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FOREWORD

I have great pleasure in presenting the volume containing reprint of the

three essays of H. Blochmann, published in the Journals of the Asiatic

Society, in three subsequent years, viz., 1873 (Part 1, No. 3), 1874 (Part 1,

No. 3), 1875 (Part 1, No. 3) under the title, “Contributions to the Geography

and History of Bengal’’.

The pioneering efforts of Blochmann in collecting literary, epigraphic

and numismatic data on the Geography and History of Bengal during the

early Muhammadan period (1203 to 1538 A.D.) and presenting them

with his critical analysis of them in the essays in question, received en-

comiums throughout the academic world. Though written about a century

ago, they are still considered as essential and indispensable source for the

research workers in the field of study. The numbers of the Journal containing

the essays have long gone out of print, and even the library copies have

become brittle and unusable. In consideration of the usefulness of the

essays and persistent demand from students and researchers, the Council

of the Asiatic Society decided in August 1967 to bring out this reprint

edition. I must thank Sree Saraswaty Press Ltd., for their expeditious

handling of the matter and to Shri Dipak Sen, M.A., LL.B., Publication

Supervisor, for seeing the book through the press.

Dated, S. K. Mitra

Calcutta, General Secretary

the 2nd December, 1968
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In the end of last year, General Cunningham, Director of the Archaco-

logical Survey of India, forwarded to the Asiatic Society, for publication in

the Journal, a unique collection of rubbings of Muhammadan inscriptions

from Bengal and various places up-country, and in the Proceedings of our

Society for January last, I gave an account of the importance of these

rubbings with reference to the history of Bengal. Dr. J. Wise of Dacca,

Mr. Walter Bourke, Mr. E. V. Westmacott, C.S., and Mr. W. L. Heeley,

C.S., have also favoured the Society with valuable rubbings and notes

on the localities where they were obtained, antl I shall delay no longer
to carry out the wishes of the donors and publish my readings with

a few notes suggested by the subject. | have also examined our coin

cabinet, which I found to contain some unpublished Bengal coins of

great value. :

The importance of mural and medallic evidence for Bengal History

arises from the paucity and meagreness of written sources. Whilst for the

history of the Dihli Empire we possess general and special histories, often

the work of contemporaneous writers, we have only secondary sources and

incidental remarks for the early Muhammadan period of Bengal, ze., from

A. D., 1203 to 1538. NizA4muddin Ahmad, who served Akbar as Bakhshi,

the friend and protector of the historian Badaoni, is the first writer that

gives in his ‘Tabaqat 1 Akbari, which were completed in 1590, a short con-

nected account of the independent kings of Bengal from 1338 to 1538.

For the time between 1203 and 1338, we depend on incidental remarks

made by Dihli writers, as Minhaj i Siraj, Barani, and ’Afif. Firishtah,

who flourished in the beginning of the 17th century, has a chapter on the

same period as Nizam; but though he gives a little more, it seerns that he

used the same, at present unknown, source as the author of the Tabaqat 1

Akbari. But there can be no doubt that this source was a work defective in

chronology and meagre in details. Firishtah also cites a historical com-

pilation by one Haji Muhammad of Qandahar, of which no copy is at

present known to exist.

The latest writer on Bengal History is Ghulam Hussain of Zaidpur,

poetically styled ‘Salim,’ who composed his Riydézussaldtin, or ‘the Gardens

of Kings,’ at the request of Mr. George Udney of Maldah. This work, the

title of which contains in the numerical value of the letters the date of its

completion (A.H. 1202, or A.D. 1787-88), is rare, but is much prized as

being the fullest account in Persian of the Muhammadan History of Bengal,
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which the author brings down to his own time. From a comparison of

his work with that by Firishtah, it is evident that for the early portion

he has used books which are likewise unknown at present, and it is unfor-

tunate that his preface gives no information on this point.* His additional

source, it is true, cannot have been a work of considerable size; yet he gives

valuable dates which, as will be seen below, are often confirmed by collateral

evidence. Salim has also made a fair use of the antiquities of the Gaur

District. Stewart, who used the Riydz as the basis of his History of

Bengal, has given a translation of the greater part of the work; but from a

leaning to Virishtah he has left out useful passages, which will be found

below. .

A commentary on Inscriptions necessarily contains references to the

history and the geography of the country; but in order not to overload the

subject with unconnected remarks, I have, in the following, separated the

geographical from the historical portion, and have thus found means to

collect, in a convenient way, numerous stray notes which or several years

have been accumulating in the course of my historical studies.

*When quoting this unknown source, Salim uses phrases as ‘dar risdlah e didaham,’ ‘I

have seen in some pamphlet,’ or ‘ba-qaule,’ ‘according to another statement,’ &c.

The Asiatic Society Library has one MS. of the Riy4zussalatin (No. 526), written in

bold shikasiah, 277 pages, 8vo., 15 lines per page, copied in 1851 at Hajipur by one Sadruddin

Ahmad. Beginning——Jahdn jahdn hamd sazdwdr i bdrgdéh i jahdn dfarine ast, kih in mazéhir i

kauni-ra ba-yad i qudrat i kamilah i khwésh ba-hilyah i wujid muhalla sakhtah, &c. The work con-

sists of a Preface in four parts, and four Chapters, of which the last contains two parts. ‘The

end contains the following description of the character of the “new rulers’’—

“The English among the Christians are adorned with the head-dress of wisdom and

skill, and ornamented with the garb of generosity and good manners. In resolution, activity

in war, and in festivities, in administering justice and helping the oppressed, they arc

unrivalled; and their truthfulness is so great, that they would not break a promise, should

they even lose their lives. They admit no liar to their society, are pious, faithful, pitiful,

and honorable. They have neither learnt the letters of deceit, nor have they read the page

of vice; and though their religion is opposed to ours, they do not interfere with the religion,

rites, and propagation of the Muhammadan faith.

lo rared Walisve SEU ew) IA LG GIA Sige Laas AT to 9 Sy afial’

All wrangling about faith and heresy leads to the same place: the dream is one and

the same dream, though the interpretations may differ.”
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Part I.—GEOGRAPHICAL

Before the conquest of Bengal by the Muhammadans under Bakhtyar

Khilji in A. D. 1203, Bengal is said to have been divided into five districts—

(1) Radha, the country west of the Hugli and south of the Ganges;

(2) Bag di, the delta of the Ganges; (3) Banga, the country to the east

of, and beyond, the delta; (4) Barendra, the country to the north of the

Padma (Podda) and between the Karataya and the Mahananda rivers; and

(5) Mithila, the country west of the Mahananda. We do not know

whether these names refer to revenue districts, or merely indicate (as they

now do) popular divisions based upon the course of principal rivers; but as

the different orders of Brahmans and Kayasths take their distinctive names

from these divisions, it may be assumed that they existed or were recognized

at the time of Ballala Sen, who classified the two castes.

The ease with which Bakhtyar Khilji took possession of Bengal by

his surprise of Nadiya,* the then capital, stands unparalleled in history,

unless we compare it with the almost peaceful transfer of the same country,

five hundred and fifty-five years later, from the Muhammadans to the East

India Company. But it would be wrong to believe that Bakhtyar Khilji

conquered the whole of Bengal: he merely took possession of the south-

eastern parts of Mithila, Barendra, the northern portions of Radha, and the

northwestern tracts of Bagdi. This conquered territory received from its

capital the name of Lak’hna uti, and its extent is described by the author

of the Tabagdt 1 Ndgiri, who says that the country of Lak’hnauti lies to both

sides of the Ganges and consists of two wings: the eastern one is called

Barendra, to which Deokot belongs; and the western has the name of Ral

[z. ¢., Radha], to which Lak’hnur belongs. Hence the same writer also distin-

guishest Lak’hnauti-Deokot from Lak’hnauti-Lak’hnir. From the town of

Lak’hnauti to Deokot on the one side, and from Lak’hnauti to the door

of Lak’hnur, on the other side, an embanked road (pul) passes, ten days’

march. Distinct from the country of Lak’hnauti is Banga (diydr 1 Bang,

Bangadesh, Tabaqat, p. 267), and in this part of Bengal the descendants of

the Lak’hmaniyah kings of Nadiya still reigned in A. H. 658, or 1260, A. D.,

when Minhdj i Siraj, the author of the Tabagqat, wrote his history.t Deokot,

* Lak’hman Sen, the last king of Bengal, though called king, cannot have been much

more than the principal zamindar of his time. “He was a liberal man,” says the author

of the Tabaq4t, “and never gave less than a lak’h of cowries, when he made a present—

may God lessen his punishment in hell !’

Tt Tabaqat, pp. 162, 242.

t Tabaqat Naciri, p. 151. Thus an expedition against Banga by the governor of Lak’h-

nauti is mentioned in 657. Jabaq4t Naciri, p. 267.
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which still gives name to a large parganah, was correctly identified by

Buchanan with the old fort near Damdama, on the left bank of the Parna-

bhaba, south of Dinajpur. Close to it les Gangaradmpur with its ruins,

and the oldest Muhammadan inscription known in Bengal.* Lak’hnur,t

the town or ‘thanah’ of the other “wing,’? has not yet been identified.

The name occurs in no Muhammadan history after the time of the Tabaqat

i Naciri, and the only hint given is, that it lay west of the Hugli, on the

road, at about the same distance from Lak’hnauti city as Deokot lay from

the capital—which would be the northern portion of District Birbhum.

Minhaj’s remark that Banga was, in 1260, still in the hands of Lak’h-

man Sen’s descendants, is confirmed by the fact that Sunnargaon is not

mentioned in the Tabaqat; nor does it occur on the coins of the first century
of Muhammadan rule. It is first mentioned in the Térikh 1 Barani as the

residence, during Balban’s. reign, of an independent Rai; but under

Tughlug Shah (A. D. 1323), Sunnargaon and Satgaon, which likewise

appears for the first time, are the seats of Muhammadan governors, the

term ‘Bangalah’ being now applied to the united provinces of Lak’hnauti,

Satgdon, and Sunnargaon.t

The Tarikh i Barani, the Tarikh i Firizshahf by ’Afif, and the Travels

of Ibn Batutah yield but little additional information. Firtizabad, or

Panduah (north of Maldahaé, or Maldah) which General Cunningham

significantly calls ‘Hazrat Panduah,’ or ‘Panduah, the Residence,’ appears as

* Of Kai Kaus Shah, A. D. 1297. Journal, A. S. B., 1872, Pt. 1., p. 102.

| Major Raverty, of whose translation of the Tabagat two fasciculi have just appeared,

informs me that all his best MSS. have ) pe, Lak’hnur. The Bibliotheca Indica edition

has ) pre, and often also ) 5 * and it was, no doubt, the last spelling that led Stewart

to substitute Nagor (in western Birbhum), which certainly lies in the direction indicated.

Outside of the Maratha wall of Nagor, we have a Lak’hipir and a Lak’hindrayanpur.

+ Barani, p. 452. He spells Satg4on, not Satgdon. It is almost useless to remark on

the geography of Bengal as given in the Tabaqét before the appearance of Major Raverty’s

translation, who has collated nearly all existing MSS. of the work. The Bibliotheca Indica

edition is untrustworthy. Taking it, however, as it is, we find the following places men-

tioned—Nuidiyah, in this spelling, for Nadiy4; Lak’hnauti; Banga; Ral (Radha); Barendra;

Lak’hnur; Deokot; Narkoti (?) io , Us ‘oS jbo, pp. 156 to 158; us 5S, sy FS),

p. 158; wae (?) and rave (perhaps rp), p. 158; Bangéon, p. 153; Fort Bishnkot,

founded by Hus4muddin ’Iwaz near Lak’hnauti, pp. 180, 243. Besides these, a few places

are mentioned on the frontiers of Bengal, as KAmrud (always with this spelling) for Kamrup;

colt jke, Jagannath (Puri) ? ; and a few places in Asam or Tibbat; we dy) ?, Pp. 263;

and Jajnagar, regarding which vide below.

The Tarikh i Firishtah furnishes the isolated fact of the foundation of Rangpur by

Bakhtydr Khilji on the frontier of Bengal (Lucknow Edition, p. 293).
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the new capital, and in connexion with it Fort Ekd4lah, said to be ‘near

Panduah.’ The actual site of this fort is still a matter of doubt; even the

author of the Riydzussalatin, who lived in the neighbourhood of Maldah

and Panduah, says nothing about it.*

About 850 A.H. (A.D. 1446), during the reign of Naciruddin

Mahmid Shah, the capital was transferred to Gaur. Thus Lak’hnauti 1s

henceforth again called in history. The transfer, though it may have been

connected with the restoration of an old dynasty, was unfortunate. Gaur lies

in the middle between the Ganges and the Mahananda, thus occupying, as

is the case in all Deltaic lands, the lowest site; and east of it lies the Kallak

Saja marsh, called in the Ain, Chuttid-pattid, into which the drainage of the

town opened. Every increase in the waters of the Ganges caused the marsh,
which is connected with it, to rise, and “if the [earthen] embankment broke,

the town was under water,’’} and the drainage was driven back into the

town. Hence the removal of the capital, a short time afterwards, to

Ta4ndah,t and the ultimate desertion of the town as a fever centre for

Rajmahall.

The meagre information supplied by the Tabaqat i Nizami and Firish-

tah throws no further light on the geography of Bengal, but leaves the

impression that during the reigns of the independent kings (A.H. 739 to

944, or A.D. 1338 to 1538) the extent of Muhammadan Bengal was the

same as what we find it in A. D. 1582, the year in which Todar Mall pre-_

pared his rent-roll of Bengal, a copy of which Abul Fazl has given in the

Ain.

The coins and inscriptions of the above period yield a few particulars.

* Mr. Thomas compares with Ekddlah the name of ‘Jugdula,’ a village east of Hazrat

Panduah, towards the Purnabhaba. The Indian Atlas Sheet No. 119 also mentions a village

Jagdal due north of Maldah4é, near the Mahananda, in Lat. 25° 17’ 30”, and a ‘Jugdul’

and a ‘Jugdal’ will be found south-east of Gaur, Long. 88° 28’, Lat. 24° 42’. Even in other

parts the name is common; for Jagdal is the Bengali ‘Jogoddul,’ ‘a leaf of the world,’ the

world being the lotus, and each town a petal of it. Another Ekddlah will be found on the

same sheet, south-east of Bogra (Bagura), Long. 89° 40’ 30”, Lat. 24° 35’ 45”, and a third

is in Rajshahi, a little south-west of Nator. The name seems to be the Bangali aeyal, ‘having

one wing;’ and Dodala ‘having two wings,’ occurs likewise as a name of villages.

+ Ain i Akbarf.

{ Renncll marks ‘Tarah’ near the Paglé River (a branch of the Ganges and perhaps

the old bed of the river), south-west of the fort of Gaur, “Tanda standeth from the river

Ganges a league, because in times past the river flowing over the bankes in time of raine did

drowne the countrey and many villages, and so they do remaine. And the old way the river

Ganges was wont to run, remaineth drie, which is the occasion that the citie doeth stand

so farre from the water.”’ Ralph Fitch.

The losses of Akbar’s Bengal army in Gaur will be found in my Ain translation, p. 376,
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We have the seven Bengal mint towns given by Thomas,* to which I can

now add three more, viz. Fathabdd, Khalifatabad, and Husainabad, which

will be discussed below. The inscriptions reveal the important fact, that

Bengal was divided into revenue divisions called Mahalls, over which, as

in the Dihli empire, Shiqdarst were placed, and into larger circles under

‘Sarlashkars,’ or military commanders, who have often also the title of Vazir

(Diwan). Of places mentioned on inscriptions I may cite—Iqlim Mu’az-

zamabad (Eastern Maimansingh); Thanah Laur (north-western Silhat,—

both occur also united under the same Sarlashkar); Sarhat, in western

Birbhim, now in the Santal Parganahs; Ldopallah, east of the Island in

the Hugli opposite Tribeni Ghat, evidently in olden times an important

place as lying at the point where the Jabuna leaves the Higl{ and com-

mences her tortuous course, first easterly, then southerly, into the Sundar-

ban;t and also several places which have not yet been identified, as

Simlabad, Hadigarh, and Sajl4a-Mankhbad. §

From the middle of the 16th century we have the works and maps of

Portuguese historians, notably the classical ‘Da Asia’ by Joao de Barros

(died 1570); and the graphic descriptions of Caesar Frederick (1570) and

Ralph Fitch (1583 to 1591). Nor must I forget the Persian traveller Amin

Razi, an uncle of Nur Jahan, who composed his ‘Haft Iqlim’ in A. H. 1002

(A. D. 1594); but it is doubtful whether he visited Bengal, or mercly wrote

. down what he heard at Agrah. I shall occasionally refer to the works of

these travellers below. ||

But by far the most interesting contribution to the geography of

* Lak’hnauti, Firuzdbad (Panduah), Saétgaon, Shahr i Nau (i?), Ghyaspur, Sunnar-

gaon, and Mu’azzamabdéd. Chronicles, p. 151. ?
t+ How extensively the Hindus were employed as revenue officers may be seen from

the fact that the Arabic-Persian Shigddr and Majmu’akddr have become Bangali family names,

generally spelt ‘Sikdar’ and ‘Mozoomdar.’

+ The island opposite Tribeni has a conspicuous place on De Barros’ Map of Bengal

and on that by Blaev (vide Pl. IV.). The mape also agree with Abul Fazl’s statement in the

Ain, that at Tribeni there are three branches, one the Saraswati, on which SAtgéon lies;

the other, the Ganga, now called the Hugli; and the third, the Jon or Jabund (Jamuna).

De Barros and Blaev’s Maps shew the three branches of almost equal thickness, the Saraswati

passing Satigam (Satgaon), and Chouma (Chaumuha in Hugli District, north), and the

abuna flowing westwards to Buram (Borhan, in the 24-Parganahs).

§ Journal, A. S. Bengal, 1870, Pt. I., p. 284.

| I have not mentioned Nicoldé de Conti’s Travels (1419 to 1444, A. D.), because he

only mentions one town in Bengal, Cernove on the Ganges, which Col. Yule has identified

with the ‘Shahri Nau,’ or ‘New Town’ on Sikandar Shah’s coin of 1379 (Thomas, In. Coin-

age of Bengal, Journal, A. 5. Bengal, 1867, p. 65); but the position of this town is still a matter

of doubt.
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Bengal, in spite of the unsatisfactory state of the MSS., is Todar Mall’s

rent-roll. Though of 1582, it may be assumed that Todar Mall merely gave

in it what he found to exist with regard to both divisions and revenue;

for Bengal was only subjugated during Jahangir’s reign, and properly assessed

by Prince Shuja’ a short time before 1658. In the Ain we find that Bengal

proper was divided into 19 Sirkars, and 682 Mahalls. Eight of the 19 Sirkars,

and 204 of the 682 Mahalls, have Muhammadan names. The rent-roll

included both the khdaligah (‘genuine,’ vulgo khalsa) or crownlands, and the

agtd or jdgir lands, i. e. lands assigned tc officers in lieu of pay or mainten-

ance of troops. The distribution of the Sirkars depended, as in the old

Hindu division, on the courses of the Ganges, Bhagirathi, and Megna,

or, as the Ain expresses it, on the courses of the Padmawati, Ganga, and
Brahmaputra, as will be seen from the following list of the Sirkars.

A. Sitrkdrs North and East of the Ganges

1. Sirkar Lak’hnauti, or Jannatabad, extending from Talia-
garhi (K’halg4on, Colgong) along the northern banks of the Ganges, and

including a few mahalls now belonging to district Bhagalpur and Purniah,

and nearly the whole of Maldah district. Besides Gaur, this Sirkar contained

the ancient town of RAangdmati.* 66 mahalls; khalsa revenue, Rs. 471,174.+

2. Sirkar Purniah, or Puranniah, the greater and chiefly

westerly portion of the present district of Purniah, as far as the Mahananda.t

9 mahalls; revenue Rs. 160,219.

3. Sirkar Tajpur, extending over Eastern Purniah east of the

Mahananda, and Western Dinajpur. 29 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 162,096.

4.Sirk4r Panjrah, so called from the Haweli mahall Panjrah,

north-east of the town of Dinajpur, on the Atrai River, comprising the

greater part of Dinajpur district. 21 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 145, 081.

5. Sirkar GhoraghAt, so called from the town of G’hordghat

or Chauk’handi on the right bank of the Karataya, comprising portions of

Dindjpur, Rangpur, and Bagura (Bograh) districts, as far as the Brahma-

putra. Being a frontier district toWards Koch Bihar and Koch Hajo, it

contained numerous jagir lands of Afghan chiefs and their descendants. The

Sirkar produced a great deal of raw silk. 88 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 202,077.8

* Maldah is once mentioned in the Tuzuk i Jahéngiri (p. 178)---‘‘When I [Jahangir]

was prince, I had made a promise to Mir Ziyauddin of Qazwin, a Saifi Sayyid, who has

since received the title of Muctafa Khan, to give him and his children Parganah Maldah,

a well known Parganah in Bengal. This promise was now performed (A. D. 1617).

ft Akbarshahi Rupees (1 Rupee=40 ddms). Grant substitutes ‘Sicca Rupees,’ at 2s. 3d.

+ It seems as if the Mahdnandé, in its upper course, is often called Mahdnadi. Van

den Broucke calls it on his map ‘Martnade.’

§ Some MSS. have 209,577 Rs.
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6. Sirkar BAarbakabad, so called from Barbak Shah, king of

Bengal (vide below), and extending from Sirkar Lak’hnauti along the Podda

to Bagura. It comprises portions of Maldah and Dinajpur, and a large part

of Rajshahf, and Bagura. Its cloths were well known, especially the stuffs

called khdgah (the ‘‘koses”’ of old writers) as the khacah of Shahbazpur,

the gahan (ys , the ‘sanes,’ or ‘sahnes’ of Dutch writers), and the mimini.

38 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 436,288.

7. Sirkar Bazuha, extending from the preceding across the

Brahmaputra into Silhat, comprising portions of Rajshahi, Bagura, Pabna,

Maiman Singh, and reaching in the south a little beyond the town of Dhaka

(Dacca).* The name ‘Bazpha’ is the plural of the Persian word ddézt, ‘an

arm, a wing;’ and all mahalls in this Sirkar have the word bdzi after their

name, which on our survey maps appears under the Bangadli form ‘Bajoo.’t

32 mahalls; revenue, the largest of all Sirkars, Rs. 987,921. To this Sirkdr

belonged Dhaka, and Sherpur Murcha, or Mihmdnshdahi, south of Bagura

on the Karataya, which is several times mentioned in the Akbarnd4mah

as a military station.

8. Sirkar Silhat, adjacent to the preceding, chiefly cast of the
Surma River. As will be seen below, the country was only conquered by the

Muhammadans in the end of the 14th century, and was exposed to continual

invasions from Tiparah and As4m. According to Marco Polo, the Ain, and

the Tuzuk, Silhat supplied India with eunuchs. Jahangir issued an edict

forbidding the people of Silhat to castrate boys. Like Kamrup, Silhat, is

* Stewart says that Dhakd is a modern town, ‘‘because the name does not occur in

the Ain.” But it does; vide my text edition, p. 407, where the Mahall to which it belongs,

is called Dhakk& Bazi. In Gladwin’s spelling ‘Dukha Bazoo’ it is, however, scarccly

recognizable. Dhaka occurs in the Akbarnamah as an Imperial thanah in 1584; and Sir

A. Phayre (vide above, p. 53) mentions it in 1400.

+ Thus the country west of Pabna is called ‘Bajooras’ and east of it ‘Bajoochup’—

corruptions of Bdzi i rdst, ‘the right wing,’ and Bdzu i chap ‘the left wing.’ Other corrup-

tions are—Esub, or Eshub, or Esop, or Isaf, for ‘Yuisuf;’ thus ‘Esubshye,’ for ‘Ydsuf-shahi;’

Nasipore, for Nasibpur, (from Nacib Shah); Nujeepore, for Najipur; Haleeshur (opposite

Triben{) for Halfshahr,=Haweli i Shahr [Satg4on]; Mahomedshye for Mahmudshahi,

(Jessore); Bajitpore, for Bayazidpur (in Dindajpur); Juffurshye, for Zafarshahi, (not Ja’far-

shahf); Kali Modunpur (which sounds like a Hind& name), Kalim-uddinptr; Puladassy,

north of Bagurd, for Fiuladshahi; Masidpore and Majidpore, for Masjidpur (vide Beames,

Comp. Grammar, p. 209).

In the spelling of Bengal names care should be taken with the frequent ending daha,

‘eddy,’ as MAldahd, spelt in Persian MAaldah; but the final A is radical, and the name should

not be spelt Maéld4, as Malwah, Rajah, &c.,=Malw4, R4j4, &c.

Aurangzib forbade by edict spellings like Mdlwah, Rajah, &c.; he wanted people

to spell Malwé, Raja.



Contributions to the Geography and History of Bengal 9

also often mentioned as the land of wizards and witches, and the fame of

its dd, or witchcraft, is still remembered at the present day. 8 mahalls;

revenue, Rs. 167,032.

9. Sirkar Sunnargadon, to both sides of the Megna and the

Brahmaputra, containing portions of western Tiparah, Bhalua, and

Noak’half, subject to repeated attacks by the Rajahs of Tiparah and Arakan.

52 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 258,283. The Haft Iqlim gives Rs. 330,000.

10. SirkA4r Chatgaon (Chittagong), never properly annexed

before the reign of Aurangzib. 7 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 285,607.

B. Sirkdrs in the Delta of the Ganges

11. Sirkar SAtgaon. A small portion only, the land between

the Hugli and the Saraswati, lay west of the Hugli, whilst the bulk of the

Sirkar comprised the modern district of the 24-Parganahs to the Kabadak,

western. Nadiya, south-western Murshidabad, and extended in the south to

Hatidgarh below Diamond Harbour. Vo this Sirka4r belonged Mahall

Kalkatta (Calcutta) which, together with two other mauza’s, paid, in 1582,

a land revenue of Rs. 23,905. 53 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 418,118.

12. Sirkar Mahmiudabdad, so called after one of the three

Mahmud Shahs of Bengal, and comprising northern Nadiya, northern

Jessore, and western Faridptir. 88 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 290,256.

13. Sirk Ar Khalifatabad, or southern Jessore and western

Baqirganj. The Sirkar is called after Khalifatabad, which was the name of

the small Haweli-parganah near Bagherhat (vide below). ‘The largest mahall

of this Sirkar was Jesar (Jessore), or Rastlpur; and among others, we find

here the Mahalls Mundagachha and Malikpur, which the Khan i A’zam,

when governor of Bengal under Akbar (Ain translation, p. 326), is said to

have given to Bhabeshwar Rai, the ancestor of the present Rajahs of Je sar.

The name of Jesar, therefore, occw’ as early in 1582; hence Van den

Broucke’s map (1660) also gives it conspicuously as “Jessore.’* 35 mahalls;

revenue, Rs. 135,053.

14. Sirkar Fathab 4d, so called after Fath Shah, king of Bengal,

comprising a small portion of Jessore, the whole of Faridptir, southern

Baqirganj, portions of Dhaka district, and the Islands of Dak’hin Shahbazpur,

Sondip, and Sidhu, at the mouth of the Megna. The town of Faridpur lies

in the Haweli Parganah of Fathabdd. 3 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 199,239.

* Vide, however, Westland, Jessore Report, p. 29.
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15. Sirkar Bak1la,* or Ism@#ilpur, north-east of the preceding,

comprising portions of Baqirganj and Dhaka districts. It is the Bacala of

old maps. 4 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 178,756.

C. Sirkdrs South of the Ganges and West of the Bhagirathi (Higli)

16. Sirkar Audambar, or Tandah, comprising the greater

portion of Murshidabad district, with portions of Birbhum. The name

Audambar occurs also in other parts of India, e. g. in Kachh.t Tandah did

not long enjoy the position of capital: Sher Shah already had made plans to

remove it to Ag Mahall on the opposite bank. But this was only carried out

by Rajah Man Singh, who changed the name of Ag Mahall to Raj Mahall,

and subsequently to Akbarnagar. The same Sirkd4r became again in later

times under Prince Shuja’ the seat of government, and later still under

Nawab Ja’far Murshid Quli Khan, who changed the name of the old town

of Makhcucabad,t the Muxabad or Muxadabad of old maps, to Murshidabad.

52 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 601,985. The Haft Iqlim gives its revenue at

Rs. 597,570.

17. SirkarSharifab ad, south of the preceding, comprising the

remaining portions of Birbhum, and a large portion of Bardwan district,

together with the town of Bardwan itself. Mahalls Barbak Singh and Fath

Singh, so called after the Bengal kings Barbak Shah and Fath Shah, and

Sherpur ’Atai, where Man Singh defeated the Afghans (Ain translation,

p. 341) also belonged to this Sirkar. 26 mahalls; revenue, Rs. 562,218.

18. SirkarSulaimanabad, a straggling Sirkar, which comprised

a few southern parganahs in the modern districts of Nadiya, Bardwan, and

the whole north of Hugli district. This Sirkar was so called after Sulaiman

shah of. Bengal, who also called several parganahs after himself in Murshi-

dabad, Jessore, and Baqirgan districts; but whether the name was too long,

* The author of the Siyarul Mutaakhkharin calls it Hogla ufo), from the Bangali word

hogld, which signifies marsh recd—a name which no doubt explains the name of Hugli;

but he strangely confounds Sirkér BaklA4 with Sirk4r Sétgdon (Hiugli).

| Vide Cunningham, Ancient Geography of India, 1, p. 248.

* The Akbarnamah mentions a Makhogic Khan, brother of Sa’id Khan; vide my Ain

translation, p. 388. Makhcucg KhAn served in Bengal and Bihar, and his brother Sa’id Khan

was for some time governor of Bengal.

§ The Muhammadan pronunciation of the Bangali Bordomdn. The Haft Iqlim men-

tions an extraordinary custom that obtained in this Sirkar. “Feminae hujus provinciae

instrumentum quoddam fictile penis instar in vulvam et in anum inferunt, ut sordes

removeant. The old kings have in vain tried to break them off this habit,”

Regarding the Muhammadan antiquities of Bardwan, vide Journal, As. Bengal, for

1871, Pt. I, p. 254.
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or was purposely changed after Akbar’s conquest of Bengal in honor of

Prince Salim (Jahangir), it only occurs now-a-days in the form ‘Salimabad.’

The chief town of the Sirkdr was Salimabad [Sulaimanabdd], on the left

bank of the Damiudar, south-east of the town of BardwAan. It is marked as

‘Silimath’ on Van den Broucke’s map. Ola (the old name of Birnagar) in

Nadiyd, known from the Srimanta legend, and Panduah, on the E. I.

Railway, with its Buddhist ruins and ancient mosques, also belong to this

Sirk4r. 31 mahalls; revenue Rs. 440,749.

19. Sirkar Mad 4ran, extending in a semicircle from Nagor in

Western Birbhim over Raniganj along the Damudar to above Bardwan,

and from there over K’hand Ghosh, Jahanabad, Chandrakona (Western

Hugli District) to Mandalg’hat, at the mouth of the Rupnadrayan River. 16
mahalls; revenue, Rs. 235,085.

Thus the above nineteen Sirkars, which made up Bengal in 1582, paid

a revenue on khalsa lands, inclusive of a few duties on salt, hdés, and fisheries,

of 253,482,106 dams, or Rs. 6,337,052.* According to Grant, the value

of the jagir lands was fixed at Rs. 4,348,892, so that we have, in 1582, A.D.,

as total revenue of Bengal, in its then circumscribed limits, the sum of

Rs. 10,685,944. This was levied from the ryots in specief as the equivalent

of the rub,’ or fourth share, of the entire produce of the land, claimed by

the sovereign as despotic proprietary lord of the soil.

This rent-roll remained in force during the reign of Jahangir. The

remittances from Bengal to Dilhi were, it is true, not very regular, nor up

to the sums levied, so much so that Jahangir appointed, in the end of his

reign, Fidai Khan, governor of Bengal, merely because he promised to send

regularly one million of rupees to court. Under Shahjahan, the boundaries

of Bengal were extended in the South-West, Medinipur and Hili having

been attached to Bengal, and in the East and North-East by conquests in

Tiparah and Koch Hajo; and when Prince Shuja, was made governor, he

made, shortly before 1658, a new rent-roll, which shewed 34 Sirkars and

1350 Mahalls, and a total of revenye, on khalsa and jagir lands, of Rs.

13,115,907. Shuja’s rent-roll remained in force till 1722, an addition having

been made after the conquest of Chatgaon. In that year, Nawab Ja’far

* Grant’s total is Rs. 6,344,260, or Rs. 7,208 more, chiefly on account of the higher

sum given by him for Sirkar G’hordg’hat. Vth Report, p. 258.

Tt “The ryots (ra’iyyat) of Bengal are obedient and ready to pay taxes. During eight

months of the year they pay the required sums by instalments. They personally bring the

money in rupces and goldmuhurs to the appointed place. Payment in kind is not usual.

Grain is always cheap. The people do not object to a survey of the lands, and the amount

of the land tax is settled by the collector and the ryot (nasaqg). His Majesty, from kindness,

has not altered this system.” Ain i Akbari.
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Khan (Murshid Quli Khan) issued his Kdmil Jama’ Tumdri, or ‘Perfect

Rent-roll,’ in which Bengal! was divided into 34 Sirkars, forming 13 Chaklahs,

and sub-divided into 1660 Parganahs, with a revenue of Rs. 14,288,186.

It was, however, only after the rule of Nawab Ja’far Khan that the

Abwdb revenuc* gradually appeared in the books. Though vast sums had

been levied on this head, they had been looked upon as private emoluments

of office. As early as in the tenure of Shuja’ Khan, Nawab Ja’far’s successor,

we find the Abwabs entered as yielding Rs. 2,172,952, and they rapidly

increased under’ Ali Virdi Khan and Qasim Khan, so that, when the E.I.

Company in 1765 acquired the Diwani, the net amount of all revenue

collected by authority in Bengal was Rs. 25,624,223.

It is not my intention to enter here further in the historical portion

of the revenue question of Bengal, nor shall I minutely describe the Sirkars

and the Mahalls or detail the historical and geographical changes that

took place; these I must necessarily reserve for the second volume of my

Ain translation. But I shall now attempt to trace the frontiers of Bengal

under the Muhammadan rule as far as existing historical sources allow

us to do.

The Frontiers of Muhammadan Bengal

Abulfazl estimates the breadth of Bengal from Garhi to Chatgaon at

four hundred kos. From north to south, the longest line was from Koch

Bihdér to Chittiad in Sirkar Mediniptr. “The zamindars are mostly

Kayasths.”’ Not a word is said on the strength of the Muhammadan popula-

tion, or the progress of Islam—comparative statistics were not thought of in

his age. The remark made by old English travellers that the inhabitants

of the islands and the coast of south-eastern Bengal were chiefly Muham-

madans, and the uncertain legend regarding the introduction, in the

beginning of the 16th century, of Islamitic rites into Chatgaon by Nugrat

Shah are the only allusions that I have scen on the subject. Neither history

nor legends allude to the conversions among the semi-aboriginal rural

population, that must on a large scale have taken place during the reigns

of the independent kings of Bengal, chiefly, no doubt, through the exertions

of the numerous Afghan Jagirdars.

The military and naval power of the country is fixed at 23,330

horse, 4,260 guns, 1,170 elephants, and 4,400 boats. In Nawab Ja’far’s

* Imposts as fees on the renewal of annual leases of zamindars (khdgnawisi); nazrdnahs;

fees for remission of imperial revenue; zar i mahaut, or imposts levied for the maintenance

of the Nawdb’s elephants; and many more.
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rent-roll, however, the strength of the naval establishment (nawdyd)

consisted of 768 armed cruisers and boats, which were principally

stationed at Dhaka, to guard the coast against the Mags and foreign

pirates; and the number of sailors included 923 Firingis, chiefly employed

as gunners. The annual charges of the navy, including construction and

repairs, was fixed at Rs. 843,452, which was levied under the name of

’amalah 1 nawdrd from parganahs in South-Eastern Bengal. The same

rent-roll mentions that the garrisons along the whole eastern fronticr from

Chatgaon to Rangamati on the Brahmaputra consisted of 8,112 men (ahshdm),

who cost 359,180, Rs. per annum.

Of the roads in Bengal we have no information prior to Van den

Broucke’s map (1660) in Valentyn’s work. He marks (1) a principal road

passing over Patna, Munger, and Rajmahall to Suti, where the Bhagirathi

leaves the Ganges. From here a branch went to Moxudabath (Murshid-

abad), Plassi (Palasi), and Hagdia,* crossed the Bhagirathi for Gasiapore,

and passed on to Bardwan, Medinipuir, Bhadrak (wrongiy marked on

the right bank of the Baitarani), and Katak. The other branch went from

Suti along the right bank of the Podda to Fathabad, from where it passed on

to Dhaka. These two branches are marked as principal roads (shdhi rastah).

(2) A road from Bardwadn to Baccaresoor (Baklesar in Birbhum, famous

for its hot springs, within the Maratha Intrenchment of Nagor), and from

there to Oasimbazar and the banks of the Ganges, and across the river to

‘Hasiaarhati.’ This is Hajrahatti, on the left bank of the Podda, now also a

ferry place, near the entrance of the Burul River, below Rampur Bodalia,

and seems to be the Qazihatti (Beng. Kajicrhatti), which Abulfazl

mentions in the Ain. From Hasiaarhati the road passed to a place called

Harwa, and from there to Ceerpoor Mirts, z.e. Sherpir Murchah, on the

Karataya, and passing over Tessiadin (Chandijan, north of Sherpur, ?) to

Gorregaut (G’horag’hat) and Bareithela (Baritala) on the Brahmaputra,

which will be mentioned below as a frontier town. (3) A road from

Bardwan over Salimabad, Hugli, Jessére, Bosnah, Fathabad, across the river

to Sjatterapoer,f Casisella, and Idrakpur, opposite the confluence of the

*Hagdia is Agardip. Van den Broucke’s map gives here an interesting particular.

He marks Hagdia on the /eft bank of the river, and Gasiapoor (Ghazipur) on the right bank.

Both places lie now far from the right bank, with only a small k’hal between them, and a

large semi-circular lake round both. The lake, as elsewhere in Bengal, is the old bed of the

river, which now follows the shorter route along the chord of the loop. This change, therefore,

took place after 1660. 7

Thus also Nadiya lies now on the right bank of the river; but west of the town, there is

still the old channel, which goes by the name of Ganga Bharat.

tT Rennel gives Satrapur; but modern maps give no such name.



14 Contributions to the Geography and History of Bengal

Lak’hid and the Daldsarf, near Balldl Sen’s palace. (4) A road from
Dhaka, across the Daldsari to Piaarpoer and Bedlia, which latter place is

marked at the point where the Daldsari leaves the Jamuna, and from there

to Sasiadpoor (Shahzadpur, in Pabnah), and Handiael (Harial).

The Western Frontier

In the north-west, the frontier of Bengal extended but little beyond the

Kosi River; but under some of the early Muhammadan governors and the

_ independent kings, the Bengal empire included all upper Bihar north of the

Ganges as far as Saran. Of [yds Shah, for example, it is asserted that he

was the founder of Hajiptr, opposite Patna, on the Ghandak, although

Firuz Shah, on his return from Bengal, appointed for the first time Imperial

collectors in Tirhut. Sikandar Shah’s coins, again, have been found far

west of the Kusi.

Southern Bihar only belonged to Bengal from the time of the conquest

by Bakhtyar Khilji to about 730 A.H. (A.D. 1330), when Muhammad

Tughluq annexed it to Dihli. From 800 again (A.D. 1397), the whole

of Bihar belonged to the kingdom of Jaunpur. Under Buhlul again, Darya

Khan Lohani was governor of Bihar; and under Ibrahim, Darya’s son Baha-

dur Khan assumed independence in Bihar under the title of Shah Muham-

mad.* It is not clear how far these Afghan chiefs depended on Husain Shah

of Bengal, whom inscriptions represent firmly established) in 903 at

Munger, while other inscriptions from Bonhara and Cheran (near Saran)

would lead us to conclude that the whole of Upper Bihar and the western

portions of Southern Bihar belonged to him in A.H. 908 and 909 (A.D.

1502, 1503). On the other hand, we hear in history of the cession by

Husain Shah of Bihar, Saran, and Tirhut, and of the reconquest of

these lands by Nucrat Shah, who, if he could not hold them, assisted the

Afghans against Babar. Nucrat Shah seems even to have passed beyond

the Ghandak; for a mosque near Sikarfdarpur, on the right bank of the river,

in District A’zamgarh, was built during his reign.

South of the Ganges, the western frontier is better defined. Fort Talia-

garh, or Garhi,f near K’halgaon (Colgong) on the Ganges, was looked upon

as the entrance, or key, to Bengal—a position which Muhammadan historians

compare with that of Fort Sahwadn on the Indus, the key of Sindh.

*Called in many MSS. Mahmid.

tIt is not known which king built the fort; but it may be accidental that the name

does not occur in the Tabaqét i Naciri and in Barani. At K’halgaon, Mahmud Shah IIL,

the last independent king of Bengal, died in 945 (1538 A.D.).
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From Garhi the frontier passed along the Ganges to the south of Ag-
Mahall (Raj Mahall), when it again turned westward to north-western

Birbhum, passing along the boundary of the modern Santal Parganahs to

the confluence of the Barakar and the Damudar, from where it went along the

left bank of the Damiudar to the neighbourhood of the town of Bardwan.

From here the frontier took again a westerly direction, and passed along

the north-western and western boundaries of the modern Hugli and Habrah

(Howrah) Districts down to Mandalg'hat, where the Rupnarayan flows into

the Hugli River.

This boundary, it will be seen, excludes the whole of the Santal

Parganahs from the south of K’halgaon to the Bgrakar, Pachet,* and the

territory of the Rajahs of Bishnpur (Bankura). In vain do we look in

Santalia for Muhammadan names of villages and towns; and though there

can be no doubt that the Muhammadan kings of Bengal tried to hold parts

of the hills by establishing thanahs and appointing jagirholders, no

permanent settlements were formed. One of the most westerly thanahs in

southern Santalia was Sarhat, N. W. of Shiuri (Soory) in Birbhum, which

is mentioned in Tribeni inscriptions;f whilst the settlement of Pathan

jagirdars, before and after the time of Sher Shah, as a standing militia

against the inroads of the tribes of Jhark’hand (Chutia Nagpur), led to the

formation of the great Muhammadan. zamindari of Birbhum, which gave the

E. I. Company some trouble.

In Todar Mall’s rent-roll the following Mahalls are mentioned along

this portion of the western frontier of Bengal—Ag Mahall (Rajmahall),

Kankjol, Kunwar Partab, Molesar,t in Sirk4r Audambar or ‘Tandah;

Bharkundah, Akbarshahi, Katangah, in Sharifabad (Birbhum); Nagor,

Sainbhim, Shergarh (Raniganj), Champanagari (N. W. of the town of

Bardwan), Madaran (Jahanabad and Chandrakona, west of Hugli), Chittua

(District Medinipur), and Mandaleg’hat, at the mouth of the Rupnaray an, all

belonging to Sirkar Madaran.

The name of the frontier mahal? of Bharkundah in Birbhim, men-

*Regarding the invasion of Chutié Nagpur by the Muhammadans, vide J. A. S. B.,

1871, Part 1, p. 111.

tSarhat, spelt on inscriptions Sirhat, lies on the left bank of the Ajai River. Its name

on modern maps is corrupted to Saruth. Rennell has Sarhaut. Outside the place, the survey

maps mark two old forts. A little to the south of it, a village of the name of Lukrakhonda is

marked. Rennell on his map of Birbhiim (Bengal Atlas, No. II.) places a ‘Lacaracoond,’

in conspicuous letters, south of Nagor; but modern maps give no such locality. Could this be

the Lak’hnur of the Tabaqat ?

fSdbiq (i.e. former) Molesar and Darin Molesar. The former name is wrong spelt in

the Indian Atlas (Sheet 113) Sarik Molisser.
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tioned above, seems to have been formerly extended to the whole of Birbhum

and the Santal Parganahs. In this extended sense, it is used in the Tdrtkh i

Dédudi,* on De Barros’ map of Bengal, and on Blaev’s map of India (vide

Pl. IV). In the latter, it is only given as ‘Barcunda,’ but in the former as

‘Reino de Barcunda,’ extending from Ferrandus (a corruption of Bardwan)

to Gorij, in which we recognize Garhi, the ‘key of Bengal.’ West of

Barcunda, De Blaev and De Barros give ‘Patanes,’ 1.¢. the Pathans,

the military and semi-independent landholders of the western Bengal

frontier. On the Ganges, both maps shew Gouro (Gaur), and opposite to it,

‘Para,’ for which De Barros gives ‘Rara.’+ Both spellings may be mistakes

for Tara, i.e. Taudah, which should of course be on the other side of the

river; or ‘Rara’ stands for the old Hindu division of Radha, which there

commences. South of ‘Ferrandus,’ the old maps give ‘Mandaram’ and

‘Cospetir,” which latter name is wrongly placed on Blaev’s map north of

Mandaram, whilst De Barros has it correctly west of it. In Mandaram we

recognize Madaran, the chief town of Sirkar Madaran, a name which even

now-a-days is pronounced by the peasants Mandaran.t ‘Cospetir,’ or De

Barros’ ‘Reino Cospetir,’ a name that puzzled me long, is clearly ‘the king-

dom of the Gajpati,’ or Lord of elephants, the title of the kings of Orisa, the

final r being nothing but the ending of the Bangali genitive. Sirkar Madaran

was indeed the frontier of Orisa; but if the legends of the Hugli District speak

of the Gajpatis having once extended their kingdom to the Ganges (Hugli

River), it must have been prior to the time when Satgaon became the seat

of Muhammadan governors.

It is remarkable that among the names of the jungly and hilly frontier

districts, we find so many ending in bhum. Thus we have Birbhum;§

Sainbhum, along the left bank of the Ajai, in Birbhum district; Sik*>harbhim

or Shergarh, the mahall to which Raniganj belongs; Gopibhum, along the

right bank of the Ajai; Bamanbhum or Brahmanbhuim, in northern

Medinipur District ; Manbham, Barahbhim, Dhalbhum, Singbhum, in

*Dowson, Elliot’s History of India, IV., pp. 360, 364.

tSouth of Para or Rara, Blaev and De Barros give a place of the name of Moulauadangur;

and below Gouro, Patana or Patona, and Meneitipur, which I have not identified.

tI have identified Madaran with Bhitargarh in Jahanabad, in the north-western corner

of Huigl{ District. Vide Proceedings, As. Socy. Bengal, for April, 1870, where the legends of

the place are given.

As the name of JahanA4bad occurs in the Akbarandmah, it has no connexion with

Shahjahan’s name, but refers more likely to one of the numerous Khan Jahans of the Pathan

rule.

§The name occurs in the Ain as a Mahall; but as name for a large division it does not

scem to have been used before the 18th century.
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Chutid Nagpur; Tunbhtim, in southern Parthia; Malbhium, the frontier

of Bardwan and Mediniptr Districts; Bhanjibhtiim, with the town of

Medinipur,* &c. Similarly, the frontier district between Rangpur and the

Brahmaputra, comprising Mahalls Bhitarband and Bahirband, is called

in Shuja’s rent-roll ‘Bangalbhum.’

I mentioned Mahall Mandalg’hat at the confluence of the Rupnarayan

and the Hugli as the south-western fronticr of Bengal. The Districts of

Mediniptr and Hijli (south-east of Medinipur) were therefore excluded.

They belonged to the kingdom of Orisa till A-H. 975, or A.D. 1567,

when Sulaiman, king of Bengal, and his general Kala Pahar dcfeated

Mukund Deb, the last Gajpati. Even after the Afghan conquest, Medinipur

and Hijli continued to belong to the province of Orisa, when Khan Jahan

Afghan was appointed by Daud Shah governor of OrisAé, Qutli Khan

Lohani being made governor of Puri. On the 20th Zi Qa’dah, 982, (3rd

March, 1575) Mun’im KhanKhanan, Akbar’s general, defeated Daud

Shah at Tukaroi or Mughulmari, north of Jalesar, and in the peace of

Katak, in the beginning of 983, Bihar and Bengal were ceded. In 984,

Daud again invaded Lower Bengal, but was defeated and killed on the

15th Rabi,’ II, 984, near Ag Mahall by Husian Quli Khan Jah4n when

Bengal was again annexed to Dihli, and the Afghans withdrew to Orisa.

Then the Bengal Military Revolt broke out, and Orisa was invaded, 1
A.H. 1000, (A.D. 1592) by Man Singh, when the country was finally annexed
to the Dihli empire. Hence Medinipur and Hijli appear together in Todar

Mall’s rent-roll as one of the 5 Sirkars of the province of Orisa. Subsequently,

Orisa had separate governors; but under Prince Shuja’ their power was

lessened, and the portion from Mandalg’hat to Baleswar (Balasore) was

separated from Orisa and permanently attached to Bengal.t

Hili (Alidgelee, Hedjelee, Grant; Hingeli, van den Broucke; Ingellee,

*The Ain also mentions a mahall BhowAlbhim under Sirk4r Maddran; modern maps

do not give this name.

TSo according to the Akbarnamah. Stirlin& fixes an earlier date; but Sulaiman reigned

from A.H. 975 to 980. Besides, Akbar sent in 972-973 ambassadors to Mukund Deb.

t“Sjah Sousa had already during his time divided Hingeli from Orisa, and had put there

a separate governor, and it is for this reason alone that Hingeli, which by position belongs

to Orisa, has been attached to Bengal. So it is also with the governors of Ballasour and Pipeli

[Pipli or ShAbhandar, now deserted, on the Subarnarekhdé River], which the Great Mogul

ordered once to be under the governor of Orisa and then again under the governor of Bengal,

because the two places are close to the sea.”’ F. Valentyn, Vol. V.

Van den Broucke’s map of Bengal in 1660, given by Valentyn, still shews north-west

of the town of Medintpur the ““Gedenkteeken,” or mémorial stone, (corresponding to the

‘Old Tower’ of modern maps) that marked the frontier between Bengal and Orisa. Grant

says that the coast of Hijli and Medinipur as far as Balasore (Baleswar) was attached to Bengal
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Rennell; Injelee, Stewart, Marshman; Angeli, Purchas, De Laét, &c.) appears

in the Ain under the name of Maljhatta. According to the legends preserved

in the District, the Muhammadans first attempted a settlement during

the reign of Husain Shah of Bengal, about A.D. 1505, when one T4j Khan

Masnad i ’Ali and his brother Sikandar Pahlaw4n established themselves

at the mouth of the Rasuilpur River,* opposite Sagar Island. They conquered

the whole of Huli, which is said to have remained in the family for nearly

eighty years, when it passed into the possession of a Hindu. As late as 1630

we hear of the conquest of Hijli. ““Hingeli, which had for many years a chief

of its own, was conquered about 1630 by the Great Mogul; but in 1660,

the lawful chief of Hingeli, who from a child had been kept a prisoner,

found means to escape, and with the help of his own to re-conquer his country.

But he did not long enjoy it: he was in 1661 brought into Aurangzeb’s

power with the help of the E. I. Company [the Dutch Company], and

was again imprisoned and better looked after than at first.’’t

The Southern Frontier

The southern frontier of Muhammadan Bengal was the northern outskirt

of the Sundarban, which extended, generally speaking, in the same manner

almost as it now does, from Hatiagarh, south of Diamond Harbour on the

Hiugli, to Bagherhat in southern Jessore and to the Haring’hata (Horingotta),

or ‘Deer-shore River;’ 2.¢. along the southern mahalls of Sirkars SAtgaon and

Khalifatabad. Beyond the Haring’hata and its northern portion, called the

Madhumati or ‘honey-flowing,’ the frontier comprised Sirkars Bakla and
Fathabad, the modern districts of Faridptr and Baquirganj (north). Sirkar

Fathabad included the islands of Dak’hin Shahbazpar and Sondip, at the

mouth of the Megna. Tiparah, Bhaluah, Noak’hali, and District Chatgaon,

were contested ground, of which the Rajahs of Tiparah and Arakan were,

at least before the 17th century, oftener masters than the Muhammadans.

It was only after the transfer of the Capital from Rajmahall to Dhaka, that

the south-east frontier of Bengal was extended to the Phani River, which

was the imperial frontier till the beginning of Aurangzib’s reign, when

Chatgaon was permanently conquered, assessed, and annexed to ‘Qubah

Bangalah.’

on account of the Mags and the Portuguese privateers, who were to some extent controlled

by the Imperial fleet stationed at Dhaka.

+Few rivers in India have Muhammadan names. Due south of Contai the maps give

a village of the name of Masuad ’Alipir. T4j Khan’s tomb is on the Rasulpur River.

+From Valentyn’s work, Vol. V. The ’Alamgirndmah says nothing about it.
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Various etymologies have been proposed in explanation of the word

‘Sundarban,’ It has been derived from sundar and ban, ‘the beautiful forest;’

or from sundari, a small timber tree (Heretiera litoralis), which is exported

as fuel in vast quantities from the coast and is supposed to have been so

cailed from its red wood. Others again have derived the word from Chan-

dradip-ban, or Chandradip forest, from the large zamindari of Chandradip,

which occupies the south and south-east of Baqirganj District. Or, the name

has been connected with the Chandabhandas,* an old Sundarban tribe.

Grant derives it from Chandraband, ‘the embankment of the moon,’ which

secms to have been the etymology that obtained at his time, and which

has led to the spelling ‘Soonderbund’ adopted by Buropeans.

The application of the name to the whole seacoast of southern Bengal

is modern. Muhammadan historians call the coast strip from the Hugli

to the Megna ‘Bhati,’ or ‘low land subject to the influx of the tide,’ and

even now-a-days this name is very generally used. The sovereignty of this

district, according to the Akbarn4mah and the Rajah Pratépaditya legend,

was divided among twelve chiefs; and Col. Wilford, whatever may have

been the source of his information, says that “the kings of Arakan and

Comilla were constantly striving for the mastery, and assumed the title of

lords of the twelve Bhiniyds.’’t

The sea coast itself is marked on Van den Broucke’s map in Valentyn’s

work as ‘onbekent,’ or ‘unknown,’ consisting of numerous islands and

rivers, ‘peryculcous’ for ships, being the place where the “Jagt ter Shelling’’t

foundered in 1661.

In order to trace the direction of the northern outskirt of the Sunder-

ban, as it existed sometime before 1582 A.D., we have again recourse to

Todar Mall’s rent-roll in the Ain. There we find that Mahall Hatiagarh

(below Diamond Harbour) was, in 1582, the most southerly assessed

mahall of Sirkar Satg4on. The jungle boundary then passed north-east to

Baridhatti and Medinimall, north-west of Port Canning, to Balinda and

Méhihatti (Myehattee), then south again to Dhuliapur,§ and Bhaluka to
the Kabadak River. These mahalls belong to what is now called the

*A copper plate grant in the possession of the Society, found at ’Adilpuir (Edilpore),

mentions that the villages of Baguli, Bittoga4da, and Udayamuna, were given, in the third

year of the reign of Keshab Sen, i.e. in 1136 A.D., to one Jovaradeb Sarma. The grant men-

tions the tribe of the Chandabhandas. The reading Chandabhanda, as BAbu Pratapachandra

Ghosh informs me, is an improved reading for Chattabhatta, as the name was read by

Gobind Ram; vide Journal, 1838, Vol. VII, p. 40.

TAs. Researches, XIV, p. 451.

¢ Vide Mr. Foster’s article, Journal, As. Socy. Bengal, 1872, Part I, p. 36.

§North of Ishwaripur (Issuripore), the residence of Pratapaditya.
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24-Parganahs; and Sheet 121 of the Indian Atalsa of the Survey Depart-

ment will shew that they lie even now-a-days very little north of the present

northern limit of the Sunderban in the 24-Parganahs. Going up the Kabadak,

in Jessore, we come to Amadi,* to the north of which, in the immediate

neighbourhood, we have Masidkoor, a corruption of Masjidkur, one of

the clearances of Khan Jahan (died A.D. 1459), the warrior samt of

Khalifatabad or Southern Jessore, to whom the traditions of the present day

point as an indefatigable establisher or Sundarban-abadis (clearances). The

Ain then gives Mahall Tala, with T4la on the left bank of the Kabadak

as chief town and Kopilmunif near it, and then mahalls Sahas, Khaligpur,

Chartlia4, Rangdiya (wrongly called in the Indian Atlas Sangdia) and

Salimabad,§ north of the modern Morrellganj at the beginning of the

Haring’hata. North-west of Morrellganj, on the Bhairab (the ‘dreadful’),

we have the small station of Bagherhat, which gives name to a Sub-Division,

and in its immediate neighbourhood we come to another clearance by the

patron-saint of Jessore, where his mosque and tomb stand. It is the country

round about Bagherhat which up to the end of last century bore the name

given it in the Ain ‘Haweli, Khalifatabad,’ the ‘Vicegerent’s clearance’.

Here, amidst the creeks and the jungles, which no horseman can approach,

Nucrat Shah, as will be seen below, erected a mint, apparently in opposition

to his father ’Alauddin Husain Shah. ||

Thus we sce that in southern Jessore also the northern limit of the

Sundarban has not considerably changed since 1450 A.D.

Passing from the Haring’hata eastward, we come to Sirkars Bakla and

Fathabad. Sirkar Bakla only contained four mahalls, wz. Isma’ilpur or

*Markcd wrongly on the Survey map Armadi. Rennell has correctly Amadi.

tWestland, Jessore Report, p. 20; Gaur Das Baisakh, Journal, As. Socy. Bengal, 1867

pp. 130, 131; also Journal, 1872, Part I, p. 108.

tRash Bihari Bose, J. A. S. Bengal, 1870, Part I, p. 235; Westland, Jessore Report,

Chapter VI, and p. 286.

§Here also the Ain has the form Sulaifnanabad.

|| It is curious that a liftle higher up on the Bhairab, cast of Khulna, where the Ath4ra-

banka (the ‘eighteen windings’) joins the Bhairab, there is an ‘Aldipur, te. ‘Alauddin’s

town. Were it not for the distinct statement of the Riydzussalatin that ‘Alauddin, after arriving

as an adventurer in Bengal, settled at a Chandpur (a very common name) in Radha District,

1.e. west of the Huglf, I would be inclined to identify the Chandpur near this ‘Aléipur as

the place where the Husain dynasty of Bengal kings had its home, especially because Husain

first obtained power in the adjacent district of Faridptr (Fathabéd), where his earliest coins

are struck.

The Indian atlas (sheet No. 121) spells ‘Alaipur ‘Alypore,’ which blots out every his-

torical recollection, and places it moreover wrongly on the right bank, instead of on the left,

of the Atha4rabanka. ‘Alaipur is a flourishing place and has numerous potteries.
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Bakla; Srirampur; Shahzddpur; and ’Adilpur, (from ‘ddil’ just,’ corrupted

on the maps to Edilpore), which all belong to Bagirganj District. Abulfazl, in

speaking of the great cyclone that swept in 1583 over Balka, says that

the then zamindar of Bakla had a son of the name of Pramanand Rai.

Sirkar Fathabad derives its name from the Haweli mahall Fathabad, in

which the modern station of Faridpur lies. Yusufpur and Belphuli, in

Jessore District; Haweli Fathabad and Sirdia (Sherdia), in Farfdpur;

Balaur, Telhatti, Sardil or Jalalpur,* Khargapur, in both Faridpur and

Dhaka; Hazratpur, in Dhaka; Rasulpur, in Dhaka and Baquirganj; the

Islands of Sondip and Shahbazpur; and a few other mahalls which I have not

yet identified, belong to this Sirk4r. Thus we sce that the greater portion

of both Sirkars lies between the Haring’hata (Madhumati) and the Titulia

River, which flows between Baqirganj District and the island of Dak’hin

Shahbazpur. At the mouth of the Titulia we find the Don Manik Islands,

one of the few still surviving geographical names of the Portuguese.f

Opposite to these islands we have mahall Nazirpur, which we find on the

maps of De Barros and Blaev, placed rather far to the north. Near it, we also

have ‘Fatiabas’,t the chicf town of Sirkar Fathabad. The whole south and

south-east of Baqirganj District is occupied by the old Chandradip

zamindari, which according to some, as we saw above, gives name to the

Sundarban. On Rennell’s map it is marked ‘depopulated by the Mugs’.

Abulfazl says that there were in Sirkar Fathabad three classes of

zamindars, which perhaps refers to the independent Afghan, Hindu, and

Portuguese chiefs. When Akbar’s army, in 1574, under Mun’im Khan-

Khanan invaded Bengal and Orisa, Murdd Khan, one of the officers,

was despatched 1o South-Eastern Bengal. He conquered, says the Akbar-

namah, Sirkaérs Bakl4 and Fathabad, and settled there; but after some

time, he came into collision with Mukund, the powerful Hindd zamindar

of Fathabad and Bosnah, who, in order to get rid of him, invited him to

a feast and murdered him together with his sons.§ This notice helps us to

explain a remark made by Grant that in Shab Shuja’s rent-roll (1658)

a portion of Sundarban land had for the first time been assessed at Rs. 8,454,

the Abadis being called Murddkhanah. |} The name of Mukund still lives

*Which, like the name of the Sirkar, reminds us of Jaldluddin Shah.

+Their names for Hugli (Porto Piqueno) and for Chatgaon (Porto Grande) are no

longer known; but Sherpur Firingi, Firingibaz4r, Point Palmyras, still remind us of their

former importance in this part of India.

tVan den Broucke’s map has wrongly Fathpur.

§Ain translation, p. 374.

| Grant derives the name from murdd and khdnah, the ‘house of desire;’ but there is little

doubt that we should derive it from Murad Khan, ‘Murad Khén’s clearance.’ I do not know
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in the name of the large island ‘Char Mukundia’ in the Ganges opposite

Faridpir. This Mukund is the same zamindar whom the Padishahnamah

wrongly calls ‘Mukindra of Bosnah.’ His son Satrjit gave Jahangir’s gover-

nors of Bengal no end of trouble, and refused to send in the customary

peskkash or do homage at the court of Dhaka. He was in secret undetstanding

with the Rdjahs of Koch Bihar and Koch Hajo, and was at last, in the

reign of Shahjahan, captured and executed at Dhaka (about 1636, A.D.).

One of his descendants, or successors in the zaminda4ri, is the notorious

Sitaram Rai of Mahmiudpur.*

Another Zaminddér of Fathabdd is mentioned in the beginning of

Shahjahan’s reign, Majlis Bayazid—by his very name an Afghan.

The Parganahs to the south of Baqirganj are called on the maps

‘Boozoorgoomedpore’ and ‘Arungpore,’ which names are connected with

Buzurg Umed Khan, son of Shdaistah Khan (Aurangzib’s governor of

Bengal from 1664 to 1677) and with Aurangzib, ‘Arang’ being a corruption

of Aurang. East of these two Parganahs we have Shdaistahnagar.t These

names, though they do not perhaps shew when the mahalls were reclaimed,

point to the time when they came for the first time on the Imperial rent-roll.

Sirkér Fathabdd, as stated above, comprised the islands of Dak’hin-

Shabhazpur, Sondip, &c. Of the latter island we have a short notice by

Caesar Frederick, the Venetian merchant, who travelled in Asia, as he himself

says, from 1563 to 1581. He left Pegu for Chatigan (Chatgaon), “between

which two places there was much commerce in silver,” but “encountered a

‘Touffon’ (tifdn, cyclone), which take place in the East Indies every ten

or twelve years; they are such tempests and stormes, that it is a thing

incredible but to those that have seen it,’’ and was driven to Sondip. “‘And

when the people of the Island saw the ship, and that we were comming’ a-

land: presently they made a place of bazar, or a market, with shops right

to what part of Baqirganj or Faridpur the name was applied. Grant also says that Murad

Khanah was sometimes called JerAdkhanah. ,

*Journal, As. Socy. Bengal, for 1872, Part I, pp. 58, 59. Satrjit’s name occurs in the

name of the town of Satrjitpir on the Noboganga, in north-eastern Jessore, not far from

Mahmiidptr (wrongly called Mahomedpore on all modern maps) on the Madhumati

and from the old town of Bosnah, on the Alangk’hAli [Ellenkalli] Branch. Vide Westland’s

Jessore Report, p. 32.

{Shdistah Khan’s real name is Mirz4 Abu Talib; hence we find in Dhaka District a

Talibabad. Nur Jahan was Shaistah Khan’s aunt; vide Ain translation, p. 512.

t{The export of silver from Pega to Bengal may have supplied the Bengal mints with

silver. Sir A. Phayre and Dr. T. Oldham speak of the export of gold from Burma to the

Coromandel coast. Considerable quantities of silver may also have come from Asim, where

silverpieces even for small fractions of a rupee were current.
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over against the ship, with all manner of provision to eate, which they

brought down in great abundance, and sold it so good cheape, that we were

amazed at the cheapness thereof. I bought many salted kine there for the

provision of the ship for half a Larine apiece, which Larine* may be 12 shill-

ings 6 pence, being very good and fat; and 4 wilde hogges ready dressed for

a Larine; great fat hennes for a Bizze [pice] a piece, which is at the most a

penny: and the people told us that we were deceived the half of our money,

because we bought things so deare. Also a sack of rice for a thing of nothing;

and consequently all other things for humaine sustenance were there in

such abundance, that it is a thing incredible but to them that have seen it.

This Island is called Sondiva, belonging to the kingdome of Bengala,

distant 120 miles from Chatigan, to which place we were bound. The

people are Moores, and the king a very good man of a Moore king, for if

he had been a tyrant as others be, he might have robbed us of all.”’

Ralph Fitch also was about the same time in south-eastern Bengal.

He says, “‘From Chatigan in Bengala I came to Bacola [Sirkar Bakla];

the king whereof is a Gentile [Hindu], a man very well disposed and delighted

much to shoot in a gun. His country is very great and fruitful, and hath

store of rice, much cotton cloth, and cloth of silke. The houses be very faire

and high builded, the streetes large, the people naked except a little cloth

about their waste. The women wear great store of silver hoopes about their

neckes and armes, and their legs are ringed with silver and copper, and

rings made of elephants tceth.

“From Bacola I went to Serrepore,f which standeth upon the

river Ganges, the king is called Choudery. They be all here abouts rebels

against their king Zebaldim Echebar:{ for here are so many rivers and

islands, that they flee from one to another, whereby his horsemen cannot

prevail against them. Great store of cotton cloth is made here.

“Sinnergan [Sunnargaon] is a towne six leagues from Serrepore,

where there is the best and finest cloth made of cotton that 1s in all India.

The chief king of all these countries ‘6 called Isacan,§ and he is chiefe of

all the other kings, and is a great friend to all Christians.*** I went from

Serrepore the 28th November 1582 for Pegu.”’

* Lari (639). Ain translation, pp.23, 37. It is so called from Laristan in Persia.

tSherpur Firing{, marked by Van den Broucke a liftle south of Idrakpur, on the Dalasari,

in Parganah Bikrampur, where RAjé Ballal Sen’s residence was. It is not given on modern

maps.

{The first 6 is a constant misprint for /: Jalaluddin Akbar.

§’Is4 Khan. Abul Faz! calls him ‘king of Bhati,’ and says that twelve zamindars were

under him. He was powerful enough to make war with Koch Bihar. Vide Ain translation,

p. 342, note.
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Sondip was only conquered in the end of 1666 (middle of Jumada

II., 1076), when Dilawar Khan Zamindar submitted, though not without

fighting, to Aurangzib’s army that invaded Chatgaon.

I have a few words to say on the hypothesis which has often been

started, that the whole of the Sundarban was once in a flourishing condition.

No convincing proof* has hitherto been adduced; and I believe, on physical

grounds, that the supposition is impossible. The sporadic remains of tanks,

ghats, and short roads, point to mere attempts at colonization. The old

Portuguese and Dutch maps have also been frequently mentioned as

affording testimony that the Sundarban, even up to the 16th century, was

well cultivated; and the difficulty of identifying the mysterious names of

the five Sundarban towns Pacaculi, Guipitavaz, Noldy,

Dipuria (or Dapara), and Ti paria, which are placed on the maps of

De Barros, Blaev, and Van den Broucke close to the coast-line, has inclined

people to belicve that they represent “lost towns.” Now the first of these

five towns, from its position, belongs to the Sundarban of the 24-Parganahs,

and the second (Cuipitavaz) to that of Jessore District, whilst the remaining

three lie east of it. But Pacaculi is either, as Col. Gastrell once suggested to

me, a mistake for Pacacuti, 2. e. pakkd kot’hi,t a factory or warehouse, erected

by some trading company, as we find several along the Hugli; or it stands

for Penchakuli, the name of the tract opposite the present mouth of the

Damiudar, or a little above the northern limit of the Sundarban. Cuipitavaz

I have no hesitation to identify with Khalifatabad.t Van den Broucke

also places it correctly south-east of Jessore. Noldy is the town and mahall

of Noldi (Naldi) on the Noboganga, east of Jessore, near the Madhumati.

Dipuria is Dapara, or Daspara, south-east of Baqirganj station, near the

right bank of the Titulia, still prominently marked on Rennell’s map; and

Tiparia cannot stand for anything else but the district of Tiparah, which

is correctly placed north-east of Daspara.

The old Portuguese and Dutch maps, therefore, prove nothing. They

support the conclusion which I drew from 'Todar Mall’s rent-roll, that in

the 24-Parganahs and Jessore the northern limit of the Sundarban, omitting

recent clearances, was in the fifteenth century much the same as it is now.

But considerable progress must have been made in Baqirganj District, as

we see from the numerous acccssions, during that period, to the Imperial

rent-roll.

*Westland, Jessore Report, pt. 231.

tHouses are either kachchd [mud-houses], or pakkd, brick or stone-built.

{The letter f often turns in Bangali to p; hence Khalifatabad becomes Kolipitabad.

Thus Firdzpur becomes Perojepore.
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Of other names given on old maps along the southern boundary of

Bengal, we have (above Noldy) Nao Muluco (?), Buram (Borhun,

in the 24-Parganahs); Maluco (Bhaluka, on the Kabadak, ?); west of

them, Agrapara and Xore, (Agrapara and Dak’hineshor, north of

Calcutta); and on the other side of the Hugli, A be gaca, which seems to

be some Amgdchha, unless it is slightly misplaced and refers to Ambika

(Kalnah); Bernagar, which should be Barnagar, on the other side of

the river below Xore; Betor (?) as on Blaev’s map, and Belor, (?) on

that of De Barros. Van den Brouke’s map gives, in Hugli District, Sjanabath

(Jahanabad); Sjandercona (Chandrakona); Cannacoel (Kandkul); Denia-

chali (Dhonek’hali); Caatgam (Satgaon); Tripeni (Tripani, the Muham-

madan form of Tribeni); Pandua (Panduah) ; Sjanegger; Basanderi (the
old mahall Basandhari), where Van den Broucke makes the remark,’ ¢ Bosh

Sanderie alwaar Alexandre M. sestuyt werd, ‘the bush Sanderie where Alexander

the Great was stopped !’

Again, along the lower Ganges the old maps have Bic a ram (Bikram-

pur, south of Dhaka); Belhaldy; Angara (Angaria, at the confluence

Mularangue;* Bunder (Bandar, ‘harbouw’); Nazirpur, men-

tioned above; Bulneior Bulnee, ? ; Guacala or Gucala, per-

haps a mistake for Bacala; Noorkuly or Noricoel, as Van den Broucke

gives it, (Norikol, due south of Dhaka, and a little south of the right bank

of the Kirtindsa); Sundiva (Sondip Island); Jugadia (Jogdiah in

Noak’hali near the Little Phani, mentioned in the ’Alamgirndmah as an

Imperial thanah, and often quoted as the seat of English and French factories

in the eightcenth century); Traquetea, ? ; Maua, or Moua, and

Alvia, for which Van den Broucke gives Mava and Alvia, ? ; Jc fferi,

on Van den Broucke’s map, the same as Rennell’s Jeffri, at the mouth of the

Phani, right bank.

The cost of Arakan on the maps of De Barros and Blaev is broken up

into numerous islands as the Sundarban coast: it looks as if some of them

belonged to Bengal. Thus we find Bulua and Bacala, which must refer to

Bhaluah in south Tiparah and Bakla. Cho kuria may be identified with

Chukuria, marked on modern maps opposite Maskal Island, on the Mamori

River, as thanah and saltgolah; but the names Irabu, Maoa (perhaps a

mere repetition of the Maua given above), Santatoly, Orieton, are unknown

to me.

Blaev’s map (Pl. IV) and the Chart of the empire of the Grand Mogul

*As this place is marked on an island south-west of Dhaka, it scems to be Mulnadangi

in the south of Char Mukundia.
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by N. Sausson (A. D. 1652) give opposite Chatigam (Chittagong) a town,

called Bengala or Bengola. Purchas (a compiler who never came to India)

says in his ‘Pilgrims,’ ‘““Gouro, the seat Royall, and Bengala are faire Cities.

Of this, the Gulfe, sometimes called Gangeticus, now beareth name Golfo di

Bengala.”’ Rennell, in his ‘Memoir,’ mentions the town as being given “in

some ancient maps and books of travels; but no traces of such a place

exist.”’ But he says that it is placed near the eastern branch of the Ganges,

and that it may have been carried away by the river (Ganges ?). Lately

also, a writer in Mookerjea’s Journal (Dec. 1872), Mr. H. J. Rainey, pub-

lished an imaginative account of the submersion of this now lost city, which

in his opinion had given name to the kingdom of Bengal. But the town

is nowhere mentioned by Muhammadan historians, nor by Ibn Batutah,

Caesar Frederick, and Ralph Fitch who were in Chatgaon, nor by De

Barros and Van den Broucke. The probability, therefore, is that no such

town ever existed, and that the name was put on Blaev’s map from Purchas’s

statement; or else the name ‘Bengola’ is a mere corruption of what we

call a ‘Bungalow’ (#&y, bangalah), or a ‘Flagstaff Bungalow,’ of which

we find several marked on District maps of Chittagong along the Karan-

phuli River, as early as on Rennell’s chart. However, this mysterious town

is not to be identified with the place ‘Dianga’ given by Van den Broucke

half way between Chittagong and Rammoe (Ramu, or Rambu*), because

Dianga is the Dak’hindangé or the Brahmandanga, both on the Sangu

River, south of Chatgaon, where saltgolahs still exist.ft

Regarding the State of Codavascam, which the old maps place cast

and north-east of Chatgaon, vide Wilford’s Essay, As. Researches, Vol. XIV,

p. 450.

The province of Chatgdon was no secure possession, and seems to have

been alternately in the hands of the kings of Bengal, the Rajahs of Tiparah,

and the kings of Arakan. In 750 A. H. (A. D. 1350), about which year

Ibn Batitah was in Chatgdon,t it belonged to king Fakhruddin of

Sunnargaon. ‘That year falls withim the reign of the Arakanese king

Meng-di, who is said to have reigned from A. D. 1279 to 1385, or 106

years, § when the king of Thu-ra-tan (Bengal), called Nga-pu-kheng, courted

his alliance. About 1407, again, the king Meng-tsau-mwun fled to Bengal,

*The most south-casterly point to which the Mughuls advanced.

{The word ‘danga,’ which occurs so often in geographical names in Bengal, signifies

‘high land.’

tCalled in Lee’s translation iy} pSdune . Regarding Fakhruddin cide below.

§Vide Sir A. P. Phayre’s History of Arakan, Journal, A. S. Bengal, for 1844, p. 45.

Thu-ra-tan Sir Arthur Phayre identifies with Sunnargéon.
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and witnessed the war between Rajah Kans and Jaunpur. He was

ultimately restored to his throne with the help of Bengal troops; but he

became ‘“‘tributary to the king of Thu-ra-tan, and from this time the coins

of the Arakan kings bore on the reverse their names and titles in the

Persian character. This custom was probably first made obligatory upon

them as vassals; but they afterwards continued it when they had recovered

their independence, and ruled the country as far as the Brahmaputra River. Meng-

tsau-mwun, having got rid of his allies, meditated a change of capital.”

In 1512, Chatgdon was conquered, according to the Raj Mala,* by

the Rajah of Tiparah, who drove away Husain Shah’s garrison. Whether

the Rajah of Tiparah kept it for any time is doubtful; for in 1517, “John

de Sylvera was invited by the king of Arakan, and he appears to have gone
to Chatigam, then a port of that king’s dominions.f”? Anyhow, we can

now understand why Nucrat Shah, Husain Shah’s son, should have invaded

Chatgaon;t+ but although popular belief ascribes to his invasion the first

Muhammadan settlements in the District, it is clear from the preceding

that his invasion cannot have been the first.

It is not known how the District was again lost; but during the troubles

of Sher Shah’s revolution, the Mughul invasion, the aggressions of the

Portuguese, and the Bengal Military Revolt, Chatgdaon did not belong to

Bengal. If, therefore, Todar Mall in 1582 included it in his rent-roll, he did

so on the principle on which he included Kalinga Dandpat and Sirkar

Rajahmandri in the rent-roll of Orisa.§

The Eastern Frontier

The eastern fronticr of Muhammadan Bengal extended from Sunnar-

gaon and the Megna (but in Shahjahan’s reign, from the Phani River

over southern and western Tiparah) northward, and then passed to the east

including the District of Silhat. The boundary passed along the southern

slopes of the Jaintiah, Khasiah, and Garo Hills to Mahall Sherpur in northern

*Journal, A. S. Bengal, Vol. XIX, for 1850, pp. 545, 546.

{Vide Sir A. Phayre’s History of Pegu, J. A. S. B., 1873, pt. I, 127.

+For particulars vide my extract from the Tarikk i Hamidi in Journal, 1872, Part I, p. 336.

§“From Satagam [SAétgaon-Hugli] I travelled by the country of the king of Tipara,

with whom the Mogen [Mags] have almost continual warres. The Mogen which be of the

kingdom of Recon [Rakhaing, Arakan] and Ramc [Ramu], be stronger than the king of

mare so that Chatigan, or Porto Grando, is often times under the king of Recon.” Ralph

“itch.

Muhammadan historians spell the word ‘Rakhaing’ Sid) , Rakhang, or give the

still shorter from t J Rukh, whence De Laét’s “Roch, on the borders of Bengala.”
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Maimansingh to the right bank of the Brahmaputra near Chilmarf, and

from here along the river to Mahall Bhitarband, which formed the north-

east frontier. The sirkars that lay along the boundary were Sunnargdon,

Bazuha, Silhat, and G’horag’hat; and the neighbouring countries to the

east were Tiparah, Kachhdar (the old Hirumba), the territories of the

independent Rajahs of the Jaintiah, Khasiah, and Garo Hills, and, on the

left bank of the Brahmaputra, the Karibdri Hulls, the zamindars of which

were the Rajahs of Sosang. They depended in reality on the powerful

kingdom of Koch Hajo,* the ‘Azo’ or ‘Asoe’ of old maps, which extended

along the left bank of the Brahmaputra to Kamrup. In the Karibari Hills,

the Muhammadans possessed, opposite to Chilmari, the old frontier thanah

Hatsilah, which Rennell still marks as ‘Hautchella.’ The north-eastern

frontier was never absolutely fixed. Baritalah, on Van den Broucke’s map

Bareithella, was looked upon as a frontier town till the beginning of

Aurangzib’s reign. |

The invasions on the part of the Asamese were as numerous as the

inroads of the Muhammadans into Asam, which had commenced under

the successors of Bakhtyar Khilji. During the reigns of Rajah Kans and

his son, the Asamese under Chudangpha (A. D. 1414 to 1425) conquered

north-eastern Bengal as far as the Karataya;f and as about the same time

Jaunpur was at the height of its power, successfully encroaching on the

western. frontier, and the Rajahs of Tiparah made likewise invasions,= we

may assume that Bengal under the kings of the Kans dynasty was most

circumscribed. With the restoration of the Ilya4s Shahi dynasty (about

A. 1D. 1440) and the gradual downfall of Jaunpur, Bengal recovered her

ancient limits, and entered upon her most flourishing period. ‘The invasion

of Husain Shah into Kamrup is well known;§ but Kamrup was only perma-

nently annexed in 1637, when Gauhatti became the north-eastern frontier

of Bengal.

51lhat, as we shall sec below, was conquered in A. D. 1384, and the

earliest inscription hitherto found thexe, belongs to the reign of Yusuf Shah

(A. D. 1480). North-western Silhat had the name of Laud, or Laur, and

the thanah which the Muhammadans established there, was under the

commander of the ‘Iqlim Mu’azzamabad,’ ‘the territory of Mu’azzamabad,’

also called ‘Mahmudabad.’ The exact extent of Mu’azzamabad is still

unknown; but the name occurs on coins and on Sunn4rgdon, inscriptions,

*Vide Journal A. S, Bengal, Part I, 1872, p. 53.

tSa according to the Asam Buranji; vide Useful Tables, p. 273.

tRajmala, J. A. S. B., XEX, 1850, p. 542.

$j. A. S. B., 1872, Part I, pp. 79, 335.
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once in conjunction with Laur, and once with Tiparah, and it seems, there-

fore, as if the “iglim’’ extended from the Megna to north-eastern Maiman-

singh and the right bank of the Surma. In the Ain, we find, indeed, under
Sirkar Sunnargdon, a Mahall Mu’azzampur, the chief town of which lies

between the Brahmaputra and the Lak’hia and bears the samc name. The

present inhabitants, as Dr. Wise tells me, know nothing of its ancient

renown; and the only old building is a ruinous dargah, called after a saint

Shah Langar, the impression of whose foot draws crowds of pilgrims about

the time of the I'd ulfitr festival. The saint is said to have come from Egypt.

The thanah Laur is also mentioned in the Ain as a Mahall of Sirkar

Silhat, which consisted of Partabgarh; Panchkhand; Banyanchang; Baja

Bayaju (?); Jaintid; Haweli Silhat; Satrk’*handal; Laud;* and Harinagar.

The author of the Haft Iqlim calls Silhat repeatedly 2» us Srihat, and this

forms explains perhaps the ‘Reino Sirote,’ which De Barros and Blaev

give instead of ‘Silhat’ (vide Pl. IV). The town of Sirote is correctly placed

on the right bank of the Surma, which leaves no doubt as to the identity

of both names.

K Amr tp, which also appears under the names of Kamrud, Kamru,

and Kanwrt is often mentioned together with Kamata.t The Brahmaputra

which Ibn Batitah calls the ‘Blue River’, is correctly described by the old

traveller as coming from the mountains of Kamrup. De Barros, however,

and Blaev give the river the name of Caor, and show it as flowing from the

Reino de Caor, north of Comota and Sirote. Wilford identifies Caor with

“Goda or Gaur, i.e. Gorganw,” meaning G’hargdon, the capital of Asam,

But G’hargaon (which is the correct spelling) was only built by Ghu-klun-

pha, between A. D. 1549 and 1563, 7.e. at a time when the materials had

long been sent to Europe from which De Barros in Lisbon wrote his book.

It seems, therefore, more natural to compare ‘Caor’ either with ‘Gaur,’

the old name of northern Silhat, and which under the form of Gor is placed

by Blaev north of Bengal, or with the name of the Garos who inhabit the

hills near the bend of the Brahmaputtra.t

The south-east frontier was Tiparah, or Tripura, spelt on old Muham-

madan inscriptions 7ipurah, whence perhaps the form Tipora given by De

*So at least according to some MSS, Vide my text edition, p. 406, where Jie Sos

is a misprint for _Jdigh yiw, Latir lies at the foot of the hills.

tFor Kamata vide below. Husain Shah is said to have invaded Kamrup and Kamata;

and the Ain says, Kamrip and Kamata are in the possession of the Rajah Koch Bihar.

tRegarding Wilford’s identification of Sirote, vide Asiatic Researches, X1V, pp. 387,

436. The places which Blaev gives between Gor and Caor, as Kanduana, Mewat, &c., are

mentioned below.
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Barros and Blaev. Abulfazal, in the Ain i Akbari, says—‘Tiparah is inde-

pendent; its king is Bijai Manik. The kings all bear the name of Manik,*

and the nobles that of Narayan.”’ The military power was estimated at

200,000 foot and 1,000 elephants; and numerous invasions of Silhat and

Sunnargdon by the Rajahs of Tiparah are mentioned in the Rajmala. The

old capital was Udaipur, or Rangdmati, on the left bank of the Gumti.

Hence Van den Broucke speaks of ‘Oedapoer and Tipera;’f but on his map

he places between Tipera and the Brahmaputra, above Bolua, the ““Ryk van

Udesse,”’ which is not marked on the maps of De Barros and Blaev. As he

does not mention Udesse in his text, the name is either a mistake for Udai-

pur, or he has been misled by his countryman. De Laét, who says, “‘Udessa,

or Udeza, whose metropolis is Jokanat or Jekanat, the furthest province of

this empire to the eastward, is adjacent to the Mag kingdom, whose in-

habitants are most ferocious barbarians,” and who thus places Orisa (Odesa)

and Jagarnath near Arakan. |

The western and southern portions of Tiparah are included in Todar

Mall’s rent-roll in Sirkar Sunnargaon; but they were only conquered,

according to Grant, in Shahjahdn’s reign; and in A.D. 1728, we hear of a

re-conquest, when the district was placed on the rent-roll under the name

of Raushanabad.

Before going further, I have a few words to say on the country of

Jajnagar, which Stewart, Stirling, Dowson, and Thomas agree in identifying

with Tiparah. Stewart and Dowson, however, also apply the name to a

portion of Orisa, and compare the word with the name of the town of

Jajpur, north-east of Katak, on the Battaran{. Jajnagar is mentioned as a

country full of wild elephants (Us ,}j¢ ye) in the Tabaqat i Naciri, and the

two Tarikh 1 Firuiz Shahis, 7.e. up to about A. D. 1440, after which the

name disappears. It also occurs in the Ain; but the passage refers to the

reign of Hoshang of Malwah (A. D., 1405 to 1434).t

It is first mentioned as lying, together with Bang, Kamrud, and Tirhut,

near the kingdom of Lak’hnauti;§ Sind when ‘Tughan Khan (‘Izzuddin

Abul Fath Tughril) invaded Jajnagar, he left Lak’hnauti city in Shawwal,

*According to the RAjmala, the kings of Gaur had conferred this title on the Tiparah

Rajahs. It is impossible to reconcile the discrepancy betwcen the Rajm4la4 and the Ain as

regards the time when Bijai Manik reigned. According to the Ain he would have reigned

towards the end of the 16th century; but the RAjmala places his reign much earlier. Journal,

Vol. XTX, for 1850, p. 546.

t’'The countries of Oedapocr and Tiparah are sometimes independent, sometimes

under the great Mogul, and sometimes even under the king of Arakan.”

tIt may be that Da k’hin historians use the term to a later period.

$Tab. Naciri, p. 163.
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641, and arrived after about a month, on the 6th Zi Qa’dah, at Katasan, the

frontier of Jajnagar.* In the following year, 642 [A.D., 1244], the Rai

of Jajnagar invades the kingdom of Lak’hnauti, and first seizes on Lak’hnor,

which above was identified with Rarha (west of the Hugli), where he

kills the jagirdar Fakhruddin Laghari, and then marches on Lak’hnauti.

This remark would seem to shew that, in the opinion of the author of

the Tabaqat, Jajnagar lay somewherc west or south-west of the Bardwan and

Hugli Districts, 7.e. in Jharkhand, or Chutia Nagpur.

The next invasion, on a large scale, was undertaken by the Emperor

Balban, who in his pursuit of Sultan Mughis, about A. D. 1280, marched

from Lak’hnauti to Sunnargaon, the independent Rai of which makes

himself responsible not to let Mughis escape either by land or by water.

From Sunnargaon,t Balban arrives, after a march of 60 or 70 kos, at the

confines of Jajnagar, where Mughis is surprised and killed.

From this remark by Baranji, Stewart, Stirling, Thomas, and Dowsont

conclude that Jajnagar corresponds to Tiparah; and the eastern parts of Hill

Tiparah certainly lie about 70 kos from Sunnargaon. The Rajmala, however,

does not state that Tiparah had the name of Jajnagar.

Jajnagar is again mentioned during the reign of Ghiydsuddin Tughluq,

when Ulugh Khan, in 1323 A. D., invades Talinga, Jajnagar, and Bedar ;§

and lastly, when Firuz Shah, after his second unsuccessful invasion of Bengal

to conquer Sikandar, returns, in 1360, from Hazrat Panduah to Zafarabad

and Jaunpur, |} where he stays during the rainy season. He then marches

over Bihar to Jajnagar; arrives at Satgarh (?), the Rai of which retreats;

then comes to Bardnasi, the residence of a great Rai; crosses the Mahindri,

and goes for some distance into Talinga, to which country the Rai had fled.

Firuz Shah then retreats, passes through the country of Rai Parihan [Bir

Bhan Deo, Lucknow Edition], and arrives in Padmawati and Baramtala,

great fields for elephants, and returns quickly to Karah**

*Loc cit. p. 244. Katdsan has not been identified. The MSS. have also Katas, and

Katasin.

{Barani, p. 87. The Bibl. Indica Edition has Hajinagar, Jajinagar, and (once) Jajnagar.

{History of India, Vol. ITI, pp. 112, 113. The Bibl. Indica Edition of Badéoni, I, p. 129,

calls Mughis wrongly Mu’izz, and says that he had gone towards Jajnagar and ‘Tarkilah

(or Narkilah, as the Lucknow edition of Badaoni has).

§$Badaon{, I, 223. Dowson, III, 234. Barani, 450.

| ZafarAbad, which is so often mentioned by Muhammadan historians, lies on the right

bank of the Gumti, a little below Jaunpur, which lies on the left bank. The maps give, of

course, Jaffurabad.

**Bad4ont, I, 247. Dowson, III, 312 to 316. Dowson has Band4rasi, for Baranasi; and
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Lastly, in the Ain (my text edition, p. 472, 1. 6), Hoshang of Malwah

goes in disguise to Jajnagar, in order to obtain elephants.

In these passages it is clear that Jajnagar represents a country between

Talinga and Bihar, or, as expressed in the ‘Tabaqat, west of Rarha, 1.e. the

wild districts of western Orisa, Chutia Nagpur, and the eastern portions of

the Central Provinces, of which Ratanpur, Bastar, and Sirguja are also

mentioned in the Ain as hunting places for wild elephants. But it is re-

markable that Barani, in relating Balban’s expedition, places Jajnagar

70 kos beyond Sunnargaon, whilst in his account of Tughlug Shah’s reign

he gives the same name to a district near Talinga; and we are forced either

to believe that there were two Jajnagars, one famous for elephants near

south-western Bengal (Tabaqat i Naciri, Barani, Firuzshahi, Ain), and

another in Tiparah or south-eastern Bengal (on the testimony of a single

passage in Barani) ; or to assume that there was in reality only one Jajnagar,

bordering on south-western Bengal, and that Barani in the above single

passage wrote Sunnargaon by mistake for Satgaon,* which would remove

all difficulties.

The Northern Frontier

From Bhitarband, near the bend of the Brahmaputra, and in later

times from Gauhatti in Kamrup over K’hontag’hat, the frontier passed along

the southern portions of Koch Bihar to Mahall Patgaon, or Patgram (west

of Koch Bihar), which is mentioned by Mughul historians as the frontier-

town in the extreme north, and from there along the foot of the hills and

forests of Sikkim and Nepal to the northern portions of Purniah District.

Thus by far the greater portion of what is now-a-days called the Koch Bihar

Division, did not belong to Bengal.

The Sirkars along the northern frontier were G’horag’hat, Panjrah,

Tajpur, and Purniah.

The inhabitants of northern Bengal according to the Tabaqat i Naciri

were the Koch, Mech, and Tharti tribes, whose Mongolian features struck

the first invaders as peculiar.

Firishtah (Lucknow edition, p. 147) has ‘Banaras, which is the residence of the Rai of

Jajnagar.’ ;

Katak is called in the Ain ‘Katak Bandras’; and from the account translated by Dowson

from ’Afif it is clear that south-western Orisa is meant, although the comparison of Jajnagar

and Jajpur may be redundant. Rennell in his Bengal Atlas (Map VII) gives a Baramtala

in Singhbhuim, near northern Mayurbhanj.

*Barani’s statement of the distance of 70 kos would admirably suit Satgdon; it would

bring us to Mayurbhanj and western Chua Nagpur.

tFor “Tharw’ Stewart has Neharu, but there can beno doubt that the author of the Tabaq4t
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The Rajahs of Northern Bengal were powerful enough to preserve a

semi-independence in spite of the numerous invasions from the time of

Bakhtyar Khilji, when Debkot, near Dinajpur, was looked upon as the most

important military station towards the north.

During the fifteenth century, the tract north of Rangpur was m the

hands of the Rajahs of Kamata (Geb), to which country passing allusion

was made above. The kingdom is prominently marked as ‘Reino de

Comotah,’ or Comotay, on the maps of De Barros and Blaev (PI. IV). ‘The

town of Kamata, or Kamatapur, lay on the eastern bank of the Darla

river, which flows south-west of the town of Koch Bihar, and joins the

Brahmaputra near Bagwah. The river near ,its confluence with the

Brahmaputra, separates mahall Bhitarband from Bahirband. The town itself

and the Darla river are correctly marked on the old maps. Buchanan esti-

mated the circumference of Kamatapur at nineteen miles; the palace, as in

the case of Burmese and Chinese towns, stands in the centre. History informs

us that Kamata was invaded, about 1498 A. D., by Husain Shah, and

legends state that the town was destroyed and Nilamba, the last Kainata

Rajah, was taken prisoner. He escaped, however, and disappeared; but

people believe that at some time in future he will be restored.

The Kamata family was succeeded by the Koch dynasty, to which the

present Maharaja of Koch Bihar belongs. The new Rajas secured their

possessions by erecting along the boundary a line of fortifications, many of

which are still in excellent preservation.

The prevalence of human sacrifices in Koch Bihar is known from the

Ain. The Haft Iqlim has the following: “There is a cave in this country,

which, according to the belief of the people, is the residence of a Deo. The

name of the Deo is Ai, and the people are zealous in their worship. Once

a year they have a feast, when they kill all sorts of animals found in the

country, belicving that the meritoriousness of the slaughter comes from

Ai. They likewise kill on the same day the Bhogis, who are a class of men

that have devoted their lives to Ai, saying that Ai has called them. From

the time they become Bhogis, they may do what they like; every woman

is at their command, but after one year they are killed.”

The first European traveller that visited Koch Bihar was Ralph Fitch.

He says: “I went from Bengala into the country of Couche or Quicheu,

which lies 25 days’ journey northwards from Tanda. The king is a Gentile;

means the Tharus of Mithila. Vide Dalton, Ethnology of Bengal, p. 126; J. A. S. B., 1872,

Part I, p. 66.

The Pddishahnamah says of the Asamese also that they resemble in features the Qaragal-

paks of southern Sibcria.

3
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his name is Suckel Counse;* his country is great and lieth not far from

Cauchin China: for they say they have pepper from thence. The port is

called Cacchegate.t All the country is set with bamboos or canes made

sharp at both endes and driven into the earth, and they can let in the water

and drown the ground above knee deep, so that men nor horses can pass.

They poison all the waters if any wars be. Here they have much silk and

musk and cloth made of cotton. The people have ears which be marvelous

great, of a span long, which they draw out in length by devises when they

be young. There they be all Gentiles, and they will kill nothing. They have

hospitals for sheep, goats, dogs, cats, birds, and for all living creatures.

When they be old and lame, they keep them until they die. If a man catch

or buy any quick thing in other places and bring it thither, they will give

him money for it or other victuals, and keep it in their hospitals or let it

go. ‘They will give meat to the ants. Their smal mony is almonds, which

often times they use to eate.”’

As Ralph Fitch mentions Chichakoté, and the ‘Alamgirndamah Kan-

thalbari,? as belonging to the Koch Bihar, it follows that portions of the

Duars must have once belonged to Koch Bihar.

Aurangzib’s army under Mir Jumlah took Koch Bihar on the 19th

December, 1661, when the town was called ‘Alamgirnagar,§ a name which

has not come into use; and the imperial collectors expected to raise a

revenue of eight lak’hs of rupees, whilst in Prince Shuja’s rentroll of 1658

Koch Bihar is put down as yielding Rs. 3,27,794.

On Van den Broucke’s map, the whole Himalaya tract, from northern

Bihar to Asam, is called “’T Ryk van Ragiawarra,’ or the realm of RAjAwara

and in the text he says, that ‘“Ragiawara consists of several separate

countries, which sometimes fight the Great Mogul, and at other times are

forced to submit.” Of these several countries he mentions on the map *T

Ryk van Morang and ’T Ryk van Jesval, which latter name is also given

on Blaev’s map and will be remarked on below.

*Shukl Gosdin; vide my essay on Koch Bihér and Asam, Journal, As. Soc. Bengal,
1872, Part I, p. 53.

td. e. the place where the merchants from China meet. Cacchegate is Chichdkota,

north of the town of Koch Bih4r and south of Baksa Fort, Long. 89°35, in the Bengal Duars.
It is now British.

+ West of Kanthalbari, the maps give a place called Mogulmurri [Mughulmar‘], evidently

the scene of a fight with Mughul troops. Another Mughulmari lies between Bardwan and
Jahanabad; a third between Mediniptr and Jalesar, where Akbar’s troops defeated Déid
Shah (Ain translation, p. 376); and a fourth, eight miles north of Medinipur.

SUhanah Sangramgarh, one of Aurangzib’s frontier thanahs near Nodk’hali, had

received the same name in allusion to the title of the emperor.
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The Morang was entered by Mughul troops in the beginning of

Aurangzib’s reign. We first hear of an expedition led by Mirza Khan,

Faujdar of Darbhanga, and Ilah Virdi Khan, Faujdar of Gorak’hpur, against

the refractory zamindar of Morang (beginning of 1075, or end of A. D.

1664). Mirza Khan died during the expedition; but [lah Virdi Khan

returned with fourteen wild elephants and nine presentation elephants.*

In the end of 1079 (beginning of 1669), Ma’cum Khan reported that a false

Shuja’ had appeared in Morang and had caused disturbances there, and

Ibrahim Khan and Fidai Khan received orders to capture him wherever he

shewed himself, and to send his head to Court. Lastly, in 1087 (beginning

of 1676), we hear of a conquest of Morang, but no particulars are given.

Blaev’s Map of Bengal and of the Mughul Empire

The map of Upper India by William and John Blaev (Pl. IV) is taken

from their ‘“Theatrum Orbis Terrarum,”’ Amsterdam, 1645 to 1650, Vol.

II,¢ and is based upon the Portuguese and Dutch charts that existed at

the time, and upon the descriptions of European travellers. As far as Bengal

is concerned, it is a reprint of De Barros’ map, and represents, therefore,

the knowledge which European geographers had of Bengal about 1540.

In point of accuracy it is much inferior to Van den Broucke’s map of

1660,¢ given in Valentyn’s work. But the map is of great interest, as 1t

helps us to unravel the difficulties in Terry’s enumeration of the provinces

of Bengal and other portions of the Dihli empire,§ which has also been

followed by the Dutch traveller De Laét in his “India Vera” (Amsterdam,

1631), and of which traces may still be found on Van den Broucke’s map.

It is with a vicw to explain the extraordinary configuration of Bengal on

the old maps that I have given the present chapter a place in this essay.

From a glance at the map, it will be seen that our early geographers

had no information of the extent and situation of the countries which we

**4’lamgimndmah, pp. 850, 875. Madsir ? A’lamgiri, pp. 64, 150.
tGapt. J. Waterhouse drew my attention to a copy of this work in the Library of thc

Asiatic Society.

*+Mattheus Van den Broucke was Land-Voogd, or governor, of Choromandel, which

included Bengal, from 1658 to 1664, during which time he compiled the map in the Vth

Volume of the ‘Beschryving van Choromandel’ in Francois Valentyn’s ‘Oud en Niew Oost

Indien’, Amsterdam, 1728. (Library, As. Soc. Bengal, No. 2266.)

Edward Terry was chaplain to Sir Thomas Row, the Ambassador to Jahadngir’s Court,

and was later Rector of the Church at Greenford, Middlesex. He presented his ‘Voyage

to East India,’ in 1622, shortly after his return to England, to the then Prince of Wales; but

he only published it in 1655, when he was sixty-four years old.
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now-a-days call the Central Provinces and Chutiad Nagpur. Hence Gwaliar,

Narwar, and (on Van den Broucke’s map) Malwa, bound Bengal on the

west; the Santdl mountains are continued eastwards to meet the Asdm
mountainchains, and places belonging to the Centra] Provinces have been

put north of Bengal.

Terry enumerates the following provinces as belonging to the Mughul

empire—1. Candahore, Qandahar; 2. Cabul; 3. Multan; 4. Haiacan, Hajikan,

a sirkaér of Sindh; 5. Buckor, Bhakkar; 6. Tatia; 7. Soret with Fonagar,

Sorath with Jundgarh; 8. Fesselmeere; 9. Attok; 10. Peniab, Panjab;

11. Chishmeere, Kashmir; 12. Banchish, ‘“‘the chicf city is called Bishur;

it lyeth east, somewhat, southerly from Chishmeere, from which it 1s

divided by the River Indus.” Here we have the first misplacement. Terry

means Bangash and Bajor (Sawad, Swat); but for East, he should have

said West.

13. Fangapore, “‘the chief city so called; it lieth upon the River Kaul,

one of those five rivers which water Peniab.” (?) De Laét has ‘Jengapor

or Jenupar,’ between Lahore and Agra. 14. Jenba, cast of Peniab, Chamba.

15. Dellee,* Dihli. 16. Bando; ‘it confineth Agra to the west.’ This is

Bandhu, or Bandhugarh, south-east of Agrah. 17. Malwa; 18. Chitor;

19. Gujarat; 20. Chandis, Khandesh; 21. Berar, with the chief city Shapore ;f

22. Narwar; 23. Gwaliar; 24. Agra; 25. Sambal, Sambha], or Muradabad

District. 26. “Bakar, the chief city called Bikaneer, it lyeth on the west

side of the River Ganges.’ The whole remark seems to be erroneous.

27. Nagracot, Nagarkot or Kangrah. 28. Sida, “the chief city is called

Hardware.*” 29. Kakares, ‘the principal cities are called Dekalee and Pirhola.”’

Terry means the Gakk’har District, the chief cities of which were Dangali

and Pharwdlah; vide Ain translation, p. 621. Terry also remarks that the

Caucasus (Himalaya) divides Kakares from ‘Tartaria, which accounts for

its northern position on Blaev’s map. 30. Gor, “the chief city so called;

it is full of mountains; the River Sersily, a tributary unto Ganges, has its

beginning in it.” Vide 32. t

31. Pitan, “the chief city so called; the River Canda waters it, and

falls into the Ganges in the confines thereof.” This is Paithan, the form

«Which signifies an Heart, and is seated in the heart of the Mogul’s territories.” Terry.

This unfortunate etymology shews however that Terry knew some Persian, because he

cleverly disposes of the final yd. Similarly, he derives ‘Khusrau,’ from > and >

and ‘Suljan Khurram’ from ‘ y karam, liberality !

TShahpur, built by Sultan MurAd, Akbar’s son, six kos south of Balapur, now in ruins.

tI do not know whether the country near Haridw4r was ever called Siba. In the Ain,

a parganah of the Bisat Jalandhar Duab is called Sibah.
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used by Abulfazl for Pathan, or Pathankot. Terry evidently means the

whole hill tract of the Sirmur range, as far as the Alaknanda. It is, how-

ever, possible that he meant the Markanda; but this river does not flow

into the Ganges. The error in the position of Pitan is remarkable, as Terry,

De Laét, and Blaev give Temmery (a Dutch spelling for Dhameri, the

old name of Nurpur, near Pathankot) between the Ravi and Nagarkot

(Kangrah).

32. Kanduana, “the chief city is called Karhakatenka; the River Sersily

parts it from Pitan. This and Gor are the north-east bounds of this

Monarchy.” There can, be no doubt that Kanduana is Gondwanah (Central

Provinces), of which the capital is Garha-Katanga (Jabalpur); vide Ain

translation, p. 367. If Gor is the north-east boundary of the empire, it is

the Gaur of Silhat, mentioned above, or the Garo Hills. Sersily is a misprint

for Sersity, the Saraswati, which after the Jamuna is the principal (legendary)

tributary of the Ganges. The map follows the legend and makes the

Saraswati flow into the Ganges near Helobass (Ilahbas, the old name

of Il4h4bad).* De Laét increases the confusion by calling the Sersily

‘Perselis’. But the passage need no longer exercise commentators. Blaev’s

map clearly shows how erroneously the early geographers arranged the

provinces.

33. Patna, “the chief city so called; the River Ganges bounds it on

the west; Sersily on the east; it is a very fertile Province.”

34. Fesual, ‘‘the chief city is called Raiapore; it lieth east of Patna.”’

Van den Broucke puts Jesual east of Morang; and Blaev’s map marks it

as a country for elephants. It seems, therefore, that Raipur in the Central

Provinces is meant, the elephant country par excellence, though the

name ‘Jesual’ is not clear to me.

35, Mevat, “the chief city is called Narnol; it is very mountainous.”

This is Mewat, south-west of Dihli, with Narnol. I am at a loss to under-

stand how Mewéat could have been placed so far away from Dihli; but

Blaev’s map shows why Terry and De’Laét mention it here. The error was

not even detected by Van den Broucke, who places "[. Ryk van Mewat east

of the Brahmaputra, south of ‘Cos Assam.’

*According to the legend, the Saraswati, which is lost in the sand east of Bhatinda

District, joins the Ganges below the ground at Wla4habad. Hence at ‘Tribeni and other places

in Bengal, wherever two rivers leave the Ganges, we find the names Saraswati and Jamund

repeated.

+The London edition of 1655 has ‘Jesuat.? De Laét has “Jesual, whose metropolis is

Raiapore or Ragapore, lies to the cast of Patna, and north-west of Bengala.”

+As4m is often called Koch As4m.
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36. Udessa, ‘‘the chief city called Jekanat; it is the most remote part

east of this empire.”? De Laét says: It is the furthest province of this empire

to the eastward, is adjacent to the Maug kingdom, whose inhabitants

are most ferocious barbarians.” De Barros and Blaev have avoided this

mistake; Van den Broucke, however, places °T Ryk van Udesse north of

Bollua (Bhaluah), between Tiparah and the Brahmaputra. But Orisa and

Jagannath are meant. The spelling Udessa is clearly a transliteration

of dm}, Udesa, and De Laét has overlooked the identity of ‘Orisa’

and ‘Udessa.’

37. Bengala.

It would take me too far from my subject, were I to enter on the

identification of the places in western India on Blaev’s map. I hope to do

so at a future period, or would rather leave the task to Mr. E. Lethbridge,

who has lately published valuable extracts from De Laét’s work in the

Calcutta Review. *

Part II.—HISTORICAL

The Muhammadan period of the history of Bengal may be conveniently

divided into five parts—

I. The ‘Initial period’, or the reigns of the governors of Lak’hnauti

appointed by the Dihli sovereigns, from the conquest of Bengal by Muham-

mad Bakhtydr Khilji, A. D. 1203 to 1338 A. D.

Ii. The period of the independent kings of Bengal, from 1338 to 1538.

III. The period of the kings of Sher Shah’s family and their Afghan

successors, from 1538 to 1576.

IV. The Mughul period, from 1576 to 1740.

V. The Nawabi period, from the accession of ’Ali Virdi Khan, in 1740,

to the transfer of Bengal to the East India Company.

In the following pages, I shall principally treat of the first and second

periods.

I

THE Initiau Periop (1203 To 1338, A. D.)

The first period has been almost exhaustively described by Mr, E.

Thomas in his ‘Initial Coinage of Bengal,’ published in the Journal for

1867, in which he details the results of his examination of selections made

from 13,500 pieces of silver, accidentally found in Koch Bihar in August,

1863. I can, therefore, with regard to this period, merely give a few in-

teresting inscriptions which have since turned up, and note a few coins—
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second gleanings from the Koch Bihar trouvaille—which are in the Society’s

cabinet.

Of the following inscriptions belonging to the Initial Period, one was

received from General Cunningham, and the others from Mr. Broadley, who

handed over to the Society in all twenty-two rubbings, which I have de-

ciphered and translated. The original stones are either attached to old

public buildings in the town of Bihar, or are preserved in the Museum

of that place.*

No. 1. The Tughril Inscription of Bihar. [B. C.]

a

Be Mall pulapal lar Ly) 3 plea) ada Loins al

ylell rare Gypolnel| y ll) LAE Lidl 9 Gall je hes! Ul

we Dye wef athe ai) se sitll! Spt gil Col ptbellend! 5

a w ‘ a

1 lalen 5 asd yl Bian gyal) 3 die All LS ite

This building was ordered to be erected during the days of the reign of the Mayjils 7’

Ali, the great Khan, the exalted Khaqdn, ’Izzul haq waddin, the help of Islam and the

Muslims, the helper of princes and kings, Abul Fath Tughril, the Royal, may God perpetuate

his reign ! The slave, Mubarak Khan, the Treasurer,—may God grant acceptance !

In the month of Muharram, 640 [ July, 1242, A.D.]

The inscription is a large slab of basalt, and is at present in the Bihar

Museum. It was found let into brick work on the north side of the great

Dargah, to protect the doorway from rain. A photozincograph of it was

published by me in the Journal of the Socicty for 1871, Pt. I, Pl. vii.

It is of interest to remark that South Bihar was under the Lak’hnauti

governors from Bakhtyar Khilji’s time.

Tughril in 631 (A. D. 1233-34) succeeded Saifuddin Aibak as governor

of Lak’hnauti, in which office he contiflued till the 5th Zi Qa’dah 642 (or 4th

April, 1245), on which day he was forced to cede his office to Qamaruddin

Timur Khan. Tughril was appointed to Audh; and ‘Timur Khan remained

*Together with the rubbings, Mr. Broadley made over to the Society readings of several

early Muhammadan coins of importance, and also a few notes on the Muhammadan build-

ings of the town of Bihar. ‘The coins have since passcd into the collection of Col. Guthrie,

and have been published by Mr. E. Thomas in his “Second Part of the Initial Coinage of

Bengal’ (about to be reproduced in this Journal). The “notes” are of little value, and are

moreover incomplete, so that I can only give my readings and translations of the Bihar ins-

criptions. They are marked ‘B. C.’ (Bihar Collection.)
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in Lak’hnauti till 29th Shawwal, 644, (or 9th March, 1247) on which day

both he and Tughril died.*

The following are the governors of Bengal from Saifuddin Aibak to

Bughra Khan. The dates differ slightly from Mr. Thomas’s list on p. 8 of

his ‘Chronicles.’

Saifuddin Aibak. Dies at Lak’hnauti in 631. Tabq., p. 239.

‘Izzuddin Abul Fath Tughril Tughan Khan, governor from 631 to 5th

Zi Qa’dah, 642. Tabq., p. 245. He withdraws to Audh, and dies on the

29th Shawwal, 644.

Qamaruddin Timur Khan, governor from 5th Zi Qa’dah, 642, to 29th

Shawwal, 644, when he, too, dies. Tabg., p. 246.

IkhtiyAruddin Ytizbak Tughril Khan, proclaims himself king under

the title of Sultan Mughisuddin. Perishes in Kamrtp. Tabq., p. 263. No

dates are given. |

Jalaluddin Mas’id, Malik Jani Khilji Khan, becomes governor on the

18th Zi Qa’dah, 656 (or 17th Nov., 1258). Tabg., pp. 206, 225.

‘Izzuddin Balban, was governor in 657, in which year he was attacked

by Tajuddin Arsalan Khan Sanjar i Khwarazmi, who, however, was

captured or killed by “Izzuddin. Tabq., p. 267.

Muhammad Arsalan Tatar Khan, son of Arsalan Khan Sanjar. He

had heen for some time governor, when the emperor Balban ascended the

throne (664). Barani, p. 66. After a few years he was succeeded by

Tughril, who proclaimed himself king under the name of Sultan

Mughisuddin. His fate has been mentioned above. No dates are

given.

Bughra Khan, Naciruddin Mahmud, second son of emperor Balban.

No. 2. The Bérahdari Inscription of Bihar. [B. C.]

This iscription also belongs to the time of the early governors of

Bengal; but unfortunately the first half with the name of the governor is

wanting. Its date however, A. H. 663, shews that it belongs to the time of

Muhammad Arsalan Tatar Khan, governor of Bengal in the end of the

reign of Naciruddin Mahmud of Dihli. The inscription was found in the

yard facing the shrine of Shah Fazlullah, Barahdari Mahallah, Bihar.

* Tabagal i Nacirt, pp. 245, 246, where Tughril is called Tughril Tughan Khan. Hence

the tartkh on p. 246 is wrong, and for sin we have to read mim. “Tughril’ signifies a kind of

falcon or hawk, and tughril shudan, like shungdr shudan, means ‘to die.’ ‘Shunqd4r’ also is a kind

of falcon.

+Hence Tajuddin Arsalan Khan should not be put among the governors of Bengal.
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Siw ye Wyrtol] Fsiel) sb sly di yloe Meol) so 3 a cfs y Bylot 5 alll ae
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yloxed) 3 biloiw crow 9 Co Siw 9 soles ww” pee gy) dal] &LJ Ls

**may God (perpetuate) his rule and governorship, and may He cause his edifice to remain
in the realm ** by the erection of this blessed tomb in the months of the year **Sultan

Shah, (O God, illuminate his grave, and whiten his forchead, and make his grave a garden

of the gardens of Paradise, but do not make it a pit of the pits of fire !). On Saturday evening,

the 18th Jumada I, 663. The architect is their § slave, who is obliged by their rewards, Majd
of Kabul. [8th March, 1265].

No. 3. The Kai Kats Inscription of Kagol. Pl. V, Nos. 1 and 2.

A rubbing of this inscription was received from General Cunningham.

Its date is, curious to say, the.same as that of the Kai Kaus inscription of

Gangarampur, published by me in the Journal, for 1872, p. 103. Mr.

Thomas has published coins of this king, bearing the dates 691, 693, 694,

695 (Chronicles, p. 149), and the cabinet of the As. Soc. of Bengal contains

two clear specimens of 691, and 696 (Lak’hnauti mint).

The inscription is—

Manel) tal) EGul) ye 3 geld) Saas! 1a sid ($) 3B
4

Dy add Caer ythlee op ytabe Gp glad aS Ca at a Sl OS

gs jth cfs] ys e—Be!) ws) und a epee pel pol

salu) oi) jg is) yoo wr) 3 Gyo) wd ws up y

opel 9 KJ) slo cj) jpabell jibe tok F # bau Al} Sk

gee Ele aye) ye Hel OS apd ol) y ao wl plod Gia GO

This Jami’ Mosque was built during the reign of the great Sultan, the owner of the

necks of nations, the master of the princes of the Turks and the Persians, the lord of the crown

and the signet, RuknuddunyA waddin [Kai Kati]s Shah, the king, son of a king who was

*The text has a dual.
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the son of a king, the right hand of God’s Viceregent, the helper of the Commander of the

Faithful, and during the governorship of the great Khan, the exalted Kh4qa4n, Ikhtiy4r ul

haq waddin, the Khan of the Khans of the East and of China, the second Alexander, Firuz

Aitigin Sultan, (may God perpetuate his rule !) **[by] the victorious, the invincible, the

champion, Ziyauddaulah waddin Ulugh Khan, may God perpctuate his rule and increase

his benefits ! On the Ist day of Muharram, of the year 697. [19th October, 1297]*

The reading of the name ‘Aitigin’ or ‘beautiful moon,’ in this inscrip-

tion was suggested by Mr. Redhouse, and I gladly correct my reading

Itgin in the Kai Kaus inscription, published by me in the Journal for 1872,

p. 103, where the correct name of the builder is Zafar Khan Bahram Aijtigin,

the Royal (sultdni).t

*This inscription contains what Mr. Thomas calls an unusual reiteration of the words

tbnu sultanin ibni sultan, which is perhaps more unusual on coins than on inscriptions. But

the spirit of pride that breathes in the words is apparent, when we compare with it the legend

of the coins struck in Tirhut by the rebel Bahadur, given in Badaoni IT, p. 298.

In Raziyah’s Bengal coinage (Thomas, Chronicles, p. 107), 1 read for yg , which

has no sense, bee, mumiddatu, ‘the helper,’ the same as bo U, ‘Raziyah’ stands for

‘Raziyat unnisd,’ i.e. one who among women is looked upon with favour.

I also take this opportunity to give my reading of the Nagiruddin Mahmud Inscription,

published by Mr. Thomas in his Chronicles, p. 129, an inscription which in style is similar

to the above Kai Kats inscription. General Cunningham has favored the Socicty with a

rubbing of it.

el )} ol5) SMe eae)! y (nhit} Sw dec us Byles] wo [ gh |

“faa fhe ly yo} al yin)! ws reli’) ylblu o, ssi} 5 bl
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!) lain 5 yok 9 we Kaw
“This building was erected during the reign of the great Sultan, the owner of the necks

of nations, Naciruddunydawaddiny the king of kings, who protects the pcople

of the Faith, the heir of the kingdom of Solomon, the Jord of the signet in the kingdom of

the world, Abul MuzaffarMahmudSh4aAh, the son of the king(may God perpetuate

his rule and kingdom !), by order of the learned and great Malik, A’zam Qutlugh

Khan Bahalhaqwaddin, the Malik of the Maliks of the Eastern Provinces and

China, Balban the Shamsi [slave of Shamsuddin Htitmish], during the period of his

governorship, may his high qualities endure ! On the 10th Rajab, 652.’

From this it will be seen that A’zam Qutlugh Khan (Balban) docs not call himself

Malik ul’ Alam ‘the Malik of the world,’ but almalik ul’ dlim, ‘the learned Malik.’

tOr, we might at once translate, ‘the Sultdn;’ for sultdni, as abstract noun, occurs on

numerous coins; vide Proceedings A. S. Bengal, for June, 1870, p. 152. The translation of

the other portions of the inscription is here confirmed.
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The date of this inscription is the latest yet discovered of Kai Kaus’s

reign.

Kai Kats seems to have been succeeded by his brother Shamsuddin

Firuz Shah (1). Mr. Thomas quotes coins of this king, dated 702, 715, 720,

722, and the cabinet of the Asiatic Society of Bengal has three specimens,

struck at Lak’hnauti, with clear dates 706 and 715, and (slightly doubtful)

710.

Three inscriptions of Firaz Shah have hitherto been found, of which

one, dated Ist Muharram, 713, or 28th April, 1313, was published by me

in this Journal, for 1870, Part I, p. 287.* The other two inscriptions are

from Bihar, and are dated 709 and 715. They reveal that Firiz Shah had

a son Hatim Khan,t who in those two years, and probably in the interval,

was governor of Bihar.

No. 5. The Firz Shah (I) Inscription of Bihar. [B. C.]

Wil) prod el tale) see 3 (4) Hey pall Slee) wheal gh

GI's) Keays y aillaln ale all) SLA Maha) ald joa iol Cl null y

he SK ythLJ) Gal Gla cle Gol ee jH dtu) Joldi gle

N Blase 9 gud Sw yyy 3 Cpa Gem deme chuedl] sia) aillabee y
This (additional ?) building was crected in the reign oof the great Sultan

ShamsuddunyawaddinAbulMuzaffarFiruzShah, the king, (may God

perpetuate his kingdom and his rule !) and during the governorship of the just and liberal

Khan, the champion of God, **H4tim Khan, the son of the king, may God perpetuate

his rule ! The weak slave Muhammad Husain Tak’haror{. During the months of the year

709. [A.D. 1309.]

A plate of this inscription was published in this Journal, for 187],

Part I, Pl. vin. The inscription itself is attached to a lofty gateway, which

together with an arched hall, fast falling to decay, and a roofless mosque,

forms the remains of what tradition valls Hatim Khdan’s palace. It stands

on a gentle eminence, duc east of the Bihar mountain.

No. 6.

PBI GAB 5 WO paed Bell Gibb) Say) C3 Aemall 32 gi

*Where in the third line for (py read ’ oJ I,

{Besides the four sons mentioned by Mr. Thomas, Chronicles, p. 148.
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This mosque was built in the reign of the great Sulfan Shamsuddunya

waddin Abul Muzaffar Firtiz Shah, the king and during the governorship

of the Khaq4n of the age, known as Hatim Kh4an, may God cause their shadows to

last! The slave, who trusts in God and hopes for His mercy, the meanest of mankind, Bahram,

son of Haji, may God turn to him and may He pardon his parents !

On the first day of the month of Rajab of the year 715. [Ist October, 1315].

This inscription, a fine slab of basalt, leans against the wall of the

Chhota Dargah in Bihar.

Two other sons of Firtiz Shah, Shihabuddin Bughdah Shah and the

well known Ghiyasuddin Bahadur Shah, struck coins as ‘kings of Bengal’

during the lifetime of their father. Of the former, Mr. Thomas says

(Chronicles, p. 194)—“‘Neither history, incidental biography, nor numis-

matic remains avail to do more than prove the elevation, as they seem to

indicate the brief and uneventful rule, of Shihabuddin Bughdah Shah. No

date or place of mintage is preserved.’? However, the cabinet of the Asiatic

Society possesses two specimens,* one of the same kind as published by

Mr. Thomas (Chronicles, Pl. VI, No. 4), and a new variety, containing the

same legend, but with the letters, on the obverse, close together, and with

a ‘“ instead of the star on the reverse. The former fortunately contains

a complete margin, with the clear legend—

Rlomiw 9 pre yled bal ope 5.a8)| BMD > yd

This silver coin was struck at Lak’hnauti in the year 718.

Mr. ‘Thomas looks upon the d in the name of this king as the Hindi 4,

which is so often interchanged with 3 re. This may be the case, inasmuch as

Shihab, according to Muhammadan custom, would assume the name of
his grandfather | pu, bughré;f but in India, people seem early to have substi-

tuted a dal for the re; hence we find in the Ain the form Leds bughdi.t

GhiyAsuddin Bahddur Shah was the last of the Balbani kings of Bengal.
“In A.H. 733, Muhammad ibn i Tughluq is found issuing his own coin in

*Evidently Babu Rajendralala Mitra’s selections from the Koch Bihar hoard.

{Which signifies a male ‘Bactrian Camel’ (with two humps). The spellings given in

dictionaries are | 92 ~ | » «= ey = 9% m 969?

+Vide my Ain translation, p. 143.
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Bengal, and Bahadur, defeated and put to death, contributed an example

to insurgent governors in his own skin, which was stufted and paraded

through the province and the empire.”* And already the year before, we

find that a palace had been built, or renovated, in Bihar for the Imperial

Néib, which tradition still calls the ‘sukunat,’ or residency.

No. 7. The Sukunat Inscription of Bihar. [B. C.]

ot! » ust iss et) Ste cyl 5 sly] pe lle 3190 Gl Caylee Stsnly cet

wlgelle les gles ylaF able YEG by glow! alia dada Gale

wp dosve Sala! gl ylosle Elle edyly glo Ja) lel » cell O68

Bw ylany Silo!) gydll ye Bye) 3 dill 5 aA Gold lbL) slab

1 Sosa > yet > Kil

This high and world-adorning gate, and this lofty, heaven-touching portico, | were
renewed in the reign of the Khalifah, the asylum of the world, whose court is the heaven,

the Lord of the kings of the universe, the ruler of mankind who gives security and safety

to the people of the Faith, the heir of the kingdom of Solomon, Abul Mujahid Muham

mad,son of Tughtluq Shah, the Sultan, (may his kingdom and rule be perpetuated !).

On the first day of the blessed month of Ramazan, 732, A. H. [27th May, 1332].

From this time till the beginning of the 10th century, Southern Bihar

as remarked above, remained detached from Bengal, and followed the

fortunes of the empires of Dihli and of Jaunpur.

Muhammad Tughluq’s governors of Lak’hnauti, Satgaon, and Sunnar-

gaon did not long remain undisturbed, and the death of Bahram Khan,

governor of the last province, was the commencement of new revolutions,

which led to the establishment of a line of independent kings.

Il

THE SECOND PERIOD, OR THE PERIQD OF THE INDEPENDENT KINGS OF

BENGAL (1338 To 1538, A.D.)

For this period [ shall take the kings singly, and collect for each reign

whatever new information I have been able to gather from the rubbings

received from General Cunningham, Dr. J. Wise, and Mr. E. V. West-

macott, C. 8., and from unpublished Bengal coins in the Socicty’s cabinet.

I have also compared the corresponding chapter of the Riydzussaldtin

with the statements given in the Tabaqat i Akbari and in Firishtah.

The line of the independent kings commences with

* Thomas, Chronicles, p. 200.
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I. Fakhruddi'’n Abul Muzaffar Muba’rak Sha’h

He had been Silahddr, or armour-bearer, to Bahram Khan, the Dihli

governor of Sunnargaon, and on his master’s death in 739 A. H., or 1338

A. D., proclaimed there his independence.

According to the Tabaqgat i Akbari, Firishtah, and the Riyazussalatin,

Mubarak Shah was killed by ’Ali Mubarak in 741, after a reign of two

years and some months.* But as his coins extend over a period of more than

ten years, from 739 to 750, it looks as if the date given. in the histories should

be corrected to sle Wa 4 Yl so, ‘ten years and some months.’ Mr.

Thomas is willing to antedate Mubarak Shah’s accession to 737; but the

coins (Chronicles, p. 263, and Plate vi, fig. 7) do not satisfactorily prove

this, because the reading oo» in the absence of diacritical marks, is more

likely x), which the histories give, especially because the numerous coins

hitherto found do not give the intervening year (738).

The name ‘Mubarak Shah’ has been proved by coins, the histories only

call him Sultan Fakhruddin or more familiarly still, Fakhra.f Ibn Battitah

also mentions him under the name of Fakhruddin, and says that he was an

eminent man, kind to strangers and Qufis.f

Mubarak Shah’s son is mentioned below. His son-in-law Zafar Khan

fled from Sunnargaon over Tattah to Firdz Shah in Dihli, who, at

his request, invaded Bengal a second time in the beginning of Sikandar

Shah’s reign. §

If. °Ala'uddi'’n Abul Muzaffar ’Ali’ Sha’h

Regarding this king the Riyazussalatin has the following:

‘It is said that Malik ’Ali Mubarak, who as king is styled Sultan

Alauddin, was a trusted servant of Malik Firdz [subsequently Tiruz Shah

Ill of Dihli], and Malik Firdz was brother’s son to Sultan Ghiyasuddin

Tughluq Shah, and son of the paternal uncle of Muhammad Shah. Muham-

mad Shah, in the first year of his reign, made Malik Firiz his Naib-Barbak.

Now at this time, Haji Ilyas, the foster-brother of ’Ali Mubarak, did some-

thing wicked and fled from Dihli. Malik Firuz asked *“Ali Mubarak what

had become of Haji Ilyas. "Ali Mubarak went in search of him; and when

* The Riyaz has five months. Stewart places his death in 743; but all histories have

741,

+ Dowson, Elliot’s History, HI, p. 304.

+ See Ibn Batutah, p. 195.

§ These facts are only mentioned by Shams i Siraj, who morcover places Fakhruddin’

defeat and death immediately after Firdz Shdh’s first invasion of Bengal in 754. This is

clearly a few years too late.
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he found no trace of him, he told Malik Firiz that Haji Ilyds had run

away. Firdz scolded him and told him to leave his presence. ’Ali Mubarak

now went to Bengal. On his way, one night, he had a dream and saw the

revered saint Jalaluddin Tabrizi, who said to him, “I will give thee the

kingdom of Bengal; but thou wilt have to build me a vault.” "Ali Mubarak

put the finger of acceptance on his eye, and asked where it was to be built.

The saint replied, “‘In the town of Panduah at a place where thou wilt

see thirty bricks one over another, and below them a fresh rose of a hundred

petals.”

‘When ’Alfi Mubarak arrived in Bengal, he entered the service of Qadar

Khan, [the Imperial governor of Lak’hnauti] and received from him the

command (bakhshigari) of the army. But when Fakhruddin revolted against

Qadar Khan, ’Ali Mubarak killed his benefactor, and proclaimed himself

king under the tithe of Sultan ’Alauddin. He then made war upon

Fakhruddin, and slew him ‘‘as a punishment for having killed his benc-

factor.’’ Leaving thanahs in (the province of) Lak’hnauti, "Alauddin marched

to subjugate other parts of Bengal. But from the time he had proclaimed

himself king, the whirlpool of pleasure had made him forgetful of his promise

to the Saint, when one night Jalaluddin again appeared to him and said,

“C) Sultan ?Alduddin, thou art now king of Bengal, but me thou hast for-

gotten.”” The king next day at once searched for the bricks, and found

them just as the saint had described. There he built the vault, the ruins

of which exist to this day.

‘Now about this time Haji Ilyas also arrived in Panduah. Sultan

‘Alauddin put him into prison, but after some time, at the request of his

mother who had been Sultan ’Alauddin’s nurse, he set him at liberty, and

allowed him to come to court. Haji Ilyas, in a short time, found mcans to

gain over the army, killed "Alauddin with the help of the eunuch, and

proclaimed himself king under the name of Shamsuddin Bhangrah.

“The reign of Sultan Alauddin lasted one year and five months.’

This extract is so far satisfactory, as it explains the relation between

Firiz Shah, ’Ali Mubarak, and Haji Ilyas.

The evidences of coins, as in the case of the preceding king, gives

’Alauddin ’Alf Shah a longer reign than the histories. Mr. Thomas

(Chronicles, p. 265) gives a coin of the year 742, and he adds that he has

seen coins of 744, 745, 746. There is nothing strange in the name °Ali Mubd-

rak, which he thinks has arisen from “‘a strange jumble of Muhammadan

writers, who endowed ’Ali Shah with the surname of his adversary Mubarak

Shah;” for *Ali Mubarak is as common a name as Mubarak ’Ali, and the

histories say that this was ’Ali Shah’s name before accession.
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From the fact that the coinage of Mubarak Shah is restricted to the

Sunnargéon mint, and that of ’Ali Shah to Firuzabad (7. e. Panduah), we

may conclude that the former held Eastern, and the latter Western Bengal.

But ’Ali Shah was vigorously opposed by Haji Ilyas, who struck coins

in Panduah, ’Ali Shah’s capital, in 740 and 744, and in uninterrupted

succession from 746 (probably the correct year when ’Ali Shah was over-

come by him) to 758.

Ill. Ikhtiya’ruddi’n Abul Muzaffar Gha’zi' Sha’h

Fakhruddin Mubarak Shah was succeeded in Eastern Bengal by

Ikhtiyaruddin, who styles himself “‘son of the Sultan.” We may, thercfore,

accept Mr. Thomas’s hypothesis that he was the son of Mubarak Shah.

Coins are the only testimony on which the name of this king of Eastern

Bengal has found a place in the list of kings. The figure of one of the coins

given by Mr. Thomas, as also the specimen in the cabinet of the Bengal

Asiatic Society, shew the year 753.*

IV. Shamsuddi’n Abul Muzaffar Ilya’s Sha’h.

The relation of this king to Alauddin ’Ali Shah and Firiz Shah II

of Dihli has been mentioned above. Having in 746 become master of

Western Bengal, he established himself, in 753, in Sunnargaou (‘Thomas,

p. 269), and thus founded a dynasty, which, with an interruption of about

forty years in the beginning of the 9th century of the Hijrah, continued to

rule over Bengal till 896 A.H.

Ilyas Shah’s successes in Eastern Bengal were followed by an attempt

to extend the western boundaries of the kingdom, and according to the

Riydz he pushed as far as the Banaras district. In order to punish him,

Firuz Shah, in 754, after marching through. Tirhut and Purniah, invaded

Bengal and besieged Ekdalah. The defeat of yas Shah is almost humor-

ously described by Ziya i Barani. ‘But “‘the invasion only resulted in the

confession of weakness, conveniently attributed to the periodical flooding of

the country,” and Firuz Shah withdrew,f appointing collectors, apparently

* Thomas, Chronicles, Pl. VI, fig. 9. The margin clearly gives 2a. A figure with da]
would be desirable, so that the reign of this king might be fixed from 751 to 753.

+ It is said in the Tabagat 1 Akbari, under Ilyas Shah, that Firdz Shdh’s expedition

lasted from the 10th Shawwal, 754, till 11th Rabi’ I, 755. As the latter date corresponds

to the 5th April 1353, it could only have been prospect of the rains, not the setting in of that

season, that drove Firtiz Shah back to Dihli. The army, according to Barani, complained

of mosquitos in the vicinity of Panduah.
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for the first time, in Tirhut, and was glad in subsequent years to exchange

presents with Ilyds Shah.

As Haji Ilyas is the legendary founder of Hajipur, opposite Patna,

we may assume that in northern Bihdr the Ghandak formed the frontier;

in south Bihar, however, the frontier could not have passed beyond Munger,

because the inscriptions preserved in the town of Bihar (vide below) shew

that in 732, 737, 753, 761, 792, and 799, the town of Bihar was under Dihlf

governors.

Just as Mubarak Shah and ’Ali Shah are called in the histories by their
first name, so is Ily4s Shah also invariably called Sult4n Shamsuddin. The

name ‘Ilyas Khaje,’ which Stewart gives, is not to be found in historical

works. Stewart also mentions 760 as the year in which Ilyds died, but the

histories only mention that his rcign lasted sixteen years and some months.

In 758, he had for the third time sent ambassadors with presents to Dihli,

and Firuz returned the compliment by sending him horses; but the Dihli

ambassadors on reaching Bihar heard that Ily4s had in the meantime died.

The latest of Mr. Thomas’s coins of Ilyas Shah also bear the year 758.*

Ilyas Shah is nicknamed ‘Bhangrah,’ a corruption, it seems, of the

Hindustant bhangerd, ‘a seller, or cater, of the drug bhdng (hemp).’ Firishtah

says that he does not know the origin of the word; but Ziya i Barani evidently

knew more about it; for he says, rejoicing in his joke,—-‘‘And the well

known Bengal Paiks, who for years had borne the name of the Bengal

Ancients’ or ‘the Dead,’ had taken a quid from Ilyds the Bhdng-cater,

in order to shew that they were ready to sacrifice their lives for him; and

standing in front of the train of that wild maniac, together with the mouldy-

looking Bangali Rajahs, they bravely threw about their arms and legs; but

as soon as the battle commenced, they put from fear their fingers into their

mouths, gave up standing to attention, threw away swords and arrows,

The ‘Firazpurabad,’ mentioned by Stewart and quoted by Mr. Thomas (p. 264, note

2), where Firiiz Sh4h pitched his camp, should be ‘Firuzpur.” The Riydz says—‘‘At a place
where now Firdzpur lies (bajde kth alyaum Ferizpir dbddast, not Firuzpirdbdd ast), Firaz Shah
pitched his camp, and starting from that place on horseback laid siege to the fort of Panduah.

In the fort Sultan Shamsuddin had left his son, whilst he himself had retreated to Fort E kdadlah,

which is very strong.” 'The maps shew several Firdzpuirs round about Gaur; thus two are
south of the fort of Gaur.

* Reinaud, however, quoted by Marsden (p. 566, notc) mentions two Sunnaérgaon

coins of 754 and 760. The MS. of the Riydz belonging to the Asiatic Socicty of Bengal men-

tions 758 as the year in which the last ambassadors left for Dihli; Stewart has 759; and the

abaqgat and Firishtah, who copies from it, have ‘in the end of 759.’ ‘The earliest coin of
Sikandar figured by Mr. Thomas (Journal, As. Soc. of Bengal ,1867 Part I p. 63 .and
Pl. II, No. 12) belongs to 761.

4
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rubbed their foreheads on the ground, and were consumed by the swords

of the enemies.”’ A graphic description, by the way, of the Bengal Military

Police in 1353, A. D.

No inscriptions have hitherto turned up that mention Lyd4s Shah; nor

does the author of the Riyaz, who had a good personal knowledge of the

ruins of Gaur and Panduah, speak of any buildings erected by him. He

only says---“It is said that Sultan Shamsuddin made in Bengal a reservoir

in imitation of Hauz i Shamsi at Dihli.

Regarding the coinage of Ilyas Shah, vide Thomas, Initial Comage of

Bengal, Journal, As. Soc. Bengal, 1867, pp. 57, 58.

V. Abul Muja‘hid Sikandar Sha‘h

Ilyas Shah was succeeded by his eldest son Sikandar Shah. The begin-

ning of his reign was marked by a second attempt* made by Firdz Shah to

annex Bengal; but as in the first, Ekddlah held out, and Firuz returned to

Dihli, and never again interfered in Bengal matters.

‘In 766,’ says the Riyaz,t ‘Sikandar commenced to build the Adinah

[i.e. Friday] Mosque; but he had not finished it when he died, and the

building remained half completed, and now-a-days parts of the edifice may

be seen in the jungle near Panduah, about a kos from it. I have seen it

myself: it is, indeed, a fine mosque and must have cost a great deal of

money. May Sikandar’s efforts be thankfully remembered !

According to the same author, Sikandar Shah died after a reign of

nine years and some months—a statement also given in the Tabaqat-—-of

wounds which he had received ‘on the field of Goalparah,’ fighting with

his favourite son Ghiyas, whom the machinations of a jealous step-mother

had driven into rebellion.t

‘Sikandar was the contemporary of the Yevered saint “Al4ul Haq.’
Several inscriptions belonging to Sikandar’s reign have been found.

One of the year 765, from Dinajpur, was published by me in the Journal for

* In 760, according to the Tabaqat and the Riy4z; Stewart has 761. Regarding Firuz
Shah’s desire to reinstate Zafar Khan, Mubarak Shd&h’s son-in-law, in the government

of Sunndrgéon, the cause that led to the expedition, vide Dowson, Elliot’s History of India,

IIT, 304, ff.

tT Stewart has 763.

+ GhiyAz marched with a large army from Sunn4rg4on, and pitched his camp

at Sunndrgarhi. Stewart has Sunndrkot. From the other side, his father issued forth with

a terror-inspiring army, and the next day, on the ficld of Goalparah, both parties engaged

in deadly strife. The whole story is only to be found in the Riyaz.

The Godlparah meant here is, no doubt, the village quite close to Panduah, S. W.

of it. I have not identified Sunnargarhi.
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1872, p. 105. I remarked there on the beauty of its characters;* but the

inscriptions inside and outside the Adinah Mosque, rubbings of which the

Society owes to General Cunningham and Mr. W. L. Heeley, are the finest

that I have seen. The characters are beautiful, and the rubbings have

created sensation wherever I have shewn them. The inscription inside is

134 ft. long and 1} ft. broad, but contains only verses from the Qordn [Sur.

IX, 18, 19], on the top in Kufic and below in (what people call now-a-days

in India) ‘Tughra characters. The stone outside measures 4 ft. 9 in. by 10

in., and its letters are just as beautiful.

No. 8. The Sikandar Shah Inscription, Adinah Mosque, Hazrat Panduah,

A. H. 770, (vide Pl. V, No. 3).

Bed yllbed) Ea) 68 (6) O Gell asunel) bbe Flea sLiy pel
i w

Sdlars] 9)! wpomy ISK Hyl raed 2 Py] eppleden] oS ay! ss] eel
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This...... mosque was ordered to be built in the reign of the great king, the wisest,

of the Merciful, Abul Muj4 hid Sikandar Shah, the king, son of lly as Shah,

the king,—-may his reign be perpetuated till the day of promisc !

He wrote it on the 6th Rajab of the year 770. [14th February, 1369.]

jr justest, the most liberal of the kings of Arabia and Persia, who trusts in the assistance

Neither inscriptions nor coms give Sikandar Shah a full julis name;

he only has a kunyah, Abul Mujahid. Perhaps it would be going too far in

speculations, if I were to say that Ilyas naturally called his son Sikandar;

but a Muhammadan, on hearing the name of Ilyas, will immediately think

of the db 7 haydt, ‘the water of life’; and as Sikandar is the legendary suc-

cessor of Ilyas (the Prophet Elias) in search of the precious commodity,

the name of the father may have suggested that of the son.

As stated above, the histories a’sign Sikandar Shah a reign of nine

years and some months. Stewart says that he died in 769, a year obtained

by adding nine years and a fraction to 760, which he assumes to have

been the year in which Ilyas Shah died. The above Panduah inscription

* It was written by one Ghiyds. General Cunningham is inclined to think that the

Ghiyas is Sikandar’s son.

| I have elsewhere remarked on the numerous grammatical mistakes in Bengal Arabic

Inscriptions. They consist chiefly in wrong articles, mistakes in gender, in oblique cases,

and in wrong constructions of the Arabic numerals. In order not to disfigure the text, I shall

no more indicate such errors by a (sic).
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extends Sikandar’s reign to the latter half of 770, and the coins figured by

Mr. Thomas in his ‘Initial Coinage’ (J. A. S. B., 1867, Pl. II, Nos. 12, 14,

and 13) give the dates 761, 782, and 783. But Mr. Thomas also states

that among the large number of Sikandarshdhis that passed through his

hands, he found coins of almost every year between 750 and 792, with

the exception of the years 755, 762, 767, 768, 769, 774, 775, 777, and 778.

It thus becomes clear that Sikandar Shah struck coins as prince. Mr.

Thomas also quotes A’zam Shahi coins of 772, 775, 776, the years when

Sikandar’s coinage is most interrupted, and again from 790 to 799. Fur-

ther, we have to remember that the poct Hafiz sent the well known ghazal

to Ghiyasuddin A’zam Shah, ‘king’ of Bengal; and as Hafiz died in 791

( ar KS being the date of his death), the ghazal must have been sent
e

to Bengal during Sikandar Shah’s lifetime. The fact that A’zam Shah’s

early coins (of A. H. 772) were struck in Mu’azzamabdd (vide above),

agrees with the statement of the Riyaz that he rebelled in Eastern Bengal,

where he remained ‘‘nominally subordinate or covertly resistant to paternal

authority.’’*

VI. Ghiya’suddi’n Abul Muzaffar A’zam Sha’h

The only fact given in the Riydz and omitted by Stewart is that “Azam

Shah was treacherously murdered (ba-daghd kushtah) by Rajah Kans after

a reign of seven years and some months,f or, as I have seen in a little

book, after a reign of sixteen years, five months, and three days.”

The coins of this king, as mentioned before, go to 799; the latest figured

by Mr. Thomas (Initial Coinage of Bengal, Pl. II, No. 15) is of 795. No

inscription of this and the following two kings have been found.

* It is also curious that in the inscription of 777, published by me in this Journal for

1870, p. 292, no king is mentioned, as if it had been doubtful who the rcal king was.

In order to remove all doubts regarding a confusion of whew and ue) in the read-

ing of Sikandar’s and A’zam Shah’s coins, awfew clear drawings of Sikandar Shahis struck

between 783 and 792, and of A’zam Shdahis, struck in 772, 775, 776, would be required.

A’zam Shah’s rcign, according to the common statement, lasted 7 years, which we certainly

get when we subtract 792 (the latest year cited by Mr. Thomas for Sikandar Shah) from

799 (the latest year cited for A’zam Shah); but if we take the second statement, given in the

Riydéz, regarding the length of A’zam Shah’s reign, viz. 16 years, 5 months, and 3 days,

and subtract it from 799, we get 783, the year of Mr. Thomas’s latest figured coin.

+ I. ¢., according to the wrong chronology of the Tabaqat and the Riyaz, in 775.

+ | may here suggest a few unimportant alterations in Mr. Thomas’s readings of A’zam

Sha4h’s coins (‘Initial Coinage,’ J. A. S. B., 1867, pp. 68 to 70). First, law we is to be

corrected to aVwl!] & 9 . Again, the mysterious oe (Joc. cit, p. 68) is nothing but ppsed,
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VII. Saifuddi’n Abul Muja’hid Hamzah Sha‘h, son of Azam Sha’h

The histories give him the epithet of Sultan ussalatin, and praise him

for his virtues. Firishtah says:—‘‘And the Rajahs of the country did not

draw their heads out of the yoke of obcdience and practised no neglect and

delay in paying taxes.”

According to the Tabaqat, he reigned ten years. But the author of the

Riyaz saw ‘in the little book,” that the reign of this king was 3 years, 7

months, and 5 days, which would bring his reign to 802, or 803, A. TH.

Marsden has published a coin of this king, without, however, giving

the Royal name (Numism., Pl. XXXVII, No. DCCLIV). It follows in

appearance the coins of Sikandar Shah and A’zam Shah; the margin

contains ‘Firdzabad,’ but no year. The specimen in the cabinct of the

Asiatic Society is of very rude manufacture, and has most clumsy letters,

especially on the reverse.

Vide Pl. VII, No. 1. Silver. Weight, 162.505 grains. A. If. (80)4.

(Asiatic Society of Bengal, one specimen) Rare. Circular areas.

OBVERSE—&lui spon SdLsed] git dl] 9 Gia) Cty Qpor yl] ITY By gel]
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Assisted by assistance of the Merciful, SaifuddunyawaddinAbulMujahid

Hamzah Shah, son of A’zamShah, the king. ‘Che helper of Islam and the Mushms**

year** 4,

Vill. Shamsuddi’n ? °, son of Saifuddin Hamzah Sha’‘h

The Tabaqat says that this king followed the path of his father, and

died after a quict reign of three years and a few months. Firishtah states

that as the king was young and deficient in intellect, an infidel of the name

yamin. Lastly the reverse of coin No. 38 (loc. cit, p. 70), as I see from a specimen in the Socicty’s

Coin Cabinct, is dle WU) SIA 4 &Uy0 a) a0]

May God render his power everlasting, and may God perpetuate his reign,—abbada alldhu, not the

name ’Abdulluh,—which removes trom the mint officials the charge of ignorance. It was

only Akbar who, in his hatred of everything that was Arabic, recommended the substitution

of Alif for ’Ain, and 8 for c &e.

In the reverse of the Sikandar Shahi (dec. cit., p. 64, No. 23), as I also sce from a coin

in the possession of the Society, there is a wrong Alif before up anda 3 (waw) is omitted

before Algahiru,—‘Who renders assistance to the religion of God, and who is victorious over

the enemies of God.’ This canccls the footnote.

* I.e., according to the erroneous chronology, he would have died in 785.
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of Kans, who was an Amir of the court, obtained great power and influence,

and usurped the executive and the collection of taxes. The Riyaz has the

following: “After enjoying himself for some time, he died, in 788, from

an illness, or through the foul play of RA4jah Kans, who at that time was

very powerful. And some writers have asserted that this Shamsuddin was no son

of the Sultdn ussaldtin, but an adopted son (mutabanni), and that his name was

Shihabuddin. Anyhow, he reigned 3 years, 4 months, and 6 days. It is clear that

Rajah Kans, who was zamindar of Bhaturiah, rebelled against him, killed

him, and usurped the throne.”

THe SAINTS OF GAUR AND Hazrat PANDUAH

Before proceeding in my account of the kings of Bengal, it may be

convenient here to collect the information which we possess regarding the

Muhammadan saints of Gaur and Panduah. Their names often occur in

Bengal History, while their dargahs, as elsewhere, are the natural depositories

of inscriptions.

The principal personages of saintly renown are Shaikh Jalaluddin

Tabrizi, Shaikh Akhi Siraéjuddin “Usman, Shaikh ’Alaulhag, and Nur

Qutb ’Alam.* All larger works on Muhammadan Saints contain biographical

notices of them.

1. Shaikh Jaldluddin Tabrizi”

He was a pupil of Abt Sa’id Tabrizi and of the renowned Shaikh

Shihab-uddin Suhrawardi. He accompanied the latter on his pilgrimages

to Makkah, and used to carry on his head a small oven with the hot pots

in which his master kept his food. Numerous miracles are ascribed to him.

Among others, he converted, with one look, at Bad4on a Hindi milkman

to Islam. Though several times charged with immoral practices, he defeated

his accusers. When he went to Bengal, he commenced to destroy idols;

in fact, his vault occupies the site of an idol temple. He kept a langarkhdnah,

where he housed and fed beggars and travellers. He died in 642 A. H.

or A. D. 1244, The place where he tied does not seem to be accurately

known. The Mutawallis of the tomb near Gaur say that he died in

Aurangabad (the old K’harki), and that his shrine in Bengalf is a mere

* Besides these, the Riyaz mentions a Shaikh Raja Bayabani (died in 754, when Firiz

besieged Ily4s Sh4h). Shaikh Hamid of Nagor, one of Nur Qutb ’Alam’s teachers, belongs

to Nagor in Jodhpur, not to Nagor in Birbhum, as Stewart says.

+ As most Dargahs in Bengal, Shah Jalal’s tomb is rich. Its lands lie chiefly in Bardwan

District, at Bohat, near Maimari, a station on the E. I. Railway. There is a Madrasah and

a Sardi in Bohat.

The oven is still shewn at the Gaur shrine, and “‘till three generations back, it cooked

rice without fuel.”
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jawdb, or imitation-vault; but the Ain i Akbari (IVth book) says that he

was buried at Bandar Diu Mahall.* Vide below under Yusuf Shah.

2. Shaikh Akhi Strdjuddin ’Usmén

Siraj came as a boy to Niz4muddin Aulia of Dihli, who handed him

over to Fakhruddin Zarrddi to teach. In course of time, he became very

learned, and was told to go to Bengal, where he died in 758 A. H., or 1357

A. D. The Haft Iglim says that Nizam called him ‘the mirror of Hindustan,’

and that he only received, when advanced in age, proper instruction from

Fakhruddin. After Nizam’s death, he went to Lak’hnauti, and all the

king became his pupils.

For the inscriptions at his tomb, vide below under Husain Shah.

3. Shaikh ’Alduddin ’ Ald-ulhaq

*Ala-ulhaq was the son of Shaikh As’ad of Lahor, and one of the

spiritual successors of Shaikh Akhi Sirdjuddin "Usman. According to the

Ma’ drij-ulwildyat, he was a true Quraishi Hashimi, and traced his descent

from Khalid bin Walid. He was at first exceedingly proud of his origin,

wealth, and knowledge, so much so, that Shaikh Akhi complainingly told

Nizamuddin Aulid that he was no match for ’Ald4-ulhaq. But Nizam

told him not to mind it, as ’Ala would in time become his (Akhi’s) pupil.

It seems that ’Ala in his pride called himself Ganj 1 Nabdt,t and when Nizam

heard this, he cursed him, and said, “‘May God strike him dumb !’ The

curse instantly took effect; nor was ’Ala-ulhaq’s tongue loosed till he became

the humble pupil of Shaikh Akhi. As Shaikh Akhi travelled a great deal

on horseback, ’Ald-ulhaq accompanied him walking barefoot and carrying

his master’s pots filled with hot food on his head, till he became quite bald.

Nor did he feel concerned when Shaikh Akhf, with a view of humbling

him, passed on his journey the houses of his brothers, who were all Amirs

and rich men.

Once some travelling faqirs came to ’Ala-whaq’s cell. One of them

had a cat with him;f but whilst in ’Ala’s house, the cat was lost. The owner

asked the saint to ‘make’ him a new cat; but when ’Ala said that he did

* Ie., either the Maldives, or Dit in Gujarat. Vide Dowson, IV, 96, note.

{ Fariduddin ’Attar, the great saint of Pak Patan (Ajodhan) in the Panjab has the

title of Ganj i Shakar, ‘store of sugar.’ But shakar may be unrcfined, whilst nabdt is applied

to the best refined sugar. ’Al4-ulhaq, therefore, placed himself above Farid.

; What the dog is to Europeans, is the cat to Indians. To kill or Jose a cat is

most unlucky.
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not know from what to make one, he replied, “What do I care from what

you make it, make it out of the horn of a stag, if you like.” Ala was annoyed

and said, ‘““You shall feel the horns.’”? Thereupon another of the faqirs, in

order to vex the saint, said, ‘“Well, can I make a cat from my testicles ?”

and ’Ala replied, ‘‘There you shall feel it.” When the faqirs had left the

house, the former was killed by an ox, and the second got an attack of

orchitis, of which he died.

’*Ala-ulhaq spent large sums in feeding pupils, beggars, and wanderers.

But the king of the land got envious, because the public treasury even

could not have borne such a heavy expenditure, and he drove the saint to

Sunnargaon. He stayed there for two years, and gave his servants orders

to spend twice as much as before. And yet, he only possessed two gardens,

the income from which was cight thousand silver tankahs per annum; but

as he gave a beggar the land as a present, all money must have been supplied

him from the unseen world.

°*Ala-ulhaq died on the Ist Rajab, 800, or 20th March, 1398, and his

tomb is at Hazrat Panduah.

4, Shaikh Nirvuddin Nir Qutb ’Alam “4

He is the son and spiritual successor of ’Al4-ulhaq. In order early

to practise the virtue of humility, he washed the clothes of beggars and

wanderers, and kept the water constantly hot for ceremonial ablutions; nay,

he even swept the cell of his father and cleaned the privies attached to the

house. One day, whilst thus engaged, his pure body was polluted, and

his father allowed him to proceed to other work, as woodcutting. He refused

the invitation of his worldly brother A’zam Khan, who was the Vazir at

the court of Muhammad Tughluq.*

Qutb ’Alam died in 851, or A. D. 1447, and lies buried at Panduah.

The words shams ul hiddyat, ‘lamp of guidance,’ are the tdrikh of his death.

Fle was succeeded by his sons Ruf’atuddin and Shaikh Anwar.

IX. Rajah Kans

We saw above that Shamsuddin (IJ.)—a king whose existence and

royal titles have not yet been verified by medallic or mural evidence—was

dethroned by Rajah Kans. This Rajah, at the present stage of research,

belongs to legends and traditions rather than to authenticated history, there

being little clse known of him besides the fact that through him the suc-

cession of kings of the house of Hyds Shah, which had successfully ruled

* This is rather early, considering that 752 is Tughluq’s last year.
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over Bengal for more than fifty years, was broken, and that his son became

a Muhammadan.

The remark of the Riyaz regarding Shamsuddin and the probability

that he did not belong to the old dynasty, but was an adopted son and was

called Shihabuddin, receives a particular importance from the follow-

ing coins of a new king, whom I shall now assign, for the first time, I believe,

a place in the list of the kings of Bengal. ‘Their manner of execution, which

follows closely on that of the coins of preceding kings, and the mint towns

mentioned proclaim them to be Bengal coins. The name of the new king

is-—

Shihabuddin Abul Muzaffar Bayazid Shah

His coins do not mention the name of his father, and the absence of

the usual phrase 26n ussultdn, ‘son of the king,’ indicates that he was either

a usurper, in which case ‘Bayazid’ might represent the Muhammadan

name of Rajah Kans after conversion, or a puppet king, in whose name

Rajah Kans reigned and coined in the ‘Darul Islam’ of Bengal.

If we take the first alternative, we have against it the clear statement

of the historians that Kans remained a Hindu, and also the circumstance

that his son does not mention the name of his father on his coins, which he

would scarcely have omitted, if Kans had turned Muhammadan. And if

we look upon this Bayazid Shah as a successful rival of Rajah Kans, we

have history and legends against us. Hence the theory of a puppet king---a

bendmi transaction---is perhaps the least objectionable.

1. Vide Pl. VIIT, No. 2. Silver. Weight, 163-94 grains. A. H. 812.

Circular areas. (Asiatic Society of Bengal, one specimen.)

OBVERSE.—3l Sy pd ibe! L 3! pw y WIM) Oe ory! IS) S150]

wplalu|

Margin-—-Cut away.

REVERSE. —é00 SA csrobnre)| ) pila) 96 reed | pel pols

Margin.—-A\ |p dw... 6. KB So| ade 78

Assisted by the assistance of the Merciful, Shihabuddunya waddin Abul

Muzaffar Bayazid Shah, the king.

The helper of the Commander of the Faithful, the aid of Islam and the Muslims, may

God perpetuate his reign ! ‘This coin was struck*****¥ year 812.

2. Vide Pl. VIII, No. 3.* New variety. Silver. Weight, 165-76 grains.

Firuzabad, A. H. 816. (Asiatic Society of Bengal, two specimens.) Rare.

* In the figure of this coin, there is a wrong stroke between the a and | in the year.
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The obverse has sixteen convex scollops, and the reverse eight concave

ones.

Osverse.---As in No. 1.

Margin.—Cut away.

Margin.~~r1 4 ( ss) dim Ob} (yleie) jyad (soe) eye (6 9!)
In the Margin—(Abu Bakr) struck at (Umar) Firdz-(’Usman) Abad in the year (Alf)

816,

Rajah Kans has been identified by Mr. E. V. Westmacott* with

Ganesh, Rajah of ‘Dynwaj,’ or Dinajpur. The Riy4z, who appears to have

compiled his chapter on this usurper from local traditions, calls him ‘Rajah

of Bhaturiah.’ Whether this name is an ancient one, I cannot say; it does

not occur in the Ain, nor have I seen it before the time of Rennell’s Atlas

(1778), in which the name of Bhattriah is given to a large District east of

Maldah, bounded in the west by the Mahananda River and the Purnabhaba

its tributary, in the south by the left bank of the Ganges, in the east by

the Karataya, and in the north by Dinajptir and G’horag’hat. Bhatutriah,

therefore, is the district to both sides of the Atrai River.

The Tabaqat i Akbari mercly states the fact of Kans’s usurpation, and

assigns him a reign of seven years. Firishtah, who has been followed by

Stewart, says that, “though no Muhammadan, he mixed with them and

loved them, so much so that some Muhammadans testified to his conversion,

and claimed for him a Muhammadan burial. After a vigorous reign of

seven years, he went to the world of annihilation, and was succeeded by

his son, who had the honor of being converted to Islam.”

The Riyaz represents the views of the opponents of the Rajah, and

gives the following :— SS

‘When Sultan Shamsuddin died, Rajah Kans, a Hindu zamindar,

seized the whole kingdom of Bengal, and sat proudly on the throne.

Oppression and bloodshed followed; ‘re tried to kill all Muhammadans, and

had many learned men murdered. In fact, his object was to drive Islam

from his kingdom. One day, people say, Shaikh Badr ul Islam, son of Shaikh

* Vide Calcutta Review, No. CX, October, 1872, Col. Dalton suggests a comparison

of the name ‘KAns’ with ‘Kons,’ or ‘Konch,’ the same as Koch (Koch Bihar). Koch is often

pronounced with a nasal twang, as if it were spelt Koijis.

It is also curious that a Parganah near Dindjpur (south-west of it) has the name of

‘Bajitpur,’ a well known Bengali corruption of B4yazidp tr, which at once reminds

us of Bayazid Shah. We may attach some significance to this, as the name is evidently old;

for the name of this very parganah occurs in the Ain i Akbar{ (my text edition, p. 403, in

Sirkér Panjrah).
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Muw’inuddin ’Abbds, went to the wicked tyrant, but did not greet him.

When the Rajah asked him why he had not saluted him, he replied, ‘““Learned

men are not supposed to grect infidels, especially an infidel tyrant, who like

thee sheds the blood of Muhammadans.”’ The unclean heretic was silenced,

he winced under the reply, and thought of nothing else but to kill the

Shaikh. He, therefore, called him one day to a room, the door of which

was very low and narrow. But the Shaikh saw through the plan,* and put

his foot first over the threshold, and then entered without bending his head.

This annoyed the Rajah so much, that he gave orders to take him to the

path of his brethren. The Shaikh was at once executed. All the remaining

learned men, on the same day, were put on board a ship and were drowned

in the middle of the river.

‘The usurpation of this infidel and the slaughter of Muhammadans

drove at last the Saint Nur Qutb ul ’Alam to despair, and he wrote a letter

to Sultan Ibrahim i Sharqi (of Jaunpur), who at that time had extended his

kingdom to the [Eastern] frontier of Bihdr,| complaining of the injustice done

to Isl4m and the Muslims, and asking the king to march against the infidel.

Ibrahim received the letter with due humility, and consulted with Qazi

Shihabuddin Jaunpuri, the chief of the learned of the age, who was allowed

at court to sit on a silver chair. The Qazi represented the worldly and

religious advantages that would flow from a war with the infidel on the

one hand, and from a visit to the great saint, on the other. The king, there-

fore, collected a large army, invaded Bengal, and pitched his camp at

Sarai Firuzpir. Rajah Kans now applied to Qutb ul ‘Alam, begged to be

forgiven, and asked him to intercede on his behalf with the king of Jaunpur.

The saint replied that at the request of an infidel he could not bid a

Muhammadan king stop; in fact, he had himself invited the enemy to come.

The Rajah placed his head on the feet of the saint, and said, he was willing

to perform anything he ordered him to do, whereupon Qutb ul ’Alam told

him that he would not interfere until he was converted to Islam. ‘The

Rajah placed the finger of acceptance ‘upon his eye; but the wife of the

infidel led him back to perdition, ,aand he evaded conversion. But he took

his boy, who was twelve years old and had the name of Jadu, to the saint

and said, “I have got old and wish to renounce the world; make this boy

* The Rajah evidently wished the Shaikh to come to him in a stooping position, which

might be looked upon as a ‘salam’.

+ The Jaunpur kingdom was founded in 796, and Ibrahim Sharqi, the first titular

Sultan, reigned from 804 to 844. The faulty chronology of the JTabaqat, Firishtah, and

Stewart, makes Rajah Kans dic in 794. The story of the Riy4z, therefore, agrees very well

with the testimony of coins; but it is strange that the author of the Riyaz did not see the

anachronism.
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a Muhammadan and give him the kingdom of Bengal.” Qutb ul ’Alam,

thereupon, put some pdn which he was chewing, into Jadu’s* mouth,

taught him the creed, and thus made him a Muhammadan, giving him the

name of Jalaluddin. According to the Rajah’s wish, he also sent a proclama-

tion through the town, ordering the people to read the l'riday prayer in the

name of the new king. The blessed law of the prophet was thus carried out

with new vigour. Qutb ul ’Alam now went to king Ibrahim, and asked

him to return. The king looked angrily at Qazi Shihabuddin, who said to

Qutb ul ’Alam, “‘At your request the king has come here, and now you come

to him as ambassador to implore his mercy. What shall men think of this ?”

The saint replied, ““When I called you, a tyrant oppressed the faithful;

but now, in consequence of your approach, the new ruler has become a

Muhammadan; fight with infidels, not with a king that belongs to the

Faith.” This silenced the Qazi; but as the king still looked angry, the Qazi

had the boldness to enter into a scientific discussion with the saint. After

many questions and answers, Qutb said, ‘“To look on the poor with con-

tempt or entangle them in examinations, brings no man prosperity. Your

miserable end is at hand.” He then looked even at the Sultan with

expressions of anger. [brahim now got vexed, and returned with a sorry

heart to Jaunpur. It is said that not Jong after, Sultan Ibrahim and Qazi

Shihabuddin died.

‘When Rajah Kans heard that Sultan Ibrahim was dead, he deposed

Jalaluddin, took again the reins of the government into his own hands, and

ruled according to his false tenets. He made several hollow cows of gold,

threw Jalal into the mouth of one, and pulled him out behind; the gold

was then distributed among the Brahmans. He hoped that the boy would

thus return to his old faith. But as Jalal had been converted to Islam by

a saint like Qutb ul "Alam, he remained faithful to his new belief, and the

talk of the infidels made no impression upon him.

‘Rajah Kans now again commenced to persecute the Muhammadans.

When the measure of his cruelties was full, Shaikh Anwar, son of Qutb ul-

"Alam, said one day to his father, “It is a matter of regret that, with you

as guardian saint, the Muhammadans have so much to suffer at the hand

of this infidel.’? The saint was just as his devotions, and angry at the inter-

ruption, he exclaimed,“"The misery will not cease till thy blood is shed.”’

Anwar knew that whatever his father said, was sure to come true; he,

therefore, replied that he was a willing martyr***. The oppression of Rajah

Kans reached the climax, when he imprisoned Shaikh Anwar and _ his

brother’s son Shaikh Zahid. But as he dared not kill them, he banished

* As saints do with their pupils, or in order to break the boy's caste.
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them to Sunnargaon, in the hope that they would confess where Qutb

ul ’Alam had buried his money and that of his father. But even though

they were sent to Sunnargaon, and were much threatened, no money was

found, because none had ever been buried, and Shaikh Anwar was ordered

to be killed. Before his execution, he said that at such and such a place

they would find a large pot. People dug and found a large vessel with only

one gold coin in it. On being asked what had become of the other money,

Anwar replied, “It seems to have been stolen.’? Anwar, no doubt, said so

by inspiration from the unseen world.

‘It is said that on the very day on which Shaikh Anwar died, Rajah

Kans went from his palace to the infernal regions. But according to the

statement of some, he was killed by his son Jalaluddin, who, though in

prison, had won over the officers. The oppressive rule of this monster had

lasted seven years.’

X. Jalaluddin Abul Muzaffar Muhammad Shah

According to the histories, he is the son* of Rajah Kans. His real

name is given in the Riyaz as ‘Jadu,’ and by Fuirishtah as ‘Jatmall’ or

‘Jaimall’—the MSS. differ. There is a place Jatmallpur, a little east

of Dinajptr, and we may assume the first name to be correct. As the coins

of Bayazid Shah go up to 816, and the coins of Muhammad Shah commence

with 818, the latter year, or 817, must be the beginning of his reign; and

if he reigned for seventeen years, as stated in the historics, his rcign may

have lasted from 818 to 835, which agrees with the year on Marsden’s coin

of his successor Ahmad Shah (836). General Cunningham tells me that the

Bodleian Library at Oxford has a specimen of 831.

1. Vide Pl. VIII, No. 4, and Marsden, Numism., Pl. XXXVII, No.

DCCLXV. Silver. Weight, 166-89 grains. Mint town ? A. H. 818. (As. Soc.

Bengal, one specimen.)

Obverse area, bounded by sixteen convex scollops; reverse area, a

four-leafed shamrock.

ORVERSE.—yylalud) 8 Sosve yolro] eA) 5 Gi) Sia

Margin, none

REVERSE.—é0L0 SHA po ptelune) 5 wane pols

Margin. A Sut % |S Ehud) 1S® pd

Jalaluddunya waddin Abul Muzaffar Muhammad Sh4h, the

king. The helper of Islam and of the Muslims,—may his reign be perpetuated ! This coin

was struck in...... in the year 818.

* Stewart supposes that he was the eldest son the RAjah by a Muhammadan concubine.

According to the Tabagat and Firishtah, he reigned seventeen years, and died in 812 A.H.

Stewart says, cighteen years.
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Marsden gives this coin as dated 823, but his figure does not shew that

year.

2. Vide Pl. VIII, No. 5, New variety. Silver. Weight, 165.695 grains.

A. H. 818. (As Soc. Bengal, one specimen). Obverse area as in No. 1;

reverse, eight concave scollops.

Osverse.—ylaloJ} sti Sosve bol} 3} upd) 9 Gist] Jim Solel} tela]

Margin, none.

REVERSE.—~,, tole 5 pad Cyc bye] pel pol

Margin, bileilei (Je) pire ( ylotc,) glo din ( poe) cro ( 0 yi) )

The just king JalaAluddunyéa waddin Abul Muzaffar Muhammad

Shah, the helper of the Commander of the Faithful, the aid of Islam and the Muslims.

(Abu Bakr) struck (Umar) in the year (Usman) cighteen (Alf) eight hundred (818, A. H.].

3. Vide Pl. VIII, No. 6. Silver. Weight, 155-725 grains. Sunnargdon

(?), A. H. 821. (As. Soc. Bengal, one specimen.) Obverse area, as in No. 1;

reverse area, a square inscribed in a circle.

OBVERSE and REvERsE, as in No. I.

Margin, A¥\ ( ? pb dow ) Hak MH > po

During the time of Muhammad Shah, says the Riyaz, the town of

Panduah became so flourishing, that it cannot be sufficiently described.

The king also built a mosque, a reservoir, the Jalali Tank, and a Sarai in

Gaur; in fact, Gaur also was again during his reign occupied. He reigned

for seventeen years. In the year 812 [822], he made the Palace of Gaur his

tombs of his wife and his son are at the side of his in the same vault.’

XI. Shamsuddin Abul Mujahid Ahmad Shah

Marsden (Numismata, Pl. xxxvu, No. pacLxxiv) has published a silver

coin of this king, whom the histories call the son of Muhammad Shah. The

com bears the clear date 836 A. ,H. (1432-33, A.D.), and differs from

the preceeding Bengal coins by having the Kalimah on one side.* The

epllabann!) alos Kove pop) ath Soo) Salare] pl etl 9 Gl row alas) wlabnd]

Tabaqat merely states that he reigned for sixteent years, and died in 830

A. H., whilst Firishtah adds that he was a good and liberal king. The

Riyaz gives him a different character. ‘As Ahmad Shah was of rough dis-

position, tyrannical, and blood thirsty, he shed the blood of innocent people,

and tore open the bodies of pregnant women. When his cruelty had risen

* The reading of the obverse is—

Tt Stewart has eighteen.
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high, and great and small were in despair, Shadi Khan and Nacir Khan,

two of his slaves, whom he had raised to the rank of Amirs, made a cons-

piracy and killed him. This took place in 830, after Ahmad Shah had

reigned sixteen, or, as some say, eighteen, years.’

‘Shadi Khan now desired to get rid of Nacir Khan; but Nacir Khan

outwitted him, killed him, and issued orders as king. ‘The Amirs and Maliks,

however, refused to obcy him, and murdered him, after seven days, or,

as some say, after twelve hours.’

With Ahmad Shah ends the dynasty of Rajah Kans. Taking the year

817, the beginning of Muhammad Shah’s reign, as a well attested starting

point, and assuming the duration of cach reign as given in the histories to

be correct, we would get—

Duration of reign Ascertained dates

Rajah Kans | . 410 ..(Bayazid Shah) \ 817— 7, or 810 to 817. Coins of 812 and 816.

Muhammad Shah, . 817-!-17, or 817 to 834. Coins of 818, 821, 823, 831.

Ahmad Shah, 834-1-16, or 834 to 850. Coin of 836.

Now above we saw that the last ascertained year for Hamzah Shah's

reign is 804. If we then allow, on the testimony of all histories, above three

years to Shamsuddin, son of Saifuddin, we would be brought to the year

808, the commencement of the usurpation of Rajah Kans, and the reckon-

ing, according to the data which we at present possess, is on the whole

satisfactory.

The length of Ahmad Shah’s rcign only is open to doubt; for if his

reign be extended to 850, we are forced to assume that for the greater part

of his rule he was vigorously and successfully opposed by Naciruddin Mah-

Mud, whose coinage, as will be seen from the following, goes back at least

to 846 A.H.

RESTORATION OF THE Inva’s SHA’H DYNASTY.

AII. Nasiruddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Shah (I)

The histories agree in describing him as a descendant of Hyas Shah.

He seems to have been supported by the old party who were tired of Ahmad

Shah; old families are said to have gathered round him; and Gaur, the old

capital, was rebuilt by him. The wars between Jaunpur and Dihli, as

l'irishtah correctly observes, gave Bengal rest, and Mahmud Shah, according
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to the histories, reigned in peace for thirty-two years, or according to some

“not more than twenty-seven years,” and died in A. H. 862.

In the histories, he is called by his fist name Nacir Shah, instead of

Mahmud Shah. Bengal history presents several examples of similar inver-

sions, if the retention of the familiar name of the king can be called so.

The chronology of Mahmud Shah’s reign has been considerably cleared

up by a coin in the possession of Col. H. Hyde, the President of our Society,

and by the inscriptions received from General Cunningham and Dr. Wise.

The dates now ascertained are 846; 861; 20th Sha’ban, 863; 28th Zil

Hajjah, 863. Again, the oldest inscription of Barbak Shah, discovered by

Mr. FE. V. Westmacott, is dated Cafar, 865. We are, therefore, certain

that Mahmud Shah must have reigned at least till the beginning of 864.

But if the second statement of the histories regarding the length of his

reign (27 years) be correct, we would get the year 836 as the first year of

his reign, the very year in which Marsden’s Ahmad Shahi was struck. This

would inake Mahmud Shah an opposition king for the whole length of

Ahmad Shah’s reign, which the histories say was not the case. We require,

therefore, more evidence to fix the beginning of Mahmuid’s reign.

1. Com of Mahmud Shah. New variety. Silver. Weight, 165-08 grains.

(Col. H. Hyde) A. H. 846, No mint-town. The margin contains little crosses.

OBVERSE.~—A}EY Bae > yd [Syiayl 2 | SU] sald wie proms} SIG) Wyg0]

REVERSE. ~~ fal] alas OyosV0 pile yl up 9 sd yet

lie who Is assisted by the assistance of God, the evidence of the Khalifah of God in

this age, NAaciruddunyéa waddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Sh4h,

the king. A. EH. 846.

Mahmud Shah’s coins hitherto published are almost valueless. The

cabinet of the Asiatic Society has only one specimen, without date or mint-

town, like No. 8 of Laidley’s Plate of Bengal coins (Journal XV, for 1846,

Pl. 1V). Some have the Muhammadan creed on one side in (so called)

‘Tughra characters, and, on the other side, the name of the king WNédgirud-

dunyd waddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmid Shah. The margin of the specimen
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is unfortunately cut away. Mr. Laidley’s No. 7 has the same obverse; the

reverse is the same as on Hamzah Shah’s coins—*

—athe Wa wtohonal| 9 pind oe wa ALeyo]| yavel y wots

But the three inscriptions of this king are very valuable, viz., one from

Satgaon, dated A. H. 861, or 1457 A. D.; one from Dhaka, dated 20th

Sha’ban, 863, or 13th June, 1459;t and one from Gaur, discovered by

General Cunningham, dated 28th Zil Hijjah, 863, or 26th October, 1459.

No. 9. The Mahmud Shah Inscription of Sdtgdon (A. H. 861).
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* TI am doubtful whether Laidley’s Nos. 11 and 12 belong to this king. The obverse

of No. II consists of seven circles, four with ‘Nacir Shah,’ and three with ‘assul{an;’ the

reverse is legible. It is unlikely that the king should have called himself Nagir Shah on

some coins, when other coins and all inscriptions give his royal name ‘Mahmud Shah.’

Laidley’s No. 12 is curious; it shews on the reverse the kalimah in clumsy Kufic characters,

and on the obverse five circles with ‘Mahmid Shah assultan.’ In the centre of the piece are

three rings, thus—°,°. Three rings thus arranged are Timur’s arms; vide Vambery’s Bokhara,

p. 205.

¢t Received from Dr. J. Wise. It was s published j in Journal, As. Soc. Bengal, 1872, Part I,
p. 108.

+ This inscription was first published by me in Journal, As. Soc. Bengal, for 1870,

Part I, p. 293, where notes will be found on the locality. The name ‘Mahmud’ is broken

away, only the ddl is left, which in 1870, when I copied the inscription from the stone, I

mistook for a nun. General Cunningham’s rubbing leaves no doubt that it is a dal. I therefore

republish the inscription with this important correction.

9
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God Almighty says, ‘Surely he builds the mosques of God who believes in God and

the last day, and establishes the prayer, and offers the legal alms, and fears no one except

God. It is they that perhaps belong to such as are guided. And how beautifully does He

whose glory shines forth and whose benefits are general, say, ‘Surely the mosques belong

to God, do not call on any other besides Allah.’ And the Prophet says—may God’s blessing

rest upon him and upon his house and his companions!—‘He who builds a mosque for God,

will have a house built for him by God in Paradise.’

* *** by him who is assisted by the help of the Merciful, * * * by proof and evidence,

the help of Isl4m and the Muslims, NAcgiruddunya waddin Abul Muzaffar

IMahmuijd Shah, the king,—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule

and elevate his condition! It was built by the great Khan, the exalted, the liberal, who

has the title of Tarbiyat Khan—-may God Almighty protect him from the evils of the end of

time by His grace and the perfection of His mercy! In the year 861, [A. D. 1457]

No. 10. The Mahmud Shah Inscription of Hazrat Panduah, (Pl. V, No. 4).

Gencral Cunningham found this inscription at the Chhota Dargah

in Panduah.
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God Almighty says, ‘Every creature tasteth death’ (Qor., ITI, 182). He also says,

“When their fate comes, they cannot delay it an hour, nor anticipate it? (Qor., X, 50). He

also says, ‘Everything on earth fadeth, but the face of Thy Lord remaineth full of glory

d honor.’
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Our revered master, the teacher of Imams, the proof of the congregation, the sun of

the Faith, the testimony of Islam and of the Muslims, who bestowed advantages upon the

poor and the indigent, the guide of saints and of such as wish to be guided, passed away from

this transient world to the everlasting mansion, on the 28th Zil Hijjah, a Monday, of the

year 863, during the reign of the king of kings, the protector of the countries of the Faithful,

NaciruddunydA waddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Sh4h, the king,—

may God keep him in safety and security! This tomb was erected by the great Khan, Latif

Khan,—may God protect him against evils and misfortunes!

XI. Ruknuddin Abul Mujahid Barbak Shah

The histories agrec in calling him the son of Nacir Shah, t. e., Mahmud

Shah, and in assigning him a reign of seventeen years. The Riyaz says,

seventeen, or sixteen; and the latter statement is evidently nearer the truth,

as by the preceding inscription Barbak cannot have commenced to reign

before 864.

To judge from the Tribeni inscription published by me in this Journal

for 1870, p. 290, it would appear that Barbak as prince was governor of

south-western Bengal in 860; but the inscription styles him ‘Malik,’ not

‘Sultan,’ from which it is clear that he was no rebel.

The following inscription, which Mr. E. V. Westmacott found in

Dindjpur, is very valuable, as it proves that Barbak was king in the very

beginning of 865.

No. ll. The Barbak Shah Inscription of Dindjpur.
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In the name of God the merciful and the clement! A victory from God and a near

success, and announce it to the Faithful (Qor., LXI, 13). God is excellent as a protector,

and He is the most merciful of the merciful (Qor., XII, 64).
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The building of this mosque (took place) in the reign of the king, the son of a king,
Ruknuddunydé waddin Abul Mujahid Barbak Shah, the king, son
of Magmud Shah, the king,~-may God continue his kingdom and rule!—-by the
direction of the great Khan, the noble chief, the hero of the age and the period, Ulugh
Iqrr (?) Khan commander and wazir, builder of this religious edifice, the said mosque.
And the repairer of the tomb (is) the great Khan and noble chief Ulugh Nucrat Khan,
the jangdar and shiqdar of the affairs of Jor and Bar dr and of other Mahallahs. Dated,
the 16th day of the month of Safar,—-may God bring it to a happy and successful end!—
of the year 865. (Ist December, 1460, A.D.)*. ,

Note on a Barbak Shah Inscription from “Dindjpir—By E. VuEsrty
WEsSTMACOTT, Esg., GC. 8S. .

‘I send a rubbing of an inscription of the reign of Barbak Shah, A. H.

865. It states him to have been the son of Mahmood Shah, a point upon

which a bit of additional evidence is not without value. It is very clearly |

cut on the usual black stone, which is commonly called basalt, but which is

more like a slate. In one place I found the surface flaking off, and so brittle,

that I was afraid to clear it of the whitewash, with which it was clogged, as

thoroughly as I should have liked. The slab is about twenty-two inches by

ten, and the inscription is in five lines.

‘It is let into the easternfront of a little brick-built mosque adjoining

the grave of Chihil Ghazee, the Peer, mentioned by Dr. Buchanan in his

report on Dinagepore, p. 29. The grave, surrounded by an iron railing, is

54 feet long, and is supposed to correspond to the stature of the saint. It

is on the north side of the path upto the mosque, some hundred yards to

the west of the Darjeeling road, four miles north of Dinagepore, and not far

from the Gopalgunge temples. The Mootawallee is a very ignorant fellow,

and I have found out nothing of the Peer beyond his name.

‘The founder of the mosque was “‘Shikdar of the affairs of Bar oor,”

and of another place. Baroor I take to be the parganah of that name,

now in Poorniah, outside the western border of Dinagepore.

‘On each side of the inscription has been let into the wall a stud, or

circular piece, of the same stone, which have on the right side of each a

grove, as if for a clamp, which makes me think they were not originally

cut for their present position. They are about eight inches in diameter.

The centre of each bears in Tughra the muhr i nubuwwat or ‘seal of prophet-

ship,’ surrounding this is an inscription of which I send rubbings, but which

neither the Moulawi nor I can decipher. In an outer ring, half an inch

lower, the northern stone bears the inscription—

*I take this opportunity to correct the wrong reading of a title in the Barbak Shah

Inscription published by me in this Journal, for 1870, Pt. I., p. 290, Inscr. VII., where for

Usveje jloela I should have read sve pe jldvela. jémadér i ghair i mahalli, as

explained in Journal for 1872, Pt. I., p. 106.
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This is the picture of the seal of prophetship which was between the two shoulders of

Muhammad Muctafa—may God bless him !

‘As door steps to the mosque and to the enclosure surrounding the

grave are pieces of hewn stone, similar pieces lying close by; they are more

or less carved and appcar to be parts of doorways. Such stones are common

in all parts of the district, and are said by tradition to have been brought

from Bannagar, near Debkot. They are similar to the remains of Gour and

Poroowa [Panduah]. On the south side of the path is the female portion

of a ling, of large size, a queer ornament for the premises of a Mahomedan

saint.

‘The mosque is somewhat ruinous, the roots of plants are tearing it in

pieces. I think that it is of greater antiquity than most in the district, from

the strength of the brick arches, the workmanship of the dome, and the fact

that the hewn stones which are built into the inner side of each archway,

have been cut to fit their places, although bearing marks of clamps to show

they have been taken from another building.

‘Three archways, twenty-eight inches wide and nearly six fect high, lead

into a vestibule twelve feet by five and a half, at each end of which a similar

archway opens to the north and south. Three more archways lead into a

chamber, twelve feet square, surmounted by a dome, now crackcd in several

directions. In the west wall are three niches, and two small archways on

the north and south lead into the open air, On the inner side of each of

the ten archways, a little below the spiring of the arches, hewn stones, six

or eight inches thick, are carried through the whole thickness of the wall

which is three feet through. It is unusual in Dinagepore to find that the

workmen have dressed the stone as they have here.

‘It is usual to build them in just as they are, often with most incongruous

Hindoo carvings upon them.’

Regarding the ‘Seal of prophesship,” it is said in the Maddri-

unnubuwwat by “Abdul Haq of Dihli, that the seal betwcen the shoulders of

the Prophet was a thing raised above the surrounding parts of his blessed

body, resembling the body in colour, smoothness, and brightness. And it is

stated in the Mustadrik that Wahb ibn Munabbih said that no prophet was

sent on earth that had not the sign of prophetsbip on his right hand, except

the Prophet, who had the sign between the shoulders. Shaikh Ibn Hajar

in his commentary to the Mishkat says that the scal contained the words

y phe SUG ei te day) EL) tt I dal) Wy, “and God is one, He has

no associate; pay attention wherever thou art, for thou art victorious.”
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Some traditions say that the seal was of light, and others, that it vanished

from the skin when the Prophet expired, so much so that people knew

by its disappearance that the prophet was really dead. Several authorities

compare the seal to the egg of a pigeon: some call it a sya tue, “a red

fleshknot,’ and others say that it was a wart covered with hair.

Marsden gives a Barbak coin which clearly shews the year 873.* The

cabinet of the Asiatic Society of Bengal contains the following :-—

1. Vide Pl. IX, No. 7. New variety. Silver. Weight 164-025 grains.

(Asiatic Socicty’s Cabinet.) A specimen in the possession of Babu Rajendra-

lala Mitra weighs 164-335 grains.

OBVERSE.— * * * ols] ladl ytllud} al Syn dosve al] YW) vi) J

REVERSE.— * & yale) alts dyosve oy) yillalud) alacyh care] pbe)l

Neither of these coins give Barbak’s full name.

XIV. Shamsuddin Abul Muzaffar Yusuf Shah, son of Barbak Shah

Firishtah represents him as a learned man, who, after his accession

charged the ’Ulama to see the law of the Prophet carried out. ‘No one

dared drink wine.’

The historics assign him a reign of seven years and six months, and

say that he died in 887. If so, the end of his reign was marked by a suc-

cessful rebellion of his uncle Fath Shah; but it is just as likely that Yusuf

died early in 886.

Marsden has a coin of this king without year, and Laidley gives a new

variety of 884.t General Cunningham’s inscriptions give the following

dates—

1. Panduah, Ist Muharram, 882, or 15th April, 1477.

2. Hazrat Panduah, 20th Rajab, 884, or 8th October, 1479.

3. Gaur, 10th Ramazan, 885, or 13th November, 1480.

No. 12. The Yusuf Shah Inscyption of Panduah, Hugli District.t

(Pl. VI, No. 1.) A. H. 882.
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* Vide also Journal, As. Soc. Bengal, 1870, Part I., p. 299, note.

t Babu Réjendral4la Mitra has a specimen (like Laidley’s) of 883 6)]}3. The margin,

similarly to Fath Shah’s coins, contains shamrocks separated by dots. Weight 163-65 grains.

+ Vide, Journal, As. Socy., Bengal, 1870, Pt. I, p. 300.
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God Almighty says—‘Surely the mosques belong to God. Do not cal] on any one besides

Allah. And he upon whom God’s blessing rest, says, ‘He who builds a mcsque in the world,

will have seventy castles built for him by God in the next world.’ This mosque was built

during the reign of the king of the age, who is assisted by the assistance of the Supreme

Judge, the viceregent of God by proof and evidence, the king, the son o. a king who was the

son ofaking, Shamsuddunyawaddin Abul Muzaffar Yusuf Sh4h, the

king, son of Barbak Sh4h, the king, son of Mahmud Sh4h, the king—may God

perpetuate his kingdom and rule! The mosque was built by the Majlis ul Majalis, the great

and liberal Majlis, the lord of the sword and the pen, the hero of the age and the period,

Ulugh Majlis i A’zam—may God Almighty protect him in both worlds!

Dated Wednesday, Ist Muharram, 882. Let it end well!

No. 13. The Yusuf Shah Inscription of Hazrat Panduah. A. H. 885.
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The Prophet (may God’s blessing rest upon him!) sz says, ‘He who builds a mosque for

God, shall have a castle built for him by God in Paradise.’ This mosque was built in the

reign of the just and liberal king Shamsudunyaéa waddin Abul Muzaffar

Yusuf Shah, the king, son of BArbak Sh4h, the king, son of Mahmud Shah,

the king,—may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule!—by the Majlis ul Majdlis, the

exalted Majlis,—may God whose dignity is exalted also exalt him in both worlds! And this

took place on Friday, the 20th Rajab (may the dignity of the month increase!) of the year

884, according to the era of the flight of the Prophet, upon whom God’s blessing rest!
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No. 14. The Yusuf Shah Inscription of Gaur. A. H. 885.
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The Prophet, &c. &c., [as before]. This mosque was built in the reign of the king,

the son of a king who was the son of a king, Shamsuddunya waddin Abul

MuzaffarYusufShah, theking,sonofBarbakShah, theking, sonofMahmud

Shah, the king. The mosque was built by the great Khan, the exalted Khaqan, * * ** *

[not legible.]

Dated, the 10th day of the blessed month of Ramazan, 885.

A rubbing of another Yusuf Shahi Inscription has been received from

Dr. J. Wise. Dr. Wise says—‘“The inscription is from one of the four

mosques which surround the tomb of Shah Jalal at Silhat. It is a fine

Tughrd inscription, but unfortunately one-third of it has been built into the

masonry, the slab forming the lintel of the door !”

The inscription is—-

No. 15. The Yusuf Shah Inscription of Silhat
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***¥* Abul Muzaffar Yusuf Shah, son of Barbak Sh4Ah, the king,

son of Mahmud Sh4&h, the king—-may God perpetuate his rule and kingdom! And

the builder is the great and exalted Majlis, the wazir (dastir), who excrts himself in good

deeds and pious acts, the Majlisi A’l4a—may God preserve him against the evils and * *

To judge from Dr. Wise’s rubbing, the inscription, in point of beauty,

ranges immediately after the Sikandar Shah inscription No. 8, mentioned

above, and it would be well, if the Sar i qgaum, ‘the head of the clan,’ as the

Mutawalli of the tomb is called, would take steps to have this beautiful

inscription taken out of the masonry, and thus restore it to light and history.

Dr. Wise has also sent the following interesting note on Shah Jalal.
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Note on Shah Jaldl, the patron saint of Sithat.—By Dr. J. WIsE,

DHAKA,

The following abridgment of the life and miraculous adventures of

Shah Jalal, the conqueror of Silhat in the 14th century, is taken from the

Suhail-i-Yaman, written by Naciruddin, late Mungif of Silhat; his work was

composed in the year 1859. It is an abstract of two earlier histories, one

of which is called the “Risalah of Muhi-uddin Khadim;” the other, by an

unknown author, is designated the ““Rauzatus-Salatin.”

According to the Muncif, Shah Jalal Mujarrid Yamani was the son of

a distinguished saint, whose title of Shaikhush-Shuyukh is still preserved.

He belonged to the Quraish tribe. Shah Jalal’s father was named Muham-

mad; his grandfather Muhammad Ibrahim. His mother was a Sayyidah.

She died within three months of the birth of this her only son. His father died

fighting in a jehdd against the infidels.

The youth was adopted by his maternal uncle Sayyid Ahmad Kabir

Suhrwardi, a Darwish of no mean accomplishments, who had studied under

the renowned Shah Jalal ud-din Bukhari.

For thirty years Shah Jala) is said to have lived in a cave without

crossing the threshold. He was at last summoned from his seclusion by his

uncle, owing to the following circumstance. One day seated in front of his

house at Makkah, lost in contemplation, Sayyid Ahmad saw a doe big with

young approach him. The doc related how a Jion had appeared in the wood

in which she lived, and was killing all her comrades. She finally requested

him to come and drive away the brute. Shah Jalal was called forth from

his cave, and directed to go and turn out the lion. On the way he puzzled

himself what was to be done when the lion was scen. Unexpectedly, how-

ever, he met the animal, and the lustre which shot from his eye was so dazzl-

ing, that the lion fled and was heard of no more.

On his return, Sayyid Ahmad was so pleased with his behaviour, that

he gave him a handful of earth and tald him to go forth and wander over

the world, until he found earth of similar colour and smell. Where he did,

he was there to make his abode.

Hindustan was then the land to which adventurers directed their steps,

and Shah Jalal followed their example. He passed by a city of Yaman,

the king of which was informed that a great Darwish was near. He accord-

ingly sent a cup of deadly poison instead of sharbat, to test his power.

Shah Jalal at once divined its nature, and informed the king’s messengers

that the instant the draught was swallowed, the king would die. The poison

was quaffed without injury to the saint, but, as foretold, the king died.
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Shah Jalal proceeded on his course, but four days afterwards he was

overtaken by the Shahzddah, who had determined on leaving his kingdom

and on following the saint in his wanderings.

After journeying for many days, they arrived at Dihli, where the

celebrated Nizdm-uddin AuliyA then resided. When Shah Jalal entered the

city, Niz4m-uddin was sensible of the arrival of a saint. He, therefore, sent

messengers to search for him and to invite him to come and eat with him.

Shah JalAl accepted the invitation and gave the messengers a bottle filled

with cotton, in the centre of which he placed a live coal. The receipt of

this wonderful bottle satisfied Niz4m-uddin that this was no common

Darwish. He accordingly treated him with every honour, and on his

departure he gave him a pair of black pigeons.

The narrative is now transferred to Silhat. In a Mahallah of that

city, called Tol-takar, resided at this period Shaikh Burhan-uddin. How

a Muhammadan got there, or what he was doing so far away from his own

countrymen, puzzles Muhi-uddin, who thinks that this solitary believer

must have belonged to some Hindti family, and that he could not have

been a true Muhammadan. Burhan, the story goes, had made a vow, that

if he was blessed with a son, he would sacrifice a cow. A son being born,

he performed his vow; but as bad luck would have it, a kite carried off a

portion of the flesh and dropped it in the house of a Brahman. The incensed

Brahman went to Gaur Gobind, the king of Silhat, and complained. The

king sent for Burhan and the child; and on the former confessing that he

had killed a cow, the child was ordered to be put to death, and the right

hand of the father cut off.

Burhan-uddin left Silhat and proceeded to the court of Gaur. The king

on hearing of what had occurred, ordered his nephew (bhdnjd) Sultan

Sikandar, to march at once towards the Brahmaputra and Sunnargdon

with an army.

When new reached Silhat that an army was approaching, Gaur Gobind,

who was a powerful magician, assembled a host of devils and sent them

against the invaders. In the battle that ensued, the Muhammadans were

routed, and Sultan Sikandar with Burhdn-uddin fled. The Prince wrote to

his uncle, informing him of the defeat and of the difficulties met with in

waging war against such foes. The monarch on receiving the news, gathered

together the astrologers, tnd conjurers, and ordered them to prophesy

what success would attend a new campaign. Their reply was encouraging,

and Nacir-uddin Sipahsalar was directed to march with a force to the

assistance of Sultan Sikandar. This re-inforcement, however, did not restore

courage to the Muhammadan soldiery, and it was decided to consult with
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Shah Jalal, who with 360 Darwishes was waging war on his own account with

the infidels. The Sultan and Naciruddin proceeded to the camp of the saints,

where the Shah encouraged them by repeating a certain prayer, and pro-

mised to join their army and annihilate the hitherto victorious army of

devils. Along with the Shah were Sayyid Muhammad Kabir, Sayyid Haji

Ahmad Sdni, Shaikh Abul Muzaffar, Qazi Aminuddin Muhammad,

Shahzadah Yamani, &c., &c.

The advance of this army of saints was irresistible. The devils could not

prevail against them, and Gaur Gobind, driven from one position to another,

at last sought refuge in a seven-storied temple in Silhat, which had been

built by magic. The invaders encompassed this temple, and Shah Jalal

prayed all day long. His prayers were so effective, that each day one of the

stories fell in, and, on the fourth day, Gaur Gobind yielded on the promise

of being allowed to leave the country.

The terms agreed to Gaur Gobind retired to the mountains (koftstdn).

While at his protracted prayers, Shah Jalal discovered that the earth on

which he was kneeling was of the same colour and smell as that given him

by the Makkah Darwish. He, therefore, determined on establishing his

abode there. With him remained Shahzadah Yamani, Haji Yusuf, and Haji

Khalil. The rest of the saints retired with the army.

The remainder of Shah Jalal’s life was spent in devotion and in miracul-

ous actions which still live in the traditions of the people. It is believed

that Shah Jalal never looked on the face of woman. One day, however,

standing on the bank of a stream, he saw one bathing. In his simplicity,

he asked what strange creature it was. Once being informed, he was cnraged,

and prayed that the water might rise and drown her. He had no sooner

expressed this wish than the water rose and drowned her. Other less question-

able actions are related regarding him. For instance, he caused the corpse

of Nacir-uddin Sipahsalar, who died at Silhat, to disappear from a Mosque,

while the friends were mourning over it. On another occasion he wished

that a fountain like the holy Zamzam of Makkah might spring up near his

abode, and immediately the fountain appeared.

Shah Jalal was translated (ntigdl) the 20th of the “Kali Chand,”

A. H., 591, in the 62nd year of his age.

Dr. Wise also writers—-‘‘It is a curious fact that the Shah is invoked

by the Silhat gdnjah (hemp) smokers. I have got a Silhuat lunatic, who every

day before smoking his chillum of tobacco invokes the saint in the following

manner :—
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Ho! Bisheshwar Lal,

Tin lék’h Pir Shah Faldl,

Ek bdr, dubrda, Jagannath ji kd piydrd

Khane kd dudh bhdt, bajdéne ko dotdrd.

The chronology of the ‘Life of Shah Jalal,’ as Dr. Wise observes, is

confused. His death is put down as having occurred in 591, A. H., and he

said to have visited Nizamuddin Aulia, who died in 725, A. H. Again,

according to the legends still preserved in Silhat, the district was wrested

from Gaur Govind, the last king of Silhat, by king Shamsuddin in 1384

A. D., or 786 A. H., during the reign of Sikandar Shah, whilst ‘king

Shamsuddin’ can only refer to Shamsuddin Ilyas Shah, Sikandar’s father.

Dr. Wise also draws attention to the statement made by Ibn Batutah

who ‘‘from Sadkawan [Chatgaon] travelled for the mountains of Kamru

[Kamrup, western A’sam].** His object in visiting these mountains was to

meet one of the saints, namely, Shaikh Jalal uddin of Tabriz.’* Jalal

then gives him a garment for another saint ‘Burhanuddin,’ whom Ibn

Batutah visits in Khanbalik (Pekin). Ibn Battitah, as remarked above, was

in Eastern Bengal, when Fakhruddin was king (739 to 750, A. H.). But here

again the confusion of dates and names is very great. Jalaluddin of ‘Tabriz

died, as we saw above, in 642, and the Suhat Jalal is represented as a man

from Yaman.t Neither Jalal nor Burhanuddin is mentioned in the |io-

graphical works of Muhammadan Saints.

XV. Sikandar Shah II

The Riyaz says that this king was the son of Yusuf Shah; the other

histories say nothing regarding his relationship. Stewart calls him ‘‘a youth

of the royal family,” but afterwards calls Fath Shah his “uncle.’? The

Riyaz says that he was deposed on the same day on which he was raised to

the throne; the A’in 1 Akbari gives him halfa day; my MS. of the Tabaqat,

two and a half days; Firishtah mentions no time; and Stewart gives him

two months.

AVI. Jalaluddin Abul Muzaffar Fath Shah, son of Mahmud Shah

Fath Shah was raised to the throne, as “Sikandar Shah did not possess

the necessary qualifications.’? The histories say that his reign lasted from

* Lee, Ibn Battitah, p. 195.

{ Vide the Silhat Inscription of 1505, given below under Husain Shah.
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887 to 896, A. H., and yet, they only give him seven years and five months

(Stewart, seven years and six months). The inscriptions and coins, however,

given below shew that he reigned in 886; and if the “seven years and five

months” are correct, Fath Shah could only have reigned till 892 or 893,

which agrees with the fact that his successor Firuz Shah I]. issued coins in

893. Fath Shah was murdered at the instigation of the Eunuch Barbak.

Laidley has published two silver coins of this king, of which one scems to

have been struck at Fathabad in 892. The following ts a new variety.*

I. Vide Pl. TX, No. 8. Silver. Weight, 158-65 grains. Fathdbdd, A. H.

886. (As. Soc. of Bengal, one specimen.) Circular arcas. ‘The margin consists

of ornamental designs, resembling the niches in mosques and rosettes.

OBVERSE.— ylalu stasis abo) yi) LH 9 lol) Jus

vw!
Jalaluddunya waddin Abul Muzatffar Fath Shah Sultan, son of

Mahmud Shah, the king—may God strengthen him with victory! Fathabad, 886.

REVERSE.-— AAY ob (wis ei AU) sdsve ylelud| (a Syecwe

The following five inscriptions of this king have been received by the

Society----

l. Dhakd, \st Zil Qa’dah, 886, or 2nd January, 1482.

2. Dhdamrdi, 10th Jumada I., 887, or 27th June, 1482. Published,

j. A. S. B., 1872, p. 109.

3. Bikrampur, middle of Rajab, 888, or August, 1483.

4. Sunndrgdon, Muharram, 889, or beginning of A. D. 1484.

5. Sdledon, 4th Muharram, 892, or Ist January, 1487. Published,

Jj. A. S. B., Pt. I, 1870, p. 294.

No. 16. The Lath Shah Inscription of Bandar, near Dhaka.

A. EH. 886. (Pl. VH, No. 1.)

The Society is indebted to Dr. J. Wise for this important inscription,

regarding which he writes as follows---“The inscription was found on an old

Masjid at Bandar, on the banks of a K’hal called Tribeni, opposite Khizrpur

(Dhaka). This K’hal was in former days the junction of the Brahrnaputra,

Lak’hya, and Ganges. At its opening on the Ieft bank of the Lak’hya, a fort

still stands, said to have been built by Mir Jumlah (vide Journal, As. Soc.,

Bengal, 1872, Pt. I, p. 96]. The place called Bandar is now a mile inland

(vide Pl. IV), but during the height of the rains, the K’hal is navigable for

native boats. The inscription is the most perfect as yet met with in this

District.”

* The coin given by Marsden as a Fath Shahi does not belong to this king.
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_ pl Js & Ida! al ee jeu Ws al Salane') J > uglisi all Jt

Kis 3 ljad aS alll gid Jom eld Oye pl p tle alll be

taal wit) oe pie HY ssa SIL ES ifro!] armed) [Oo gh

sone yf) gla Ld pd poll ph Gidll y Wall Sa flab) ol

ihe adel) gd ped gl pig Cb dilale y athe ali JA tbl Ls

Rosy) Fysnglh Gye Haleiled 5 allel 9 cea

God Almighty says, ‘The mosques belong to God. Do not associate any one with God.’

The Prophet, may God bless him!—says, ‘He who builds a mosquc, will have a castle built

for him by God in Paradise.’

This auspicious mosque was built by the great Malik Baba Salih in the reign

of the king, the son of the king, JalauddunyawaddinAbul MuzaffarFath

Shah, son of Mahmud Sh 4h, the king—-may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule!—

on the Ist Zil Qa’dah, 886, A. H. (2nd January, 1482, A.D).

The builder of the mosque appears to have been a very pious man.

Three miles west from Sunnagaon, Dr. J. Wise discovered a mosque built

by the same man, and adjoining the mosque his tomb. The masjid 1s within

half a mile of the mosque to which the preceding inscription belongs, and

was built in 911, A.H. A portion of the date of the inscription 1s designedly,

as it would appear, chipped off.

No. 17. The Baba Salih Inscription of Sunndrgdon.

Ido ee Joa! a) ee Iocdi Ws WW Salen! yl 9 lid 9 Bui all} JG

tne _pelaol] 43) upd! 9 WJ] soe pak] wy} w 2S lrod] Serwno]|

J ( (3 SJL) : ‘

cy? lewd 9 HOKE gO Ht glo Ca fand colin ancsal] sil

N Bayi! Fy

God Almighty says, &c. [as above]. This blessed mosque was built in the reign of
Sultan “Alauddunyawaddin Abuul Muzaffar Husain Sh4h, the

king,-—may God perpctuate his rcign !—by the great and liberal Malik, the servant of the

Prophet, who has made a pilgrimage to Makkah and Madinah and_has visited the two

footprints of the Prophet, Haji Baba Salih. Dated 9*1, A.H.

The wanting words are no doubt pt gol dw _s?, Which would be 911.

A small slab let in the brick work of Baba Salih’s tomb contains the follow-
ing date of his death.
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No. 18. The Inscription on Baba Salih’s Tomb.

aU} (gv—o] we 2 das herd) Y Kola] (rt sll pirsosal yo J} al} alll

I Gate.

(

eR CM Siw Qo Syl gat) we td Oo & * ° gle baler Cale

Yuu} dale re poled pede] shy wi) =J} Lala b009) k ock ok

O God ! There is no God but He. He will surcly collect you towards the day of resur-

rection, and who is more truthful a speaker than God ? [Qor., IV. 89.] ** the tomb of the

pilgrim to Makkah and Madinah, who has visited both footprints of the Prophet, the servant

of the Prophet (upon whom be peace !), H4ji Baba Salih ** (almutawaffé, who died)

.Rabil,... 2.

Thus it seems that he died in A. H. 912. Dr. Wise says—~““No one

here has heard of the name of this pious man. The neighbourhood of these

mosques is very old. Qadam Rasul (the ‘Footprint of the Prophet’), a

famous place of pilgrimage, on a mound some sixty feet high, is a little

to the north-west. Gangakol Bandar is on the west, and across the Lak’hya

River is Khizrpur with the ruins of what I belicve was the residence of “Isa

Khan, mentioned in the A’in i Akbari.”’

A third mosque built by Baba Salih is in ‘Azimnagar, District Dhaka.

No. 19. The Babd Sdlih’s Inscription of ’ Azimnagar.

f w w w ww

&3 yy | gle 3 La 9)] ibs Bylaally | ire oles dale ah!) sh? hl Jt

dy glo GY pjfoll aise!) Shel) fsbo!) Saranell Ibe it * CeyeJ) Jos

Q\- dine jae Js} d Sse) |od sl a

The Prophet—may God bless him sa, ‘Make quick the prayer before the end,
and hasten the naubat before death. This blessed mosque was built by the exalted, liberal

Malik, Baba Salih, and the building was completed on the first Muharram 910 [or

901,—the numbers are unclear].

No. 20. The Fath Shah Inscription on A’dam Shahid’s Mosque at

Bikrampur (Dhaka District). A. H. 888.

General Cunningham and Dr. J. Wise have each sent rubbings of this

inscription.

Col) SLB lead all) gor Nye wb WV dala! GIy glad all Js

fis) 3 ale a) al) ial Gi lime dt ye ola > tale al) he
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label) uy) gyllbal ylej od ppl Ele pLanell EIlaI) gall] Sspenell 15a

p28 rv, fale} stat oyoave tl cylbalaed| als pis alae)! g3) V2!) 9 Wo Jva

N Slailed 9 epdiled 9 led Kiaw Lenny peed baw)

God Almighty says, &c., [as above]. This Jami’ Masjid was built by the great Malik,

Malik Kafur, in the time of the king, the son of the king, JalA4luddunyaéa waddin

Abul Muzaffar Fath Shah, the king, son of Mahmud Sh4h, the king, in the

middle of the month of Rajab, 888, A. H. (August, 1483, A. D.)

Dr. Wise writes as follows—

“The Masjid of A’dam Shahid is in Bikrampur at a village called Qazi

Qacbah, within two miles of Ballalbari, the residence of Ballal Sen. Mr.

Taylor, in his ““lopography of Dacca” states that A’dam Shahid, or Baba

A’dam, was a Qazi, who ruled over Eastern Bengal. He gives no authority

for this statement, and, af the present day, the residents of the village are

ignorant of this fact. They relate that Baba A’dam was a very powerful

Darwish, who came to this part of the country with an army during the

reign of Ballal Sen. Having encamped his army near ’Abdullahpur, a

village about three miles to the N. E., he caused pieces of cow’s flesh to be

thrown, within the walls of the Hindu prince’s fortress. Ballal Sen was very

irate, and sent messengers throughout the country to find out by whom the

cow had been slaughtered. One of the messengers shortly returned and

informed him that a foreign army was at hand, and that the leader was then

praying within a few miles of the palace. Ballal Sen at once gallopped to

the spot, found Baba Adam still praying, and at one blow cut off his head.

‘Such is the story told by the Muhammadans of the present day,

regardless of dates and well-authenticated facts.

‘The Masjid of Bab&é Adam has been a very beautiful structure, but it

is now fast falling to pieces. Originally, there were six domes, but three

have fallen in. The walls are ornamented with bricks beautifully cut in the

form of flowers and of intricate patterns. The arches of the domes spring

from two sandstone pillars, 20 inches in diameter, evidently of Hindu work-

manship. These pillars are eight-sided at the base, but about four feet from

the ground they become sixteen-sided. The mihrdbs are nicely ornamented

with varied patterns of flowers, and in the centre of each is the representation

of a chain supporting an oblong frame, in which a flower is cut.

‘The style of this Masjid is very similar to that of the old Goaldih

Masjid at Sunnargaon and to that of ‘Isa Khan’s Masjid at Khizrpur.’*

* Dr. Wise, in one of his letters addressed to the Society, makes the following remark

on Sher Shah’s road from the Brahmaputra to the Indus.
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No. 21. The Fath Shah Inscription of Sunndrgdon. A. H. 889.

General Cunningham has sent a rubbing of the following inscription—

Coil) SLB ye Wal aU ge Iyeo 5 AY Salonall ly glad alr JL

ct ER) Nyc game a yd lose aod uy play ale alll Je

LS pid lie! pt G20) y WO) Stl ew Bed fbb dee QF dane) 15a

Ssunel) SL x sitll » athe SU ole yibl) Ls seme yy) thle

fas yy glee pad shoal thle Gal... Ebb) Tysl) yiie

SUS w® 3 O43) aisles ood yaw 3 ob] Oyoxve yn" ye 3 obl Bere ais py 3

J] Bylaites y gyAiled y gad Biaw aya] ye gr Wl

God Almighty says, &c., (as before). And the Prophet says, &c., (as before).

This mosque was built during the reign of the great and cxalted king, J 4141]ud-

dunya waddin Abul Muzaffar Fath Shah, the king, son of Mahmid

Shah, the king,—may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule ! The builder of the mosque

is Muqarrab uddaulah, Malik....uddin, the Royal, keeper of the wardrobe outside the

Palace, the commander and wazir of the territory of Mu’azzamabad, also known

as Mahmudab 4d, and commander of Thanah La wud. This took place during

Muharram, 889. (A. D. 1484.)

The geographical names occurring in this inscription have been discuss-

ed above.

THe Hassui Kincs

The pretorian band of Abyssinians, which Barbak Shah had introduced

into Bengal, became from the protectors of the dynasty the masters of the

kingdom, and cunuchs were the actual rulers of the country. The very

names of the actors during the interregnum between the end of the Ilyas

Shah dynasty and the commencement of the house of Husain Shah, proclaim

them to have been Abyssinian eunuchs;* and what royalty at that time

“fT see in the last volume of Elliot’s ‘History of India’ that doubts are expressed of there

ever having been a road made from Sunnargaéon to the Indus by Sher Shah, as mentioned |

by Firishtah and others. In this district there are two very old bridges, which local tradition

states were constructed by that monarch, and which lie exactly where such a road would

have been. One is still used, the other has fallen in.”’

* Names as Kafur (camphor), Qaranful (clove), Firtiz and Firtzah (turquoise), Almas

(diamond), Y4qut (cornelian), Habshi Khan, Indil, Sid. Badr, &c. Camphor was looked

upon as an anti-aphrodisiac (vide my Ain translation, p. 385); hence the name was appro-

priate. The Fath Sh4h inscription No. 20 mentions a Malik Kafur; and we are reminded

of the Kafur Hazardinar. of ’Alauddin’s reign.

6
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was in Bengal is well described by Abul Fazl, who says that, after the

murder of Fath Shah, low hirelings flourished;* and Firishtah sarcastically

remarks that the people would only obey him who had killed a king and

usurped the throne. Faria y Souza also says of the kings of that time:—

“They observe no rule of inheritance from father to son, but even slaves

sometimes obtain it by killing their master, and whoever holds it three days

they look upon as established by divine providence. Thus it fell out that

in 40 years’ space they had 13 kings successively.”

The Habshi kings are Sultan Shahzadah, Firuz Shah, and Muzaffar

Shah. Mahmud Shah II appears to belong to the old dynasty.

XVII. Sultan Shahzadah

(Barbak, the Eunuch.)

The owner of this odd title reigned either two and a half months

(Tabaqat and Firishtah), or perhaps eight months (Firishtah), or according

to a pamphlet which the author of the Riyaz possessed, six months. He

was murdered by |

XVII. Saifuddin Abul Muzaffar Firuz Shah (1)

(Malik Indfl Habshi.)

He had been a distinguished commander under Fath Shah, and proved

a good king. According to the histories, he dicd a natural death after a

reign of three years, in 899,--a wrong date. ‘The Riyaz says that a mosque,

a tower, and a reservoir, in Gaur were built by him.

The coin published by Marsden as belonging to this king, has been

shewn by Mr. Thomas to belong to Firtz Shah Bahmani.

The following passage from Jodo de Barros refers to either this king or

Husain Shah :—

‘One hundred years before the Portuguese visited Chatgaon, a noble

Arab arrived there from ’Adan (Aden), bringing with him 200 men. Seeing

the state of the kingdom, he began to form ambitious projects of conquest.

Dissimulating his intentions, he set himself up as a commercial agent, and on

this pretext added to his followers a reinforcement of 300 Arabs, thus rais-

ing his total force to 500 men. Having succeeded through the influence of

the Mandarijs, who were the governors of the place, in procuring an intro-

duction to the king of Bengal, he assisted that monarch mn subduing the

king of Orisa, his hereditary foe. For this service he was promoted to the

* ‘The kings of Bengala, in times past, were chosen of the Abassine or Aithiopian slaves,

as the Soldans of Cairo were some time of the Circassian Mamalukes.’ Purchas.
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command of the King’s body-guard. Soon afterwards he killed the king,

and himself ascended the throne. The capital was at this time at Gaur.’

The chronology of Firuz Shah II.’s reign may be fixed with the help

of the following, apparently unique, coin, the original of which is in the

British Museum. Col. Guthrie kindly sent the Society a cast, from which

the woodcut below has been made. The coin gives the year 893 (A. D.,

1488). This year entirely agrees with the ascertained dates of Jaldluddin

Fath Shah’s reign, and with the earliest ascertained year of Muzaffar Shah.

Firiz Shah IJ., therefore, reigned from 893 to 895, or 896. The former,

895, is perhaps preferable to 896, because both Mahmud Shah and Muzaffar

Shah reigned in 896.

I. Firuz Shah Il. Silver. No mint town. A. H., 893 (A. D. 1488.)

No margins.

Osverse.—éche él] Sha illaba) ali jy 23 aol 93) ep) 9 ial] Vtg

Blin 5

REVERSE.— AQP’ Qj aU] Jy) Sosve aU} I ay

Saifuddunya wadd.n Abul Muzaffar Firtiz Shah, the king,--

may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule ! There is no God but Allah, Muhammad 1s

the Prophet of God. Treasury issue of 893.

XIX. Nasiruddin Abul Mujahid Mahmid Shah (I)

He was raised to the throne on Firuz Shah’s death, though the govern-
ment was in the hands of one Habshi Khan. After a short time, Habsh

Khan and immediately after, Mahmud Shah, were killed by Sidi Badr

Diwanah, who proclaimed himself king.

Though the histories call Mahmud the son of Firuz Shah, there is little

doubt that the statement of Haji Muhammad Qandahdari, preserved by

Firishtah, is correct—‘“‘In the history by Haji Muhammad Qandahari,* it

* The Lak’hnau edition of Firishtah calls him ‘H4ji Mahmad.’ His historical work

is not known at the present day.
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is written that Sultan Mahmud was the son of Fath Shah, and that Habshi

Khan was a eunuch of Barbak Shah, who by Firdz Shah’s orders had brought

up Mahmud. After Firuz Shah’s death, Mahmud was placed on the thronc;

but when six months had passed, Habshi Khan shewed inclination to make

himself king, and Sidi Badr killed him.”’ These facts agree well with the

following circumstances: First, all histories say that Fath Shah, at his death,

left a son two years old, and his mother, at Sultan Shahzadah’s death,

declared herself willing to leave the throne to him, who had brought her

husband’s murderer to account. Secondly, according to Muhammadan cus-

tom, children often receive the names of the grandfather; hence Fath Shah

would call his son Naciruddin Mahmud; but as the kunyah must be different,

we have here “Abul Mujahid,’ while the grandfather has ‘Abul Muzaffar.’

General Cunningham found the following inscription of this king in

Gaur; unfortunately, the date is illegible.

No. 22. The Mahmud Shah (11) Inscription of Gaur. (A.H. 896 ?)

(Pl VII, No. 3.)

Jad a a) hy al Jaman cid yar pln y ale all) cho eo Sts

aad} oye ylaall y Jue le Nabe See Cg Srna bt * Bill 3

de al) sla fl) to oyeme salma) yl gad y (al) wb wpoluno!) y

eve) us * K Ok ys op» ee El Tamed] eas] a Sno] ust é3UoLu 3

The Prophet (may God bless him !) says, ‘He who builds, &c., [as before]. This mosque

was built in the reign of the king of the time, (who is endowed) with justice and liberality,

the help of Islam and the Muslims, Nagirudduny4é waddin Abu] Mujahid

Mahmud Shah, the king—may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule !—by the great

and exalted Khan Ulugh Majlis Khan... .(Illegible). Dated, 23rd Rabi’....

Marsden has published a silver coin of this king, which has likewise
no date (vide Numism., Pl. XXXVI, No. DCCXXIV); but as Laidley

correctly observes, he ascribes it wrongly to Mahmud Shah of Dihli. The

legend of the coin is—

REVERSE—( 7?) gloat Juss a} Sagld ooyl) asi oy soll

Osverse— alt oyesve Jaleo!) 9) pl] 5 labo] pol Jule} lol}

yale

The words bil’ad/ wal-ihsdn are not clear, they may also be yey! pan ,
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as elsewhere suggested by me; but the former coincides with the phrase used

in the inscription. I cannot see the word obtsis, which Laidley gives.

According to the chronological remarks made by me regarding the

reign of Firiz Shah, we have to place Mahmud Shah’s reign in 896, A. H.

XX. Shamsuddin Abul-Nasr Muzaffar Shah

(Sidi Badr Diwanah.)

The reign of this king, who is represented to have been a blood-thirsty

monster, 1s said in all histories to have lasted three years and five months;

but his death at the hands of the next king cannot have taken place in 903,

because his coins and inscriptions mention the years 896 and 898. He must,

therefore, have been killed in 899, the first year in which Hussain Shah

struck coins.

A Muzaffar Shah inscription was published by me in the Journal for

1872, p. 107, from an imperfect rubbing. Since then Mr. W. M. Bourke

has sent me a clear rubbing with the date distinct. I, therefore, republish

it with a corrected translation.

No. 23. The Muzaffar Shah Inscription of Gangardmpur

A. H. 896. (A.D. 1491)

wy 3 Cabo] pow Nee wa 3} ie beixd) Cleo 3 al &'J) Wenal he UY gee

ed aw ew cgi Billa 9 aCe aU) SA yy lobe ald ale ail} 4)

I} as Castes

This mosque was built in the time (?) of the renowned saint, Maulané ’Aja—may

God render his grave pleasant and may He make Paradise his dwelling place !—during

the reign of Shamsuddunya waddin Abul-Nagr Muzaffar Sh&h, the

king—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule! Dated A. H. 896.

Mr. Bourke’s rubbing shew that the word samdnmiah is cut into the

second bar, which separates the third line from the second. Below the last

line there is another line cut into the lowest bar; but the letters are too

small and partly broken to admit of a satisfactory reading. I can recognize

the words ‘Mulla Mubarak’ and mi’mar, ‘builder.’

Laidley has published a silver coin of this king, the legend of which is

(vide J. A. S. B., Vol. XV, for 1846, Pl. V, No. 19)—

Osverse.~—dte sU) sla jlalJ} als pale pail) oi pT 9 Ud!) pron

sitll »

Margin.—Cut away.

REVERSE.—The Kalimah. Year, illegible.
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Margin—the four Khalifahs.

The Honorable E. C. Bayley is about to publish a gold Muzaffar Shahi,

which seems to be of 896, A. H.

Muzaffar Shah, according to the Riyaz, built a mosque in Gaur.

General Cunningham has sent the Society a rubbing of another inscription

from the Chhoté Dargah (Nur Qutb ’Alam’s Dargah) in Hazrat Panduah.

It is, in point of execution, a very fine inscription.

No. 24. The Muzaffar Shah Inscription of Panduah. A. H. 898.

Vide Pl. V1, No. 2.

Leddy Bye Ry pa al aay ew Sy! yl gold al SG

le Wy Lied yb so yo 5 ial lite lar lal aad acted
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God Almighty says, ‘Verily, the first house that was founded for men, is the one in

Bakkah [Makkah], blessed, and a guidance to all beings. In it are clear signs: the place

of Abraham, and who entered into it, was safe, and God cnjoined men to visit it, if they

arc able to go there; but whosoever disbelieves, verily God is independent of all beings.

[Qor. III. 90 to 92.]

In this Safi building the tomb of the pole (dutb) of poles was built, who was slain by

the love of the All-Giver, the Shaikh of Shaikbs, Hazrat N 4rulH aq washshara’,Sayyid

Qutb ’Alam—may God sanctify his beloved secret, and may God illuminate his grave ?

This house was built in the reign of the just, liberal, learned king, the help of Islam and the

Muslims, Shamsuddunyéa waddin Abul-Nacr Muzaffar Sh&h, the

king, may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule, and may He elevate his condition and

dignity ! This house was built during the khildfat* of the Shaikh ul-Isl4m, the Shaikh of

Shaikhs, son of the Shaikh of Shaikhs, Shaikh Muhammad Ghaus—may God Almighty

ever protect him !

Dated, 17th Ramazan, 898. (2nd July, 1493.]

Nur Qutb ’Alam was mentioned above among the Saints of Panduah.

.* The reign, if I may say so, of a spiritual teacher,
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THe Husaini Dynasty

On Muzaffar Shah’s death in 899, ’Aladdin Husain Shah, son of Sayyid

Ashraf, usurped the throne. Of the reign of no king of Bengal—perhaps of

all Upper India before the middle of the 10th century—do we possess so

many inscriptions. Whilst the names of other Bengal kings scarcely ever

occur in legends and remain even unrecognized in the geographical names of

the country, the the name of ‘Hussain Shah, the good,”’ is still remembered

from the forntiers of Orisa to the Brahmaputra.

I have treated of the chronology of the reigns of Husain Shah and his

successors in my article, “On a new king of Bengal, &c.,”’ published in the

Journal, for 1872, Pt. I, pp. 331 to 340, and according to the paper, we

have—-

1. *Aladdin Abul Muzuaffar Husain Shah, 899 to 927 (929 ?).

2. Naciruddin Abul Muzaffar Nucrat Shah, 927 (929 ?) to 939.

3. ’Alauddin Abul Muzaffar Firtiz Shah (IIT), 939.

4, Ghiydsuddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Shah (III), 940 to 944,

(defeated by Sher Shah). —

I have now only to describe a few unpublished coins and to give several

new inscriptions belonging to the reigns of these kings.

XXII. ’Alauddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Shah

Marsden (Pl. XXXVIII, Nos. DCCLXXIX and DOCXCII]I) has given

two different Husain Shahis, the former of Fathabad, 899, A. H., and the

latter of Husainabdd, 914, A. H.* Laidley has two new types, one struck

at Husainabad, 912, A. H., and the other (vde his plate, No. 21) resembling

that of Marsden, but with a different legend. The cabinet of the Asiatic

Society contains a few new varieties, with and without dates.

1. Vide Pl. IX, No. 9. Silver. Weight, 163-57 grains. No mint-town.

A. H. 900. (As. Soc. Bengal, one specimen). Circular areas; no margin.

* Marsden reads the latter date 917. On the former coin, the king’s first name is

spelt un) jie, instead of on) se, with an intermediate wdiw. This wdw should not be

read; it arises from whimsical rule of a class of pedantic Katibs who maintain that the vowel

u after a long a, as in ’Aldu, requires “‘a support.”

The obverse of the latter coin, to which I alluded in the note to p. 301 of the Journal

for 1870, Pt. I, is still a puzzle to me, though I have wasted much time in looking at the

coin, patiently waiting for a happy guess. I now believe that the second line is bid Saul

alidim bisaltanatihi, the last word being written disconnected, as sulfdnahu on the reverse.

But the third line is unclear. The weight of the coin is 162-64 grains.
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OBVERSE.— aao!} 9) sl 5 Wolt Ye Jol) tl}

REVERSE. ——Qee ditll. 3 dle Na shines] 3 pil Siw w? lbh. alas warm

Col. Guthrie in a MS. list of Bengal Coins in the British Museum
quotes Husain Shahis struck at Jannatabad (Husainabad ?) in 918 and 919.

The inscriptions belonging to Husain Shah’s reign are most numerous;

the date of the latest two is 925, A.H. Those of which the Society has received

rubbings from General Cunningham are marked [G. C.].

1. Munger, 903; mentions Prince Danyal. Published Journal, 1872,

p. 335. [G. G.].

2. Machain, Parganah Ballipur, Dhdkd, 22nd Jumadda I, 907, or 3rd

December, 150]. Received from Dr. J. Wise.

3. Bonhara, in Bihar, 908. Published, Proceedings 1870, p. 112.

4, Cheran, in Bihar, 909. Published, Proceedings 1870, p. 297.*

5. Silhat, 911. From Dr. Wise.

6. Madldah, 911. [G. Q.]

7, Sunndrgdon, 911. Given above, No. 17.
8. Hazrat Panduah, 915. [G. C.]. The rubbing is unclear.

9 to 11. Gaur, two of 916, and one of 918. [G. C.]

12. Sunndrgdon, 2nd Rabi II., 919, or 7th June, 1513. [G. C.] Published,

Journal, 1872, p. 333.

13. Birbhum, 922. Published, Journal, 1861, p. 390.

14. Dhdmrdi, 922. Published, Journal, 1872, p. 110.

15. Sunndrgdon, 15th Sha’ban, 925, or 12th August, 1519. [G. €.]

16. Gaur, 925, or A. D. 1519. Published with plate, J. A. S. B., 1871,

Pt. I, p. 256.

No. 25. The Husain Shah Inscription of Machain. (A. H. 907.)

bJ AS) a él | Scranvo us wy pam dale Al] isle es Js

se iol lea) tale eats] ‘eel be - xe Sisal os ale Guy

am Gyatl se yy ae aad hence cand yl gel 2 a

i Silene ,
The Prophet says, &c., &c. (as before). This Jami’ mosque was built by the great Jad

liberal king “Alaudduny&é waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Shadh, the

king, son of Sayyid Ashraf ul-Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule !

Dated, 22nd JumA4da I, 907. (3rd December, 1501).

* For a Gaur Inscription of 909, vide Glazier, Report on Rangpore, 1873, p. 108.
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No. 26. The Husain Shah Inscription of Silhat. A. H. 911.

cylverd) jon BI yaiel 8S hell 5.951] ¥sloxd| rug] yea] k crimyl yreeey!l al] co?
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In the name of God, the merciful and the clement ! He who ordered the erection of

this blessed building, attached to the house of benefit (Silhat‘—may Ged protect it against

the ravages of time !—is the devotec, the high, the great, *** Shaikh J 214, the hermit,

of Kany 4—may God Almighty sanctify his dear secret ! It was built during the reign

of Sultan "Alaudduny 4waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Sh4h, the king,

by the great Khan, the exalted Khaq4n, Khalic Khan, keeper of the wardrobe outside

the palace, commander and wazir of the District Mu’azzamabad. In the year 911 (A- D.

1505).

In this inscription Shaikh Jalal, whose biography was given under

Yusuf Shah, is called Kanyai, 7. e. of Kanya, which appears to be a place

in Arabia.

Ht is said to have ‘ordered’ the erection of the building. This can only

refer to an order given in a dream, as in the case of ’Alf Shah and Jalal

"Tabrizi.

No. 27. The Husain Shah Inscription of Maldah. A. H. 911.
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The Prophet says, &c., &c. This Jami’ mosque was built by the great and liberal king

"Alauddunyaéa waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Sh4h, the king, son of

Sayyid Ashraf ul Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule ! In the year 911.

(A. D. 1505).
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No. 28. A Husain Shah Inscription from Gaur. A. H. 916.

paral! ytblell will gle CA) gid pydde Eby oll Wa 3

glam] 581 Oaw ye label) ald Game jibell yi) Goll 5 Wl) Sie soll
w w w
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The door of the tomb of the venerated Shaikh Akhi Sirdjuddin was built

by the great and liberal king, ’Ala4udduny&waddinAbul MuzaffarHusain

Shah, the king, son of Sayyid Ashraf ul-Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom and

rule ! In the year 916. (A. D. 1510)

Shaikh Akhi was mentioned above among the saints of Gaur.

No. 29. Another Husain Shah Inscription from Gaur, A. H. 916.

ASI 7 WAIL 5 ep hell linell yllalau! oge CF Léyy! Qo! ba gh

dillalw 5 ache all) ld sites Sy} Oaw gt ylbabl WS gine ‘yilaedl 9!
QQ va

The door of this tomb was built during the reign of the cxalted and liberal king,

"Alauddunydé waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Sh4h, son of Sayyid

Ashraf ul-Husaini,_-may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule, and elevate his condition

and dignity, and may He render his benefits and evidence honorable ! In the year 916.

(A. D. 1510)

No. 30. A third Husain Shah Inscription from Gaur. A. H. 918.

Il 5 Wl] Le Apfel phsal! taba) see Os yan) ote! bab
WY?

i'll y athe aU} ld steel 3 )) See ot yllatan) MS Game yéboll ga

This gate of the Fort was built during the reign of the exalted and liberal king
"Alauddunyaé waddin Abu] Muzaffar Husain Sh&h, the king, son of

Sayyid Ashraf ul-Husaini--may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule ! In the year

918. (A. D. 1512)

No. 31. The Husain Shah Inscription of Sunndrgdon. A. H. 925.

iyally aaler yy ial ab) ee Tyco ib aU salen! Gly acted alll JS

Jol or WH 3 dewalt ple y ale We a JG
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God Almighty says, Surcly the mosques, &c., (as before). And the Prophct says, &c.,

&c., {as before).

This mosque was built in the reign of the king of the kings, Sultan HusainShah,

son of Sayyid Ashraf ul-Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule ! This mosque

was built by Mulla Hizabr Akbar Khan, on the 15th Sha’b4n, 925. (12th August, 1519)

XXII. Ndsiruddin Abul Muzaffar Nusrat Shah

Of the inscriptions belonging to the reign of this king, I have published

three, viz.—

1. Sunndrgdon, 929, or 1523. [G. C.[ Published, Journal, 1872, p. 338.

2. Sdtgdon, Ramazan, 936, or May, 1529. Published, Journal, 1870,

p. 298.

3. Gaur, Qadam Rasul, 937, or 1530-31. [G. C.] Published, Journal,

1872, p. 338. Vide Glazier, Rangpore Report, p. 108.

A few weeks ago I received a black basalt slab from the old mosque

in Mangalkot, Bardwdn District, with the following imscription-—

No. 32. The Nugrat Shah Inscription from Mangalkot. A, H. 930.
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The Prophet says, He who builds, &c., (as before). This Jami’ Mosque was built in

the reign of the exalted king, who is the son of a king, Naciruddunyaéa waddin

Abul Muzaffar Nucrat Sha4h, the king, son of Husain Shah, the king—

may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule ! Its builder is Khan MiyAn Mua’zzam, son of

Murad Haidar Khan—may his honor continue ! In the year 930, A. H. (A. D. 1524)

The following important inscription I owe to the kindness of J. R.

Reid, Esq., C. S., A’zamgarh, N. W. Provinces, who sent me a rubbing.

The slab was found on the right bank of the G’hagra, near Sikandarpur.
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No. 33. The Nugrat Shah Inscription of Sikandarpur, A’ zamgarh.

A. H. 933.

cs pt plug dele a) do ill SLs all wo) desve all} I al Y

vet x Bid OS Nya yim 6S Sled a) gy WAI) dara

CSS paca abel} yl eel 9 bas SJ] yo Wal eu ‘See us? Ssumol} de
atts Py Semel) J] woke Fy} 2 a Jan gle! Lo Gee yy!

fede ve ee 6 ie ° e os e

Soe j cab Sal PY way] ye os SL pd 30 pied ya ws place

Salsas 9

There is no God, &c. He who builds a mosque, &c. The founder of the mosque, during

the reign of the just king NagiruddunyéwaddinAbul Muzaffar Nugrat

Shah, son of Husain Sh 4h, the king—may God place him among the number of his

servants !—is the great Ulur [Ulugh], 7. ¢. the great Khan....Khan, commander of the

district of Kharid. On the 27th Rajab 933. (29th April, 1527)

The inscription confirms the histories, according to which Nucrat Shah

extended his authority over the whole of Northern Bihar; and as Kharid

lies on the right bank of the G’hAgra, Nucrat Shah must have temporarily

held sway in the A’zamgarh District.

The coinage of this king contains numerous varieties, among which

there are several struck by him during the lifetime of his father. The

latter coins are mostly of a rude type, and look debased; besides, they are

restricted to the Sundarban mint town of Khalifatabad (Bagherhat) and

to Fathabad. They cither indicate an extraordinary delegation of power

or point to a successful rebellion.

1. Vide Pl. IX., No. 10. Silver. Weight, 154-06 grains. Khalifatabad,

922, A. H. (As. Soc. of Bengal). Circular areas; no margin.

OBVERSE.— ~yabao)} 931, wie) 5 WIN] poli Ly (el oy lohan)

REVERSE.—de SA cede ylabund| 30h cpremm yd cyflahet| slit s ya

gry obGads

3. Vide Pl. 1X., No. 11. New variety. Silver. Weight, 163-14 grains.

Mint town ?. A. H., 927. (Cabinet, As. Soc. of Bengal.) Circular areas; no

margin.

OnveErsE.-— ,26.J| yl PH 5 Wis) pol yy (hLJ} 3 weld)

REVERSE.——é6L0 6U) SA lebit) slo prune yd gyllabent| alts yaad
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3. Vide Pl. IX, No. 12. New variety. Silver. Weight, 162-952 grains.

No mint town, or year. Circular areas, and scollops in the margin. The

characters are neat. (As. Soc. Bengal.)

OsveERSE.—-As in the preceding.

REVERSE.—[ ¢ oped Jy | dole NA Glalit] ale phn cy? pylllinl) slits ual

I am doubtful as to the correctness of the last words yad i Hurmuzd,

‘by the hand (engraved by) Hurmuzd.’ The characters, though smaller, are

clear, and yet it is difficult to suggest anything else.

The years of the three Nucrat Shahis published by Marsden and

Laidley are not clear; they may be 924 (Marsden) and 927, or 934 and 927.

The Cabinet of the As. Soc. of Bengal, besides the above, contains six different

types, among which there is a silver coin struck at Nucratdbdd, 924 A. H.,

but it is not clear to what locality this new name was applied.

Nucrat Shah’s name as prince seems to have been Nacib Khan; at last

this would explain why the histories call him Nacib Shah.

He was succeeded by his son

XXII. ’Alauddin Abul Muzffar Firaz Shah (II)

The Kalnah inscription (A. H. 939) of this king, which I published in

the Journal, for 1872, Pt. I, p. 332, is of some importance, and I now give

a plate of it (vide Pl. VII, No. 2). The name of this king is only mentioned.

in the Riyaz, and though we do not know his source, his statements have,

in sevcral instances, been proved to be correct. In the MS. of his work in

the As. Soc. of Bengal—-the only copy I know of at present---this king is

said to have reigned three years, which is impossible;* but Stewart found

three months in the copy which he consulted.

The Socicty’s cabinet possesses a specimen of this king’s coinage, struck

in 939, A. H., the same year as mentioned in the Kalnah inscription.

1. Vide Pl. LX., No. 13. Silver. Weight, 163-215 grains. Husaindbdd,

939, A. H. Circular areas. The margins are divided into four quadrants,

at the beginning of each of which there is the letter nun, and in each quadrant

there is an arabesque, which looks like the word ya . The same design

is given on Marsden’s Nugrat Shah.

OBVERSE. —sla ja y3? y2Bo't 521 PML 5 GM] Me Galitt yd lahat) 63 jllaban)

REverse.— dillake 5 bile AU) MS slab] ale pene oy? lala} Bld pas wy

qq oblige

Firuz Shah III was murdered by his uncle

* The passage, however, is corrupt. Vide Journal tor 1872, Pt. I, p. 339.
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XXIV. Ghiyds-uddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Shah (III)

General Cunningham’s Gaur Inscription of this king, dated 941, was

published by me in the Journal, for 1872, Pt. I., p. 339.

Our Society possesses a coin of Mahmud Shah of the same type as the

one published by Laidley. He refers the coin to 933; but the Society’s

specimen has clearly 943 A. H. The concentric circles contain the words

badr 1 shahi, or ‘royal moon.’

General Cunningham lately sent me the tracing of a Mahmud Shahi

round copper coin, which has the same inscription on both sides, viz. dasJ|

_ ple gow] sl ogesve yyw] Oke. But though the phrase badr i shdhi

seems to shew that the coin belongs to Mahmud Shah (III). of Bengal, it

would be desirable to have specimens with dates or mint towns.

Mahmud Shah is mentioned in De Barros’ work, from which the fol-

lowing facts are taken. Nuno da Cunha, the Portuguese governor of Goa

[ 35,5 ] sent in 1534 Alfonso de Mello with two hundred men in five ships

to Chatgaon, which then again belonged to Bengal, in order to effect a set-

tlement. De Mello, on his arrival, thought it wise to send a few of his men

with presents to Gaur, where Mahmud Shah, who tyrannically held the

crown, kept his court, in great apprehension of being deposed, but with such

state that only his women amounted to the number of 10,000; but though

De Mello’s men found in Alfa Khan* a friend, the king imprisoned them,

and gave orders to seize De Mello in Chatgaon. The latter was shortly

after treacherously captured with thirty of his men and was sent to Gaur,t

‘where they were kept strictly confined, because Antony de Sylva Meneses

had soon after taken reprisals and sacked Chatgaon. Now at that time Sher

Khan and his brother’ Adil Khan had deserted from the Mughul to the king

of Bengal. But Sher Khan wished to revenge the death of the youth whom

Mahmud had slain,—-De Barros means Firuz Shah III-—to procure the

throne. Sher Khan, therefore, made war on Mahmud, and the king asked

his Portuguese prisoners to assist him*in the defence of Gaur. At the same

time Rabelo arrived with three ships sent by the Goa Governor, to demand

the rclease of the captives, and Mahmud after securing their co-operation

sent them to Gorij [Garhi] near K’halgaon, where they valiantly, though

in vain, opposed Sher Shah. Mahmud, pleased with their prowess, applied

* This is, no doubt, the Alfa Husaini of Baghdad, mentioned by me in J. A. S. B., 1872,

Pt. I, p. 337.

t The Portuguese describe Gaur as three leagues in length, well fortified, and with

wide and straight streets, along which rows of trees were planted to shade the people, “‘which

sometimes is in such numbers that some are trod to death.”
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to Nuno da Cunha for further assistance; but when Perez de Sampayo

came with nine vessels, he found Gaur in the hands of Sher Khan and

heard that Mahmud had been killed.

Il

I now conclude this essay with my readings and translations of the

Bihar collection of rubbings from the time of Muhammad Taghluq to the

year 1455 A. D.

The first inscription is taken from the vault of one Sayyid Ahmad

Pir-Pahdr, regarding whom nothing is at present known in Bihar; but it

seems to refer to the building of a portico by a near relation of Muhammad

Tughluq.

No. 34. The Muhammad Tughlug Inscription of Bihar. A, H. 737.

live Soal yoy mn gap Sano [plod es Soo

alo ty dala algal ey
Oyosve (Z)ylve BK wed Oquated| Hoe yal | 3b

1. I praise God a hundred times, and abundantly glorify Ahmad, the elect.

2. This heaven-touching portico was crecied....

3. The world-adorning Muhammad, who breaks through the ranks, the shadow

of God in every realm.

4. Abul Mujahid, the Khalifah of high dignity,....

. The builder of this desirable edifice is the slave Mubarak Mahmid.
6. Of royal descent, the grandson of Shah. ...
7. This dynasty, on account of its elevation, has obscured the memory of Subuktigin i

Ghazi.

When this. ...was erected, I said, it was 737, A. H. (A. D., 1336-37)

If the name in the sixth line were not broken away, we might fix the

name of the builder with the help of p. 454 of Baranti’s history.
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Nos. 35 to 37. The Malik lbrdhim Bayyi Inscriptions of Bihdr.

The next three inscriptions belong to the Dargah of Ibrahim Abu

Bakr Malik Bayya, who is par excellence the saint of Bihar. The shrine lies

on the hill to the north-west of the town.

Malik Bayyii was first mentioned by Buchanan, who supposed him to

be a purely mythological personage. Mr. T. W. Beale next published in his

valuable Miftdh uttawdrikh (p. 90) the first of the following inscriptions.

Col. E. T. Dalton also mentions him in his ‘Ethnology of Bengal (p. 211),

and says that Jangra, a Santal Rajah, destroyed himself and his family in

the Fort of Chai Champa, Hazaribagh District, when he heard of Malik

Bayyii’s approach.

The ‘Mujawirs’ or custodians, of the shrine claim to be desecnded from

the Malik. According to traditions still preserved among them, Ibrahim

Malik Bayyti was an inhabitant of Butnagar, and was sent by Muhammad

Tughluq to chastise Hans Kumar, Rajah of Rohtasgarh. The Rajah

frequently came to Bargaon, the great Buddihst monastery, to worship. He

oppressed the poor Muhammadans of the country. Now it happened that

an old woman, a Sayyidah, killed a cow, in order to celebrate the unptials

of her grandson, when a kite snatched up one of the bones, and let it fall

near the place where the Rajah worshipped. The Rajah was, of course,

enraged, and put the Muhammadan bridegroom to death. At the advice of

her friends, the old woman complained to Mubammad Tughlug. Being

uncertain as to whom he should intrust with the command of an expedition

against Hans Kumar, he consulted the astrologers. They told him, “‘This

very night a strom will occur in the city, of such violence that all the lights

will be extinguished. In whose house a lamp may be found burning, he ts

the man best fitted for the undertaking.” Ibrahim Malik Bayytt was found

reading the Qoran by lamp-light, and next morning he was appointed to

command the expedition. He at once advanced to Bihar, and surprised

Rajah Hans Kumar at the Suraj Pok’har, Bargaon. Although the Rajah

escaped to Rohtasgarh, the number of the slain was so great, that Malik

Bayytt returned with fifty sers weight of sacred threads. He now occupied

himself in subduing the warlike tribes of the province, and unfortunately

fell at the moment of victory, his enemy Rajah Hans Kumar having been

killed in the same battle. Malik Bayyd’s body was brought to Bihar; and

the Rajah’s head and the sacred threads were buried at the foot of the

hill, which still bears the name of Mind-mala.

According to the inscriptions on Malik Bayyu’s shrine, he died,

apparently peacefully, on the 13th Zil Hijjah, 753, or 20th January, 1353,
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in the second year of Firtiz Shah’s reign and about a year before his invasion

of Bengal.

No. 35.
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1. In the time of the reign of the world-taking Shah (may the mudk i nauriéiz be in Bihar !).

2. The king of the world, Sultan Firttz, who was victorious over the kings of the

Universe,

3. The angelic Malik Bayyu Ibrahim, who in his faith was as zealous as Abraham.

4. In the month of Zil Hyjah, on a Sunday, of the time, when thirteen (days) of the

month had been in grief,*

5 In the year 753 A. H., travelled on that day to Paraclisc.

6. O Lord, in Thy kindness, make the account of the last day light for him !

No. 36.
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1. This Jagirdar of Bihar is the Malik, the sword of the dynasty, trom the point of whose

sword the sun turns his head.

2. Like his namesake (Abraham), he broke idols, so that in the future world thc title

of ‘Iconoclast’? might be given him.

3. (He is) the warrior who breaks the ranks (of the enemics); when he arranged his

ranks, Rustam fell into feverish restlessness, and Bahman lost his firmness.

4, Although the sun defeats the army of the plancts, he makes at last for himself a screen

of the mountains.

* The poetry is bad enough, but metrical slips also occur. The metre is short hazaj;

and the ¢ in ‘budast’ has been elided.

+ The light of the sun is so strong that the planets are not visible; but even the sun

sets and loses himself behind the mountains. So also Malik Bayyu.

7
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5. On the day of the sun it was, on a Sunday, when, like a ruby in a stone, he (Malik

Bayytt) went away from the world, in order to slcep.

6. When thirteen days had passed away from the exalted month of Zil Hijjah, and

753 years of the era.

No. 37.
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1. In this dome, which in a spiritual sense has a higher value than the dome of heaven,

2. Sleeps a lion, from whose dread... .(unintelligible),

3. The pivot of the realm, Ibrahim Abu Bakr, who wielded his sword for truth like

Haidar ("Ali).

4. Such a warfare, such a conquest of rcalms, will not take place a second time in the

seven realms.

5. O God, as he has now fallen down at Thy door, open in mercy Thy door to him !

6. Perfume the walls of his grave with the musk of Thy mercy and the camphor of Thy

forgiveness !

No. 38. The Firtz Shah Inscription in the Chhota Dargah. A. H. 761.

The Chhota Dargah of Bihar is the shrine of Badruddin Badr i ’Alam.

This faqir came from Mirat’h, is said to have spent a long time at Chatgaon,

and settled at last in Bihar, where he died in 844 A. H., or 1440 A. D., the

tdrikh of his death being wwsad ja y9¥, ‘he joined the glory of the Lord.’

It is said that the famous Sharafuddin Munyari had invited him, but Badr

delayed in Chatgaon, and only arrived in Bihar forty days after Sharafud-

din’s death.

The slab stands in the northern enclosure, and curious to say, has on

the other side Inscription No. 6, given above. It thus contains the name

of the Bengal Firdz Shah on one side and that of the Dihli Firiz Shah on

the other. We often find slabs with Hindu carvings on one side and

Muhammadan inscriptions on the other; but I have not heard of a

Muhamiadan inscription having been treated so; for it is repugnant to the

feelings of a Muslim to have God’s name walled up. The slab is now

considered an infallible cure for evil spirits of all sorts.
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1. This auspicious building was renewed in the reign of the justice-fostering king,

2. The lord of the world, Firdz Shah, through whom niches and pulpits [7 ¢.,

~ mosques} flourished,

3. Through the exertion and at the request of the special slave, (who is) the Reporter

(barid) of the District, in the time of the just king,

4. An angelic man, a noble whose guarantee ts sufficient, a wise man, renowned in the

seven realms.

5. Seven Hundred years have passed away of the Era of the Hijrah, and sixty-one

besides.

6. May the king on the throne of power remain for ever victorious and successful, as

(indicated) by his name !

The following two inscriptions are of importance for the history of the

Dihh empire. :

No. 39. The Muhammad Shah Inscription of Bihdr. A, H. 792.

This inscription belongs to the ruined mosque in Kabir-uddinganj, the

most northern Mahallah of the town of Bihar. The mosque has three cupolas,

the centre one circular, the others octagonal. 'Two of its lofty minarcts have

fallen down.

Regarding the king, vide Mr. Thomas, ‘Chronicles,’ p. 306. The metre

(long ramal) precludes the possibility of an error in the date.
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1. In the time of the reign of Sh4h Muhammad, the illustrious, this Masjid

became generally used, (by) the grace of God, the Creator.

2. When Khwajah Ziya, son of ’Ala, erected this edifice, it was 792 after the Hijrah.

(A. D. 1390).

No. 40. The Mahmud Shah (of Dihlt) Inscription of Bihdr. A. H. 799.

This inscription belongs to the KAdnqdh, or cell, of Ziy4 ul Haq, governor

of Bihar, who was mentioned in the preceding inscription. The slab was
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found in the cluster of religious buildings known in Bihar as the Chhota

Takyah, ‘the small cloister,’ in which there is the tomb of Shah Diwan’

Abdul Wahhab, who is said to have died in 1096, A. H.

As the inscription mentions Mahmud Shah as the reigning king in

799, it follows that Nucrat Shah was not acknowledged as opposition king

by Malik Sarwar of Jaunpur, to whom Bihar then belonged. Vide ‘Chronicles,’

pp. 312 to 317.
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1. During the reign of the king of the world, MahmudS hah, Ziya ul Haq, governor

of the province, built this Ahangah.

2. Seven hundred and ninety-nine years had passed since the Hijrah, when this asylum

was completed. May it be the refuge of the weak! (A. D. 1397)

Nos, 40 to 42. The Mahmud Shah (of Jaunpur) Inscription of Bihdr. (A. H., 847

and 859.)

From the preceding inscriptions we sec that Bihar, in the 8th century

of the Hijrah, belonged to the Dihli empire. With the establishment, un-

mediately afterwards of the Jaunpur kingdom, it was separated from Dihli.

Bihar with Qanauj, Audh, Karah, Dalamau, Sandela, Bahraich, and

Jaunptr, had since 796 been in the hands of Malik Sarwar Khwajahsara,

who hac the title of ‘Sultan ushsharq,’ or ‘king of the East’. He does not

appear to have struck coins, and the fact that the preceding inscription does

not mention his name, confirms the statement of the histories that he did

not assume the ensigns of royalty. He was succeeded by his adopted son

Malik Qaranful,* whose elder brother Ibrahim ascended the throne of

Jaunptr in 804, under the title of Sultan Shamsuddin Abul Muzaffar

Ibrahim Shah. After a reign of forty years, he was succeeded by Nagiruddin

Mahmud Shah (844 to 862), to whose reign the following three inscriptions

belong.

The inscriptions do not mention Mahmuid’s kunyah; the coins (Thomas,

Chronicles, p. 322) do not even give his first name. But as Naciruddin

Mahmud Shah of Jaunpur is the contemporary of, and has the same name

* This word is generally derived from the Greek caryophyllum, a clove; but the

Ghiydsullughdt derives it more correctly from the Hindi karn, ‘ear,’ and phil, flower, because

women and eunuchs often put a clove into the lobe of the ear. An earornament, resembling

the head of a clove, has also the same name. It is possible that Malik Qaranful, like Malik

Sarwar, was a cunuch. °
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as Naciruddin Mahmud Shah (I) of Bengal, care is to be taken not to

confound the two.*

The first of the following three inscriptions belonged to a mosque

which stood opposite to the Chhoté Takyah, on the opposite bank of the

Adyanadi, in Bihar. The mosque has disappeared; only a large square

stone platform is left, where the slab was found.

The second and third inscriptions belonged to the ruinous Paharpur

Jami’ Masjid.

No. 40.
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In the name of God, the merciful and the element. H[e upon whom be peace

(the Prophet) says—-‘e who builds a mosque for God, for him will God build a house

in Paradise.

1. By divine grace and for the sake of Muctafa [the Prophet], the Jum’ah mosque

was built in the reign of the faith-nourishing king.

2, Shah Mahmud, son of Ibrahim the Just, a king who takes rcalms from kings,

(and) gives beggars tribute.

3. The builder of this mosque is the great lawyer, who is pure m nature, the beloved

of the Prophet and of Murtaza (Ali),

4, The chief and the centre of the world, the perfect Sayyid, with whom realm and

faith, religion and the royal house, take refuge,

5. (Who) ordered this building (to be ereéted), he the best in the Eastern (Jaunptr)

kingdom, the Jagirdar (mugji’), the lord of this district, Nacir ibn i Baha.

6. This building in Bihar is stronger than the portico of Kisré; it is a Ka’bah in grandcur,

and in loftiness the edifice of sublimity.t

7. It was on the Ist Rajab, of the year 647 A. H., [25th October, 1443, A. D.] when

with the assistance of God the first prayer was rcad (qdmat shud) in this mosque.

* The Jaunpur Mahmiid Shahi coins generally have the word sultani, and allude to

the investiture by some Khalifah.

¢ The phrase us ped cst 5) jlyhml in line 6 is a Hindi construction for the Persian

Comparative.
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In the name of God, &c., (as above).

1, Blessed be God, in the time of NacgiruddunyA4waddinShahMahmud,

son of the righteous Shah Ibrahim fof Jaunpur],

2. The hero of the world, the refuge of the kingdom, the noble chief, who through

the mercy of the Lord of the Universe has found grace to do good,

3. Built this Jami’ Masjid in such a way, that on earth the arch of its structure dwells

together with the moon and the fish.*

4. Its pulpit and niche, from the excess of the loftiness of (their) dignity, have received

such a lustre that even the Rih ul Amin (the warden of Paradise) has approved (of them).

5. And from the upper world, the call comes continually down (to earth), “This is

the garden of Eden, enter it (and live in it) for ever.’

6. Wednesday, the 27th of the month of fasting (Ramazan) of the year 859 is the date

of its crection (14th September, 1455, A. D.).

7. Ahmad (the Prophet) sincerely (ba-jdn) desires to protect this religious building for

the sake of the pure spirit of Shaikh Sharaf ul-haq waddin.t

No. 42.
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*f. ¢., the building is so high, that it touches the moon, and its foundation is so deep,

that it touches the fish, upon which the earth is supposed to rest.

{| The metre is as bad as the poetry. To get out the metre, we have to read sharf for

sharaf—which is Hindustani, and have to scan hagga waddin,
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In the name of God, &c.

1, The Jami’ Masjid, by the grace of God the Lord, and for the sake of Muctafa, the

Lord of power and dignity,

2. Was (erected) during the reign of a king, the fame of whose justice surrounds the

west and the east, (extending) from the back of the fish to the moon.

3. Namely, the son of Shah Ibrahim the Just, the exalted, the sun of Royalty, the king

of the world, Mahmud ShaA4h (two distichs illegible).

6. The glory of the holy temple (in Jerusalem), the honor of the Haram (the temple

in Makkah)....

7. The slave Fazlullah wrote this on the 27th day of the Fast, A. H. 859 (10th

September, 1455, A.D.).

TABLE
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No. 3 The Neciruddin Matmud Shah (I1,) Inscription of Hazrat Panduah.
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MUHAMMADAN PERIOD, No. II

(Continued from Journal, Pt. I, 1873, p. 310.)

When putting together the notes for my ‘Contributions to Bengal Geo-

graphy and History’ in last year’s Journal, I did not think that I would

have so soon to add a sequel to that portion which referred to the history

of the Independent Sultans of Bengal. The old seats of Muhammadan

governors and the Dargahs of Moslem Saints at Bihar, Debkot, Gaur,

Sundrgaon, Silhat, and Satgaon had before been visited by General Cun-

ningham, Dr. Wise, Mr. Westmacott, and myself, and the result was the

discovery of more than fifty inscriptions belonging to the reigns of the In-

dependent Kings. But many places of antiquity remained, and still remain,

to be examined, especially G’horag’hat, Tajpur, Purniah, Hazrat Panduah,

Ekdalah, Maldah, and Maimansingh. In the beginning of this year, Mr.

Westmacott had occasion to visit Maldah, and on examining the immediate

neighbourhood of the station, he found no less than seventeen new Arabic

inscriptions, which he very kindly placed at the disposal of the Society.

They belong to the regins of six kings and bear the following dates:

Mahmud Shah (1), one of 859 A.H.

Barbak Shah, one of 868 A.H.

Yusuf Shah, two, date uncertain.

Firtiz Shah (II), two, one of 894 A.H.

Husain Shah, seven, of 899, 900, 907, 910, 914, 918, 923, A.H.

Nucrat Shah, four, of 930, 935, 938 A.H.

The first of these inscriptions is the earliest of Mahmud Shah that has

hitherto been discovered; and the Firiz Shah (ID) inscription of 894 is

very valuable as the first clearly dated record of this king.

Of the remaining, the Husain Shah inscriptions of 899, 900, and 907

deserve special mention. The first two, of 899 and 900 A. H., are the ear-

liest now known, though we have coins of the same years.*

In my former essay, I took on thé testimony of coins the year 899 as

the first year of Husian Shah’s reign. But as the coins of 899 seem all to

belong to Fathabad, 2. e. Eastern Bengal, the Hon’ble E. C. Bayley, in

his note on a gold coin of Muzaffar Shah,f concluded that Muzaffar Shah

was still alive in 901, but besieged by Husian Shah in Gaur. Mr. West-

macott’s inscriptions of 899 and 900, coming as they do from places almost

Ook ON =

* Journal, A. S. Bengal, 1873, Pt. I, p. 292.

f Journal, 1873, Pt. I, p. 313.
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under the walls of Gaur, render it likely that the conquest of Gaur and

Muzaffar Shah’s death took place before the middle of 899, unless we sup-

pose that the manner of the warfare, as carried on in those times, did not

prevent people from erecting mosques in the immediate neighbourhood of

the camp of a besieging army.

The inscription of 907 (A. D. 1501-2) belongs to a Madrasah, built

by Husain Shah in commemoration, as it appears, of his conquest of Kama-

ta and Kamrup. The inscription is, therefore, a contemporaneous record

of Husain Shah’s conquests, and confirms the Asam Buranji, which refers

the conquest of Kamrup to 1498, 7. e. 903-4 A.H. The particulars given

in the ‘Alamgirnadmah and the Riydz-ussalatin regarding this expedition,

the result of which was the temporary annexation of Kamrup to Bengal,

have been given in former numbers of the Journal.* The Asdm chronicle

mentions ‘Dalal Ghazi, son of Husain Shah’, as the first governor of Kam-

rup. He is, no doubt, Danyal, Husain Shah’s eldest son, whom Delhi

historians mention as having been delegated in 901 by his father to meet

Sikandar Lodi in Bihar, and who built, immediately before the AsAm expe-

dition, the dome of Shah Nafah’s shrine in Munger.f Danydal, or Dalal,

perished, according to the ‘Alamgirndmah, soon after in Asm. According

to the AsAm Buiranji, he was succeeded by ‘Musundar Ghazi, whose name

has not yet been identified. Musundar, in his turn, was succeeded by Sultan

Ghiyasuddin. His name is the same as that of Husain’s son who in 939, as

we shall see below, succeeded his nephew under the name of Ghiyasuddin

Mahmud Shah (111). But they may be different persons, as is in fact implied

in the following extract from an essay, entitled ‘Ancient Assam,’ in the

‘Calcutta Review’, the author of which has not specified his source.

‘Alauddin Husain’s march into As4m does not seem to have extended

beyond Tezpur; and though he succeeded in demolishing the capital, he

was ultimately repulsed by the Bdrah Bhiiyas,§ and was obliged to content

himself with his possessions in Kamriip. He returned to his capital, after

having appointed his son-in-law, Nawdb Dalal Ghazi to the government of

* Journal, A. S. Bengal, 1872, pp. 79, 335; do., 1873, p. 240.

t Journal, A. S. B., 1872, p. 335.

t Calcutta Review, 1867, Vol. XLV, p. 528.

§ Dr. J. Wise has now defined the status of the Barah Bhtiyas in Bengal. What their

position in Asim was is not yet quite clear.

In Benaudha, too, (Gorak’hpur and surrounding districts) we find ‘‘twelve Rajas (one

Muhammadan inclusive) who comprised one Paut, and were considered to have common

interests;’’ vide Elliot’s Races, by Beames, IJ, 39.

Elliot’s list includes the Ujjainiyah Rajés of Dumraon in South-Western Bihar.
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the province. On Dalal’s death, his imbecile son [Musundar ?] was superseded

by Sultan Ghiyasuddin, who received his commission from the court of Gaur. ‘This

prince introduced a colony of Muhammadans into the country, and made

large consignments of land for the maintenance of the Moslem religion.

Most of the land is, by permission of the British Government, still retained

for this purpose. Extreme measures were also adopted for making prosc-

lytes, and temples were indiscriminately plundered and demolished. The

stone temples of Kamikha on the Nilachol and of Moha Muni at Hajo

were sacrificed to Moslem fanaticism. Ghiydsuddin resolved to build a

grand mosque, which was to stand on the top of a high hill, known as the

Gaurachol. There is a tradition that, in order to give it peculiar sanctity,

it was to have been built upon a stratum of earth that had been brought

for this purpose from the holy city of Mecca. The hill is known to this day

as the ‘Pao-Makkah,’ and the Muhammadans of the country believe that

four pilgrimages to it are equal in meritorious efficacy to one made to the

tomb of the Prophet. But Ghiyasuddin died before he could complete

the arrangements for the erection of the mosque. He was interred beneath

the holy earth, and the materials he had collected were used in raising a

monument over his remains, which also serves the purpose of a mosque.”

‘We have already said that, previous to the last Muhammadan inva-

sion, western Kamrup had been overrun by mountain tribes, of which the

Koch were one of the most important. On the death of Ghiyasuddin, Tajo,

the leading chieftain of the tribe, succeeded m uniting all the little princi-

palities of the country under his authority, and so constituting lutmself

master of Kamrup. His successor, in 1581,* transferred all the western

portion of his kingdom to his nephew, from whom are descended the kings

of Koch Bihar.”

Besides the seventeen inscriptions received from Mr. Westmacott, [

obtained two from Saran, which Mr. J. R. Reid, CG. S., kindly sent me,

and two from Scrampore, near Calcutta, where they had been lying for more

than half a century in the College and Press compounds. One of the latter

belongs to the reign of Barbak Shah, and the other to that of Nugrat Shah;

they bear the dates 865 and 933, respectively. Dr. G. Smith, late Editor

of the ‘Friend of India,’ very kindly drew my attention to these slabs,f

and after consulting with the Principal of the College, permitted me to

transfer them to the Museum in Calcutta, where they are now preserved.

* Vide Journal, A. S. B., 1872, pp. 52, 100.

+ A third has been used as a mantlepiece; it only contains the Ayat ul-Kurst, (the 256th

verse of the second chapter of the Qordn) and the year 993 A. H., or A, D. 1585.
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Lastly, I have given an imperfect reading of an inscription of Firuz

Shah II. (A. D. 1488 to 1490), the slab of which was some years ago

presented to the Society by Babu Hara Chandra Chaudhuri, of Sherpur,

Maimansingh, author of the excellent ‘Sherpur Bivarana.’* The slab is

of granite; but the letters are very unclear and nearly one-fourth of the

inscription is hopelessly illegible. The inscription was found at Garh Jaripa,

north of Sherpur Town not far from the Karibari hills and about 16 miles

south of the old frontier between Bengal and As4m (Zil’ah Godlpdra).

It was at first attached to iron rings at the gate of the mud fort of Garh

Jaripa, from where it had been removed to a place inside the fort, called by

the people ‘the tomb.’ It seems to have belonged to a Mausoleum and to

an "Idedh. The inscription confirms the legend of the foundation of Garh

Jaripa by the Muhammadans, and also shews that Perganah Sherpur

belonged to the Bengali Sultans.

Parganah Sherpur itself was formerly called Daskahania Bazi, under

which name it occurs as a Mahall of Sirkar Bazuha in Todar Mall’s Bengal

rent-roll of 1582. In Ja’far Khan’s rent-roll of 1722, the old division into

Sirkars was abolished, and Daskahania Bazu appears under the name of

Sherptr-Daskahaniaf as a parganah of Chakla Karibari; but not long after,

Sherpur was for the greater part annexed to Dhaka, in which position it

is given in Rennel’s Atlas.t

The name ‘Daskahania,’ or Daskahaonia, is said to be derived from

das kdhan, or das kahdwan, 2. e. 10x 1280 cowries. I cannot say whether

this etymology refers to the waste condition of the parganah in former

times; but Babu Hara Chandra Chaudhuri says that the people had to pay

ten kdhans of cowries for crossing the Brahmaputra below Sherpur, because

the river was so very wide. It is more likely that the khalsa portion of the

land revenue only amounted to 10 kdhans;§ at least Grant says that in 1728

* caaa faaay Pt. I, Descriptive Geography. Calcutta, 1872. Pt. II is to contain a
historical account of Sherpir Parganah. |

+ The three principal Sherptrs in Bengal are—Sherpur ’Atai, east of Barhampur in

Murshidabad; Sherpur Murchah, south of Bogr4; and Sherpir Daskahania, cast of the

Brahmaputra.

+ He spells the name Shearpoor Duskownya.

§ Indian Atlas Sheet No. 119 shews north-west of Sherptir and Garh Jaripé a place

of the name of Bade Chalis Kahania, or ‘Bade of 40 Kahans,’ and the term therefore has

a reference to the revenue of the parganah.

Besides, we know that the net m4lguzar{ of Silhat, for example, was, even at the time

when the Company acquired the Diwdni, paid in cowries. Thus in 1172 B. S., or 1765,

the total Ag! and Izdfah of Silhat was 1,070,120 kahans, at 24 kahans per rupee; but about

the same time, according to Grant (Vth Report, p. 382), the importation of cowries from
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the khalsa portion only amounted to Rs. 33, whilst Rs. 19,799 were jagir

lands.*

The original Muhammadan proprietors of Mahall Daskahania, accord-

ing to Babu Hara Chandra Chaudhuri, were the Ghazi family, of which

Dr. J. Wise has given a biographical account; and it is believed that Sher-

pur was so called after Sher ’Ali Ghazi, the last of the Ghazi family, a

tyrant, who caused one Ram Ballabh Mazumdar, a ‘muharrir’ of the

Qanungo Daftar to be brutally murdered. Sher ’Ali in consequence of this

crime forfeited his estate, which was made over to Ramnath Chaudhuri,

the youthful son of Sher ’Ali’s victimf and the first of the Nandi Zamindars

of Sherpur.

Tradition ascribes the first settlement of Muhammadans in Sherptr

to ‘Majlis Shamua,’ or ‘Humayun Shah,’ a nephew of ‘the king.’ Majlis

Shamua seems to have gone to Daskahania to reclaim waste lands; for he

was to receive as many cowries as would fill two baskets for every basket

load of earth he removed. Majlis Shamua settled at a place where a man

of the name of Jaripa resided. Some time after, the king heard that his

nephew did not act according to his command, and called him to account.

Instead of replying, Majlis Shamua, who was skilled in magic, had his

head cut off and sent in a wallet to the king. The bearer, against orders,

opened the wallet on the road; and when the head was brought to the king,

it said nothing, but only laughed.

According to another version, the king’s nephew came with troops and

workmen. On arrival at Garh Jaripa, which was then dense jungle, they

found a man of the name of Jaripa half buried in the ground. The man

would only leave his place on being assured that the fort which was to be

erected, should be called after him, and the spot has ever since borne the

name of Garh Jaripa, or Garjaripa. Some time after, the king sent an army

to Garh Jaripa to capture his rebellious nephew. Despairing of his lifc, he

committed suicide, and the head was sent to the king.

I take this opportunity to mention the Dargdh of Shah Kamal. West

of Sherptir Town, across the Brahmaputra and north-west of the rising

station of Jamalpur, lies Durmut, and near it, the shrine of a holy man

the Maldiv Islands was so great, that he expected a fall to 44 kahans per rupee. He also

mentions (loc. cit.. p. 363) a parganah in the Niydbat of Dhaka the revenue of which was

paid in cowries.

For Orisa, which is more accessible than Silhat, Abulfazl gives the rate of 10 kahawans

per rupee. Vide Thomas, ‘Chronicles,’ p. 110 2.

* Grant, Vth Report, p. 365. He mentions Benodnarain zamindar.

¢ Sherpur Bivaran, I, p. 155. Ram Nath’s son, Srigop4l Chaudhuri was alive in 1071

B.S., or 1664 A.D.
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of the name of Shah Kamal.* I mentioned the Dargdh to Dr. J. Wise,

who soon after sent me an English translation by Mr. Donough, Dep.

Magistrate of Jamalpur, of a historical pamphlet in Bengali, which contains

Shah Kamal’s history and an account of the miracles he wrought. From

Mr. Donough’s sketch it appears that Shdh Kamal came in 910 B. S., or

1503 A. D., from Multdn to Bengal, and settled at Durmut, where he

forced the devils to give up the spades with which they had been under-

mining the bank of the river. Shah Kamal thus saved Durmut from destruc-

tion: the current turned towards the.east, but the old bed of the river lying

close to the village 1s still visible.

As an acknowledgment of his services, Kamal reccived from Isfandiyart

Khan Ghazi, who is also called Isfandiya4ar Manohar Khan, and from Raja

Mahindra Narayan a jagir. Kamal died in 952 B. S., or A. D. 1545, and

his body was interred in the village on the bank of the Brahmaputra, where

his tomb still exists. Mr. Donough says there is no inscription on it.

On his way from Multan to Bengal, Shah Kamal was accompanied by

his nephew Shah Ni’mat. They met a travelling Sayyid, whose son Isma’il

had just died. Shah Kamal restored him to life, and Isma’il from gratitude

followed him and settled at Rahmatpur, parganah Sherpur, where his

descendants still live. Shah Ni’mat remained in Durmut; and when his

uncle died without issue, the jagir and Kamal’s tomb remained in his

possession. The present owner is Shah Qiydmatullah, son of Shah Sam/’ullah,

alias La’! Miyan, son of Shah Khairullah, son of Shah Hafizullah, son of

Shah Tayyib, son of Shah Nimat, Kamal’s nephew.

Of Shah Kamal’s four wives, Baroi Bibi is still known. She was the

daughter of a Hindu of the Baroi, or pan seller, caste, who resided in the

village of Sharalia. She married Shah Kamal, because his miracles had

inspired her with veneration. ‘The burial place of Baroi Bibi is esteemed

as a dargah, and still exists in the village of Baroikandhi. Another of Shah

Kamal’s wives lies buried by his side in Durmut.

Shah Kamal passed some days with his numerous followers in the

exercise of worship at a place called Bakloi in Thanah Karibari, zil’ah

Goalpara. The village is situated on a hill, on the east bank of the Brahma-

putra, where there is a dargah of Shah Kamal. The zamindar also conferred

Bakloi on him. Shah Kamiél’s chhurd, or large knife, is still preserved. It is

kept with great care on a throne, or chauki, and is once a year carried away

in procession and washed. Only Shah Kamal’s descendants may look on

it with immunity from misfortunes.

* Vide Sheet No. 119 of the Indian Atlas.

t Corrupted by the people to Ishpinjir Khan.
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The dates given in this legend cannot be correct; for the present owner

of Shah Kamal’s Dargah is, according to his own pedigree, the sixth descen-

dant of Ni’mat Shah. Hence we would be nearer the truth, if we took

1052 B. S., or 1644 A. D., as the year of his death, instead of 952 B. S.

The incidental mention, however, of R4jaé Mahindra Narayan and Isfan-

diyar Ghazi helps us to test and fix the chronology of the Shah Kamal

legend. Raj4 Mahindra Narayan is the son of Baldeo Narayan (or Balit

Narayan, as he is often called), who succeeded his brother, the well known

Parichhat of Koch Hajo, in 1022 A. H., or A. D. 1613, and reigned till

the beginning of 1638. Baldeo was succeeded by Mahindra Narayan,* “a

pacific prince, who employed his time in improving the condition of his

subjects, and among other good deeds, conferred large grants on Brahmans.”

He died, “after a reign of nineteen years,” in 1657.

Isfandiyar Beg-——later he was permitted to call himself Isfandiyar

Khd4n—is the son of Allah Y4r Khan, son of Iftikh4r Khdan Turkman.

Iftikhar had served in the beginning of Jahangir’s reign in Eastern Bengal,

and was killed in the last fight with the Pathans under "Usman Lohani.f

Allah Yar Khan reccived a mangab from Jahangir in Eastern Bengal, reached

the high rank of Commander of Three Thousand under Shahjahan, and

distinguished himself in the sack of Hugli and the defeat of the Portuguese

and in the war with Baldeo Narayan. It is no-wonder, therefore, that the

family called themselves ‘Ghazis.’ Allah Yar died in Bengal in 1650. His

son, Isfandiyar Khan received a mancab from Jahangir and served with

his father in Koch Hajo. He accompanied, in 1661, Mir Jumlah on his

march to Koch Bihar, of which he was appointed Faujdar, and 1s specially

mentioned in the ’Alamgirndmaht for his topographical knowledge of

Eastern Bengal and Bhutan. |

Shah Kamal, therefore, must have died about the middle of the 17th

century. |

The twenty inscriptions given below are followed by several unpublished

coins which throw new light on several points connected with Bengal History

and Geography.

* Parichhat succumbed to Jahangir, and Baldeo to Shahjah4n; hence Mahindra

Nardyan had every reason not to renew opposition; vide the account of the conquest of Koch

HA4jo (zil’ah Godlp4rd) in Journal, A. S. B., 1872, pp. 54, 62, and Ain Translation, Vol. I,

493. These passages adjust the chronology followed by Robinson in his ‘Assam,’ p. 156.

Baldeo is the ancestor of the present Rajas of Bijnf.

+ Vide the account of his death given by the Dutch traveller DeLaet in Ain Trans-

lation, Vol. I, p. 521.

{ Page 688.

3
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In my former essay (Journal, 1873, Pt. I, p. 250) I mentioned that

our Society contains a dated silver coin of Shihabuddin Bughra Shah, son

of Firuz Sh4h (1) of Bengal. The coin, which bears the year 718 A. H.

(A. D. 1318), has now been figured (vide Pl. XIII, No. 1), and is one of

the most valuable Bengal coins of the Society’s cabinet. It has led me to

examine the history of the Balbani kings, who ruled over Bengal from 681

to 731 A. H. (1282 to 1331 A. D.)

The only historical authority that we possess for this period is Ibn

Batutah, whose account, meagre as it is, agrees with the evidence of coins

and inscriptions, as far as they are known at present. The extraordinary

error into which all Indian historians, whether Native or European, have

fallen in describing the events of this period is this, that they have confounded

Naciruddin Bughra Khan, Balban’s son, upon whom the emperor con-

ferred the government of Bengal, with Naciruddin, second son of Firuz I

and grandson of Naciruddin Bughra Khan, and have extended the reign

of Bughra Khan from 681 to 726 (A. D. 1282 to 1326), whereas in reality

he disappears from historical records as early as 691 (A. D. 1292). I have,

therefore, thought it desirable to give a connected account of this period.

The Balbani Kings of Bengal

(A. D. 1282 to 1331.)

In the beginning of Balban’s reign (A. D. 1266), the governor of Bengal

was Muhammad Tatar Khan.* On his death, which seems to have taken

place soon after Balban’s accession, Sher Khan was appointed imperial

commander of Lak’*hnauti. He was succeeded by Amin Khan, whose ndib

was ‘Tughril.t When Balban rebuilt the town and fort of Lahor, which

during the reign of Mu’izzuddin Bahram Shah had been destroyed by

the Mughuls, he got dangerously ill. ‘Tughril heard of it, and thinking that

Balban, who was advanced in age, would not survive the attack, made war

on Amin Khan,t defeated him, and took him prisoner. Tughril then pro-

* According to Firishtah, he struck coins in his own name at Lak’hnauti.

t Baddont I, 129.

+ This differs considerably from Barant; vide Dowson III, 112.

I must vindicate the honor of Balban’s army, “‘whose legions daily traversed the earth,

in the cast to the confluence of the Ganges with the sea (Gangdsdgar), and in the west to

the confluence of the Indus with the ocean” (J. A. S. B., 1874, p. 106). In his fights with

the Mew tribe (mewdn, pl. of mew,==mewdit), Dowson (III, 104, note) translates ‘Yaklak’ hi

bandah i khdg i Sultdn az mewdn shahid shud,’ ‘‘in this campaign one hundred thousand of the

royal army were slain; but it should be ‘‘Yaklak’hi, the private servant of the Sultan, was

slain.” Yak-lak hi is a name like Haz4r--dinari; and Yak-lak’hi was very likely Balban’s safarchi.

The same name occurs again in Dowson, III, 218.
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claimed himself king of Bengal under the title of Sultan Mughisuddin

(A. D. 1279). The course of his revolt, his pursuit by Balban, and his miser-

able end are known from other sources. Before leaving Bengal, Balban in

681 (A. D. 1282) appointed his son Nacgiruddin Bughra Khan governor of

Bengal in its then circumscribed limits. As the son of the reigning emperor,

he was allowed all the insignia of royalty; but it seems as if he had struck

no coins.* He is represented as an aimiable man of neither talents nor

judgment, and fond of the pleasures of wine. Of his rule in Bengal nothing

is known. He again visited Dihli a few months before Balban’s death (686

A. H., 1287 A. D.); but “people shut their eyes at him,” and he shrank

from the cares and anxieties with which he saw the proffered crown

surrounded. If Amir Khusrau had not immortalized him in his ‘Qiran-

ussa’dain,’ which describes the meeting between Bughra Khan and his son

and emperor Kai Qubad at the banks of the Sarju, the then frontier between

Bengal and Dihli, he would have sunk immediately after his appointment

as governor of Lak’hnauti into utter oblivion. Even the death of his son

Kai Qubad and the accession in 689 (A. D. 1290) of Sultan Jalaluddin

Firuz Shah, when the Turks went out and the Khiljis came in, did not

rouse Bughra Khan to assert the hereditary rights of his family; and nothing

shews better the contempt in which the king of Bengal was held at Duhli

than Jalaluddin’s mode of disposing of the dacoits captured in the Dihli

territory.

‘Naciruddin Bughra Khan appears to have died in 690 or 691 (A. D.

1291 or 1292); for in 691 we find that his son Ruknuddin reigned as king

of Bengal under the name of Sultan Kai Kats. He ts the first independent

Muhammadan king of Bengal, whose authority was not disputed. From

inscriptions found in Gangaramptr, near Dinajptr, and Kagol, near

Lak’hi Sarai in Bihar, we know that he was still alive in 697 (A. D. 1297),

but the year of his death is not known.{ For the four years from 698 to

701 (A. D. 1298 to 1301) we possess neither medallic nor mural evidence.

In 702 (A. D. 1302-3), however, we find the brother of Kai Kaus reigning

in Bengal under the name of Shamsuddin Firuz Shah I.§ His reign appears

* Barani says that he did. Dowson III, 129.

+ He sent them by shiploads into Bengal, where he let them loose. Barani, p. 189.

That Bengal was completely severed from the Dihli empire is clear from the omission

of the Bengal Balbanis from the lists of imperial commanders which Barani gives in the

beginning of the reigns of the Khiljis.

+ It was during his reign that Prince ’Alauddin meditated a descent on Lak’hnautl;

but he ultimately directed his plundering expedition to the Dak’hin.

§ Ibn Batutah calls him merely Shamsuddin. Vide the extract from the French transla-

tion in Thomas, Chronicles, p. 147; and Lee’s translation, p. 128.



116 Contributions to the Geography and History of Bengal

to have been a prosperous one. He had several sons, of whom we know

the names of five, viz., Bughra Khan (so called according to Muhammadan

custom after his grandfather), Naciruddin, Ghiyasuddin or Bahadur Khan,

Qutli Khan, and Hatim Khan. The third son, Ghiyasuddin, appears to

have made conquests in Eastern Bengal. He established himself at Sunar-

gaon under the name of Bahadur Shah, and struck coins with his name from

1311, if not carlier. There may be some truth in the ill attested statement

of a later historian that Bahadur Shah had the moral support of Alauddin

Khilji, whose interest it was to have neighbours divided against themselves.

The fifth son, Hatim Khan, was in 1309 and 1315, and very likely also

during the intermediate years, governor of Bihar. The ruins of his palace

in the town of Bihar still exist. Several families claim descent from him,

and he seems to be the only Balbani prince whose name is remembered at

the present day.

Firdz Shah (1) died in 717 of 718 A. H. (A. D. 1317 or 1318),* and was

succeeded by his eldest son, who took the title of Shihabuddin Bughra Shah.

His coinage shews that he was king and held Lak’hnauti in 1318-19. Soon

after his accession, Bughra Shah was attacked and defeated by Bahadur

shah.f Bughra Shah and his brother Naciruddin managed to escape, and

took refuge with Tughlug Shah, who in 1320 had mounted the throne of

Dihli. Qutli Khan was killed by Bahadur Shah; Hatim Khan’s fate is not

known.

From Bahadur Shah’s coinage we sec that he was in undisturbed

possession of Lak’hnauti during 1321.

After 1321, however, the fugitive Naciruddin appcars to have gained

influence in Lak’hnauti; but it is quite possible that the precarious nature

of his tenure caused him again to join his brother Bughra Shah as supplicant

in Dihli. Ibn Batutah at least says that it was at their instigation that Tughluq

Shah invaded Bengal. When the imperial army left Dihli, Bahadur Shah

rctreated to Sunargaon, and Naciruddin left Lak’hnauti, joined the emperor

at Tirhut, and accompanied him to L.ak’hnauti, where Tughluq Shah con-

firmed him as governor of the province, and allowed him the use of the

* Mr. Thomas (Chronicles, pp. 194, 199) extends the reign of Firiz Shah to 722; but

there are no coins for 719 and 721; Col. Bush’s specimen of 720 is very doubtful, to judge

from the figure, and for 722 no figure has been given.

+ Bahadur Khan had the nickname of ‘Bourah (ce not signifie dans la langue indienne

le noir)’—evidently the Hind. | on brownish. The Bibl. Indica edition of Badaéoni (I, p. 224,

iniddie) has 304 , evidently a mistake for Ibn Batutah’s 3 ) be

Mr. Thomas (Chronicles, p. 197) calls Bughra Sh4h cei | prow instead of on) olga

-—a typographical error.
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royal umbrella and the jewelled staff (which is carried before kings), because

“by his humility and submission he had established a preferential claim

to the office.’* Of Bughra Shah’s fate nothing is known. Tughluq now

despatched his adopted sont Tatar Khan, governor of Zafarabad (near

Jaunpur) with an army against Bahadur Shah, who was captured and

sent to Dihlf with a rope round his neck.

The provinces of Sunargdon and Sdtgdon were placed under separate

military commanders, Sunargaon being given to Tatar Khan.t

Tughluq Shah then returned to Dihli, and died on his arrival, crushed

to death by the accidental or designed fall of a pavilion that had been erected

for his reception. His successor, Muhammad Shah Tughlugq, left Nagiuruddin

in possession of Lak’hnauti. He released, however, immediately after his

accession, Bahadur Shah, gave him a large sum of money, and allowed

him under certain conditions to return to Sunarg4on, where Tatar Khan,

the imperial commander was stationed. The province of SAtgaon was placed

under ’Izzuddin Yahya A’zam ul-Mulk.§ Tatar Khan received at the same

time the title of Bahram Khan, || as also a large sum of money, elephants,

and horses, and was ordered to accompany Bahadur Shah to Sunargaon.

They were to share the kingdom; the coinage was to bear the name of

Bahadur Shah and Muhammad Shah Tughluq, and their names were to

be read out jointly in the khutbah; and lastly, Bahadur Shah was to give up

his son Muhammad Barbat as hostage.

* This, I daresay, is the meaning of Barani’s phrase (p. 451), kik dar ifd’at o bandagi

subuiat namudah bid; i. e. Bughré Shah, if still alive, was passed over. This explanation shews

that the emendation of the texts of Baran{ and Firishtah proposed by Mr. Thomas (Chronicles,

pp. 188, 197) is not required.

Firishtah, of course, confounds this Naciruddin with Bughra Khan, and calls him

“the son of Balban.” But Balban was born about 605 (A. D. 1208); and supposing that

Bughr4é Kh4n was born in 635-—a moderate estimate—he would have been about ninety

years old, when Tughluq was in Lak’hnauti, and his advanced age would certainly have

been remarked. Further, NAciruddin only received the province of Lak’hnauti, while Bughra

Khan had ruled over the whole of Bengal; Bughra Khan’s reinstatement, therefore, would
have been a disgrace for an old man of illustrious descent.

t Pisar-khwandah, BN] 45 yw . This word is pronounced witthout the Izafat, and mcans

‘an adopted son,’ not ‘a foster son.’

+ Firishtah says that Ndciruddin got the whole of Bengal (in the passage quoted by

Mr. Thomas, Chron., p. 197); but further on, Firishtah corrects himself, and limits

Naciruddin’s power to the province of Lak’hnauti.

§ Bad. I, 226, 230.

|| The French translation of Ibn Batutah hts “IIT (Muhammad Sh4h Tughluq) cxpedia

avec lui le fils de son frere, Ibrahim Khan,’”’ which seems to be a mistake for ‘Bahram Khan,

his adoptive brother.” cle is often confounded with cael yl.
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In 726 A. H. (1326 A. D.), Naciruddin died,* and Muhammad Shah

Tughluq appointed Malik Bedar Khilji,-many MSS. have Malik Pindar---

governor of Lak’hnauti with the title of Qadar Khan. Bahadur Shah for

some time remained faithful to his engagement, and acknowledged on his

coinage Muhammad Shah as his suzerain; but at last he attempted to throw

off all outward signs of allegiance—Ibn Battitah says he would not give up

his son-——-, and thus brought Muhammad Shah’s vengeance on himself.

The emperor sent a corps to Bahram’s assistance, and Bahadur Shah was

defeated, captured, and put to death. His skin was stuffed and paraded

through the provinces of the empire (about 731 A. H., or A. H. 1331).t

Thus ended the line of the Balbanf kings of Bengal. The tragic end of

this Bengali dynasty was not in the eyes of the Dihli historians of sufficient

importance to be recorded, and it was left to an African traveller to furnish

another example of the vicissitudes of illustrious families.

Bengal remained imperial till 739 (A. D. 1338), when the death of

Bahram Khanft led to the successful revolt of Fakhruddin Mubarak Shah,

the chronology of whose reign was discussed in my former essay.

Summarizing these results and continuing the table of Bengal gover-

nors on p. 246 of last year’s Journal, we have—-

Muhammad Arsalan Tatar Khan. He was governor

of Bengal in the beginning of Balban’s reign.

Sher Khan.

Amin Khan. 7

Tughril (II), Amin Khan’s Ndid. He rebels in A. D. 1279, and

proclaims himself king of Bengal under the name of Mughisuddin.

Naciruddin Bughra Khan, son of the emperor Balban,

A. H. 681 to 691, or A. D. 1282 to 1292.

Ruknuddin Abul Muzaffar Kai Kats, son of Bughra Khan, the

first acknowledged Muhammadan king of Bengal, 691 to 697 A. H., A. D.

1292 to 1297, or perhaps a few years later.

Shamsuddin Abul Muzaffar‘ Firuz Shah (I), brother of Kai-

Kats, who reigned from 702 (if not earlier) to 717 or 718, A. D. 1302 to

1317 or 1318. |

* Firishtah mentions his death before relating the events of 727 A. H.

t There is a confusion of names in Badaoni (Bibl. Indica Edit., I, 227; Lucknow Edition,

p. 59), who calls the rcbellious governor of Multan “Malik Bahram Aibah, adoptive brother

of Sultan Tughlug.”

+ Mr. Thomas gives a coin struck by Bahddur Shah at ‘Ghiyaspur’ without Muhammad

Tughluq’s name on it. Its date may be 730 A. H. If the name of the mint-town is at all capable

of identification, it seems that we should look for it to the neighbourhood of Sunargéon.
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Shihabuddin Abul Muzaffar Bughra Sh4h, son of Firtiz Shah (1).

He reigned in 718, or 1318, over Western Bengal.

Ghiyasuddin Abul Muzaffar Bahadur Sh4h, brother of Bughra

Shah. He ruled over Eastern Bengal from 711 (if not earlier) to 719, and

over the whole of Bengal during 720, 721, 722, and perhaps 723.

Naciruddin, brother of Bughra Shah, governor of Lakhnauti,

from 723 to 726.

GhiyasuddinAbul MuzaffarBahadur Shah, restored

in 725 to the government of Eastern Bengal, jointly with

Bahram Khan, 725 to 739. Bahadur Shah rebels and 1s killed,

about 731.

Qadar Kha4an, governor of Lak’hnauti, 726 to 740, when he is

killed. |

*Izzuddin Yahya A’zam ul-Mulk, governor of Satgaon, 724 to 740.

We have, therefore, the following genealogical tree of the Balban

Dynasty :*—

Sultan Balban, Emperor of Dihli

Muhammad (KAdn i shahid) N&ciruddin Bughr4 Khén,
Viceroy of Bengal.

Kai Khusrau.

Sultan Mui’zzuddin Sult4n Ruknuddin Shamsuddin Firiz
Kai-Qubdad, Kai-Kaus, OE Shah,

Emperor of Dihlt. King of Bengal. % 4 4 PTET ® King y Bengal.

Shih4buddin NAciruddin, Ghiy4suddin Bah4dur Qutli Khan. Hatim'Khan,
Bughra Sh4h, Governor of ppah, King of Governor of
King of Bengal. Lak’ hnautt. stern Bengal, Bihar.

then of the whole
of Bengal, then

Viceroy of

Eastern

Bengal.

Muhammad. Descendants
still existing

at present

in Bihar.

' Completed from Chronicles, p. 148.
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Of the other new Bengal coins given below, I may mention—

(1) A specimen of Jalaluddin Muhammad Shéah’s coinage, of 831 A. H.

(A. D. 1427-28), belonging to the Society; vide Plate XIII, No. 2. In my

former Essay, I published coins of Muhammad Shah of 818 and 821.*

(2) A unique Gold Husain Shah of 907 (A. D. 1501-2), struck at

Muzaffarabad.

Husain Shah’s mint towns, as far as known at present, are Fathabad,

Muzaffarabad, and Husaindbad. Fathabad was in my former Essay identi-

fied with the modern station of Faridpir. Muzaffarabad occurs in an

inscription of Husain Shah’s reign, published by me in the Journal for 1872,

p. 106.¢ The inscription mentions that Rukn Khan, “‘Vazir of Muzaffarabad

and Kotwal of Panduah,” built a mosque at Gangarampur. We may

therefore conclude that Muzaffarabad was the (now unknown) name of a

place or district in the neighbourhood of Panduah.

Husaindbdd is mentioned on Husain Shé4h’s later coins, as also on those
of his grandson and son Firtz Shah (III) and Mahmud Shah (IIT). There

are several Husainabdds near Gaur, and it is probable that Husainabad

stands for ‘Gaur.’ Mr. Westmacottf is inclined to identify it with the Husain-

Abad which lies eleven miles east by south from English Bazar, and 53 miles

south by west from Chatra.

I may mention that Marsden and Laidley read “Janatabad,”’ instead

of ‘‘Husainabad;” but on careful examination it will be found that

‘Husainabad’ is the correct reading; nor is there any historical evidence

to shew that Gaur had the euphemistic name of Jannatabad before Huma-

yun’s time.

(3) Several new varieties of Nugrat Shah’s coinage, one struck in

930 A. H. at Nucratabad, a mint town which only appears on Nugrat

Shah’s coins, Unless the name stands, like Husaina4bdd, for some place near

Gaur, it may refer to the Nucratabad, which Abulfazl gives under Sirkar

G’horag’hat. In fact, it seems as if Nucratabad stood for G’horag’hat itself;

for Abulfaz] does not mention the town and Haweli of G’horag’hat, but

gives only Baldah Nucratabad.

(4) A silver coin of Mahmud Shah (III), unique as far as the date

is concerned, the property of Col. Hyde. Its date, 939 A. H., or 1533,

* Mr. Laidley’s Muhammad Shah given on p. Pl. IV, No. 8, Journal, A. S. B., 1846,

resembles the specimen of the Society’s cabinet.

t+ The legend as given there mentions ZafarAbad; but the mistake was corrected in

the Errata for 1872.

* Calcutta Review, 1874, p. 430. The Ain given a parganah Husainabad in Sirk4r

Audambar (Tandah); vide also Journal, A. S. B., for 1870, Pt. I, p. 295.
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shews that the death of Nucrat Shah, the accession and murder of Firiz

Shah (III),* and Mahmud Shah’s accession all took place in 939. We

have, therefore, to fix Mahmud Shah’s reign from 939 (end) to 944, instead

of 940 to 944, as given in my former Essay.

I now give my readings and translations of the above named inscrip-

tions and coins.

ShihAbuddin Abul Muzaffar Bughraé Shah

(Great-Grandson of the Emperor Balban.)

For the reign of this king I have only to give the coin mentioned

above.

1. Vide Pl. XIII, No. 1, and Thomas, ‘Chronicles,’ Pl. VI, No. 4.

Silver. Weight, 166-97 grains. Lak’hnauti. A. H. 718. As. Socy. Bengal.

OBSERVE— these] pave} prarianed} ped)

Margin—sslossw 4 ye led div ce CPi Tass Gaal} wd (0

RESERVE— lab} 9 ylolend) ala ase rbaedloa oly Lda) cola pb) yt babend|

OsverRsE—The Imém al-Musta’c¢im, Commander of the Faithful.

Margin-—This silver piece was struck in Lak’hnaut{, the capital, in 718.

REvERSE—The great Sult4n, Shihab udduny4 waddin Abul Muzaffar Bughré Shah.

Vide also Journal, As. Socy. Bengal, Pt. I, 1873, p. 250.

Jalaluddin Abul Muzaffar Muhammad Shah

(Tenth king.)

-In my former Essay, I published three coins of this king, dated

818 and 821. The Hon’ble E. C. Bayley has since found specimens dated

from 818 onwards to 824%.

1. Vide Pl. XIII, No. 2. Silver. Weight, 161-53 grains. A. H. 831.

Tughra characters. As. Socy. Bengal, one specimen.

OBVERSE—- +++ ++ wylayyl 5 Sasvly al) giule

Margin—ay| (¢ ) dhsve ,

REvERSE—ylllu| sl Sosve das) oi} 2! 5 Wl Sie
OsversE—The Khalifah of God by evidence and proof......

Margin— ...... 831.

ReEverse—Jalél udduny4 waddin Abul Muzaffar Muhammad Shah, the king.

Specimens of this coin do not appear to be very rare. I only lately

saw three with a Calcutta poddr; but they were entirely defaced and there-

fore useless.

* Journal, A. S. B., 1873, p. 298.
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Nasiruddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmidshah (I)

(Twelfth king.)

The following incription belonging to the reign of this king was found

by Mr. Westmacott laid in a tomb near the Fort at Maldah. The stone is

not in situ; it must have been taken from a mosque built by one Hilal in

A. H. 859.

No. 1. The Mahmud Shah Inscription of A. H. 859.

« Ris) 3 leo al ch lume cot ut lent ale JUS

o o w w

als yore prbo)) yl el 5 Gis] yo pase) es)! py telut} ser] Gs

* Vide Proceedings, A. S. B., August, 1874, p. 157. The legend of the curious A’zam

Shahi, exhibited by the Honorable E. C. Bayley, is as follows:

OBVERSE—py)] 31h Siew wl sdelae] abo} 52) un 5 iw} cole lll)

ald all

REVERSE—é00 SA | olued) 9 plland) Case pivegel sav yo

Margin—,\ |p tus ob} 55 ya? Bytsr} SLw)| WD 2 pd

The coin is, no doubt, posthumous; and the reason assigned, namely, Timur’s inva-

sion, is the only satisfactory explanation that can be given. The Jaunpur coinage offers

another example; for the earliest dated coin given by Mr. Thomas (Chronicles, p. 321) is

of 818, and the first two Jaunpur kings (796 to 804) struck no coins. Besides, this posthumous

A’zam Shahi of 812 helps us perhaps to fix the reign of Bayazid Shah; for as Bayazid’s coins

commence with 812, it seems as if his reign lasted from 812 to 817.

wy” ne eu i ce bpp? Jie “se $I Sena} bdo cs vate

He upon whom be peace said, ‘He who builds a mosque will have a castle built for him

by God in Paradise.’ In the reign of the great and exalted king Nagrudduny4 waddin

Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Sh4h, the king, this mosque was built by the slave

of the throne {of God], HilAl. Written on the 19th ShA4b4n-——-may the blessings of this

month be gencral !—of the year 859 [4th August, 1455.]

The three Mahmud Shah inscriptions published in my former essay

belong to 861 and 863; hence this one is the earliest hitherto found.
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I take this opportunity of giving a slightly improved reading of Col.

Hyde’s unique Mahmud Shah silver coin, published by me in Journal, Pt. [,

for 1873, p. 269.

fhe)
+ oy

s

OBVERSE—AEY yO yal y easly ay bald wyomryl Sly Sho]

REVERSE— lab} sli oyesve eho!) gi! 2d) 9 las ols

Osverse—Assisted by the assistance of the Merciful, the vicegerent of God by proof

and evidence, struck 846.

Reverse—Naciruddunya waddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmud Shah.

Ruknuddin Abul Mujahid Barbak Shah

(Thirteenth king.)

Of this king only two inscriptions had hitherto been known. One of

little importance was found by me at Tribeni; the other, dated Gafar 865,

fixed the beginning of Barbak’s reign, and was discovered by Mr. Westma-

cott near the tomb of the Pir i Chihilgazi, ‘the Saint forty yards high,’

near Dinajpur.*

The following Barbak Inscription, which is only two months later than

that of Mr. Westmacott, was brought about fifty years ago by Mr. Marsh-

man from Gaur to Serampore. As mentioned above (p. 282), it is now in

the Museum in Calcutta.

No. 2. The Bdrbak Shah Inscription of A. H. 865.

ali vs ANY ab Wane gd oy cla 5 dale all de “All SL

hte wy) 4 Sune] ust} x i isu) us | a3 yh &_) giles

dale) 5! psy U3as} 5) tab} wy? tala} 52 gon YN Jo lis

CY busily pfeblas| WL oyesve wy ylblw slag yb

N EslaSled 5 iw y pmod di Syl Olen 6

* Vide Mr. Westmacott’s note in Journal, Pt. I, 1873, p. 273.
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The Prophet (upon whom be peace !) has said, ‘He who builds a mosque in the world

will have seventy castles built for him by God in Paradise.’ This mosque was built in the

time of the just,...king, namely the Sulf4n who is the son of a Sulfan, Ruknuddunya

waddin Abul Mujahid Barrbak Sh&h Sultan, son of Mahmdd Shah

Sultan, and the builder is...... on the 10th Jundda I, 865 [24th December, 1460].

The other Barbak Shah Inscription was discovered by Mr. Westmacott

in the village of Deotalao, on the road from Old Maldah to Dinajpur and

22 miles from the former. The slab is on the entrance of a mosque.

No, 3. The Bdrbak Shah Inscription of Deotaldo. A. H. 868.

WO yl pool ply} deel) FyLoe y als} Glin cileal clei sly JL

et sve y al) 3 aU} Jikc wr pues J aU} saw 3 Sdla 3 al ely

Wall 3 lowe dr Gat al 5 ale al) Lo * A) SUS pall

qolsu} Gswel} wa LY» Sie cb Nyad yam LO] glad all

eo paul | 3b oe) 7 Lyle) pol pina Sle 5 pbsll YA oll Sal

WN) OS eta!) Lota) Jot) Jota!) Chall 0) 3 aallee wrelo ylabil ye al

ile Ul le vlan Li oye Gy flake) LAO) alas] yl ull
J

N) Eslaited 5 alan y

God Almighty says [Qoran IX, 9], ‘Do you take the giving drink to the pilgrims and the

frequenting of the Holy Masjid in value to be equal to him who believes in God and the last

day and exerts himself on the road of God ? They are not equal in value in the eyes of God;

for God docs not direct unrighteous people.’ The Prophet (blessings on him !) has said,

‘He who builds, &c., (as above). This Jami’ mosque in the town of Tiru4b4d was built

by the great Khan, the exalted Kh4qdn, the adviser of kings and rulers, who is a sufficient

protection against the [evils of the] age‘ Ulugh Murabit Kh4n,—may his high

qualities endure !—in the time of the just, liberal, learned, and wise king Ruknuddunya

waddin Abul Muzaffar*® Barbak Shah, the king, son of Mahmud Shab,

the king—may God perpetuate &c., !—on the 5th Rajab (may its honor increase !) of the

year 868 [4th March, 1464].

On the mosque itself is a smaller inscription in four compartments. I

have not “ecipheren the whole.

ee Dyas nai) us Seta - x Geiss] Us - opthu 6 dle
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eeepc a AU) bole
The Prophet (blessings on him !) says, ‘He who builds, &c., [as above]. This mosque

(was built) in the blessed town of Tirua4bad, gencrally known (’urf) as Deotalao, in

the reign of...... k Shah,—may God perpetuate his kingdom and rule and elevate his

condition and dignity !—by [Ulugh Murabis Khan]..., may God protect him in both

worlds !......

The wanting portions seem to contain the name of Ulugh Murabit

Khan, and at the end the words—~-

Sled wie we Shaw ye is up to the year 978 (?)

‘Murabit? means ‘guarding the frontiers.” The name “Tirudbad ap-

pears to be no longer known.

Shamsuddin Abul Muzaffar Yusuf Shah
(Fourtcenth king)

According to the histories, Barbak Shah died in 879 A. H. The latest

hitherto ascertained date is 873; but the Persian MS. on Shah Isma’il Ghazi

of Rangpur discovered by Mr. Damant, furnishes some evidence of the

correctness of the histories, inasmuch as the MS. states that Isma’il was in

878 beheaded by Barbak Shah.

The following inscription of Yusuf Shah seems to be of 870 A. H. If

the date is correct, the mscription can only refer to Yusuf as prince or

governor; and this supposition is strengthened by the absence of the formula

Khallada alléhu mulkahu, &c., which is due to the reigning king.

* This seems to be a mistake for Abul Mujahid. The old Persian Dictionary, entitled

‘Sharafnamah i Ibrahimi,’ which is dedicated to Barbak Shah, has also ‘Abul Muzaffar’;

but as we know nothing regarding the author or his native town, and nothing definite re-

garding the year in which he completed his dictionary, it is possible that the Barbak Shah,

to whom he dedicated his dictionary, is the Barbak Shah of Jaunpur, who ruled in Jaunpur

from 879 (the year when the Bengal Barbak Shah is said to have die d) to 881, Later, he
was restored by Sikandar Lodi. Mr. Thomas (Chronicles, p. 877) has coins of 892 and 894;

but they contain no jults-name. Vide Journal, A. S. Bengal, 1868, p. 8.

The kunyah of Muzaffar Shah of Bengal, [ believe, to be Abul-Nagr, as given on inscrip-

tions; and I believe the coin published in Journal, 1873, p. 312, gives this name likewise.

A similar confusion may be noticed in the kunyah of Aurangzib, which is Abul-Zafar,

for, spb x , aS given in the historics and on coins; but many inscriptions of his reign

have the more common Abul Muzaffar.

The most common kunyahs of Indian kings are Abul-Muzaflar, Abul-Mujdhid, Abul-

Fath, Abul-Zafar, Abul-Nacr, Abul-Mahamid, Abul-Ma’ali, and Abul-Barakaét; but there

are not many more.
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No. 4. The Yisuf Shéh Inscriptions of Old Mdldah, A. H. 870.

Mr. Westmacott says, ‘I went to a mosque at Shank Mohan in Old

‘“‘MAldah, and saw there two inscriptions; but the slabs had been washed

“over and over again with pitch and oil, doubtless with most laudable mo-

“tives, but to such an extent that to take a good rubbing is out of the ques-

“tion’’, “One of the inscriptions is 2 ft. 6 in. by 11 inch., in one line, and

the date appears to be sab’in wa samdnmiah, 870.”

The word sanah before the date is certainly doubtful; and the date

may therefore be 876, or even 879.

Bled 0 a) hy osmaeee gt get lay ale ab) gle Cod Js

sis ang SabaaI gad Gp 9 WON Cpe. CS yey Oo oe Sie

oe SIL Sxmmoll .. thle sli Vyomve yy? tal} alana) yl 45? tats

1 Bylaited 5 garner Khe ye Syl goles .. piylit

The Prophet (upon whom be peace!) has said, ‘He who builds, &c., [as above]. In

the time of the...king Shamsudduny4é waddtn Abul Muzaffar Yusuf

Shah, the king, son of Mahmud Shah, the king...this mosque the Malik. ..dated

Jumada I, of the year 870.

The other inscription is a long narrow slab and contains two lines—

en cee eee Ste 3) yy wy dis] Soi x als) D) as} aay! omy] al] fn?

ve 3 pete] ipodsve Us oe cel» ml 9° ae Stes] Wsoyls Lady gv 9

ye ct hee x 9] oe > pit] _pobsve Iarwmo] pe a wee whe ces

“9° Sve

The first line belongs to an Arabic ldmiyah ode (metre, hazaj). Unfor-

tunately, Mr. Westmacott had to leave Maldah, before the stones could be

thoroughly cleaned.

Saifuddin Abdul Muzaffar Firtdz Shah (ID)

(Eighteenth king.)

Mr. Westmacott found two inscriptions of this king, for whose reign

we had hitherto no mural evidence.

The first inscription is dated 15th Qafar, 894, and is from Godmalti

Factory, within the precincts of Gaur. The letters are beautiful.
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No. 5. The Firuz Shah (II) Inscription of Godmdlti. A. H. 894.

Mr. Westmacott says—‘‘I think it most probable that the slab belong-

“ed originally to a mosque of which the ruins lie a couple of a hundred

“yards 8. E. of the Factory. A row of four granite pillars, ten feet apart,

“and a corresponding pillaster; the northern wall built of brick with a

“course of granite, some of which is cut into a moulding; and a pinnacle

“fat the south-western angle, still remain to shew that it was a fine build-

“ing, with probably ten domes, in two rows, the length of the building

“from N. to S. being divided by the row of pillars. It has been

‘deeply trenched, probably for the bricks. It is about a hundred yards

“to the eastward of an embankment which extends northwards, past

““Sa’dullahpur to the tomb of Shaikh Akhi Sirajuddin, commonly call-

“ed Jhunjhuniyah, at Komolabari, at the N. W. angle of Sagardig’hi.

“Southwards I do not know the line of the embankment. It is called

**“‘garh,’ or ‘fort.’ Goamalti lies about 5 miles S. of the station of Eng-

“lish Bazar, and was the residence of the archacologist Mr. Creighton,

“who has written a monograph on Gaur. Three of Mr. Creighton’s

“children are buried at Godmalti, A. D. 1800 and 1802.”

wolad AU) by Wl GF lisp git aye ny ale aU) he gill ILS

hae yaa 4 pac] el. oy nell Ib iy ae Ciel Og Ipod aan wl

Jos] cee peed) ylale oe Sar y's vee re wre

The Prophet (blessings on him) says, ‘He who builds, &c. &c.,’ ‘This. ..mosque was

built by the great Ulugh, the exalted lord,...Mukhlig Khan,...in the reign of the

great, exalted, liberal, and just king Saifuddunyéa waddin Abul Muzaffar

Firdz Shah, the king,—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule and elevate his

condition and dignity!—on the 15th Safar, 894 [18th January, 1489].

I have also since found in the coin cabinct of our Society a rather defaced

specimen of a Firtiz Shahi of 893, as figured on p. 288 of last year’s Journal.

It weighs 163-37 grains.

No. 6. Another Firuz Shéh Inscription from Mdldah.

Mr. Westmacott’s second inscription of this king is from the Katrah,

or the old Fort, of Old Maldah. Buchanan says, it was a sarai, but it seems

to be fortified. The date of the inscription is illegible.
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The Prophet, upon whom be peace, has said, ‘He who builds, &c. This mosque was

built [in the time of?] of the just king SaifuddunyaéawaddinAbul Muzaffar

Firwz Shah, the king—-may God perpctuate his kingdom and his rule! And the builder

of this mosque is Majlis...namely Sa’id...dated anno 8.

No. 7. The Finiz Shah Inscription from Garh Faripd, Sherpiir,

Maimansingh District

The slab of this inscription is now in the Museum of the Society, and

was received, as I stated above (p.282) from Babu Hara Chandra Chaudhuri,

of Sherpur. It is of granite and measures 4 ft. by 2 ft.; but the letters are

very unclear, and many are hopelessly broken away. The inscription seems

to have belonged to a vault. In each corner of the slab isa square, containing

the name of one of the first four Khalifahs; the two squares on the left and

those on the right are joined by vertical lines, but the Ictters between each

set of quares are illegible. The slab was entire; but an elephant put his

foot on it, and the right side of the stone broke in two. The inscription itself

consists of four lines. I have deciphered the following—

LAW MI. Wy Spey tassve UM a) Dated ony th aU) ae
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In the name of God, the merciful, the clement! There is no God but Allah, Muhammad

is Allah’s prophet...there is no God but Allah,...Muhammad is Allah’s prophet...O

God, bless Muhammad, the elected, and ‘Ali, the chosen, and Fatimah, the pure, and

Hasan...and Husain...built...the king of the age and the period Saifuddunya

waddin Abul Muzaffar FiruzSh4&h, the king,—may God perpetuate his

kingdom and his rule ! This [vault]? was completed in the blessed...Ramaz4n, 8**.

"Alauddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Shah

(Twenty-first king.)

Of this king no less than seventeen inscriptions have been published in

this Journal.* They give the years 903, 907, 908, 909, 911, 915, 916, 918

* Vide Journal, 1873, Pt. I, p. 292, and Journal 1872, p. 106.
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922, 925. Mr. Westmacott found in Maldah six new ones of 899, 900,

907, 910, 914, 918, 923; and Mr. J. R. Reid, C. S., has sent me two of 906

and 909 from Saran.

Husain Shah’s coins, as far as hitherto known, give the years 899, 900,

912, 914, 918, 919. Ot coins, I can give two new ones, viz., a small silver

coin of 899, from the cabinet of our Society, and a unique gold coin of

907, which Col. Hyde and I lately purchased at a podar’s shop in Calcutta

for the cabinet of the Society.

1. Vide Pl. XIII, No. 3. Silver, Weight, 166.89 grains. No mint-town.

A. H. 899. (As. Soc. Bengal, one specimen.) Circular areas. No margin.

Osverse—dilblw 4 ade aU) gla jel) alt prone Boll gi} yo} 5 GN] sNe

REVERSE-— A494 gly ai) Sony dose Uy 3) oJ} Y

-AlauddunydAéwaddinAbul Muzaffar Husain Shah, the king,—may

God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule!

There is no God but Allah; Muhammad is Allah’s prophet. Land Revenue (kharaj), 899.

2. Vide Pl. XIII. No. 4. Gold. Unique. Weight, 164.33 grains.

Muzaffarbad, 907. (As. Soc. Bengal.) Circular areas. In the margin, twelve

spearheads.
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‘Alauddun ya waddin Abul Muzatfar Husain ShA4h, the king, son

of Sayyid Ashraf the Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom!

‘There is no God but Allah; Muhammad is Allah’s prophet. Muzaffarbad [Muzaffar-

abad], 907.

No. 8. The Husain Shah Inscription of 899.

Mr. Westmacott found this inscription on the premises of one Pathu
Khan at Maldah, not zn situ, at the tomb he calls the “Dargah 1

Aulad Sultan Adam Balkhi,”? or ‘the shrine of the descendants of Sultdn

Adam of Balkh.’ Sultan Adam’s name is not given in biographical works of

Saints In my possession.
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The Prophet says (God’s blessings on him!), ‘He who builds a mosque for God, will

have a castle like it built for him by God in Paradise.’ It was built in the reign of Sultan

"Ala uddunyéa waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Shah, the king—-may

God perpetuate his rule and kingdom! This mosque was built By Majlis Rahat [ullah],

on the 10th Zi Qa’dah, 899 [13th August, 1494}.

The inscription seems to have beer carved by the same hand as the

Muzaffar Shah inscription of 898, of which I gave a facsimile in my former

essay.

No. 9. The Husain Shah Inscription of 900.

This inscription was found by Mr. Westmacott on a neat little mosque,
utterly ruined, just outside the Maldah Aafrah. The Mosque is called

‘Fauti Masjid,’ or ‘Burial Mosque.’ “The Aatrah,’ Mr. Westmacott

says, “is called by the people a Sarai for travellers; but from its strength,

“and the depth of the gateways, I still think it must have been a fort, per-

“haps used as a Sarai latterly. It is just opposite a curious tower on the

‘““Nimah Sarai side of the Mahananda River, stuck all round with slabs of

‘‘stone, which look as if they becn intended to support the builder's scaffold-

“ing, and have never been removed.”
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The Prophet (God’s blessings on him!) says, ‘He who builds a mosque for God, will
have a castle built for him by God in Paradise.’ It was built in the time of the king who

Is assisted by the assistance of the Judge, and exerts himself on the road of the Merciful, the

Khalifah of God by proof and evidence, ’Alauddunydawaddin Abul Muzaffar
Husain Shah, the king,—may God perpetuate his kingdom and ryle! This mosque
was built by Khan Mu’azzam, son of Ulguh Sher, on the 11th Shawwal, 900 [5th
July, 1495]. | °
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No. 10.* The Inscription of Husain Shdh’s Madrasah at Gaur.

A. H.: 907.

Mr. Westmacott found this interesting inscription on a little mosque

near the Thanah at English Bazar. The stone is, therefore, not i situ,

and may have belonged to the Madrasah, the ruins of which he states to

exist in Gaur.t

The beginning of this inscription, ‘Search after knowledge even as far

as China,’ is a well known saying of the Prophet, and is often in modern

times quoted by Muhammadans in connexion with the spread of English

education in the East. ;

The inscription 3s free from grammatical mistakes.
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Lhe Prophet (God’s blessings on him!) has said, ‘Search after knowledge, and if it

were in China.’ This excellent Madrasah was ordered to be built by the great and gencrous

king, the Sayyid of the Sayyids, the source of auspiciousness, who exexts himself on the

road of God the All-giver, the conqueror of KAmrd and Kamtah with the help of

the Merciful, “Ala uddunya wa@din Abul Muzaffar Husain Shah, the

king, the Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom!—for the teaching of the sciences of

religion and instruction in those orders which alone are truc, because be hopes to obtam

from God the great reward and asks Him for His everlasting mercy, on the Ist Ramazan,

907 {10th March, 1502].

.:

* Mr. Westmacott also sent me rubbings of scveral inscriptions from Hemtabad,

Western Dinajpir. Among them was.an ingmplete Husain Shahi of A. H. 906; a large

circular inscription, containing Qor. 48, 27; and a tomb inscription of one Shaikh Jamal-

uddin bin Makhdim Shaikh. ‘

+ The removal of inscriptions from Gaur may have been the cause of their preserva-

tion. We know from Grant’s Essay (Vth Report, p. 285) that the Nizamat Daftar contained

an entry of Rs. 8000 under the head of gimat khishtkar, which was annually levied from a

few landholders in the neighbourhood of Gaur, who had the exclusive right of ‘dismantling

the venerable remains of the ancient city of Gaur or Lak’hnauti, and conveying from thence

a particular species of enamelled bricks, surpassing in composition the imitative skill of the

present racc of native inhabitants.”
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No. 11. The Husain Shéh Inscription from Sdran. A. H. 909.

This inscription was sent me by Mr. J. R. Reid, GC. S., A’zamgarh, N.
W.. Provinces.*
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The Prophet, &c., &c., (as above). This Jami’ mosque was built by the exalted and

honoured king, "“Alauddunyéa waddinAbulMuzaffarHusain Shah, the
king, son of Sayyid Ashraf, Al-Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule!—-
in the year 909 [1503-4].

No. 12. The Husain Shéh Inscription of 910 A. H. from Méldah.

Mr. Westmacott found this inscription preserved in the mosque of
Muctafaé Khan at Gilabdri, Maldah. Gilabari is about five miles below

Snglish Bazar, on the western bank of the Mahdnanda. The mosque is
built from materials taken from the ruins of Gaur, and the people say that
the slab, too, which must have belonged to a gate, came from there.

PI 7 WA! Ge shell Beall ytblell oye 4 Cll Mba G

This door was built in the time of the exalted and honored king, ‘AlAuddunya
waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Sh4h, the king, son of Sayyid Ashraf Al-

Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule!—-in the year 910 [A. D. 1504-5].

* Mr. Reid also sent me a rubbing of a Hosain Sh4h inscription from IsmailpUr in
Saran. The right hand half of the slab is wanting. The left portion is-—-
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...namely the great and exalted king, and the victorious, liberal Imam, who exerts him-

self against the cnemies of God, who professcs the true faith, who traces his descent from
the Prophet of God...the Majlis ul-Majalis who is known as the “Shower-heart” fi. e.
the liberal]—-may his generosity last to the day of judgment and endure till the truth
comes to him! In the month of the Prophet, Sha’ban, 906 [March, 1501].

The month of Sha’ban is often called ‘the month of the Prophet,’ just as Rajab is

called shahr ullah, ‘the month of God.’

4 SH3
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No. 13. The Inscription from Husain Shdh’s Mosque in Médldah.

A. H. 914.

The reading of this inscription is by Mr. Westmacott, who found the

slab attached to a modern mosque in Maldah.
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The Prophet, &c., &c., (as above). This Jami’ mosque was built by the exalted and

honored king, "Al4 uddunya waddin Abul Muzaffar Hisain Shah, the

king, son of Sayyid Ashraf, Al-Husaini--may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule!

—in the year 914 [A. D. 1508].

No. 14. Inscription from Husain Shdh’s Mosque at Molnatali, Médldah.

A. H. 918.

Mr. Westmacott found this inscription together with one of Nucrat

Shah (vide below No. 16) at Molnatali [Mauldnatali?], about a mile south

of old Maldah, in a little mud hut. “Both inscriptions,” he says, “‘are

placed side by side face upwards, on the ground, and are said to cover

the grave of a Pir, called Sultan Shihabuddin, at which a lamp

is kept burning. The people say, he left the throne and became a Fagir.

Could this be your Shihdbuddin Bayazid Shah?”
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The Prophet, &c., &c., (as above). This mosque was built by the exalted and honor.

ed king "Ala uddunya waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Shah, the king,

son of Sayyid Ashraf, Al-Husaini--may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule!—in the

year 918 [A. D. 1512].

No. 15. Inscription from Daulat Ndzir’s Mosque at Bholdhdt. A. H. 923.

The builder of this mosque, to judge from his name, was a Eunuch.

Mr. Westmacott found the inscription at Bholahat, which lies near

Gilabdri, mentioned on p. 304, on the western bank of the Mahananda,

below English Bazar.
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The Prophet, &c., &c., (as before). This mosque was built in the reign of the exalted and

honored king "AlA4A uddunyaéa waddin Abul Muzaffar Husain Shah, the

king, son of Sayyid Ashraf, Al-Husaini—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule

and elevate his condition and dignity! Its builder is Daulat Na4zir,—may his honor

continue!—-in the year 923 [A. D. 1517.]

Nasiruddin Abul Muzaffar Nusrat Shah.

(Twenty-second king.)

The year of Nucrat Shah’s* accession still remains doubtful; but it is

now certain that his death took place in the middle of 939 A. H., or about

January, 1533.

The histories state that Husain Shah died in 927; but the last ascert-

ained date is 925. The Nucrat Shah inscriptions hitherto published, in-

cluding those given below, are of 929, 930, 933, 935, 936, 937, 938. For

the year 939, we have (1) the coins of his son Firdz Shah (III), who is

said to have reigned three months; (2) a Firuz Shah inscription of Rama-

zdn, 939; and (3) the coins of his uncle Mahmud Shah (vde pl. XITI, No.

10); hence Nucrat Shah must have died in the middle of 939.

As explained by me in Journal for 1873, p. 297, Nucrat Shah’s coin-

age shews the early dates 922, 924, 927, and I shall enumerate below new

varieties of his coinage from the specimens preserved in the Society’s cabinet.

No. 16. The Nugrat Shah Inscription from Fath Khan's Mosque, Maldah,

A. H. 930.

The following inscription was found by Mr. Westmacott together with

No. 14, given above, at Molnatali, over the grave of ‘Sultan Shilabuddin.’

It refers to a mosque entrance built by one Fath Khan.

*]T find that Babar calls this king by his correct royal name, not Nacib Shah. Vide

Dowson, IV, 260; also Akbarnamah, I, 160.

Babar was Nucrat Shah’s contemporary. Another renowned contemporary was

Chaitanya, the son of a Silhat brahman, who founded the sect of the Vaishnawis (Boish-

tobs). According to Bengali accounts, Chaitanya was born in Nadiyd, to which place his

father had removed, in 1485, i. e. during the reign of Fath Shah.
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The door of this mosque was built in the reign of the exalted and honored king, son

of a king, Nacgiruddunyaéa waddin Abul Muzaffar Nucrat Shah, the

king, son of Husain Shah, the king,—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule, and

may He elevate his condition and dignity! Its builder is Khan Mu’azzam Fath

Kh an—may his exalted position last!—in the year 930 [A. D. 1524].

No. 17. The Nugrat Shah Inscription from Gaur. A. H. 933.

The slab of this inscription is now in the Society. It was received to-

gether with the Barbak Shah Inscription of 865, given above, from Dr.

G. Smith, late of Serampore.
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The Prophet, &c., &c., (as before). This Jami’ mosque was built in the reign of the

learned king, the king who is the son of a king, Nacgiruddunydé waddin Abul

Muzaffar Nugrat Sh4h the king, son of Husain Shah, the king,—may God perpe-

tuate his kingpom! Its quilder is Majlis S a’d,—may his exaltation endure! In the year

933 fA. D. 1527).

No. 18. The Nucrat Shah Inscription of Mdldah. A. H. 935.

Mr. Westmacott found this inscription let into the tomb of a saint,

called Nankaépati Sahib, about a mile south of Maldah; but it commemo-

rates the building of a mosque entrarfce by one Khalf Khan, son of Majlis

Qarara Turk, to judge from his name.
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The door of this Jami’? Mosque was built in the time of the just king, the Sultan, son

of Sultan, Nacir uddunydé waddin Abul Muzaffar Nugrat Sh4h, the

king son of Husain Shah, the king—may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule! Its

builder is Khan Mu’azzam Khalf Khan, son of Majlis Qar4,. In the year

935 [A. D. 1528-29].

No. 19. The Nugrat Shah Inscription of Maldah. A. H. 938.

This inscription, which is of importance on account of its date, com-

memorates the building of a well by one Bonamalti. The slab is small and

was found by Mr. Westmacott lying on the grave of a widow in Cholsapa-

ra, Old Maldah.

The name Bondmalti is doubtful: the first two syllables have no dia-

critical points in the inscription.
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God Almighty has said, ‘He who comes with a good deed, to him (will be) ten similar

ones.’ This well was built in the reign of the king, the king who is the son of a king, Nagir

uddunya waddin Abul Muzaffar Nucrat ShAh, the king, son of Husain

Shah, the king,—-may God perpctuate his kingdom and his rule! Its builder is Bon Amal ti.

In the year 938 [A. D. 1531-32.]

No. 20. The Nugrat Shah Inscription from Majlis Sirdj’s Mosque, Madldah.

This is a mere fragment of an inscription. Mr. Westmacott found it

in the Chillah, or prayer-cell, of the Saint Qutb ’Alam, on the northern

bank of the Kalindri River, at Solpur Nagrai, nearly opposite Gangarampur

Factory, 6 miles above Old Maldah.
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The Prophet, &c., &c., (as above). This Jami’ mosque was built in the time of the

king, the son of the king [N4girudduny4] waddin Abul Muzaffar Nucrat

Sh4h, the king, son of Husain Shah, the king—may God perpetuate his kingdom and

his rule! Its builder is Majlis Sira4j*** *
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Of Nucrat Shah’s coinage I have given on Pl. XIII five new varieties

from the Cabinet of the As. Society. The legend is the same on all of

them, dates and mint towns excepted.

OBVERSE — alae! I 92 ope! 1» be yobs leh) oy) cy lehand|
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Onverse—The king. son of a king, Naciruddunya waddin Abul

Muzaffar

Reverse~-Nucrat Shah, the king, son of Husain Shah, the king, the Husaini,

-—-may God perpetuate his kingdom and his rule!

No. 5, Pl. XIII, weighs only 160-06 grains, and resembles No. 6, which

weighs 164-32 grains. Both specimens are struck at Nucratabad, and No. 6

bears the date 930 A. H. Nos. 7, 8, 9 are of rude manufacture, and weigh

163-97, 163-8, 163-72 grains, respectively. They belong to the time be-

fore the death of Nucrat Shah’s father; for they bear the dates 923 (No. 9)

and 924 (Nos. 7, 8). In all of them the figure 2 1s inverted, and has there-

fore the same shape as a 6 (1). No 7 seems to bear on the obverse the mint-

town of Khalifatabad. |

On comparing the artistic skill displayed by the die-cutters with that

of the cngravers of Bengal inscriptions of the same period. one cannot help

being surprised at the deficiency and absolute want of the former and the

high perfection of the latter.

Ghiydsuddin Abul Muzaffar Mahmid Shah (Ill).

(Twenty-fourth king.)

I mentioned above that the reign of this king commenced in the end

of 939. ‘This is proved by the following coin-—-

Vide Pl. XTLI, No. 10. Silver. Weight, 167-53 grains. (Col. H. Hyde).

A. H. 939. Husainabad.

OBVERSE——ala Vyomve alae! | pl ed Ly GH] Sle vy aha uy flohund|
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Circular Area in the middle of Obverse and Reverse— gala 3!

OsverseE-——-The king, son of a king, Ghiyas uddunya waddin Abul

Muzaffar Mahmud Shah.

Reverse---The king, son of Sultan Husain Shah, the king—,may God perpetuate

his kingdom and his rule! Husainabad, 939.

Circular area on Obverse and Reverse.—The royal moon.

A daughter of Mahmitd Shah was married to Khizr Khan,* Sher

Khan’s governor of Bengal.

* Vide Dowson IV, 390, where he is called ‘Bairak,’ and V, 115, where he 1s called ‘Surk.’
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MUHAMMADAN PERIOD, No II

(With a plate.)

Major Raverty’s copiously annotated translation of the Tabaqat 1 Na-

ciri furnishes in its chapters on the Muw’izzi Sultans of Bengal a few items

of local interest and raises some points for discussion. First of all, as far

as chronology is concerned, the necessity of dating back a few years the

conquest of Bengal by Muhammad Bakhtyar Khilji* has become clear.

Major Raverty fixes upon the year 589 H., or A. D. 1193, as the year

when Qutbuddin established himself in Dihli. Several sources give 388;

some give 587, or 1191 A. D., which last date Mr. E. Thomas looks upon

as ‘“‘consistent with the best authorities.”” The conquest of Bengal, again,

is referred by Major Raverty to the year 590 H. (A. D. 1194), or one year

after the occupation of Dihli as computed by him. A MS. history of Gaur,

made by Munshi Syam Prasad for Major Franklin, appears also to fix upon

590 as the year in which Bengal was conquered, because it states that the

life and the reign of Lakshman Sen extended from 510 to 590. Mr. Tho-

mas refers the conquest of Bengal to the year 599 H., or A. D. 1202-3,

his authority being, I believe, the Td ul-Madsir, which states that the fort

of Kalinjar was conquered by Qutbuddin in 599, and that he afterwards

went to the neighbouring Mahoba, where Muhammad Bakhtyar paid his

respects and offered presents from the Bengal spoils. Major Raverty dis-

poses of this statement of the Td ul-Madsir by saying, “but this certainly

took place ten years before 599 H.’’t

Major Raverty is mistaken, however, on his own authorities, when he

asserts that the conquest of Bengal took place in 590 H., or A. D. 1194.

According to his translation of Muhammad Bakhtyar’s biography and the

Biblistheca. Indica text, we sec-—

* The Burhan i Qatt, gives the spelling ‘Khalaj’, and the Tahran edition of the
Tarhang gives ‘‘Khalaj, a tribe in the desert near SAwah.’? Major Raverty writes ‘Khalj’,

and thus follows the older Indian dictionaries as the Ibrahimf, Kashful-lughat, and Madarul-

af4zil; but the common [Indian pronunciation of the adjective, whether right or wrong, is

Khilji. The coins of the Malwa kings, on which ‘Khilji is made to rhyme with ‘multaji’,

favour the pronunciation ‘Khalaji’?. But in forming adjectives of proper nouns, vowels are

often changed. Thus in Arabic ‘Bicri’ from ‘Bacrah’. Or forms are shortened, as ‘Kash{’

from ‘Kashan’, Hence ‘Khilji’ from ‘Khalaj, or ‘Khaly’ would not be unusual. That ‘Khilji’,

with an 1, is old, may be seen from the pronunciation of the towns of Khiljfpuir, of which

one belongs to Sdrangpur, the other to Rantanbhur.

+ Raverty’s translation of the Tabaq&t, p. 524.
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(1) That Muhammad Bakhtyar appeared before Qutbuddin in Dihili,

and was rejected by reason of his humble condition.

According to Major Raverty, Dihli was occupied in 589; hence Mu-

hammad Bakhtyar must have been rejected in or after 589 H.

(2) After his rejection, Muhammad Bakhtyar goes to Badaon, where

Hizabr gives him a fixed salary.

(3) After some time, Muhammad Bakhtydr goes to Audh, where he

obtains certain fiefs near the Bihar frontier. He now undertakes plunder-

ing expeditions, which continue, according to the printed text, fur one or

two years.*

(4) He invades Southern Bihdr and takes the town of Bihar. He

then goes to Dihli, where he remains for some time at Qutb’s court.

(5) The second year after his conquest of Bihar, he sects out for Bengal,

and takes Nadiya.

Now, how is it possible, with these five chronological particulars, that

Muhammad Bakhtyar could have left Bihar, as Major Raverty says, in 589

H., to invade Lakhanuti, if Qutb occupied Dihli in 589 ?+ It would, indeed,

be a close computation if we allowed but five years for the above events,

1. @., if we fixed the conquest of Bengal as having taken place in 594, or

A. D. 1198.

To continue. We further find- -

(6) That Muhammad Bakhtyar, after the taking of Nadiya, selects

Lakhnauti as his capital,t brings ‘“‘the different parts of that territory

under his sway, and institutes therein, in every part, the reading of the

khutbah, and the coining of money; and through his praiseworthy endea-

vours, and those of his Amirs, masjds, colleges, and monasteries, were

founded in those parts.”? (Raverty, p. 559).

(7) After some years had passed away, Muhammad — akhtyar invades

Tibbat.

* Ed. Bibl. Indica, p. 147, 1. 12. Major Raverty has left this out.

The conquest of Bihar, in the list of Mw’izzuddin Muhammad’s victories, is styled

the conquest of Adwand Bihar ‘ ye S350 ) » for which the printed text has ‘Awand Bihar’

( ye Jy] ) _ I dare say the word intended is §J|S ‘High-ground Bihar,’ i. e., South Bihar.

Thus a parganah of Sirkar Munger in South Bihar is called 3 phe 33|9 Dand Sik’hwarah.

The plain of Bihar north of the Ganges was not conquered by Muhammad Bakhtyar.

t¢ Raverty, p. 553. In note 6 to p. 550, Major Raverty says that Muhammad Bakhtyar

first presented himself to the Sultan at Lahor, but the text has Dihli (p. 549).

t It is a curious coincidence that Lakhnauti near the Jamuna, S. W. of Saharanpur

was a Turkmdn colony. Vide my A’in text, Vol. J, p. 525, and Atkinson’s N. W. P. Gazetteer,

IT, 298.
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(8) He returns discomfited, and is assassinated, immediately on his

return, at Deokot in 602 H.

The invasion of Tibbat may have taken place in 601, as Major Raverty

says; but as Muhammad Bakhtydr had before been for some years engaged

in settling his Lakhnauti territory, it is clear that Nadiya must have been

taken about 594 or 595, 7. e., in A. D. 1198 or 1199. Thus, on the authority

of the Tabaqdt-—the only authority which we possess for this period—-

the year (599) chosen by Mr. Thomas for the conquest of Bengal is a little

too late; but the year 590, fixed upon by Major Raverty, is impossible as

being to early.

The conquest of Mahoba by Qutb and the arrival of Muhammad Bakht-

yar’s presents, which according to the Td ul-Madsir and Firishtah took

place in 599, involve therefore no contradiction as far as chronology 1s

concerned.

We may now safely assume that the conquest of Bengal by Muhammad

Bakhtyar took place about 1198-9 A. D.

Before proceeding to the next point, I have to make a remark on the

name of Qutbuddin Aibak, of the Paralyzed Hand, though I had thought

that Mr. ‘Thomas had set this question at rest. The text of the Bibl. Indica

Edition of the Tabaqat (p. 13) Major Raverty’s MSS. have clearly the

same words-—has the following—-

wl uy wld Srianb rane) 3! 5 yous un Si) 4 nw }d stom sole

ok <_ vial JS Sy) og) tw
If the editor had given more diacritical marks, he would have written

egbchnabit or still better pianbes shikastagié, with the yd 7 tankir, as in

allem jamdle. The literal translation is—

Outwardly he had no comeliness, and his little finger [of one hand] possessed an

infirmity. For this reason they called him Aibak 7 sahll [Aibak with the paralyzed hand).

Major Raverty translates—-

He possessed no outward comeliness; an€ the little finger [of one hand ?] had a fracture,

and on that account he used to be styled bak i Shil. [The powerless-fingered.]

In a footnote he says that the words v0 3] in the printed text are not

correct and spoil the sense.

But, firstly, ‘shikastagi’? is an abstract noun, and does not mean ‘a

fracture’, but ‘weakness, infirmity’ ; ‘a fracture’ would be the noun

‘shikast.’* There is no evidence that his finger was actually broken; for

* Cf. @ , and sassy | 5 Liaw & wash, and sft the state following a wash,

i. é., cleanness; and many others.
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Aibak is not called “‘Aibak of the broken finger.” Secondly, the words az

dast, which Major Raverty condemns, are absolutely necessary; for if left

out, pata might refer to his little toe [& jl pasa]. Thirdly, there is no

Persian word sfi/, meaning ‘soft, paralyzed’, and an Arabic word shal,

meaning ‘withered’; but the Persians use the Arabic shal, or rather shall,

‘having a withered hand’. Fourthly, Major Raverty says that ibak in

Turkis means ‘finger’; hence ‘Ibak’ alone cannot be the real name of

Qutbuddin, but ‘Jbak-i-shil’. Supposing this name to be correct, the zzdfat

must be cancelled, and the words should be inverted, ‘shil-ibak.’* But in

all Turkish dictionaries that I have been able to consult, ‘bak is stated to

mean ‘a crest’, ‘a comb’, not ‘a finger’; nor is aibak, or ebak, given with the

meaning ‘finger-cut ’ as stated by Major Lees in the Journal of the Royal

Asiatic Society,f but in the sense of ‘idol’, and the Shams-ullu-ghdt gives

the etymology 3 us, t. €., se sae, ‘Lord of the moon’.

Mr. Thomas, therefore, is quite correct in looking upon Aibak as the
original name, and this is confirmed by mural testimony. It moreover

agrees with Aibak’s history. As he was captured and sold, when a child,

he must have been a heathen; for Musalmans cannot be sold, least of all

to a Oazi who administers justice. Hence Aibak’s name m st have been a

heathenish (Turkish) name; and neither ‘Qutbuddin’, nor ‘Ibak-shil’

which contains a rare Arabic word, can possibly have been his name.

If we could attach the lightest weight to the legend on Qutbuddin

Aibak’s coinage as given by Major Raverty on p. 525 of his translation,

Major Raverty would be refuted by his own remarks; for in the legend

Qutbuddin is merely called ‘Aibak’, as on inscriptions and in several

places of the ‘Tabaqat. I, too, have a work in my possession on the

‘Coins of the Salatin i Hind’, a modern demi-quarto Dihli lithograph, based

on Sayyid Ahmad's Asdr ugganddid, and I dare say I have discovered the

source of Major Raverty’s information. But any one that has worked for

six months among Indian coins, will reject the legend as unnumismatic.

The same must be said of Major Raverty’s inscription on the coinage of

Aram Shah, Aibak’s son.t

* This is required by the Persian idiom; for you say shikastah-pd, ‘a man whosc foot

is broken’; ranjidah-dil; shash-angusht ‘a man who has six fingers’; bence at least shal-ibak.

+ J. R. A. S., Vol. 111, 1868, p. 438. He has transferred to atbak the meaning of shall.

$+ It is odd that the printer’s devil should have left his mark on Major Raverty’s

legend of A’ram Shah pseudo-coin; the devil has Aaza la dirham, &c., and I agree with

him.

T take this opportunity to justify Abul-Faz]. Major Raverty says (p. 529)-—-‘‘Abul-

Fazi makes the astonishing statement that A’ram Shah was Qutbuddin’s brother!” Abul-
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The Turkish word ,] dt, ‘a moon’, occurs also in other names of

Indian history; but the oldest dictionaries give the pronunciation é.
Thus in Ai-tigin or E-tigin, and Ai-lititimish, the emperor ‘“Altamsh’,

the shortened Indian spelling and pronunciation of whose name has been

proved by metrical passages, inscriptions, and good MSS., to be Eltitmish,

Iltitmish, Eltimish, and Elitmish. I look upon Major Raverty’s spelling

‘[-yal-timish’ as behind modern research.*

The next point which claims our attention is the name of the Muham-

madan conqueror of Bengal. The only thing we knew hitherto (and I

believe it is all we know now) is that the conqueror of Bengal was called

~ Muhammad Bakhtyar,

and that the name of his paternal uncle was

Muhammad Mahmud.

The names of these two persons Major Raverty breaks up, by intro-

ducing an artificial ‘zdfat, or sign of the genitive, into four names, riz.

Muhammad-i-Bakhtyar, and Muhammad-i-Mahmiud. This would give, if

correct, the following genealogical tree—

Mahmud
oa,

C “N

{. Bakhtyar 2. Muhammad

Muhammad

(conqueror of Bengal)

Major Raverty says in explanation that “in his older MSS.” the word

bin, or son, is inserted between the words Muhammad and Bakhtyar in the

heading of Chapter V, which contains the biography of the conqueror of

Bengal; hence the conqueror of Bengal was Muhammad, and “the father’s

Fazl states twice and distinctly that A’rameSh4h was Aibak’s son; vide my Ain text, pp.

Oe and ofr.

* Major Raverty introduces dangerous innovations in other names. I only speak of

names that occur in pp. 500 to 600. On page 577, he speaks of a “Salar (a leader, chief)

Zaffir.”” This should be ‘Salar Zafar’ where Salar belongs to the name. ‘‘Zaffir”’ is not used

in names. Ee calls the town of Kalpi “Kalbi’; Guhram, ‘‘SKuhram”; Badaon, “Buda’un” ;

Sarsuti, “Sursuti’; Siwistan, “Siwastan”’; Jumada, “Jamddi”; Shaikh-ul-’A’rifin, “Shaikh-

ulA’rifain”; ‘Tazkirah, ‘““Tazkarah”’; Abii Bakr, “Abu Bikr’; shajarah, “shajirah’; Siraj,

‘Saray’; Dinajptr, “Dinjaptr’; Waind-Ganga, *‘Wana-Ganga”’; Godawari, “Gudawtiri”;

Raisin, ‘“Rasin”; Chutiy4 Nagpur, “Chhotah Nagpur’; A’caf, “A’cif’’; Jharkhand, “Jhar-

kundah”’; Karamnasa, “‘Karmahnasah”’; Bikrampur, “Bikrampur”; Dak’hin, “Dak’han’’.? 2
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name, it appcars, was Bakhtyar, the son of Mahmid.’’* It is not stated

in how many MSS. this dm occurs; but though it occur in the heading, it

never occurs in the text.t Nor does the word biz occur in the MSS. of the

Tdj ul-Madsir, in Firishtah, the Tabagdt 1 Akbari, Baddoni, and later writers,

though the authors of these histories must have had very good MSS. of the

Tabaqat i Naciri, some of which in all probability were older than those in

Major Raverty’s possession. Hence I look upon the correctness of the soli-

tary bin in the heading of some of Major Raverty’s MSS. as doubtful. Further,

supposing din to be correct, is it not strange, nay totally un-Persian, to

speak continually of Muhammad-dm-Bakhtyar, or Muhammad-i-Bakht-

yar, instead of using the single name of Muhammad. This would be Arabic

usage. Thirdly, if Mahmud were the grandfather, it would have been

extraordinary on the part of the author to have left out the grandfather in

the heading and in the beginning of the chapter, when Muhammad Bakht-

yar’s descent is spoken of, and merely incidentally to mention it in connec-

tion with the paternal uncle. Lastly, the use of the Zzdfat, instcad of bin

or pisar (son), is restricted to poetry, and does not occur in prose.t I see,

* Page 3539, of his translation.

+ The name of Muhammad Bakhtydr occurs more than thirty times in Major Raverty’s

chapters V and VI (pp. 548 to 576); but in every case Major Raverty gives Muhummad-i-

Bakhtyar, i.e., the [zdfat. Hence his MSS. have no bis in the text. In the heading of Chapter

VI, there is no bm, though Major Raverty puts it in; he tries even to do so in the heading

to Chapter VIII, in the name of Husamuddin’ Iwaz, and “oncortwo authors” get the credit

of it.

} In fact, it is rare in poetry, and pocts do not even like to use this Lzdfat, unless it is

long ob metrum, or unless it stand in syHNables where it cannot be mistaken for what Prosodians

call the nim-fathah. I have also met with it in the prose legends of coins, where tin was left

out to save spacc.

Major Raverty writes several othcr names in the same chapters with this impossible

[zéfat. Thus he gives the murderer of Muhammad Bakhtyar the name of ‘Ali-i-Mardan,

i. €.5 “Ahi, the son of Mardan. But Mardan, by itself, is no Muhammadan name, nor is Sherén

by itself. We cannot write Muhammad-i-Sheran, Ahmad-i-Sheran, making Sheran_ the

father. ?Ali Marddn means ’Ah (who is as valiant as) many men; Muhammad Sheran ==

Muhammad (who is equal to) many lions. The distinguished ’Ali Mardan, for example,

under Shahjahan, cannot be called ’Ali-i-Mardan, 7. e., "Ali, son of Mardan, becausc his

father’s name was Ganj ’Ali (I have purposely written “Gany “Ali” without Jzdfat). Would

Major Raverty write the name of Jami’s patron Mir 'Ali-i-Sher; or Muhammad Humayun’s

name, Muhammad-i-Humayun:; or Muhammad Akbar’s name, Muhammad-i-Akbar ?

The form of the name of Muhammad-i-Stiri, on whose name Major Raverty has built a

hypothesis (Journal, A. S. Bengal, for 1875, p. 31) is doubtful for this [zdfat. On p. 573,

two brothers are mentioned, Muhammad Sherdan and Ahmad Sheran, and Major Raverty

looks upon this as a proof that the Zzafat must be read, ‘fas two brothers would not be so

entitled.” A glance at a Muhammadan school register would show that Major Raverty’s

opinion is against facts. Supposing a father’s name is “Ali Sheran, he would call his son
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therefore, no reason to change the name of the conqueror of Bengal, as pro-

posed by Major Raverty.

A point of some importance is the fact prominenly noticed by Major

Raverty that the establishment of Muhammadan rule in Bihar and Bengal

has nothing to do with the Muhammadan kingdom established at Dihli.

Muhammad Bakhtyar is an independent conqueror, though he acknowledged

the suzerainty of Ghaznin, of which he was a subject. The presents which

he occasionally sent to Dihli, do not alter the case: a similar interchange

took place between the kings of the Dak*hin and the later kings of Dihli.

Bihar and Bengal were conquered without help from Qutbuddin, and in

all probability without his instigation or knowledge. This view entirely

agrees with the way which Minhaj-i-Siraj speaks of the Mwizzi Sultans

and their co-ordinate position.

Major Raverty’s identification of Muhammad Bakhtyar’s jagir lands

with the parganahs of Bhagwat and Bhoili, south of Banaras and cast

of Chanargarh, is very satisfactory. Bhoil i, (isk 2) L find, is mentioned

in the Ain i Akbari, wherc it is spelt ‘Bholi’ ( asl@) . lt belonged to Sirkar

Chandar (Chanadh), the chicftown of which was the well known fort of

Chanar. Under Akbar, Bhoili measured 18,975 bighahs 10 biswas, and was

assessed at 1,112,656 dams, of which 33,605 ddms were sayurghal or rent-

free land. Regarding Bhagwat, Lilliot says—-‘This parganah, previous

to the conquest effected by the Gautams, was held by Jami ’at Khan

Gaharwar, whose defence of the fort of Patitah is a favorite theme with the

people. The old name of this parganah is H a no a, which was extinct before

the time of Jami’at Khan, when it was known only as Bhagwat.”**

Muhammad Sheran, Ahmad Sheran, Mahumud Sheran; or it Baz! 1 Haq, the sons would

be called Fazl i Haq, Lutfi Haq, &c.

Of course, it is different with the takhallug, or nom-de-plume, of Persian writers. Thus we

may say Minhaj-i-Siraj, just as we say Muchhuddin-i-Sa’di. But cven in such instances the

izifat is not de rigeur. But “Minhaj-i-Siraj” does not mean in prose “Minhaj, the son of Siraj’,

but ‘Minhaj, who writes under the name of Siraj.’ ‘That the father’s name was Siraj has

nothing to do with it: many poets chose the name of the father as takhallug.
How ill-placed some of Major Raverty’s Izdfats are may be seen from the name of the

Bengal Sultan Firtz Shah (JJ) in note 6, on p. 582, where besides Shah-1-Jahan is a wrong

reading. Nor has fe ever been called a ‘Pathan’.

* Beames, Elliot’s Races of the N. W. P., Ul, p. 119. The name of Bhagwat, therefore,

occurs already in the Tabagdt i Ndiri. Neither Bhagwat nor Hanoa is given in the Ain. I have

not found Major Raverty’s Kuntilah on the maps. Its longitude and latitude, as given by

him or p. 550, almost coincide with those of the town of KRuntit (nisl ) , which up
to the time of the Mughul (Chaghtaéi) Dynasty was a sort of frontier town, and is therefore

occasionally mentioned by historians. But Major Raverty’s Kuntilah (Lat. 25°7’'; Long.

§2°35’) lies too far to the west.
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The narrative of Muhammad Bakhtyar’s expedition to ‘Tibbat involves

one or two geographical difficulties, which neither the restored text nor

Major Raverty’s copious notes have entirely removed. The traffic between

Bengal and Tibbat in those days, and even up to the reign of Akbar, seems

to have been very considerable. Minhaj speaks of no less than thirty-five

roads into Tibbat between the bend of the Brahmaputra and Tirhut. To one

of these Major Raverty’s MSS. give the (slightly doubtful) name of

‘Mahamhai Pass.’ The trathe consisted chiefly in gold, copper, lead, musk,

yak tails, honey, borax, falcons, and hill ponies (tdng’han). Ralph Fitch*

mentions Chichakot as the principal emporium in the (now British)

Duars.

‘The whole tract south of Bhutan frequently changed rulers. The Rajas

of Kamrtip, the Ahoms, the Kamata, and aftcr them the Koch Rajas, seem

to have in turn held the Duars and lost them to the Bhiits.

It is difficult to say what motives Muhammad Bakhtyar had to invade

Tibbat. Lt was perhaps, as Minhaj says, ambition; but if we consider how

small a part of Bengal was really in his power, his expedition to Tibbat

borders on foolhardiness. Ele seems to have set out from Lakhnauti or

Deokot under the guidance of one ’Ali, who is said to have been a_ chief of

the Mech tribe, and marched to Bardhankot (Vardhanakuti). From

the way in which Minhaj mentions this town, it looks as if it had lain beyond

the fronticr of Muhammad Bakhtyar’s possessions, though there is no doubt

as to its identity. The ruins of Bardhankot He due north of Bagura

(Bogra), in Long. 89° 28’, Lat. 25° 8’ 25", close to Govindganj, on the

Karataya River.f According to Minhdaj, a large river flows in front

(dar pesh) of the town. This can only refer to the Karataya, which formed

so long the boundary of ancient Muhammadan Bengal and the Kamrup,

and later of the Koch and Koch-Hajo, dominions; in fact it was the bound-

The fact that some MSS. of the Tabayat give Bhagwat and Bhoili, and others Patitah

and Kuntilah (?). is curious.

* Vide Journal, A. S. Bengal, 1873, Pt. 1, p. 240. In 1861, Major Sherwill estimated the

number of hill-ponics brought for sale to the ‘air at Nek-Mardan, 40 miles north-west of

Dinajpur, at 3000.

t Not far from Ghoraghay. Sheet 119 of the Indian Atlas shews the “Rajbari’’ of the

Bardhankot Rajas. Vide Westmacott in J. A. S. B., 1875, Pt. J, p. 188.

Major Raverty has not identified Bardhankot, and has therefore been iisled to place

it north of Sikkim (p. 562, note); hence it is no wonder that he finds discrepancies in Minhaj’s

statements respecting the river and the bridge mentioned further on. But there are none,

Col. Dalton’s attempt at identifying the bridge with that of Sil Hako (J. A.S. B., XX, p. 291),

and the river with the Brahmaputra, is now likewise disposed of. The only difficulty that is

left to be solved is the identification of the Tibbatan town of Karbatan (?), for which each

MS. almost has a different lectio. ,

10
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ary between Bengal and Kamrup at the time of the Mahabharat. Though

the river in front of Bardhankot is said to have had the name of ‘Bagmati’, no

other river than the Karataya can possibly be meant.* Along the Karataya,

then, Muhammad Bakhtyar marched northward, under the guidance of ’Ali

the Mech, for ten days. We have to bear in mind that the Karataya in

former times was connected by branches with the Tista, (Trisrota) and that

the Tista before 1784 flowed west of the Karataya, joined the Atrai, and

fell into the main branch of the Ganges (Padma). Thus even as late as last

century, as a glance on Map V of Rannell’s Atlas will show. The ten days’

march, therefore, extended along the Karataya and the Tistd, which of all

Bengal rivers extends farthest into Tibbat. There is little doubt that this

was along the frontier of the territory of the Raja of Kamrup. Before the

tenth day, they were among the mountains, and on the tent they reached

a bridge of hewn stone, consisting of twenty-odd arches. This bridge must

have been in the neighbourhood of Dorzheling, or, as we spell it, Darjeel-

ing.J ’Ali the Mech seems to have here taken leave of Muhammad Bakht-

yar. Even at the present day, the boundary separating the Meches from

the hill tribes, is about twelve miles due south of Darjeeling, near Panka-

barf from here we have insufficient particulars regarding Muhammad

Bakhtyar’s march. All that is said is, that after passing the bridge the

troops wended their way, unmolested apparently, stages and journeys

through defiles and passes, ascending and descending among lofty moun-

tains. On the sixteenth day the open country of Tibbat was reached.

Everywhere they had passed through populous villages. After plundering

the country and defeating with heavy losses a hostile army near a fort in

the neighbourhood of a town (called Karbatan?), Muhammad Bakhtyar

resolved to return. Since he returns by the way he had come, the direction

of his march from Darjeeling must have been northward{; for if he had

* Regarding the changes in the courses of the Karataya and Tisté, vide Buchanan,

and Glazier’s Rungpore Report, p. 2.

° +The Muhammadans write Kilse, }y Dé4rjiling. Major Mainwaring tells me

that the correct pronunciation is Doraheliog, SII} 0 > with a short .o and a short
accented ¢. The straight distance from Bardhankot to Darjeeling itself would be nearly

160 miles.

I find that Sayyid Ahmad in his edition of the ‘Tuzuk i Jahangiri (p. 115) gives Darjiling

in connexion with Pegu, in the sentence

we! Sila slo 949 Clave lis) Elle af aCe roy
“the Maghs whose country is adjacent to Pegu-Darjiling.” But I conjecture thie this is a
mistake for Kids) 5 9 Pegt and Arkhang, ‘Pegu and Arrakan’.

+ Major Raverty suggests the route which Turner went in 1783, through Sikkim to-
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deviated to the west into Nepal, he would certainly have retreated south-

ward into Tirhut. The retreat was disastrous, as the people had removed

from the line of march and had burnt everything. After fifteen days of

privation, Muhammad Bakhtyar issued from the mount. (ns into the country

of Kdamrup, and reached the head of the bridge. The guards which he had

left there, had deserted their post; the Hindus of KAamrip had come and

destroyed the bridge, and Muhammad Bakhtyar occupied a strong temple

near the bridge. He was now besieged by crowds of Kamrup Hindus.

With difficulty did the thinned army cut through the besiegers and hasten

to the river. Most of the Musalmans perished; only Muhammad Bakhtyar

with a few horsemen reached the other bank. There they were again assist-

ed by Meches, the kinsmen of ’Ali, who rendered him great assistance until

he reached Deokot, or Damdamah, south of Dinajpur.

Muhammad Bakhtyar from anguish became ill and took to his bed,

when ’Ali Mardan assassinated him (602 A. H.) at Deokot.*

Major Raverty is inclined to place Deokot north of Dinajpur; but the

position is well known. Parganah Deokot still exists, and the old Muham-

madan ruins at Gangarampur, near Damdamah, the large tanks, and the

discovery there of the oldest Bengal inscriptions, fix the site of the ancient

Decokot.

The additional lecttones of geographical names which Major Raverty

gives, enable me to identify three more places mentioned in the ‘Tabaqat,

viz, Santosh, Masidha, and Kangor,f of which the last was the

fief of Husam-uddin *Iwaz. Santosh, which lower down 1s identified

with Mahiganj on the eastern bank of the Atrat River, contained,

according to the ‘Tabaqat, the tomb of Muhamunad Sheran, the successor of

wards the Sangpu, and I agree with him, though I do not believe that Muhammad Bakhtv4r

reached that river.

* Regarding the regins of Muhammad Bakhtydar's immediate successors, 1 would refer

Major Raverty to Mr. Thomas’s “Initial Coinage of Bengal, No. II,” in J.A.S.B., 1873,

p. 348, and Proc., A. S. B., 1872, p. 202. ’

t The MSS. have Co , Unpaive , and aCe, sue, sSeuKe, and Ls) 3S ;

sy iS » and several other lectiones; vide J. A. S. B., 1873, p. 212, note}. The kf in

SSuKh must be wrong; it arose very likely from the sign of fathah above the initia!

mim, and the correct name is 3dwe or ladguwe or aS , Masidha or Masidha,

Bengalice Mosidha, which is mentioned as an old place in the A in and in Buchanan’s

Dinajepoor. Major Raverty identifies ‘Maksidah’ with the ‘‘Maxadabad” of the old travel-

lers; but Maxadabad is Maqcudabad (ob O patie), the earlier name of Murshidabad.

Maqgudabad, however, is itself not older than the 16th century.

I prefer the text reading wy Bu Bangaon, a wellknown place near Deokot, to
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Bakhtyar Khilji. The three places lie in adjacent parganahs, and lic all

south-east of parganah Deokot, as shewn on Sheet 119 of the Indian Atlas.

The correctness of my conjecture regarding the name of Santosh has

thus been verified by Major Raverty’s MSS., and its identification shews

that Masidha, which is mentioned with it, is likewise correct. The

situation of these parganahs agrees with the small extent of the Lakhanuti

territory under the firsts Muhammadan rulers; for they lie between Deokot

and the Karataya, which was the frontier. In fact Husam-uddin ‘Iwaz

was the first that brought the whole territory of Gaur under control.

The places that are still doubtful in the Bengal geography of the

‘Tabaqat, are Narankoior Narkoti, for which other works have

‘Barsul; and Sankndat, which is very likely the name of a region

east of the Karataya.

Major Raverty’s assertion* (pp. 582, 559) that Lakhnauti was called

by the empcror Humayun ‘Bakhtabad’, and the whole district ‘Jannatabad’,

is untenable. The Akbarnamah only mentions ‘Jannatabad’.

Regarding Jajnagar and its identification with the castern parts of the

Central Provinces, Chuuiya Nagpur,f and the Tributary Mahalls in Western

Orisa, Major Raverty has come to the same conclusion as I had. His identfi-

cation of the frontier district Katasin or Katasiu with a place of the

name of Katasingh on the northern bank of the Mahanadi in the Tributary

Major Raverty’s ‘Bekanwah’. The spelling ‘Kons’ for ‘Kosi’, the river Kosi (Raverty, p. 578),

may also be an error of the copyists, the final yd having been mistaken for the tail (ddirahk)

of the sin.

* His source is a MS. of the Ahuldgat-utlawartkh (a modern work). [ have a suspicion

that “Bakhtabad’ is a copyist’s error, and that the initial 6 is the Persian preposition ba, as

in Gaur ré mausim ba-Jannatdbdd sékht, where Ob ids has been drawn together to

ob Gise .
Major Raverty’s ‘Arkhnak’ (p. 539) 1s a wrong reading for ‘Arkhang’ or ‘Rakhane’.

““Parganah Jasuidah’’ (p. 593)—said to have been turned by European into ‘Jessorc’-—

is a copyist’s error for ‘Parganah Chittuah’, (200 miles from Jessore) which was the frontier

between Bengal and Orrisa; vide Ain trartlation, Index. Besides, where does the Persian

author of the Haft Jglim get the Hindi SO from ? and how can he give the revenue of Bengal

under JahAngir, when the book was written in 1002 (zide Ain translation, I, p. 508) ? Again,

the word wy la ‘uncultivated tract’ of Sirkér Madaran (p. 592, last line) is a mistake for

web confines, frontier; but fdydn docs not mean ‘lower parts’, as translated on p, 568, note.

t Major Raverty’s spelling Chhotah Nagpur has often been shewn to be erroncous,

as the correct name is Chutiya Nagpur ( in ) , from the old capital Chutiya, near

Ranchi. The spellings Chhdr-kund and Jhar-kundah involve a wrong ctymology, the correct

name being Jhdr-khand, ‘bush-district’, as Bundel-khand, ‘the Bundelé district’, from

az, a district, not from #s, a well.
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Mahall of Angul is not yet quite clear to me. J cannot find the place on the

map, and the narrative of the ‘Tabaqat implies a place nearer to Western

Bengal. The capital of Jajnagar, which in the MSS. is called Umardan

( yyy! ) remains to be identified. Major Raverty hints at the possibility

of Umardan being Amakantak, the highest point and watershed of the

eastern parts of the Central Provinces. That rocky, wild, and inaccessible

‘region is scarcely a fit place for the capital of what must have been a large

state.*

As the border land to the west of Jajnagar Major Raverty mentions

Garha-Katanga; and then he says (p. 587), quoting the MJa’dan-i-Akhbar

1 Ahmadi, that “ton the N. it is close to the Bhatah territory [the Bhati of

the Ain i Akbari], and S. is close to the Dakhan.” But this is an extraordi-

nary confusion of names, partly due to the author of the Afa’dan, especial-

ly if he wrote Bhatah with a long a. He means Bhat’h, or Bhat-ghora, the

mountainous tract south of Allahabad, whilst Bhati is the name of the Sun-

darban region along the Bay of Bengal. The ‘Tabaqat is, indeed, the oldest

work in which Bhatghora mentioned. The district was plundered by

Qamaruddin Timur Khan, who had also been fighting with the aboriginal

tribe of the Muasis.f In Major Raverty’s quotation from the Jami’-ulta-

warikh (a modern compilation without value), the Bhati-Sundarban is placed

West of Bengal;t and in the quotation a little further on (which hke the

preceding is taken from the Ain i Akbari),-—-‘In the sarkar of Mangir,

‘from the river Gang to the Koh 1 Sangin [the Stony Mountains], they

“have drawn a wall, and account it the boundary of Bengal’’, a wrong tzafat

spoils the sense: Abul T'azl says that in Sirkar Munger, from the Ganges

to the mountains [Rajmahall Hills], they have drawn a stone wall, &c. He

means the stone wall near Gadhi or Garhi (Teliagarhi).§

We now turn to the middle period of the Muhammadan history of

Bengal, for the elucidation of which a few new and interesting particulars

have come to hand. They throw further light on the reigns of RAjé Kans

and Mahmud Shah I.

* The name of Hill Gundamardan, in Long. 83° and Lat, 20° 55’, in Bordsambhar,

has the same ending as Umardan.

| Vide 'Tabaqat, Ed. Bibl. Indica, p. 247; Beames, Elliot’s Races of the N. W. Provinces,

I], 164; Jf. A. S. B., 1874, Pe. I, p. 240, note.

+ Regarding the ‘MAnik,’ vide J. A. S. B., 1874, Pt. J, p. 204.

§ Major Raverty, on p. 592, mentions the Afghan Zamindar of Birbhim and Jdinagar-—

the italics, | daresay, imply a reference to Jajnagar. The Zamindar’s family the descendants

of a real Pathan for once, are well-known; but Zdinagar is a mistake of ‘RAjnagar’.
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Raja Kans.

(A. H. 808 to 817; A. D. 1405 to 1414.) _

It was mentioned before that Mr. Westmacott identified Raja Kans

with the well known, but hitherto legendary, R4ja, or Hakim, Ganesh of

Dindjpur. I look upon this identification as open to doubt. ‘Ganesh’ is

a very common name, and the god with the elephant’s trunk is so generally

known throughout India, that even Muhammadans may be fairly assumed

to be acquainted with his name. But all MSS. spell the Raja’s name _ Jf

Kans, not aif Ganés; and I am inclined to adhere to the spelling of
the MSS. and read the name as Kans or Kansa. This would indeed be the

name which Krishna’s enemy, the tyrant of Mathura, bore. I do not

think that the name is now in use, or has been in use in Bengal since the

spread of Chaitanya’s Krishna-cultus. But Rajé Kans lived just a hundred

years before Chaitanya, and the name might not then have been so unusual

as it would now be. Further, Raj4 Kans is styled ‘Raja of Bhaturiah’,

and Raja Ganes ‘RajA of Dinajpur’. But Bhaturiah does not include

Dinajptir; for ‘Parganah’ Bhatdriah lies far to the south of Dinajpur Dis-

trict, in Rajshahi proper, between Amrtl and Bagura. But the name ‘Bha-

turiah’ is also used in a more extensive sense, and signifies Northern Rajshahi

proper. It thus formed part of Barendra, whilst Dinajpur with the northern

districts formed the old division of Nivritti. Now the Barendra Brahmans,

as Dr. Wise tells me, say that their social classification was made by one

Raja Kans Narayana of Tahirpur Rajshahf{; and as Tahirpur belongs to

Bhaturiah (vide Map VI of Rennell’s Atlas), there is just a possibility that

the statement of the Barendra Brahmans may give us a clue and help us to

identify the historical Raja Kans.

I have no doubt that the name of the district of Rajshahi is con-

nected with Raja Kans; for just as Mahmudshahi, Barbakshahi, and other

names in the neighbourhood of Rajshahi refer to the Bengal kings Mahmud

Shah and Barbak Shah, so can Rajshahi, 2.e., Raja-shahi, only refer to the

Raja who was ‘the Shah’, 2.¢., to a Hindu Raja who ascended a Musalman

throne. In its shortened form, ‘RAjshah?’ is certainly a most extraordinary
hybrid; for the Hindi rdj is the same as the Persian shdhi.

It was remarked in the first part of these ‘Contributions to Bengal

Geography and History’ that Raj4 Kans did probably not issue coins in

his own name. We know, however, that coins were issued during his reign,

viz., posthumous coins of A’zam Shah, during whose reign Raja Kans rose

to influence, and coins in the name of one Bayazid Shah. The latter issue

was described by me before, and bears, as far as is now known, the years

812 and 816; the former was brought to the notice of the Society by the
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Hon’ble E. C. Bayley (vide J. A. S. B., 1874, p. 294, note). I can now

give a figure of the posthumous coinage: two specimens were lately brought

for the Society’s cabinet,* clearly dated 812 (vide Pl. XI, Fig. 1). They

weigh 164-69 and 165:7 grains respectively.

Mahmid Shah I.

(A. H. 846 to 864; A. D. 1442 to 1459)

The chronology of the reign of this king, which was hitherto one of the

obscurest portions of Bengal History, has been further cleared up by a small

but important ¢rouvaille of eight silver coins struck by him. The coins were

found by Major W. W. Hume at Mahdsthan (Mostan) Garh, seven miles

north of Bagura: four of them were sent to the Society by Mr. CG. J.

O’Donnell, C. S., who in the last number of the Journal gave a description

of the place, and the other four were received from Mr. E. Vesey West-

macott, C. S. The eight coins have been figured on Pl. XI, Nos. 2 to 9.

Five of them have years, so that the ascertained dates of Mahmud Shah’s

reign are now—846, 84*, 852, 858, 859, 861, 862, 863, 28th Zil Hajjah 863.

Nos. 2, 3, and 9 of the coins are very rude specimens of engraving;

and if the last had not been found together with the others, I would be

inclined to attribute it to Mahmud Shah II., as the kunyah looks more like

‘Abul Mujahid’ than like ‘Abul Mujaffar’. All the coins bear numerous

shroffmarks.f

1. Vide Pl. XI, No. 2. New variety. Silver. A. H. 84* No mint-town.

Weight, 164-97 grains.

OBVERSE—10 rere eee eee eam yoo] dBLD ByZ0/I

Margin—-\ pk dw eRe eee ete ewes Gp? yo

REVERSE~~ ylolw sli oyesv0 aae!l 3) G2'l 9 Wis!) ob

* Together with five silver coins of Muhammad Sh4h, son of RAj& Kans, dated 818,

819, 822, 823, 826. The hitherto ascertained years of his reign were 818, 821, and 831.

Mr. W. L. Martin also sent me lately a Muhammad Shah of the same type as published by

me. It was dug up near Madhiuiptirah, Northern Bhégalptr, which belonged to Bengal.
+ The object of these marks, which are common even on carly Bengal coins, was to

depreciate the coins. The real commerce of the country was carried on in cowries, as no

copper was issued; and it suited the bankers and moncy-changers, when coins bearing

the new year were issued, arbitrarily to declare that the coins of the past year, and those

of all previous years, were no longer kullddr ( jlods , from the Arabic hull, all), 1. ¢., all-

having, of full value. Hence they disfigured the coins, to the great loss of the public, by small

circular stamps, or longitudinal notches, so that it is a wonder that so many coins have come

down to us with clear dates. Coins of former years, or coins thus marked by shroffs ( nd | yo )s

were often called sandt, pl. of sanah, a year. Vide also Buchanan (Martin’s Edition), II, p. 1006.
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The legend is the same as on Col. Hyde’s unique Mahmud Shah of

846, published by me in J. A. S. B., 1874, p. 295.

9. Vide Pl. XI, No. 3. Obverse as reverse of No. 1; Reverse illegible,

probably the same as in Nos. 5, 7, 8, 9. Weight, 165-65 grains.

3. Vide Pl. XI, No. 4. A. H. 852. Weight, 164-41 grains.

OsversE—as in No. 3.

Margin— 4A of uw eee eae we yo

REVERSE—#illalw y ashe aU) old

4. Vide Pl. XI, No. 5. Weight, 164-49 grains. A. H. 858. Struck at

Mahmudabad.

OpversE—-As in No. 3.

REVERSE—obfososve ADA hho SA | doluodl 9 plas ye IU

5. Vide Pl. XI, No. 6. Weight, 165-68 grains. Mahmudabad ?

The legend of both faces as on Col. Hyde’s coin,

6. Vide Pl. XI, No. 7. Weight, 166-2 grains. A. H. 862. The obverse

contains the lozenge and square, and the empty spaces of the corners are

filled with little crosses, as on Col. Hyde’s coin. The reverse contains nine

scollops along the margin.

Obverse and reverse as in coin No. 5, but no mint town.

7. Vide Pl. XI, No. 8. Weight, 164-28 grains. A. H. 862. The obverse

and reverse have each ten scollops along the margin. Legend as in coin

No. 5. The year is expressedly AYP hw | 3.

8. Vide Pl. XI, No. 9. Weight, 164-77 grains. Legend as in proceeding,
but no year.

The Mint town of MahmudabAd on coin No. 5 is new. If it does

not refer to some place within the extensive walls of Gaur, it may have

reference to Sirkar Mahmudabad (Western Faridpiir and Northern Nadiya).

General Cunningham has sent me a rubbing of the following inscrip-

tion belonging to Mahmiud’s reign. ‘The rubbing is taken from inside the

Kotwali Gate, in Gaur, and refers in all probability to the bridge of five

arches near it. :

dzose Boll git pd 5 Ww! pol Jolell othe yo) 9 Fbidll ada sli

cys 9 Loh] daw pAb!) y pass al) dad sacl] pe Cprcoll 8 ylblul) alcs

The building of this bridge (took place) in the time of the just king, NaAacirud-s

duny& waddin Abul Muzaffar Mhmiud Shah, the king. On the 5th day
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of @afar (may God allow the mouth to end with success and victory !} 862 [23rd December,

1457].

The inscription measures 1} ft. by 13 in.*¥ The usual phrase ‘May

God perpetuate his rule and kingdom !" is left out.

Barbak Shah.

(A. H. 864 to 879; A.D. 1460 to 1474.)

Mr. Westmacott sent me rubbings of two new inscriptions belonging

to the reign of this king. He says regarding them-~*"The two Barbak Shah

“inscriptions are taken from the tomb of the Muhammadan Pir, or saint,

“known by the name of Mahi Santosh, mentioned by Dr. Buchanan (apud

‘*Martin’s Eastern India, II, 667) as being at Mahigany, on the eastern

“bank of the Atrai, in ‘Thana Potnitala, District Dinajpir. He says that

“the saint has communicated his name to Parganah Santosh, and that

“the most remarkable thing was that his name is said to be Sanskrit.

“Mr, J. P. Sneyd, who was good enough to take the rubbings for me,

“says that the city among the remains of which the tomb is situate, is

“known as Santosh, and that the tombs are said to be those of a lady,

“named Mahi Santosh, and her daughter.

‘The larger inscription is over the inner door of the entrance to the

“tomb; the smaller one is outside the building. ‘There are quantities of

“brick and blocks of stone all about, and the rcmains of a stone wall, and

“fa brick building, said to have been the ‘cutcherry’. The local tradition

“TY look upon as almost worthless. Doctor Buchanan and Mr, Sneyd, an

“interval of sixty-six years having clapsed, heard quite different stories about

“the name.

‘“T do not think the name Mahi Santosh has anything to do with the

‘“Muhammadan occupants of the tomb. Santosh is the name of the Parga-

‘nah, and Mahi is clearly connected with Mahiganj, ‘the mart of Mahi,’

“and I cannot but connect that with the Buddhist king of the 9th or 10th

“century, Mahi Pal.”

If} as Mr. Sneyd says, the ruins round about Mahigan} are called
‘Santosh’, we would have to look for the tomb of Muhammad Sherdan,

Bakhtyar’s successor, among them.

The name ‘Mahiganj’ cannot be very old, though ‘Mahi’? may be an

allusion to Mahf Pal. All names ending with the Persian ganj are modern,

and I cannot point to a single place ending in ganj that existed, or had

received that name, before the 15th and 16th centuries.

* This is the missing inscription No. 37, alluded to on p. 19, Proceedings, A. S. B.,

January, 1873.
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The two inscriptions, as is so often the case, have nothing to do with

the tomb. In all probability, the tomb is older than the inscriptions. ‘Tombs

have always been store places for inscriptions of ruined mosques of the

neighbourhood. They add to the sanctity of the tomb, because their charac-

ters are generally fughrd, and therefore unintelligible to the common people;

they are poured over with milk and oil by votaries who look upon them as

powerful amulets, or by the sick who catch the dripping liquid and get

cured,

The larger inscription of the two, which measures 3 ft. by 11 1n., 1s

as follows:

J] us (a5) us? SxrunroJ] us} wy ph 5 dale al) pe sl Jus

eytlabenl} Jot!) SAL wy) ist IxneJ| us Gah] Ss | yaad aw

al Ogos ay tah} wl2ss yl a url a3] NY siabu!| cep!

wisi] pee yh (F) Ginlp Ye Isl dl fey (S <A fle

‘The prophet (upon whom be blessings !) said, ‘He who builds the mosque in the world,

will have seventy castles built by God in paradise.’ This mosque was built in the time of

the just prince, the king who is the son of a king, Rukn uddunya waddin Abul

Mujahid Barbak Shah, the king, son of Mahmud Shah the king. The

builder is the great Khan Ulugh Iqrar Khan (one word unintelligible*) the gre at

Khan Ashraf Khan. 865 [A. D. 1460-61.]

The builder of the mosque, Ulugh Iqrar Khan, is clearly the

same as the one mentioned in Mr. Westmacott’s Barbak Shah inscription

from Dinajpur, published in J. A. S. B., 1873, p. 272, and no doubt is now

left regarding the correct reading of the name. The characters of this

inscription are well formed.

The smaller inscription measures | ft. 5 inch. by 8} inch., and consists

like the preceding of two lines. Of the first line only the beginning Jus
pllanl} sle ‘the Prophet says’, is legible. Of the second line I can with some

difficulty decipher the following :-—

os we . : . { e

Dnt ew PD) Coe vtec eee teu se eeessees él pbs! 5 ees) ys ane] s

The Mosque was built by the great and exalted Khan Ulugh...... , Wazir of the

town knownasBarbakabadMakan, 876 (A. D. 1471-72}.

* The doubtful word bawasti is legible enough, but I do not understand the meaning.

It must be a word expressing relationship. Could it be ly) for do} 93 » daughter’s son ?

The date is clear in one of Mr. Westmacott’s rubbings.
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The inscription, incomplete as it is, is so far valuable as it is the latest

of Barbak Shah’s reign hitherto discovered. I am not quite sure about the

correctness of the word ‘Makan’ ( wy ): there is a long stroke between the

mim and the kdf, and the reading Maskan ( weer ) is possible. Nor can I

say with certainty that Bar bakab4d is another name forSantosh’*;

but the name is so far of interest as it explains the name of Sirkar

Barbakabad. This Sirk4r was assessed in 'Todar Mall’s Rentroll at.

17,451,532 dams, or Rs. 436,288, and had to furnish 50 horse and 7000

foot. Its 38 Mahalls were the following :—-

]. Amrul ( Jyy*! ) | 20. 21. Sherpir and Bahrdmpur

Co pla? a a9? 8)
2. Baldah Barbakdbdd (ob) W3,b 22. Tahirpur (5,2 ,ab )

adh )

3. Bdsdaul . Jy ) 23. Qazihatti (ia ls )

4, Pularhar ( Io ) 24. Kardaha ( (ae 5 )

5. Pustaul ( J sinus ) 25. Gururhat ( Sle, yf )

6. Barbaria (& yy?) 26. Guhas ( lef )

7. Bangdon ( 96% ) 27. Ganj Jagdal (Jot w , ue e*)

8. Paltapur ( ) 3b ) 28. Gobindpur ( 5) 445)

9, Chhandidbazu ( 5) Grea ) 29, Kaligdi Guthid (4,5 6 Jk )

10. Chaura (ya) 30. Kharal ( Jl)

11. & 12, Jhdsindh and Chaug4éon —«331.. Kodnagar (_,615,5)

( bye 9 ddwlen )
13, Chandlat (_ 3¥3ie.) 32, Kaligdi (_ 8 6 )

14, Chindso ( pole ) , 33. Lashkarptr ( yy jy )
15. Haveli Stk’h Shahr 34. Malanchipur (553 _.sw'e )

(ye# delim cltye )
16. Dharmin (,,,2)(a0 ) 35. Masidha ( lotwe )

17, Davidpur ( 3050 ) 36. Man Samal ( , gllew up )

* Parganah Santosh does not occur in ‘Todar Mall’s rentroll. In the later rentrolls,

however the name again appears.
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18. Sunkardal, urf Nizampur 37. Mahmudpur ( 3 d;osve )

( yeti Se Jobin )

19. Shikarpuir ( 53 ,6«) 38. Vazirpur ( y93 7239)

Of these 38 names, four appear to have vanished entirely, v7z., Nos. 2,

4, 15, and 31. The others appear also in later settlements. Many of them

are still to be found on sheets 119 and 120 of the Indian Atlas. Two new

parganahs have appeared, viz., Jahangirpuir and Fathjangptir, which clearly

point to the emperor Jahangir and his Bengal governor Ibrahim Khan

Fathjang,* and they may partly occupy the places of the four lost ones.

The Havelf Parganah of the Sirkar is called Haveli Sikh Shahr,

instead of Haveli Barbakabad; but I cannot identify the name. A small

portion of Sikh Shahr also belonged to Sirkar Ghoraghat.

No. 25, Gururhat is spelt in the MSS. Guzarhat from guzar, a ford.

It lies to both sides of the mouth of the Mahdananda.

No. 26, Guhas is spelt on the maps ‘Goas’, and lies south of the present

course of the Podda.

No. 30, Kharal is spelt on the maps ‘Kharail’ or ‘Kharael’.

No. 36, Man Samali occurs in the Vth Report as Malsimani, but I

have not identified it.

No. 37, Mahmudpur is called on the maps ‘Muhumudpoor.’t It lies

immediately north of Rampur Boaliya.

Inscriptions belonging to the reign of Barbakshah appear to be more

numerous in Sirkar BarbakAbad than in other districts; but specimens of

his coinage are rare.

Yusuf Shah.

(A. H. 879 to 886; A. D. 1474 to 1481.)

About two years ago, Dr. Wise sent me a rubbing of the following

inscription, from the neighbourhood of Dhaka, I believe, but I have mislaid

the reference as to the exact locality. he inscription measures 2 ft. 8} inch.,

by 10 inch., and consists of three lines, the first containing the usual Qoran

passages in large letters, the second and third giving the historical parti-

* Ain translation, I, 511.

7 The two dissyllabic names Ahmad and Mahmiid are continually pronounced by

Bengalis in three syllables, “Ahamud’, ‘Mahamud’, or ‘Mohomud’, which is then confounded

with Muhammad. Similarly, Bengalis pronounce ‘Rohoman’, for Rahman; ‘Bokkos,’ for

Bakhsh.

+t Of the seven known at present, four belong to Barbakabdd; one to Gaur; one to

Hugli; one to the 24-Parganahs. Vide J.A. S. B., 1860, p. 407.
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culars in small and close letters. At the time I received the inscription,

I could decipher but little of lines 2 and 3, and I now give all that I can

at present decipher.

Bal) ALS) y AI a yall 9 ADL Gal gy All) Gale samy lai! 4 dled al) JG

# ple] wpe Io y! IIo] uses a} LPs Fe 9 3S yl sl 3

wt Bhd) 3 Gay al alll iy ial gd Wasp oy allel dul pil Jt

AU) Sala |, patted) a aly Jb crab) oll!) oye S armed} jhe aH

wp) 9 Wal) Cpmeds ytabad al Gthled op) yllabel) aad)

wytlahend| aloes Oyaxve orl utah] alan0 ly vy! plahend] ala dawg} ppboll 5)!

Leyes plane yA... CULM La 5 ayel Jel aillaly 5 athe oll} ld

wy) y i prion) aw 9 poten 36 wis) S53 K— phd 51) wd

God Almighty says, ‘Surely he builds the mosques of God who believes in God and

the last day, and establishes the prayer, and offers the legal alms, and fears no one except

God. It is they that perhaps belong to such as are guided.’ The Prophet says, ‘He who builds

a mosque in the world, will have a house built for him by God in Paradise.’

This mosque was built in the time of the king of kings, the shadow of God in all

worlds, the representative of God in all lands, the king, the son of a king who was the son

of a king, Shams uddunyaé waddin Abul Muzaffar Ytisuf Shah,

the king, son of Barbak Shah the king, son of Mahmud Shah the king—may

God perpctuate his kingdom and his rule and elevate his condition and dignity !—~by the

Malik...... the great Lord, the hero of the period and the age...... Dated in the year

885 [A. D. 1480}.

God’s mercy reaches every moment the soul of a man whose pious works continue after

him. [From Sa‘di’s Bostan.[

In conclusion |} shall give a few inscriptions (the only ones that have

hitherto been found) belonging to tac Afghan period of Bengal History

(944 to 984, H., or 1538 to 1576, A. D.).

LI.

THE THIRD, OR AFGHAN, PERIOD OF THE MUHAMMADAN

Hisrory oF Bencaut (1538 to 1578, A. D.).

The historical information which we possess of the Afghan period is

meagre, and refers almost exclusively to matters connected with the Dihli

empire, but does not,like the history of the preceding period, conflict with
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mural and medallic testimony. The following is an outline of the principal

events of the period.

944, 6th Zil Qa’dah, or 6th April, 1538, Gaur taken by Khawag Khan (II).

Mahmud Shah (II1) of Bengal flees to Humayun, who has just con-

quered Fort Chanar.*

Humayun marches to Bengal, and Sher Khan's generals leave Gaur

unprotected.

Rise of the kingdom of Kuch Bihar under Bisa.

945 Humayun for three months in Gaur. Mahmid Shah of Bengal dies

at Khalgaon (Colgong). Humaytin leaves Gaur before the rains had

ended (about September 1538).

He leaves Jahangir Quli Beg as governor of Bengal in Gaur.

Khawag Khan operates against Maharta, the Chero chief of Palamau.

946, 9th Gafar, or 26th June, 1539. Battle of Chaunsa.t Humayun defeated

by Sher Khan, who celebrates his julés, assumes the name of Farid-

uddin Abul Muzaffar Sher Shah, and issucs coins.

Jahangir Quli Khan defeated by Jalal Khan and Haji Khan Batni,

and soon after killed.

Khizr Khan appointed by Sher Shah governor of Bengal.

948 Khizr Khan deposed by Sher Shah at Gaur. Bengal divided into dis-

tricts, each under an Amir, under the aminship of Qazi Fazilat.

952, 12th Rabi I, or 3rd June 1545. Sher Shah dies, and is buried at Sahas-

ram, South Bihar. He is succeeded by his younger son Jalal Khan,

who assumes the title of Jalaluddin Abul Muzaffar Isl4m Shah.

Qazi Fazilat, Amin of Bengal, deposed.

Muhammad Khan Sur appointed governor of Bengal and

North Bihar.

Miyan Sulaiman Kararani appointed governor of South Bihar.

960 Islam Shah dies. He 1s succeeded by Mubariz Khan, son of Nizam

Khan, under the title of Abul Muzaffar Muhammad ’Adil Shah, urf

"Adii. .

Muhammad Khan Sur Gauriah (i. e., governor of Bengal)

refuses to acknowledge him, and makes himself king of Bengal.

* The siege of Chandar is said to have commenced on the 15th Sha’ban 944, or 8th the

January, 1538. According to the Tarikh i Sher Shihi (Dowson, IV, 359), Gaur fell after the

taking of Chanar. If the siege lasted six months, the 15th Sha’ban, 944 is too late a date.

The year 945 commenced on 30th May, 1538.

+t The river between Chaunsa and Baksar, on the right bank of which Sher Khan

had encamped, is called Thora Nadi.
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to 962, Shamsuddin Abul Muzaffar Muhammad Shah, king

of Bengal. He invades Jaunpur, and marches on Kalpi.

Battle of Chhapparghattah, cast of Kalpi, on the Jamuna,

between ’Adli and Muhammad Shah of Bengal. Muhammad Shah

defeated and killed. The Bengal troops retire to Jhosi, on the left bank

of the Ganges, opposite Ilahabad, where Khizr Khan, son of Muham-

mad Shah, celebrates his julis and assumes the title of Bahadur Shah.

to 968, Bahadur Shah, king of Bengal and North Bihar.

Nara Narayan, Raja of Koch Bihar.

Miyan Sulaiman Kararani still holds South Bihar.

[963 Accession of Akbar. ]

964

968

968

971

97]

971

971

Battle near Siraj garh, west of Munger. ’Adli defeated and killed

by Bahadur Shah, assisted by Sulaiman Wararani.

Bahadur Shah dies. He is succeeded by his brother, who assumes the

title of Jalal Shah.

to 971, Ghiyasuddin Abul Muzaffar Jalal Shah, king of Bengal.

Sulaiman Kararani still holds South Bihar.

Jalal Shah of Bengal dies. He is succeeded by his son whose name

is unknown. The son is killed, and the government 1s usurped by

one Ghiyasuddin.

Sulaiman Khan of South Bihar sends his clder brother ‘Taj Khan

Kararani to Gaur. He kills the usurper Ghiydas, and establishes himself

in Gaur.

to 972, Taj Khan Kararani, governor of Bengal on the part of

his brother. Dies in 972.

to 980, Sulaiman Khan Kararani rules over Bengal and Bihar under

the title of Hazrat 1 Ala. He removed, after Taj Khan’s death, the

capital from Gaur to Tanda. He acknowledges Akbar’s suzerainty.

975 Sulaiman conquers Orisa. Mukund Deo, last king of Orisa, dcfeated

980

980

980

982

and killed. Kala Pahar takes Puri.

Sulaiman dies. ,

Bayazid, son of Sulaiman, king of Bengal, Bihar, and Orisa. Bayazid

is murdered by Hansti, his cousin.

to 984, Dadd Shah, second son of Sulaiman i Kararani, king of Bengal,

Bihar, and Orisé. Khan Jahan Afghan appointed governor of Orisa.

Qutli Khan Lohani appointed governor of Puri.

Bal Gosain, Raja of Kuch Bihar.

Akbar conquers Bihar. Daud Shah flees to Orisa. 20th Zi Qa’dah

(3rd March, 1575), battle of ‘Tukaroi, or Mughulmari, north of Jalesar

(Jellasore) in Orfs4. Daud defeated by Mun’im Khan Khankhanan



160 Contributions to the Geography and History of Bengal

and Todar Mall. Peace of Katak. Daud cedes Bengal and Bihar,

and is acknowledged by Akbar king of Orisa.

983 Mun’im Khan at Gaur. He dies with the greater part of his army.

Husain Quli Khanjahan, Akbar’s governor of Bengal and

Bihar. |

Daud Shah invades Bengal.

984, 15th Rabi II, or 12th July, 1576. Daud Shah defeated by Husain

Quli Khanjahan in the battle of Agmahall (Rajmahall). Daud is

captured and beheaded.

The Afghans withdraw to Orisa.

As in the preceding period I shall take the kings singly, and make a,

few remarks on the chronology and coinage of their reigns.

XXV. Fariduddin Abul Muzaffar Sher Shah.

(944 to 952, H., or 1538 to 1545, A. D.)

Several of Sher Shah’s rupees, published by Marsden and ‘Thomas,

contain the new mint town of Sharifabad. As in the case of the mint-

towns of Mahmudabad, Fathabad, and others mentioned in this and former

‘Gontributions’, Sharifabad may refer to the whole Sirkar, or to the royal

camp in the Sirkar, and not to any particular town. There is in fact, as

far as we know, no town of Sharilabad. Sher Shah’s Sharifabad refers in

all probability to Bharktindah or Western Birbhum and the Santal Par-

ganahs (vide J. A. 5S. B., 1873, Pt. I, p. 223).

Fort Rohtas, which plays so prominent a part in Sher Shah's

history, is not known, as Mr. Thomas states (Chronicles, p. 397, note)

under the name of Shergarh. There is indeed, a small fort of the name of

Shergarh near Rohtas, about 18 miles N. W. of it; but the Shergarh

of Sher Shah’s coinage stands for Kanauy.*

Sher Khan's first governor of Bengal, Khizr Khan, gave no satisfac-

tion. He married a daughter of the late Mahmud Shah (III) of Bengal,

and affected regal pomp and independence. His successor, Qazi Fazilat,

was an Agrah man, and seems as ‘“‘Amin of Bengal’? to have kept the

divisional officers in check; for they gave him the nickname of Qazi Fazihat,

or ‘Mr. Justice Turpitude’.

Sher Shaht lies buried in Sahasram in Bihar. A view of the tomb

* Tt lies close to ancient Kanauj. Vide Badaoni LH, 94, 1. 3.

{7 The pronunciation ‘Shir Shali’ is Iranian, and therefore not applicable to India. I have

elsewhere shewn that the Muhammadans of India follow the Tiird4ni pronunciation of

Persian. We may be quite sure that Sher Shah pronounced his name ‘shér,’ and not ‘shir’,
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will be found in Buchanan (apud Martin), Vol. I. I hope in a short time

to publish the inscriptions.

An incidental remark in the Persian Dictionary entitled Bahar-t-’ Ajam,

informs us that Sher Shah wore his hair, more gentis, in curls. As the drying

of the curls after the morning bath took some time, Sher Shah transacted

public business in the ghusul-khinah, the bath and dressing-room. ‘The

custom, with some modifications, was retained by the Chaghtai empcrors,

during whose reigns the morning and even the evening audience-rooms

were called ghusul-khdnah.*

XXVI. Jalaluddin Abul Muzaffar Islam Shah.

952 to 960 H., or A. D. 1545 to 1553)

The name of this king appears to have been frequently pronounced

with the imdlah, 7. ¢., Islém Shah (ata paler ). hus the name is often spelt

by Badaoni, and occurs even in Flindi orthography of Islam Shah's cotnage.f

It is this form which has given rise to the further corruption to Salém Shah

and Salim Shah.

[ have followed Mr. Thomas in referring [slam Shah’s death to the

year 960, in spite of the almost unanimous assertion of the historians that

he died a year later on 26th Zil Hajjah 961, or 21st November 1554,t But

Islam Shah’s coinage goes, in uninterrupted series, only as far as 960.

suppose Islam Shah had died on 26th Zil Hajjah, 961. He was succeeded by

his son Firuz Shah, who after three days---one source says after several

months—was murdered by Mubariz Khan ’Adli, 2. ¢., on the 29th Zil

Hajjah, so that ’Adli could only have celebrated his juts in Muharram, 962.

His coinage, however, gives 961;§ and further, “Adli had reigned for some

time, when Humayun, in Zil Hajjah, 961, entered India, and people said

that if Islam Shah had been alive, he would have opposed the Mughuls. |

Islam Shah, therefore, must have died in 960; the day of the month (26th

Zil Hajjah) is very likely correct.

Islam Shah’s coinage seems to bear witness to his superstitious charac-

ter. The spirit of the age, and his remarkable escapes from assassinations,

perhaps inclined the king to trust to amulets. Many of his coins have the

‘Seal of Solomon’ and mysterious numbers, which Mr. Thomas passes over

* Vide J. A. S. B., 1872, Pt. I, p. 66 note. This corresponds to our “‘levée”’.

+ Z4aqq. Thomas, ‘Chronicles,’ p. 412.

t Vide Dowson IV, 505, and Badaoni.

§ Marsden, Pl. XXXVI, No. DCCXLVIII.

| Baddéoni, I, 459.

11
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in silence, though they puzzled Marsden. What the number 477 on his

coins was intended to mean, is difficult to say; it may stand for the well-

known ai] & 3) dyat-ullah, ‘God’s sign’, the letters of which when added give

477. I have no doubt that it resembles the famous numbers 66 ( 4U! ); 786

( pay I poms 6b] en ); 2468 (¢ 94) ), and others, which we find used in
the heading of letters, on amulets, tombs, and even mosque-inscriptions. *

Islam Shah, too, lies, buried at Sahasram.

XXVII. Shamsuddin Abul Muzaffar Muhammad Shah (I).

(960 to 962 H., or A. D. 1553 to 1555.)

His real name is Muhammad Khan Sur. He seems to have been

appointed governor of Bengal, in supersession of Qazi Fazilat, soon after

Islam Shah’s accession and to have acknowledged him as king of Bengal up

to, or nearly up to, his death in 960. In 960, however, Muhammad Khan’s

son rebelled, as will be seen from the following curious inscription.

The Jalal Shah Inscription from a mosque near Sherpur Murchah,

daied 960 H., or A. D. 1553.

A rubbing of this valuable inscription was received from Mr. E. V.

Westmacott, C. S., who found it “‘at a little mosque just to the north of

Sherpur, in Bagura,” It measures 16 inch. by 9 inch.; but to both sides

of the inscription are two ornaments, the upper one forming a mimbar,

with the Musulman creed in it; and the lower one being a little square

with the words yd allah, ‘O God’, in it. The little square is surrounded by

the phrase yd fatidh, ‘O Opener’, four times repeated, the alifs of the four

y@s forming the sides of the little square. The inscription is—-

wy bh oo. us ee esee (broken) sce e ee eeres gh 9 gale all] Pg us Ty) Sis

isi! als Dose epi) lal ale Sia ibe} , ep) 9 Yiu] wolac tala vy!
N] ba0 ges 9 wy Badan aye us vee vy! wy ley ee eene yk oY ake &u] JA.

The Prophet (God bless him !) said,..... [this mosque was built during the reign]

of the king, the son of a king, Ghiyas uddunyé waddin Abul Muzaffar

Jalal Shah, the king, son of Muhammad Shah Gha4azi,—may God perpe-

tuate his kingdom ! The builder of this religious edifice is...... during the year 960.

* Vide J. A. S. B., 1871, Pt. L., p. 257.

Mr. Thomas (‘Chronicles’, p. 413, in Islam Sh4h’s coin No. 363) gives a wrong reading,

which is repeated on p. 416, No. 366. For yo | ep] sits alhdmi-aldinildannén, read

awl ep bl vols les alhamt-lidin-ildayydn.
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There is no doubt about the date, which is expressed both in words

and in numbers.

History says nothing of Jalal Khan’s rebellion or the course it ran;

all we know is that Jalal Khan nine years later was acknowledged king of

Bengal. The following passage from Baddoni (I, 430) is rather curious,

because the name of Jalal Shah is transferred to the father, who on, or

before, ’Adli’s accession refused allegiance, made himself king of Bengal

under the name of Muhammad Shah, and even aspired to the throne of

Dihli.

In the meantime Himiun heard that Muhammad Khan § ur, the governor
of Bengal, had made himself king under the title of Jalaluddin, and had come with

an army resembling swarms of locusts and ants, from Bengal to Jaunpur, and was marching

upon Kalpi and Agrah. * * * And when Himin in uninterrupted marchcs moved to

’Adli, he found *Ad]i and Muhammad Khan of Gaur near the Mauza’ of Chhappar-

ghattah, 15 kos from Kalpi, with the Jamunaé between them, ready to fight cach other.

He of Gaur lay encamped with great pomp, much war material, with numerous horse, foot,

and countless elephants, and quite confident as to ’Adli’s fate. But suddenly the scales turned:

Himun arrived like a shooting star, and without delay sent his choice elephants through the

river, attacked the negligent Bengal army by night, and threw it into utter confusion and

disorder. Most of Muhammad Khan’s Amirs were killed, others escaped, and the helpless

king of Gaur, evidently with his head in his sleeve, disappeared, and up to the present nothing

is known about his fate.

As we have specimens of Muhammad Shah’s coinage, we know that

he did not call himself ‘Jalal Shah’; but Badaoni may have heard of the

rebellion of his son and confounded Jalal Shah with Muhammad Shah.

The village of Chhapparghattah (i yrsea)-—perhaps the most

westerly point to which the Bengal arms ever advanced---lies cast of Kalpi,

on the left bank of the Jamuna, in Long. 79° 58’, close to the confluence of the

Singdr Nadi and the Jamuna. It belongs to Parganah Ghatamputr, Sirkar

Korra. Though prominently marked on maps X and XIII of Rennell’s

Atlas, it is not given on Sheet 69 of the “Indian Atlas’, the nearest place

(if not the same) being Sultanpur. A little further to the cast, at the entrance

of the Itawah Terminal Ganges Carnal into the Jamuna, lies the village

of Fathabad, and nearer still to Chhapparghattah, the village of Fathpitir.

Either may have been the actual site of the battle-ficld.*

Marsden gives a fine specimen of Muhammad Shah’s coinage, dated

962, which gives the full name of the king; but he makcs the name of the

mint town to be Arkat. I have no doubt that the correct reading is

Sunargaon.

* The straight distance of Chhapparghattah from KaAlpi is only 11 miles. Fathpdir

is 15 miles. The Tdrikh 1 Datdi (Dowson IV, 507) says that Chhapparghattah lies 11 kos

from Kalpi. The Tabagdt i Akbari (Dowson V, 245) has 15 kos from Agrah, which is impossible,
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XXVIW. Bahadur Shah (I).

(962 to 968 H., or A. D. 1555 to 1561.)

His full name is not known to me: the coins which I have seen, had

their margin cut away. Badaoni (I, 433) calls him Muhammad Bahadur.

The pcriod of his reign appears to be well ascertained; the historians give

962 to 968, and General Cunningham tells me that he has coins of 965,

967, and 968.

Parganahs Bahadurpwir and Bahadur Shahi in Sirkar Tanda, appear to

be called after him. The Sirkar bears unmistakeable traces of financial

changes made during the Afghan period; for, besides Bahadurpur and

Bahadurshahi, we have Sherpur and Sher Shahi, Sulaimanabad and

Sulaimanshahi, and Daudshahi.

The most important event in Bahadur Shah’s reign is his war with

*Adli. Driven out of Agrah, Itawah, and Kalpi, and having lost his great

general Himtin, ’Adli retreated to Jaunpur, Banaras, and Fort Chanar,

and eventually to South Bihar, which since Islam Shah’s reign had been

held by Miyan Sulaiman Kararani. Bahadur Shah, who after the death of

his father and the rout at Chhapparghattah, had retired to Jhosi, opposite

llahabad, on the left bank of the Ganges, where he celebrated his julis,

hastened to Gaur and defeated an officer of the name of Shahbaz Khan,

who had declared for ’Adli. Having firmly established himself in Bengal,

he wisely left Miyan Sulaimdn in possession of South Bihar, and thus found

him a willing ally when he marched against ‘Adli, anxious to avenge the

death of his father. The decisive battle, according to the Tadrikh 1 Dédudi,

was fought “fat the stream of Surajgarh, near Munger’. The stream

of Surajgarh is the Kiyol Nadi, and Strajgarh stands at the confluence of

the Kiyol and the Ganges, 17 miles W. W. 5. of Munger. About 4 miles

west of Stirajgarh and the Kiyol, we find on Sheet 112 of the Indian

Atlas the village of Fathpur, which may be the site of the battle-field.

*Adli, who had only a few men, was defeated and killed.

The battle was fought while Akbar besieged Mankot in the Siwaliks,

t.e. in 964, and brought about the final surrender of that fort.*

In Dowson V, 244, 1. 20, for Sikandar Khan, ruler of Bengal, read Muhammad Khan

Sur, ruler of Bengal; and for the village of Mandadkar [Dowson, IV, 507, ‘Marhakhar’],

read the village of Mindakur, or Minrakur. Minrakur, the Mirhakoor of the maps, lies W.

of Agrah, towards Fathpur Sikri. It belonged to Sultan Salimah Begam (Bairam Khdan’s

widow married by Akbar), who lies buricd there in her garden. Tuzuk, p. 113.

* There is no doubt about the date. The Tdrikh t Ddudi (Dowson IV, 508) places

“‘Surajgarh one kes, more or less, from Munger”, and adds that ’Adli was slain “after a reign

of eight years in 968’. Badaoni (I, 434) places the death of ’Adli in 962. Vide also Dowson,

V, p. 66.
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Bahadur Shah died in 968 at Gaur, and was succeeded by his brother

Jalal Shah.

The following inscription belongs to Bahddur Shahs reign —

Inscription from the Jami’? Mosque at Rdjmahall, dated 964, H., or A. D.

1557.

A rubbing of this inscription was sent to the Society in 1873 by General

Cunningham. Another copy was since then given me by Mr. W. Bourke,

together with three other inscriptions from Rajmahall.* The inscrip-

tion has nothing to do with the mosque, and appears to have been taken

from the tomb of one Qazi Ibrhim Khan, who was murdered by infidels

when young. It is very illegible, and the letters are badly cut. Its length

is 3 ft. 3 inch., and its breadth, 64 inch.

a al] ae wy Hiss Eyal ae 13 88 a] ~ 3

Ne Wi je) alee ba SAS ey o* wr 9 Esuwy is la a us Jay
Lee ee eee ee (3 lines illegible) #% aU} (ple spa} a5) Gad coyel aS yas e

528 a ER lye s_ole cs} » jale wy) yh pels Lab sles} yl re

J esl 53) Che = Siw wi? yi] pala wy colle urd) yor) 2 pao]

wl pate wy)! ust Age 9 Oy) Wind ) as . all | tert? ip? sj"

ery ble ew 3 wih 3 &)! Bahaw dls ” elo jos lan _ gblolunss

Spite wild (Fb oled Ws pal ap? eas 99 85) deoa 59) yh slo A

cee, .(1 or 2 ines broken)......

God who is blessed and great says [Qor. IT, 149], ‘Do not say that those who are

killed on the way of God are dead: they liva, but you do not know.’ And God who ts

honored and glorious, says [Qor. TV, 101], ‘He who fleeth on the path of God, will find

on earth many (similarly) compelled and plenty of provisions. And he who leaves his

house fleeing to God and His Prophet, and death overtake him, his reward becomes the

* General Cunningham calls the mosque ‘Jami’? Mosque’; Mr. Bourke, ‘Asam Sais ki

Masjid.’ The other rubbings which Mr. Bourke gave me, are (1) a beautiful rubbing from

Maina Bibf’s tomb, at the Main4 Taldo, from a stone let into the wall at the west end. ‘This

inscription only contains pious formulx; but its beautiful characters belong to the 14th

century. (2) A rubbing from a mosque, south of the new cemetry in RAjmahall. The inscrip-

tion is over the centre door, and belongs to the reign of Aurangzib. (3) A rubbing from a

mosque in Mahatpur, three miles east of RAjmahall, dated A. H. 1081 (Aurangzib’s reign).
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duty of God.’...as to his understanding, the tongues of the eloquent are unfit to express

it, and the pens of the learned of the age wither away in attempting a description the exalted

Qazi, who exalted dignity is manifest, the illustrious witness, the proof of the learned,

Ibrahim Khan Ghazi, son of Aminullah, who was in...a teacher, who

in the beginning of his youth and the beginning of his faith fought with the infidels and

repelled mischief and rebellion, was admitted in 964, on the 8th day of Sawan, a Friday,

when two and a half watches had passed, to the honor of martyrdom and the road of guidance,

and joined, through the socicty of the Mullas in the guidance of the Prophet, that throne of

wishes... .

AXIX. Ghiydsuddin Abul Muzaffar Jalal Shah.

(968 to 971 FL.; A. D. 1561 to 1563.)

I take his full name from Mr. Westmacott’s Sherpur Inscription given

above, as there is no doubt that he is the same prince. Of his coins, Mr.

Thomas (‘Chronicles,’ p. 417) has published a fine specimen, on which he

appears with the shoriened name of Jalaldin.* Mr. Thomas makes the mint-

town to be Jajpur; I believe that the correct reading is Hajipur (opp-

site Patnah). Already under Nucrat Shah, Hajipur had risen to importance

as the seat of the Bengal governor of Bihar. The southern part of Bihar, with

the town of Bihar as capital, was in the hands of the Afghans. This state

of things continued during the reigns of Islam Shah and the Afghan dynas-

ty of Gaur, South Bihar being in the hands of Miyan Sulaiman 1 Kararani.

Some time after Akbar’s conquest of Bihar, Hajiptir gradually sank in import-

ance, and Patnaht became the seat of the Mughul (Chaghtai) government.

Jalal Shah is said to have died in 971 at Gaur. For the events after

his death, the murder of his son, and the short-lived government of the

usurper Ghiyasuddin, we have no other source but the modern Riyaz ussa-

ldtin, the author of which has not mentioned the source of his information.

He has, however, been occasionally found possessed of special and correct

information, and we may follow Stewart.in accepting his statement.

With Jalal Shah and his son ended the Sur dynasty.

XXX. Hazrat i Ajla Miyan Sulaiman.

(972 to 980, H., or A. D. 1564 to 1572.)

The principal facts of the vigorous reign of Miyan Sulaiman are known

from the Tdrikh « Ddéddi (Dowson, IV, 509) and the Akbarndmah.

His piety made a certain impression on Akbar, and Badaoni states that

he used to hold every morning a devotional meeting in company with one

* Just as ‘Jamaldin’ in the SAtgaon inscription of 936, published by me in J. A. S. B.,

1870, Pt. I, p. 298.

{ Sher Shah built the Fort of Patnah, In Todar Mall’s rentroll, Patnah belongs to

sirkaér Bihar,
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hundred and fifty Shaikhs and ’“Ulamas, after which he used to transact

state business.

His redoubtable general Raju, better known as Kala Pahar, is up to

this time remembered by the people of Orisa.

According to the Akbarnamah and Baddoni, his death took place in

980. This must have been in the beginning of the year; for Datid’s coin-

age commences likewise with 980. The Riyaz and Stewart have 981.

The following two inscriptions from the extreme ends of his dominions,

Sunargaon and Bihar, are of value.

1.— The Sulaimdn Shah Inscription of Sundrgdon, dated 976 H., or A.D. 1569.

General Cunningham took a rubbing of this inscription from a stone

at the old Masjid near the Rikabi Bazar, Sundrgaon. The stone measures

1 ft. 6 in. by | ft. 3.1n., and consists of three lines. ‘The characters are clumsy

and indistinct.

plan!) axle stil JLS sa} a) a yes Us a Galmed) ot dled all) Jb

Saline!) ado a an CF Wyyed yaere a all gi all 8 Napanee yt

ose) vows etl yy we de oe UF e Ube See 3 piaoll ye le ee

wy? cyl e, " yee VA el op lar WI ane SIbed) abbot pbnell
i ine ratio 9 cena di aedsl] od reat

God Almighty says, ‘The mosques belong to God, worship no one else with him.’

‘The Prophet, on whom be peace, says, ‘He who builds a mosque in the world will have

seventy castles built for him by God in paradise.’ These mosques together with what there

is of other buildings [were built] during the reign of the king of the age, his august Majesty*,

Miyan Sulaiman...[{by] the generous, exalted, victorious Malik "Abdullah

Miyan, son of Amir Khan Faqir Miyan, during the month of Zil Qa’dah 976

fApril, 1569].

2.—The Sulaiman Shah Inscription at Bihdr, A. Fi. 977, or A. D. 1569-70.

The following inscription is taken’ from above the door leading to the

minor tomb of the shrine of Sharafuddin in the town of Bihar.

wes} olla ahs o.... # libs) QAbs vig C5 yo

il 2s ald Sf wale ja j # ouls Gs ds) Sy yD pty)

uw | pot? 9 Cajo wy ye » yj! TE | (ork } jo Lp id a

* Hazrat i A’la. Sulaimdn claimed this title; vide Ain Translation, Vol. I, p. 337, and

Index. The Tarikh 1 Daddi also calls him Miydn Sulaiman.
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rome oe cen) yi st as J a oe Lil

" cpl a -. . J Le tt gd % >? wy poli be BD Jag) }
1. The door of honor of the world, and the pole of poles..., the cynosure of devotees;

2. He who comes to this door, will indeed obtain from God his desires; for he who

wishes, finds.

3. The leather carpet of his retiring room is the green ground; and for this reason

he is the treasurer of the world and the faith.

4, In the reign of the just king, in whom heavenly light is revealed, through whose

terror oppression and heresy disappeared,

5. Wherever he raised his exalted standards, he established the law of Muctafa,

6. Sulaiman, of the world, a second Sulaiman, whose beauty lies in the perfection

of his justice and bounty.

7. When 900 had been exceeded by 77 years, Hassu, the son of Daud, wrotc it.

At the side of this inscription, the poetry and prosody of which is as

wretched as those of the Bihar inscriptions formerly published, stands the

256th verse of the second chapter of the Qoran.

XXXI. Bdyazid Shah (II).

(980 H., or A. D. 1572.)

Regarding the death of Sulaiman and the accession of Bayazid Shah,

Badaoni (II, 163) says-—

“In this year (980) Swaimdn i Karardni, the ruler of Bengal, who styled himself

Hazrat i A’la, diced. He had conquered the town of Katak-Banaras, ‘the mine of unbelief’,

and had made Jagannath [Puri] a ddr-ul Islam. He ruled from Kamrutip to Orisa, and now

went to God.

“His son Bay azid took his place; but after five or six months the Afghans killcd him,

and his younger brother D 4 ud scized on the kingdom.”

The Sawdnih 1 Akbari has the foJlowing—

Sulaiman during his lifetime had constantly sent presents to the emperor Akbar,

and had thus secured himsclf against an invasion. When he died, the Afghans thought

it proper to make his eqdest son Bayazid his successor. He, in his youthful folly, read

the shutbah in his own [not in Akbar’s] name, and neglected all the forms of politeness

which his father had always strictly observed. Even the chief nobles of his father were ill-

treated by him, and commenced to hate him. Hansa [ ye] also, son of his uncle "ImAd

[brother of T4j Khan and Sulaim4n], who was his son-in-law, got offended with him, and

was instigated to sciee the kingdom, till at last he killed Bayazid. But Lodi, who was ‘the

soul’ of the kingdom, with the consent of the nobles, raised Daud, the younger son of Sulaimén,

to the throne and killed Hans. But Gujar Khan raised in Bihar Bayazid’s son to the throne,
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and Lodi went with a large army to seize on Bihar. On account of carelessness on the part

of Mun’im Khan Khankhanan, and by mans of flattering promises, Lodi succeeded in

bringing Gujar over to his views."

As Sulaiman died in 980, and Daud Shah’s coinage begins also in 980,

Bayazid Shah’s short reign falls in the same year. No specimen of his coinage

has hitherto been found.

XXX. .... Abul Muzaffar Daud Shah.

(980 to 984 H.; A. D. 1573 to 1576.)

The facts of David Shah’s reign are well known from the histories of

Akbar’s reign. His full name appears on the margin of his coinage, of

which specimens are numerous; but all rupees that I have seen, had the

margin cut away.

His defeat on the 15th Rabi’? H, 984 [12th July, 19576] elicited the

curious édrikh (metre Sari’t)—w) oslo ji! lost 2) Le

Solomon’s kingdom slipped from David’s hand.

With Datiid Khan the NKararani dynasty came to an end. The

Afghans under the Lohanis subsequently fought with Akbar’s officers,

especially Man Singh, in Orisa and South-Eastern Bengal, tll they were

finally overcome under "Usman Khan during Jahangir’s reign in Mastern

Bengal.?

The frontiers of Bengal during the Afghan period became gradually

narrower. Sundrgaon is mentioned as the frontier under Sher Shah and Sulat-

man i Kararani. But this may have been more nominal than real. Chat-

gaon had already before Sher Shah again fallen in the hands of the Araka-

nese. The Bhuyahs, 7.¢. zamindars, of Bhaluah, Bakla, Chandradip, VFaridpir,

and the 24-Parganahs, were all but independent; and from Sundargaon

over Dhaka northward over Maimansingh extended the territory of Masnad

i “A’li 7Is’A Khan, who in the Akbarnamah js called ‘the chief of the Twelve

Bhuyahs’. ‘The Portuguese also becaine important.

In the north, the frontier receded likewise. The results of the conquest

of Kamata and Kamrup by Husain Shah vanished with the establishment

of the great kingdoin of Kuch Bihar, when the Karataya became again

the frontier. The Muhammadan historians do not tell us much regarding

* The remaining portion has been translated by Prof. Dowson in Elliot’s History of

India, VI, p. 39 fF.

+ Vide my ‘Prosody of the Persians’, p. 59, 1. 13. The second foot is maf’dlun, and the

alif in az cannot be Ieft out.

* Vide A’in Translation, I, 520, 521. Prof. Dowson, IV, 513n., makes "Usman Khan

Daud’s younger brother, But they belong to different Afghan tribes.
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the rise of this kingdom. According *o the Akbarndmah, the founder was

Bisa, who must have lived in the very end of the second period of the

Muhammadan history of Bengal, (i.e. about 944 H., or A. D. 1538), or fifty

years* before Abul Fazl wrote. His son Nara Narayan is not men-

tioned; but his coins prove that he was the contemporary of ’Adli. A specimen

of his silver coinage was published in J. A. S. B., for 1856, p. 457, by Babu

Rajendralala Mitra, and bears the Saka year 1477, or A. D. 1555. A short

time ago, Capt. Williamson, Deputy Commissioner Garo Hills, presented

the Society with the following unique silver coin, which is of the same year,

but is much larger than the one published by Babu Rajendralala Mitra,

and differs in the legend of the reverse. It was picked up by a Garo together

with a Daudshahi rupee.

Silver Coin of NAR AN aA‘RA‘Y ANA of Kuch Bihar. Large size. Weight,

157 49 grains. Saka 1477 [A. D. 1555]. As. Socy., Bengal. Dotted margin.

OBVERSE—FTTT MTA HAT THUY

REVERSE-—ATATAAA MANET WH V9 1

Osverse—(The coin) of the bec of the lotus of the foot of the twice illustrious Siva,

Reverse—Of the twice illustrious Nara Narayana. Saka, 1477,

Nara Narayan’s son and successor was BAal Gosain, whom the

Akbarnamah calls Bisa’s grandson. He was reigning in 986, or A. D. 1578.

His brother Shuk! Gosain is mentioned by Abul Fazl and Ralph

Fitch. Bal Gosdin’s son is Lachmi Narayan, who received Man

Singh in 1005 H., and was still reigning in 1027 (A. D. 1618).

* Vide J. A. S. B., 1872, Pt. I, p. 52, 1. 8 from below. It is quite possible that the rise of

Kuch Bihar is connected with the fall of Gaur.
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